


i

 Secmrow L

! General Review of  Appropriation Accounis.
General Remarks . e il T 5 .
A PTAT DERGHDIAGOID e, 13 o 10Ty, 5T oEme oy T
Watching of Expenditure . . . MR e '}_ et
Apptopriation Accounts . . .. . T ..
Vating P Dernands by/the (Cloratetl > . - .
- Specific reduction by the Council o
Exoess over voted grp.nba . it

fe 2
>4

anf

g f’.‘..l. fe

Sk BT
"1

; Expend.lt.ure of Irmga.tion de‘ tment i
. Consolidated statement of Grants and T Dxpenmt&m ifﬂndla a.nd“ﬁngltﬁd el IR
Fﬁug.nma.l Irregnlarity - = . v T

pii Dot o andite wplied looslly -, R0k ap Bl | JOUK ol
- Bxpenditure under objection .« . ,-;r,e-:ﬁr.g. {Nger oy

-
.

IR W e 7 - [
‘ - ‘ - ; 15 }rl
" il & . . ‘Sroniox IL T
ik : - :
WY Wi Provineial  Finance

. B s {
Budget Forecast < s el o

s 5 G -
zﬁﬁmah for thmyear PTG, TR S R
LR RN 4 e
S .. 5 . - \] W 44 Tt
-n,“Daprema.t on Fumi G'ovemment I‘resses s p! i 5 5
*Capital Outlay on I‘hgahpn Wérks ... . - . xS
- Other Capital Outlay //f ; i!‘ T (0 4 L ks M« ST
Lﬂ&m and .Méva,ncea by vam@ﬁl Govnm:hants v VPR s §, ‘ -l"'f.‘. H
7 menmal Balanoe | o o L S S . --“‘, _ -m ;
BQH‘DWlngs 3 ron L i, T S i T; 2 e
. -Commitments . . . sl e v N N ~ BB T ¢

General Review of Provincial Finance . L g ¥
Resldanml buﬂdeot,.GovemmBnt se



! v Importmﬁdomments on Ind1v1dua.l Appmpm.t:on Accounts . . : . TT—171 &5

i . S Tl - _Secmiox Y. o
M ]
Miscellaneous Observations . : . k 5 4 A b SELES 172 94 [
Constlt.umon and functions of the Public Accounts Comm.tt.tee ol 173—175 9t
Acm&n taken on pravmus reports . . - . oe 5 5 . 178-180 95
® A‘,f il 'A PR W SEorro VIl

Indek

Appﬂopriaﬁonm“‘éﬁm R Mk, M s e e i e e SR TN DR
' .'

e e (LS 2 S R W o St e O e

»

’\t




. INTRODUCTORY.

®

" This is the third year in which the report in its present form is placed
before the Public Accounts Committee.

(i) The Legisiative Council has been invested with certain financial powers.
The extent to which the Legislature, in the discharge of its functions, has to
rely upon the Public Accounts Committee and the Audit Departipent which
compiles the Appropriation Accounts, has been fully explained in paragraph 2

_of the *“ Memorandum on the work of the Public Accounts Committees in
+ . India ” published by the Auditor General, to which a reference is invited.

In the discharge of the duty placed upon the Audit Department, this report
is submitted. It constitutes, together with the Auditor General’s comments
on it, the < appropriation accounts of the Province and report ofithe audit
officer thereon * referred to in sub-rule (1) of rule 33 and in sub-1ule (1)
of rule 34 of the Bengal Legislative Council Rules.

Audit is prepared to give all possible help to the Committee in matters
with which it is primarily concerned, but its scope is limited and the com-
ments of the Audit Department may in some cases be based on incomplete
knowledge of facts. It is for the Committee to ascertain whether there are
any other facts to take into consideration relating to a particular case before
expressing its final opinion on the case. It is, therefore, hopad that the Com-
mittee will make use of its powers of calling for official witnesses when dealing
with those portions of the report where departmental evidence is required.

(ii1) The report contains ¢ix main sections, viz. *— '

(1) General Review of Approptiation Accounts.

(2) Provincial Finance.

(3) Changes in Form and Classification. ;

(4) Important Comments on Individual Appropriation Accounfs.
(5) Miscellancous Observations.

(6) Appropriation Accounts.

-

(iv) The * Audit and Appropriation Accounts of the Government of
Bengal for 1925-26 ™ and the “ Appropriation Accounts of the Government of
Bengal for 1926-27 and the Repbrt of the Accountant General thereon ™ have
been deseribed m the present report as the ™ Report for 1925-26 ™ and the

Sy S G9R_97 > . . S 4 ;
Report for 1928-27 7, respectively, wherever a referance to these maports
has baen made. |

F. J. WOOD,

=
B i

Accountant Generel, Bengal.




» "
.
{ s & 5t
o
i
.
o 5 .
} t
k
|
L1
— . - )
r/ !
— _4’ N
/£
” {1
K M 5
! ¥
o ;
L N
o Wy
\% - j4
- : | .\..,
!‘ e,
& . e L] 9 2
L Vi e I
o Y
ud - ~y
i
y 4 :
i o
&
i &

(]
(-}
\
e
o
LY
- e
<= =
L]
-
o
"
°
[ §
L]
A4
)
"
o
A
~
i,
-
:
/




ﬁsppr@priatien Accounts of the Government. of
Bengal for 1927-28 and the Report of
Agcountant General thereon.

g - REPORT.

/I LA “
SECTION I—GENERAL REVIEW OF APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS. 1
e s ~
o (Thrpughout the report any figure with Rs. sign before or above it represents the actual amount
; o lé?n rupees ; otherwise, the figure represents thousands of rupees ; thus 15,24 reads as fifteon
- lakhs and twenty-four thousands of rupees.)

General remarks.—It should be borne in mind, in considering these Appro-
priation Accounts and the Report thereon, that whilst they are framed on the
best information available at the time of preparation, and, in the majority of
cases, after communication with the Departments concerned, they are neces-
sarily prepared before the Departmental witnesses have been examined,
and that they cannot possess the same degree of authority or ﬁ,na.ht-}-f as the
") Report ultimately presented to the Legislature by its own (:‘ommltrtee of
{: : Public Accounts after hearing evidence on the points raised herein. It may
' also be remembered that the present report mecessarily deald’ only with the
; . small percentage of cases which are important enough to require comment

‘ or investigation, and affords no indication of the standard attained in the
d administration of public expenditure taken as a whole.

2. Appropriation Audit—For purposes of financial control, the grants
sanctioned by the Legislative Council for voted services and appropriations
sanctioned by CGovernment for mon-voted services are divided into primary
units of appropriation, under each sub-head of account, as detailed in Appendix
7 of the Bengal Financial Rules. The Executive Governmrent have beeh
given powers to reappropriate funds from one head to another within a grant,
\" except on a new service not contemplated in the budget, and, for the sake of
f
!

convenience, subordinate authorities have also been given certain powers of
_TeAppropriation, where the transfer of funds does not invelve further outlay

it 7 in a fature financial year or affect the grant. ;

_,‘i S S 'Wa?cf_tféng of Bispenditure.—1It is the duty of the authorities administer-

H ing grants, 1.¢., the departmental controlling officers, and not the Audit Departs

rq ‘ Lnlenif, to keep the expenditure within the sanctioned appropriation ‘and te
obtain adWitional funds to cover any excess that may be anticipated. . This

responsibility cannot be exercised unless they possess at all times up-to-date -
mfornu}tmn of the progress of expanditum,"of commitments entered into and

e ,0{ POISS"bk’ future demands. To secure this object, the Government of Bengal
has framed rules for the maintenance of suitable accounts in~the offices of
departmental controlling -officers and their subordinate disbursing efficers.




R [Report]| "APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF TIE

A system of verification of figures compiled by them with those recorded in

‘the books of the audit office has been prescribed. The primary object of such

verification and reconciliation of discrepancies is to ensure that the depart-
mental accounts are sufficiently accurate to render possible efficient depart-
mental control, the secondary object being to render more accurate the
accounts maintained in the Account Office from which the final published
accounts are compiled. It is obvious, therefore, that tue reconciliation of

discrepéncies should not be more minute than is necessary to fulfil the above ‘

objects. In practice, however, minute reconciliation of discrepancies was
insisted upon in certain cases with the result that the increase of work involved
outweighed the result achieved. It was, therefore, suggested by the Account-
ant General, at the last meeting of the Public Accounts Committee, 1hat
verification might be made by primary units of appropriation instéad of by
detailod heads as is being done at present, and that discrepancies of 2 per eant.

. in the monthly totals and 5 per cent. in the/progressive totali might be ignored,
the figures of the Account Office being accepted in such cases. The Public

Accounts Committee has recommended that Government should consider
whether effect can be given to these suggestions. !

-In order to secure earlier communication of figures of book-adjustments
to Controlling Officers (vide paragraph 2 of the ““ Report for 1926-27"), it has
been suggested to the Local Government that intimations, which are at pre-
sent issued to disbursing officers in respect of these adjustments by the Audit
Office, may with advantage be used in informing Controlling Officers as well,
by making thesé references returnable to the Account Office through the
respective Controlling authority. If this suggestion is accepted, it will enable
Controlling Officers to include the cash and book-adjustment figures in
their monthly statement of accounts which are sent for verification to the
Account Office.

It has been possible to reconcile substantial discrepancies in respect of
transactions for the year 1927-28 in a larger number of cases than in previous
yvears when these were pointed out by departmental Controlling Offigers on
receipt of statements showing the original appropriations, modifications sanc.-
tioned duting the year, the net appropriations and the expenditure up to
March, 1928 (final) against each primary unit of appropriation under oach
sub-head of account which were forwarded to Controlling Officers to enable

them, to furnish explanu.tionA of’ variations between the grant and the actual

expenditure. )

// Explanations of variations were also received in a larger number ¢f cases
than in previous years. Although, the system of departmental control hag'
not yet completely attained the object for which it was introduced, it can
hardly be said that the system has proved a failure. It has made the dighups.!
mg and Controlling Officers more conversant with the incidence of expenditure : |
it has enabled the Controlling Officers in a good many cases to administer.
grants more efﬁcxe‘ntly, and it has secured greater accuracy in the accountg
Tt is hoped that with a few more years experience muci of the present def t
in the proper administration of grants will disappear. ec

4. Approp-rn'a‘tfon Accounts.—The Appropriation Accounts, relating to
e}:pgnditure durmg the Year under repott, show how grants voted by the

Tegislative Council and appropriations sanctioned by Govepnment for non-

(3




| B

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FoRr 1927-28. [Report] 3

vated services have been utilised. The voted and #»:n-vored items have been
ghown separately in a combined account of each grant. The non-vo‘ed items
have further been shown in italics. The appropriation account of each grant
has also béen summarised in a separate form * Summary of Appropriation
Accounts ' prefixed to the appropriation accounts. An index has been
appended at the end of the appropriation accounts, for facilitating a reference
to the body of thé report dealing with the account. Important variations
between grant or appropriation and expenditure have been explained in-
foot-notes to the several appropriation accounts or in the notes appended
therelo. With reference to the expenditure in England, the explanations
of variations given by the Accounting Officer attached to the office of the High
Commissioner and the Accountant General, India Office, have been generally

adopted. ;

5..The sanctioned cstimate for the year under report originally provided
in the aggregate for a disbursement of Rs. 11,94,14,500 including RS 17,13,500
on account of ““ Refunds of Revenue.” but excluding Rs. 82,000 on account
of recoveries which was not included in the Demand for grants presented
to thz Council for vote. During the year supplementary grants for voted
gervices and supplementary appropriation for non-vatcd services to the
extent of Rs. 691,423 were sanctioned. The total amount available for
expenditure thus amounted to Rs. 12,01,05,923, against which an expenditure
of Rs. 11,34,52,514 was incurred, resulting in a saving of Rs. 66,53,409. The
following statement compares the total grant (Voted and Non-volcd) with

the total expenditure :—

i

“Qrant.
T D
Original.  Supplementary. Total. Expenditure. Saving.
Rs. Rs. Rs. . Rs. Rs.

{GI‘OSR . ) 9,96,83,000 2.83,000 9,99,66,000 9,34,95,392 64,70,608
Voted < Recove:les . 3 —82,000 .8 —8,000 —245,752 1.63,752
]\N(:t. — . 9,06,01,000 2,83,000 9,98,84,000 9,32,49,640 66,34,360
Non-voled . ' . 1,97,31,600 4.08.423 2,01,39,923 1,99,67,122 1,82,801
ToraL . 11,98,32,500 6,91,423 12,00,23,923 11,32,06,762 68,17,161

6. The saving on the whole amounted to 5:73 per cent. of the sanctioned
grant (Vo ed ‘and  Nos -voted) ; the saving for voted services amounted to
6-47 and that Tor ny -vo'ed to 0-9 per cent. The tendency to over-estimate
in regard to voted services is still on the increase as will appear from the table

helow :—
\

Ygar. Grant (Voted). . Expenditure, Percentage of
: saving.
Rs. R
B ; zdl > ¥
ey . : s &
1925-26 » % 1 X : . 9.71.94 848 0.18,97 368 538
1926-27 . . \r - 1 9 . 9,97,28,709 9,37,87,071 595
1927-28 o ! A . $ i . 9,89,66,000 9,34.05,392 Gid7

~



4  [Report]

APPROPRTIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

‘7. A demand of Rs. 9,96,83,000 for votithle expenditure was presented
to the Council in March 1927. A specific reduction of Re. 1 was made by the
Council under the head “5 Land Revenue—Charges of Administration ™
subordinate to *“ Grant No. 1—Land Revenue.” The motion for reduction
of the demand of Rs. 39,31,000 for expenditure under the head “5 Land
Revenue ” by Re. 1 was, however, lost and the entire amount was voted by
the Council. The extent to which the Executive Governmient carried out the
wishes of the Legislature in regard to the specific reduction of Re. 1 mentioned
above is shown in the table below :—

Original Amount Demand Actual Excess,  Reference
Head of Account. demand reduced by the actually ~ Expenditure. ifany. to Appro-

presented Couneil. passed by the : priation
to the Council. Couneil. d Accounts,

Rs, Ra, Rs, . Ra. Rs.
5 Land Revenue— - ¥
Charges of Adminis- it L ;

tration . . . 254,000 ol 2,53,999 31,914 XNil  Page 102

8. Supplementary grants to the extent of Rs. 2,83,000 were sanctioned
by the Council during the course of the year in the following sessions:—

=3 Ra.
R TR SRR 2L & hya b st e S AR S G 0BG
February 1928 Session . . : . . . . 5 40,000
b DI I il e L T S 43,000
TorAL 5 2,83,000

| The supplementary grant of Rs. 72 lakhs was voted by the Legislative
¢ odnéi-l on. the 23rd August 1¢27 under the head * Loans and Advances
to meet demands for loans under the Land Improvement and Agriculturists’

Loans Acts consequent on damage caused by cyeclones in the distriets of Chitta-

, gong, Noakhali,and Faridpur, an outbreak of cattle disease in Ba.kargan]',

the floods of 1926 in the district of Midnapore and the heavy floods at Contai.
The expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 6,92,700 against the original
grant of Rs..10,81,000 (vide page 198). . il

The supplementary grant of Rs. 40,000 was voted by the CO\méil unider

the head 43 Famine Relief 7, on the 20th February 1928, for opening test’

works for the relief of distréss caused by failure of Tains in certain districts.
The expenditure amounted to Rs. 80,431 against the total grant of Rs, 90,000
(vide page 176). / e

The supplementary grant of Rs. 43,000 was voted by the Gatmofl e
the head ** 24 Administration of Justice ~ on the 12th March 1928, to meet
the probable excess expenditure under .’01_18 above h*‘&_d. The expenditure
amounted to Rs. 85,46,254 dgainst the original grant of Rs. 85,02,000 and the
total grant of Rs. 85,45,000. | Y




=

o
(]

GQVERNMENT,_OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. . [Report] 5

The supplementary grant proved somewhat low as an excess of Rs 1,25

~ultfmately accrued (vide pages 131-134).

9. Euxcéss -over voted grants.—The voted grant was exceeded in three cases

during the year under report, as noted below, against one case of the pre-

cedmg year (vide paragraph 8 of the ““ Report for 1926-27 ). These excesses
require the vote of the Council and they have been explained in the Appro-
priation Accounts of the grants concerned.
. A
Amount of \Reference to

Number and name of grant. ; Excess. Appropriation
Accounts.
Rs.
Gzant No. 3.—Stamps . A . & ] 5 609 Page 109
ey s 11.—Administration of Justice g 5 1,254 Page 134
= ,» 28 —Expenditure in England . : 2 4,992 Page 196
ToraL 5 6,805

10. Excess over Non-voled appropriations.—The ncn-votcd appropriation —
was exceeded during the year under report in eight cases, as detailed below,
against ten cases in the preceding year (vide paragrapli 9 of the ** Report for
1926-27 7). These excesses require the sanction of Government and they
have been explained in the Appropriation Aceounts of the services concerned:—

SR Py bt
Accounts..
. Rs,
Registration . . : . . . - 3 410 Page 113
Trrigation s 3 ._i & 4 3 2 17,208 Page 123
Interest on Ordinary Debi 5 3 & A - 2,40,972 Page 124
T Medipal | piamlo g o e 2l BT T e WP
Puf)lic Health . . 5 s . c " 1,986 Page 159
\ Miscellaneoys Depamr-ents , . g . ’ 6,033 Page 167
R"ll:’;bl}]falenn ot advances from the Povincial Lrans 3
. 5 : - . . . 1,208 Page 199
o TSR ) e 55,037 Pago 204
o TR

Toran 5 3,25,498



)

6  |[Report] " APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

11. Establishment and Tools and Plant charges of the Public Works Depart-
ment.— . I

(@) In this province separate establishments are maintained for the
two departments, iz, * Buildings and” Roads ” and * Irrigation.” The
charges for © Establishment ’ and * Tools and Plant ” of the Buildings and
Roads Department are in the first instance recorded under *° 41—Civil Works—
Provincial.” A separate establishment is, however, maintained for the Sikkim
Division (Central). The leave salaries paid in England are also adjusted
under “ 41—Civil Works—Provincial.”” The percentage recoveries of estab-
Jlishment for works done for other departments such as Railways, Military
Enginzer Services, etc. (vide Tule 5 of Appendix 7 of the Public Works Account
Code) are adjusted by reduction of charges, while similar recoveries on account
of tools and plant charges are recorded as revenue receipts under ““ XXX
Civil Works—Provincial.” At the end of the year 1927-28, the net total of
* Establishment  charges and the net total of “ Tools and Plant ” charges *
(the net total being arrived at by deduction of recoveries out of account) were,
allocated to “ 41—Civil Works—Central *, “ 41—Civil Works—Provincial >,
“ 60—Civil Works—Provincial ”” and to the Posts and Telegraphs Department-
i’n proportion to the outlay on works. This allocation is technically called
pro-rata distribution. The * Establishment ” and ‘ Tools and Plant
charges debited to ““ 41—Civil Works—Central , * 60—Civil Works—Pro-
vineial 7, and to the Posts and Telegraphs Department were taken in reduc-
tion of expenditure under ©“ 41—Civil Works—Provincial—Transferred *’
without affecting the expenditure recorded under * 41-Civil Works—Provin-

“cial—Reserved.” The above reduction appeared under ““ Voted ” and.

 Nem-vo'ed ” in the proportion in which the voted and non-vofed charges
Wore to the total expenditure. .

' (b) In the case of “ Establishment  and “ Tools and Plant * charges of
the Irrigation Department (with the exception of purely revenue establish-
ments and special tools and plant) the adjustment is, in the first instance,
made under 15— Other Revcrjgm Expenditure financed from Ordinary Reva-
nues.””  The percentage IeCOVCIIes from other departments in respect of estah-
lishment charges are adjusted in reducticn of expenditure under the above
‘head, while similar recoveries for “ Tools and Plant  charges are taken to
the recoipt heads “ XIII—Working Expenses—Recoveries on Revenue Ac-
count ” and “ XIV  Trrigation, Navigation, etc., works—Revcoveries of
expendituts.” After the close of the year 1927-28, the net establishment, .
charges, with the addition of leave salaries paid in England and 14 per cent,
of the gross Irrigation establishment Ché}rges representing pensionary charges
were distiibuted between * XTIT—Working Expenses ”, © 15—Other Reyenue
Expenditure * and ‘° B5—Construction of Irrigation, ete., works ”* in propor-
tion to the expendi purc on worls under those heads. The net tools and plant
charges were-also similarly distributed.

(@) The above account adjustments make it difficult to effect pProper con-
trol over expenditure under * Hstablishment ¥ and ““ Tools and Plant.”

(d) To explain clearly the variations of *“ Establishment ~ and ©“ Tools and
'le‘lt ” charges, Bepamte. stat'ezmenf.s .ex]libiting direct charges and the Challges
offocted by Pro-reia ‘]’St}'}}"“.t'loﬂ_V(b'bd-e clause () above) both for the Bnildiugs
and Roads and the Irrigation Departments are furnished below :— AN



GOYERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. . [ Report] 7°

Consolidated statement of Establishment charges of the Public Works {Dmlamqs’

* and Roads) Department for the year 1927-28.
°
S Number and Name of Grant and Major
Heads of the General Accounts Classi-
fication.

Grant No. 23-—Ci'.ll Works,

2 = 60 Civil Total for
41— Civil Works. works not Total, both voted and
o L ——— charged to + Non-roled.
Revenue. :
o Reserved.  Transferred. Transferred. W,
Rs. Ra. Rs. = Rs. Rs.
Non-voted . 1,256,000 3,73,000 19,000  5,17,000
Grant 5 5 17,42,
Voted . 70,000 10,74,000 81,000 12,25,000 _J
Expenditure— _ - ; TV
: (Non-voted . 1,29.395 4,41,438 - 5 70,833
s Direct Charges < ; 19,61,932
| Voted 5 68,604 13,22,445 o ~13,91,099
o Chargés by pro- -rata ((Non-voled . 2 —64,128 20,089 —44,039 1 :
distribution ’ —1,75,996
Voted . o —1,92,152 60,195 —1,31,957

(Nop-voted . 1,29,395 3,77,310 20,082 5,26,794
ToraL EXPENDITURE < K 17,85,936

| Voted 5 68,654 11,30,293 60,195 12,59,142

Non-voted.—Hxcess Rs. 9,794. Mainly due to larger expenditure under *“ Pay of Officers *,
the provision having proved insufficient. The excess remained uncovered.

Voted.—Excess Rs, 34,142, Mainly due to larger expenditure under allowances and con-
tingencies. A sum of Rs. 17,850 (net) was reappropriated to this head a.nﬂ a sum of Rs. 18,740
was surrendered. Rs. 35 032 ultlm:m,ly remained uncovered., 7

Consolidated statement of Tools and Plant charges of the Public Works (Buildings
and Roads) Department for the year 1927-28.

{Number and Name of Grant and Major
Heads of the General Accounts Classi-

flcation.
Grant No. 28—Civil Works. .
A Total for

i 80—Civil | Total. both voted and
41—Civil Works. works not Non-voted.
. & ~ Ccharged to :
Revenue.
Reserved. Transferred. Transferred.
Rs Rs. Rs. Ras. Ras,
Non-voted . ' 15,463 o ig 15,463
Grant . . e ! 1,16,463
Voted . . 4000 89,000 8,000 1,01,000 }
Expenditure—
“ [ Non-voted . 13,421 ™ ottt 13,421
Tirect Charges = . ‘ g 1,00,201
o \Moted .. 3,663 83,117 ) 86,780
Charges by pro-ramJ‘Nan-votud e Li e £
distribution - _ . 1 —8,764
| Voted 1 ¥e —12,761 3,907 — 3784 1)
z -
3 Non-voled . 13,421 e Uit 13,421 .
ToTAL EXPENDITURRE { 91,437
. Voted " 3,663 70,356 3,997.. 78,016

-, Non-voted. _“’E"‘“H Rs. 2042, Mainly due to smaller expenditure fﬂi:»ﬂ.'pﬂ"il'; and carriage ’
of tools and plant in Darjeeling and Chittagong Hill Tracts. ] '
~ Voled.—Saving Rs. 227984, Mainly due to smaller expenditure for new supply of plant
and machinery, scientific lnstrumeutq tools, and repairs and carriage. A sum of Ra. 25,926

wa surrendered leaving Re. 2,942 uncovered which was mainly due to smaller debits to other
deparunents than was aullclpau,d _



8  [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

Clonsolidated statement of Establishment ck:rirges of the Irrigation Depariment

for the year 1927-28. -
©
Number and Name of Grant and Major o
Heads of the '1cucrit1} Accounts Classifica-
Grant No. S—Irrigngg;l—ﬂescrvcd. ; “
:{I_H.—lrrizr\- 15.—T)t.her 55.—Cons- 9 Total for
tioa, ete., Revenue truction o Total. both Voted
Working Expenditure, Irrigation, and Non-voled.
Expenses. ebe. etc., Works,
" i Rs. Rs. v Res Rs. Ras. 1
- & = ' i
C Non-voted . 1,84,500 157,500 70,000  4,12,000 Yy -
Grant. . ; ) iy . y 13,12,500
Voted ~ 4,09,500 406,000 85,000  9,00,500
Expenditure— -
C Non-voled . s 303,00k 53,933  4,27,004
Direct Charges { . 14,10,569
Voted o.  1,45,694 7,80,457 57,414 9,83,566 b

Chatgos by pro-[Non-voted . +1,71,268 —I1,84;287 13,019 ..
. rata distribu- 3 . 3

tion . - \Voted - 357,345 "—3,84574 -}27,229

Tovar Expespr-  (Non-voted . 1,71,268 1,88,784¢ - 66,952 4,27,004 , L
TURE b WAy . 14,10,569 -
; (Voted .  5.03,089 5,095,883 - 84,0643 9,83,565

Non-voted.—Excess Rs. 15,004. No provision was originally made for the adjustment of
yensionary charges at the rate of 14 per cent. of the gross Establishment Charges. It was esti-

ated that Rs. 53,000 would be required for the purpose. The expenditure on this acgount
l(;%lounted to Rs. 52,441. The estimate of the total ]%stab]ishment Charges (non-voted)  was,
however, placed at Rs. 4,12,5630 which, according to the method of calculation adopted in fixing

the 14 per cent. of the pensionaryfcharges, should have been placed ‘at Rs. 4,31,000 approxi-
mately. Sanction was accorded on the 30th March 1928 to additional appropriation. of Rs,
30,000 to bring up the total appropriation to Rs. 4,12,000 including that required for adjustment, .

N of pensionary charges. The excess was, therefore, mainly due to the defect in determining
v the final estimate of Hstablishment Charges. The excess remained uncovered.

: Voted.—Excess Rs. 83,065, Mainly due to the adjustment of Rs. 1,02,819 representing
pensionary charges equivalent, to. 14 per cent. of the gross establishment charges not havin

been originally provided for. The excess was partly covered by reappropriation of Rs. 76,982
(n‘eﬁ leaving Rs. 6,083 uncovered.

a
Consolidated statement of Tools and Plant charges of the Irrigation Departmen
J for the year 1927-28. 'I
i : i 1 Number and Name of Grant and Major Heads of ‘
, r . . the General Accounts Classification.
| 7 y Grant No. S-Irrlgntlon—-lieac;ﬁcd.
: ! - ; e e (A
b 4 - . XIIL.—Trriga-  15,—0they 55.— Construe-
W - - tion, cte., Work- Revenue tion of Irrign- Total,
i . ing Expeps.s, Exp nditure, tion, ofe.
2 4 i ete. ~Works. )
. . Rs, .. 4 Ra: Rs. Ra:
1 A F 1
Grant, 2 “ W g % 50,000 33,0000 36,000 - 1,190,000 4
' * Expenditure— : y "
Direct Charges Sl st~ e ok * 1,00,282 | 53,343 1,53,625
'L " a
Charges by pro-ratp vistribution o '4po.79é -60,073 +17,271
Rl F £ -
Toran EXPENDITURE . 4 52,796 40,209 60,620 ¥,58,62L

Fxcess Rs, 34,625, Mainly due to the purchase of _speciﬂ Tools and Plant for the Damodar
Capal, A sum of Rs, 77,481 was rca,pprogri_n_wd to this head and a sum of Re. 20,000 was sus-
rendered resulting in o net-saving of Rs, 22,856,

-




(=]
GOVERNMENT OF BENGATL FOrR 1927-28. [Report] 11
o 1 .

The important variations are explained below :—

[+] ;
o 3 Voted.

1. Works, Eatensions and Improvemenis.—The saving of Rs. 16.84,156
was mainly dve to the fact that the bulk of the provision made for the Damo-'
dar Canal could not be utilised, as a result of the delay in the completion of
the construction of*the railway siding at Panagore by the East Indian Railway
Company and to smaller payment of Government’s share for reconstruction
of bridges in Calcutta and suburbs. AW

2. Mainier ance and Repairs.~—The excess of Rs.:1,45,282 was due to larger
expenditure on silt. clearance by dredging in the Lower Kumiar River
and to the debit of all expenditure on maintenance and repairs of the dredger
““ Ronaldshay ” to this head. 3 : '

37 Establishment and 4. Tocls and- Plant.—Vide Consolidated statement-of  +
FEstablishment and Tools and Plant charges mentioned in 'pa.ragraph 11 (&) /"
anle. 1 -

. 5. 8 pense.—The saving of Rs. 67,570 was due to larger credits to Mis-
cellaneous advances than was anticipated. -

6. Pensions.—The saving of Rs. 14,000 was due to the adjustment of
Pensionary charges under Establishment.

8. Cost of Stores purchased wn England.—The saving was due to smaqur
purchase of stores than was provided for. ; : =

- 9. Loss or Gain by Buchange.—The saving wag due to change in the flat
rate of exchange fropm 2s. in the rupee to 1s, 6d. in the rupee.

10. Fzpenditure in England.—The saving was due to absence of eny chargs
in Eingland other than on storas. 7 iy
. 1i(a). Receipis on Capital Account.~The saving was due to larger credits
von account of hire of dredgers. y ‘ £
" 1.'7(6). Recoveries cn ' Revenue Account—The saving was due to larger
credits on account of hire of dredgers. g '

11{(e). Deduct— Enylish Cost-of Stores and Hstebl:shinent.—The excess was
counterbalanced by savings under heads 8, 9 and 10.

N 1

Non-voted.

" ki If’ India.—The excess was mainly duej to larger expenditure A es
v ESt&thhmgnt » OxplﬁiHEd in: pﬁl'ﬂgl‘aph il (d)l@nﬁe B4 s b
. 13. For ficility of comparison, a combined Statement of the appropria-
tion for expenditure on a particular purpose in India and England and of the S
Y e SXpenditure incurred thereon, separately for voted al_ld non-vo!cd
expenditu re, in re ;pect of I g:erved and Transferréd subjects is appended. .
'0011‘1“1 3 and 4 of the statement relate to grants for expenditure in India
- lﬁ % ©ost of stores purchased in England. The figures showing® ex-
o per%(; UTein Bnglang represent expenditure in England n other than steres
which, thoug‘h Met from a separate grant is recorded in the accounts uhider
thet‘:’;’irﬂz Major heads as the expenditure in India recorded in the same hori-
zon e, . :

4 ¥ = , :
” . \ ’ ' B



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

[Report]

2

=i

——p
207'5L 008'68'T 2
060°cr'%  I8S0L8  hRItld
0EF'F 609°88°8 < ==
08G° 41T TRS6T'GE L29'er 7606
LO1'vF 8 b
IFSFOG:  SBLGL'0S 9.£°28 ¥20'9
S sy S S
F1 £1 31 1T
'PROA-UON  CPOJOA  CpajoasuoyN  ‘DIOA
LR R ‘puvidugf uy

£97°8L

106889

03F'F

erLien'r

L01'FF

e

sy
0L

“PAOA-UD N

008°68°T

186018

609°88°8

69¥'0¥'ae

60T 00°0E

=

“P3jOA

"erpuy ug

<.|
"I puodx s

—_—

196°T8 00071 e
1 s feectr. -
80818 £68/08°6 3 .
L299'09 8861
i s ﬁ e e
Fo0'e 000888 M :
(3 s < H.Q\BC.N;H ;
FIELLT 290°90°88 < ;
¢ o ria s 20ni8
915 o o ;
? frs L09°8 &
a69'64°c £68'peile
£ee'er  £88°CG
xyq ‘o o .
8 ) 9 g
\ R
PHOA-UON ‘POJOA  "Péjoa-uaN  ‘DPAjOA
_ ‘19300, *pusRug Uy
| W53

19508
000°19

60568

D008

179
200

FILT
aem.ma I
9I1'C
000°CF

806°9—
000°28°C

L

PANOA-UON

000626

000°88°8

000°86 &%

000°T8'68

i |

"PRJOA

*eIpuy I

~——

‘mopyendoaddy Io juviy

* drppuowdddug
Re 7o

R

- * paamasay

RN
—ANHIAN 0 padauyp
Agpuo juyde) Aseing vy

* Ampjuomapddng

$. ° poamesay
> —silo '8

* drpjuawarddug

poAI9sIqy
i

—sdwinyg 2

*
™ ».__SaaEe__.Eﬂw
palsjsunyy,
Arsjuemerddug

POATOSIY -
—ISOXY O

* Swjustnapddng
4 o © poAlasey

—anusAY PuUvT ‘¢

el

*speol Iofe

obuag fo 83281 ol oy 4of punibug pup vpuy ws posmous amppuadag pu Sheni Jo UGS parposUoD

Jo awvy puv dequmy

—ejsatoa %

—sdwelg °g

—os103% ‘%

—oNuAAdY pue °f

SR




@OVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1027-28,

13

[Report]

-

08y €099V .
208°60°¢  OSTRO'ET 619°88 'z
=
80514 T OT8'LO°9T &
LTOCLT & G 2
& o
i 000°aY ' 3
~  egprenier it . 45
or¥'F 3 %
[ ]
(%]
[

094°TF

£86°08°c

89814

LIOCLAT

=,

——

609°07°1

063'30'8T

918°L0°01

000°ET

<86‘ch'0z

2

000°s1 000°06°T T s
i ,
/ | i

e M 00567 — =

£89°T4E  QO0LVET Leceso 000
‘. 3 & L1 3 - ﬁ Py 3
005°F8°T 000°29°SY Ar = 1
081'68'61 * AM A k

Ji 00

LY ODD.&I..M .k -

" 000'60°T 1 g

QQQ.W - .. e

a00°r
000FT

0090
600° 482

aos'er
G00° 1L T

058 e—
000'ss 6T

000°F

-

000'00'¢

L} . bsnoiw_na_ﬁ
£ L * pIAIOSYY

-, o\ ~—anmoamy 0f pakaw = ;

000°SHIT

a00°29'eT

000°ST

000°60°T8

=
“

S0 M asparen]
pueR JUNRERGIE
‘nopedaty’ " 'EOh
-83I] Jo uonInIjEue) ‘0t : e

X * Livjuomelddng

. . * pasfesay
—snu ...,
~2A0] LreuipI 7
peouvug aIhgip ¥
-uadxy eruosy PGP0 SE
x / i
x * Arvyuamaiddng !

. * .+ " poAlsSoy :

w

— s Sumjzom, (1
—qday OIe BpunoII Y
1%de)  yoms Io}
SNIO M SARIORI] puv
JUITUN IR ‘uony
~UDLARN ‘uopudlay IITX

—noTusdy g

. * bﬁuoﬂuﬁnnjw

. * * poamsey

—3doy 017 ¥jHENoY
-0F  [uiide) gomgm -—E3FOM TOIY
10§ SYI0M U0 JSAIOJUT T ~RjII[ UC 38ILJUT 7L

" paAmsIY
¢ | ~—SIX®] pampoyoy yp —eoxuy; PRINPINIE ‘O

poLasueLy,
' paATIsa

—mopensEoy ‘6 —uoljuagsEe ¢




APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THEH

[Réport]

14

Fea‘opes  £09'98'98  £88'09'cR ﬁ

00088

BI8'2'0¢ L03'CRICB 050°E4°C BI008 €82 &.r-
90¢‘c5' T 196F'08'S  F96°0 > poe'pr'r  gev'os's EA'sET 00090
100°00'06 SSBTHOR SII0F9  FORLLT  #F6'GS'FG peL'eT'es  FISEETE £68°19°16
i
i
830°41°2— ¥ & il I # 200'88'6— o
26198 01603 > () o ger'se. sot'en'd  eee'od
7
"\ f
8y it By = it " 'eg B
o o ¢ a% Bl 1T 01 -6 8 e it
*P2j0R-UO N .usob ‘PI0a-UON  CPRJOA  PAI0A-UON  ‘PNON | 'PI0A-UON ‘Pa3oA
‘1805 ‘puudus af ‘eppuy up ‘1oL
\ N

.Eﬁmﬂcsﬁxﬁ

“pyion = poluog o 8g-1361

999°91
299°95'¢ €685 -

)—gw..h‘

e
i

"

(49279
Mwn.ﬁ.n $88'61'T

s

[ ece's ()

e

.

.Wﬁ .raﬁ
0 ]
‘pejoa-uoN  "POIOA

. ~puw|3uy uI

~

i

. .m:_ Jo WORPLEMIWEY 3T 30 vopeaurmpy Y

L ]
00290 T—  DOO'EF
000°G5°F8  000'Z0'¢e8
/
£96°aT s L
000'60°r 00000 °
FIGLF'T 2
000°F4'63 000606
000°'88°6— =
§
000'F =
060'1¢ 000°64'8L
sy S
¥ 8=
“Ba0a-uoN: "pROA
“[puf uf

=

—— e R

) frll..l.
'..l‘llﬂ.l.lvl

:o_ﬁ:.mznat 10 juUwIp

ol 31 dof Pl pu vipuy w passnsy @.&E& LA Jo unins propyosus),

4 i .cuﬁmuﬂnﬂu.ﬂ

7 s Areymomejddng -

LT RS moAToSfy \ e
Igsu.. —tolien

~enSUiEpy.  [GI9UAD GE -S{UIWPY | TI0U9P 0T

s L3vyuono;ddng
L] . 0 EE& 47 aM-
3 —oay, —aonEnp

9 ¢ faejudwmojddng ]

' PIATISY—IAR( —aneQ A1w
Lumpio uo JBINIUT I -UIPI0 WO JSMRINT i

. ¢ f1emomelddng 1
R PN L
ML -
LY o w.obua:..._oa 3 31
—SHIOAN  OECUIRY] i
puy uﬂuﬁﬁunz:_ﬁ
‘uopjusjavy  UOH 2
“esjady 30 53.588 *GC "PpunT—UOIJRILIT T
LA Y ; : !

- SE A %

% By 2

1) *SpuuIn
. ‘SpuoH o JO SWUN PUE J8GWRE
" « t ...rf .-‘-].!/ ;




o

a

[ g

| Report]

Py

gpm amqpuadxe o:..wn.o_‘..:a_._ﬁ,._

47 gr'eg

988°P1T

ME_._E.: SORUGEE FRO'60'G  pzpof
grEgr'r 0087 0ty
IRSTR'Er  cOYOR'S1T Lo
20808 VE0'B0'AL ss0'er
009'F = a:_.mw o
a.;.\.a.% 605'25°D "

89F'L

LeL'r0'08 8OC'CR'RO'L GOF0F'F  cEc'y

0539'69°T  849'80'88 §02'5p
; (3
a

o

POOLI'G  EOTLLSE

Ge4'0I°T  0OY'L
POD'SE T ERRt19art
SLE0I'T  BFTLSML
008F  0uzg
69608 LTogp
SOG'FL'OT REO'BLRA'T
GOFLE'T - 8L9'50'88

q

[
g

P08E°TT

00g‘91'r

094°51'01

0009

FEIEE

EFLLF I

£56°08°T

HYURGHIY WHPUT ANy uf ,, S UDAMT AIVUIPIO ML) ﬁw&.as_gaum 0 UOARY 3019001
DPwi-oul 3o asodand oy I3 ynqg ‘puay s[y3 Japun 49

: roro'op-— =
£50730°0p 5 o S
L gee £9'2 gRe'sL
0087 =
009'g 4
w. e : -
055'08 22
82V 0B'FI'T Mo .
< OFL'86'T 8aV'0e
M BRRE & b
orgLe'ar >
09a'7T  OTS'TE
000'83 o 4
= LR ..
£55°80°L M ;
§ . #8e'T
[ 00098 )

PBF'ELT <
X Logo'ss'e 1e0's1

Hﬁhv%._‘. ‘e

000°0TF7¢
" % Leee‘ee Ly

[wwo) USTH aiy fq unoys soa £vd

95 18—
009'96'6
000 F—
009°01°F

009°¢9—=
000°81°2r

000'8—
000'087

0009

843’
000°84

e d
000°29°91

088 0 —
000181

, 5opun POPIOIAT vt v
BUIRIOA0. Aufl103¢ Fayygasudar 626 'O 39 EmYTONMIRe 0y (4)

~ Ammuamaddng

oOs8LgE o pameg =
e . Aapyuoumsjddng -

ooy *+ pakmsay : SN

—leupIty "6

+ Arpymamapddng L4

Osqmman.H. '] - . U..hhuumﬂﬁrr /d :
—ponssuey o
~—UOJIEINPT ‘T —~U O L3 W dupy Y4y |

mr— 4z

* Lmpynamayddng =
T TRAR e

' peniasay

—PaATaZIN ,
—HOHwNpY "Ig —u0jjuo NWRH AL - |

000'8E ¢ pAATRSIF—SuAI

—EJuAn
-jandag

AWHUALF 08 -318d2q opIsRE ‘gL
\ 3

e Zrsypapddug ¢ v

009°20°4 T fiiuny &
—ofinjofg -
A —aBRlo[ld pue s YZpuw 110 d FL
= 2 * Arguenniddng
00093°34°F ©  ° ° peamsay
¢ : ~j(0d ‘08 ~90jj0% 8L 1
— i
< 3 = -
L fmypmeddng
000'9T'FS ' paamsoy
’ ; —SBURFIOS —Samaas ’
AAUOY,  PUV. ~S[IEL 03 PATO) PUR SyNp BE
- <




APPROPRIATION

[Report]

16

ACCOUNTS OF THE

— T
. o 38 -
e
XA .
7.;.&
: i — = == |
dEF'er 08€'L0'L  GIT'E - WI1'6R  SIs0F  L9a'REL  asc'sd £64°16L AM._E e o R o, o AR “
: 0P8I S84TF 000'98 000°0&°% oL DALIAJSuBL]
60539 - 68O'GL'S 8¢'0I  e8SF  Gas7e  1eLus'e  gag'se BD5tess .M%q.e S o Amuoweddng
' A 00058 000'ct'y AR
}. T = gopysinpui *18
= s X ; - - = 3
- > Jins .o _.. et o 4 3 . - %
FIO'¢I'c  QLS'BL'SL OII'l¢  GeR'S POG'LE'T  9BE'60'8T  6854IE LEF0T08 .m g e e X
1 ; Looo'os  Lev'e 006" 22T 000'L0°03 0 ° . pampsusry,
: A ¢ 15 5 & T— £ - + Areyuaurogdd ;
276°09 0007081 68¢°C BoC4p-  000°0G'T o8I 000°05°T M Y Ly g — 3
i 9= i 00069 000°03°T ‘ot . puAlessy
i : : —amMoEEY 38 —arhgmopsy 0z
: o ; ,
) e - et ] ] wotte— 9IS =+ dmywtoddng
'983'88  851'ge’6E  BEEE 093'%1  §ol'Fe gos'sl'es 01k L06T8'5E : 53 : 3
299°85  LO§PTI  000°63 0002938  ° paLIaISTe], : ]
: o SRR v 77 © O Anguomsddng :
3 =3 ) S B 005°G = . : : :
44 4 N e 000 = * ' ' poAnmy
\ % Z —GHUOH MIDJ 58 —WISEONARI BT
; fo Y _
B By o sy i 5g S ‘s "B 5 1 s A
3 ST Tagl’ 11 ot S L 9 g ¥ 8 x 3o : i _
“poj0a-UON ‘POJOA  HA0A-UON  “PIJOA  'PR0G-UON  DPROA *p2j0a-uoN pejop  Pajoa-uoN  "PAROA ﬁaeaénm .m_maab \ ,.,.A M
% ; B .335
, y *SpERH o[V ’
‘0l *puviiuy uf "eIpu, Ul 1808, e SIPIL T ) A
> - g - ! » (e . - s — ik o /
“eangrpuedxgL > *uoppvEdoaddy 10 JUvI . : \_

s f ~ . L
-pyuco—)obusg Jo 83-4@6T #vok ayp wof pupbusy m% DYPUT U pormow} o

. - e T A L il o il " i



.

17

p00''s - 9L0°6F0 4

—

[Raport]

#00°08°6T  SFL'6¥ED rEotpR's

=
.. .—MV—OW .w
& £
o] 680'08 - LBr'eS'y o
I~
o
(=)
=1 -
[
O =
F (} (4 (] (3 '] (3
i 209028 FRO'GFOR 0LE‘SFT
o :
mn.
4 988'G8'CL 03608’ 4
B (-]
B
o
=
e o -
— . .
-
W G89°T4 TLE09% 00910
E L]
=] .
% ®
.
-]

S

D6ERET

£06'GE

500'6¥

- e

- T !...... '
200560 DLY'EFD
125°66°e  G6¥E'1609

5 = 16708
680" 0 LBTCSF
£8c'ee's  18LB0%0R
089°GS°PI  956CRF

L WITOT
240°00 FOL'91'G
Q
1
¢ Q

At ]

GFe‘sc ar

00061

CFR80'F

0080561

01299

£66°50'09

0RO'6ED

L99'61 56

000'P8°F

000°F

000°6LG

(PLiar—

692G9'E

069'6a'a

2
Leee'ens 688°8LT  000'a6°E

[ar0'0g s
A ‘

Leeg'er'r Loo'ol
.M- » .
—n s .
M Foct /T S

Looo‘os  000°0%

000°4—
000°9%"

000°CF
00871
F69'66—
008 95 FT

FFO'S

000°26'8%

000°0F
000°08

00068 -

000°E0°F0

© 000°F8°F

000 1

..

000’ Sm,mm.«_

.

® . A E‘ag% £ .

= 4 pAsIasYy
3 — g
~QASYH AxvupaQy

* 0T} PR SUO.
~ued JO TOUINTINOD *Fo¥
4 * Aavjuomerddng
S e ol Renn
‘ —Suols
=u3j Ppuvp EHHE
-MOY uopwRunRtadng
4
© Awupnediog
- POAIOSNE '

——DOURIDSAT |
Jareu

pue

* ¢ {yvpuemarddng

PoIINSURLL,
— N u2ARY 04

sgy 1 0 TquRULNIAdNG 16T

~—SNOJEUAg o
pot €0UeMO[[Y,

—oouensay

auptueg 8§ Puv Iy dUIWE] k]
¢

PafIvID J0u SYIOM [IAT) 08

J e huawquﬁu__aaw
i ?E&wsas
i ] bﬁnzﬁ_nﬁnw
* pasrasay

—SYI0M (LD *IF

% Y pRNSBuNIY,

< * Lamuamayddog

5 " pasimsog o
lgwa

-jaedaq SROIUM[[IISIN ‘LE

€

A

—e310 [FAT0 ‘88

—guompnd ,
-a(] SROAUTSOSIN ‘TE

ey



=
=
&
=
o
._m
Q
S
-
g
=
-
el
&
L=
B
=y
~
i

[Report]

18

e

$8F° 00T

y e ' per'o'r  odo‘on's
004736 L " ser'a0'c 0027B6'9 gabso'r 000°18"3t ‘h .
z K e e v gc-.ﬁwn‘u.ﬂ -
2 3 5 7
o g10 e v v 210 o 0001 (o re .y coaq,—
; St TP e ¢ 3 T " Syt - N BQM.«& b
L05°33  LbR00'8 691 d08'de " mboto0's fogtad L50°3 5% '
5 : AT 006°%5 000°ty'y
BRI (7 4] i T BI6ETY £l 000‘eh 22 A ** 00Dgy
£ep'sr  009'83'08 "t noe'sr pes'ar 960°00°02  000°eT 0000408 " 0008 900Er 0008508
e (X3 Qﬁvuhﬂ.wl e
68°68%e— 110'81%01—  ** Yt BSE'SC'G— TRO'ST'0T—, gBFGSa— 00030°% .Mr : ;
- e L] - gb@nﬁhnﬁ. Ocanma_h.
(4 # 3
i o " W L o s sif i o g 2 ey
T e * BT 14 o1 6 eI Z 9 a ¥ g X
PHOUON  CPIIOA  *pajoa-uppT ‘POJOA. TPA0R-uoNT .u.:a.fm ‘D02~ U0 N tPR0A  Paj0a-uoN  *pajop *pojoa-uoNr ‘PRop
12901, ‘PueBuwr up RIpHy f \ ‘[0, ~  ‘pumBuy ur i *UIpUY U
\ — S ) o _= ,|Jw == s
- Cengypuadxgp ‘mopeRdorddy 1o quvin

"POUCO—0buag [0 88-286T 4nof ol wof pumibugr p

f

N

¥

b

© ¢ Ateymomeddng
. L . /u.Eg

[euAcLy ag
._.3 SVUBAPY pur SU¥OT

= % barraystrerf,
. &Sqaﬁaaﬁ,ﬂ,w
B # * PeAlssFHY
= Foaue[IoSIY "4y

Donlasuud

" DoAIdsey
—3uy

HUHd pur Aleuopess oy

1 bm.&neﬁsnnpm

. . * pa bhmxﬁﬂ
—ODNUDAQY

01 PaBIEgd 0u suokE

~U9d Jo enj¥A pojuur

WO)  FO slusmAng *g00

%
8

'EPVOR dofey

&

—8301104 =
sV Puw sumoy ‘68

|

3

snostw ooy *, A
5

~—Bunuisg

bot_ Siouopyess gy

Y.

PIUOs—STOTEN0 g
PUt soounmoly d
Fopstuuviedng ‘gn !

¢

. Sy
0 swmey unumwﬁ.:a N

up DYPUT sy Poranoyy sunpypuadugy @ww%m::@ Jo yuowamg porpyosuoy
i _ R .

"



\\L

R ] \
> : b=y . !
(=r] ] b 5 | ' Poot
-mM... i : Jt 1.1 e E
== A *
-3 =3
et = -
o
e E
5 5 > =
a4 : ;
| R -~ i
- v
- ]
i % \ ’
A N -y ._
GEI'29%66°T OFO'0F'BE'0 £FO‘02°TE BOD'LLC BLO'TE'SDT SRO'IL0Z'G  £L6'BE'T0E  O00FE'EEG 22500 000°4's  Togte8'69'T 000°I1'E6°6 TIVIOL QNVUD 2
5 S gt TR : fes— 0% 80—  To% o e ©  Fuprno: sod
. -~ - 5
< o 2 né = s v "
o G.«..E,.E. SRFBECHE AIT'P6' 308007 $75'20%a 9B0'BLCKE PR PEiee ST 0L L6riol 080 9L°T Arvyuswmaiddng )
nm_ ELP'PL'D LOSOR'T  os9a‘I€  008'G6'80°E T pAIDJSUBI, 2
: \ ¥ ovaog -
- 3 ‘ e < fnof
)u 20480 POT BATOLLS'C FR6'0E'CE 0SIT1'Y  188°44'S8'T BB0'66'38'S  F4I°00°09°T ZPLIFRE O M Al 188°7¢'7 et bs&aﬁngm
= : Loos'eo're aigies’s ppy'seios’r 00998130 © paatasay | :
* ’
(c)
|51 F =
i |
- ; p
5 <2 (e 1 i . kA £ p0— 3 : 2
Z £r0'20's : SHOL0°8 o cFeF's s 5 pee Arvyusuiapddng
B o : ot Y a05'0'E ot v peugEmR
e 3 LY . e fik "2 f § = ? ¥ d
= 625549 : L7 astor vs R = .ﬁ. POIIT Svyuamayddng
= G o wes'soer R =
W.w . & —spunjoy ~—SPURIoY
= . |
= e ]
N "
S0 0540 50 e e et e Lt = . e . —pUR
WJ o 203°06°®™ 000°63°8 » . 009 68°¢ 2] .vw.:omQﬁI“wus:H SULOT  suLOT [vio : "
& | e [BRUIAOIY = 41  wolj  ayj WO} SoauvA
> : BRUUARY J0 judwsedoy -py Jo jusmidvdoy g3
5 e ,, \ o
Q




o
(=g}

*  [Report] : APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTR OF THE

14. Financial Irregularity.—The more important cases of financial ir-
regularity appertaining to each grant have been mentioned in “ Section IV-—
Important Comments on Individual Appropriation Accounts” and the less
important cases have been included in the “notes” under Appropriation
Accounts. For the sake of convenience, the cases of financial irregularity
which do not pertain to any particular grant, such as those affecting revenue
receipts, ete., have also been included in the above section, under the grant
of the department to which they relate. The individual cases mentioned
represent the more important of those cases which come actually to the notice
of the Audit Office. The cases on which final orders of Government have
not yet been passed have heen generally excluded frowrthis report.

15. The irregularities mentioned in paragraphs 79, 83, 89-91, 106-109,
120-126, 128-132, 141, 143-146, and 148-154 were detected in the course of
local audit and they show the value of such audit. _Certain classes of mal-

practice can be brought to light by means of local audit only. The Govzn-

ment of Bengal became conyinced of the vital necessity of the local audit of
the internal accounts of al important Government offices and institutions
in Bengal and approached the Government of India with a view to strengthen-
ing the special staff employed on the work. Accordingly, an additional
staff, consisting of one Assistant Accounts Officer, 5 Accountants, 6 clerks
and 6 peons, has been sanctioned temporarily for the local audit of hoth
receipts and expenditure of 144 important offices and institutions. _

16. The irregularities were of the following classes and they have been
detailed in the paragraphs mentioned against each class -

(i) Civil Department— : '
(¢) Frauds and embezzlements—paragraphs 100, 103, 106, 124

and 146,

(b) Loss, or risk.of loss, due to disregard of the financial interests

of Government—paragraphs 80, 83, 106-109, 112, 117, 130-
123, 125, 126, 128-132 and 141. & -
(c) Irregular drawal of money in advance of ‘Tequirements—
Uy et paragraphs 79, 83, 108, 111, 130, 135, 143 and 145.

{d) Double drawal of sums dua Governmeni-—paragraphs 832,
, 788, 105, 113, 127 and 140. A

{e) Loss of money due to theft owing to negligence, etec.—para-
graphs 81 and 104. ;

I

(i) Public Works Departnient—(Buildings and Roads and Irrigation
Departments). "
(@) Execution of agreements or acceptance of tendars after cofn-
mencement or completion of works—paragraphs 89 and 148,
(b) Disregard or neglect of the ﬁn_&llmal “"t"“’St'S of GO_Vernment
involving logs or risk of loss Uf_ Government - money or

})FU})EI't_Y-*-paragmphs 90 3.].1(1 ]‘18'152

(¢) Irregular action with a view to avoid audit objection or financial

rules- ~paragraphs 153 and 154.

(d) Delay in talﬁng action on audit “objections—paragraph 91



@OVERNMENJ OF BENG@AL For 1027-28. ~ [Repoxt] 21

o

17, Important test audit applied locally—During the year under report
th% internal accounts of 55 Government offices and institutions of the Civil
Department.and 26 Public Works and Irrigation Divisional Offices were test-
audited. Important cases of financial irregularity mnoticed in the course of
such audit have been mentioned in paragraph 15 ante. )

18. Ezpenditure sunder objection.—In the paragraphs which follow, the
inferences drawn from the statistics of expenditure placed under objection,
together with relevant figures where necessary, have been mentioned separate-
ly for the Civil Department (including pay, allowances and contingencies

of the Public Works and Irrigation Departments), and for the Public Works

and thé Irrigation Départments in respect of other transactions of these two
Departments.

A.—(Crvi, DEPArRTMENT (including pay, allowances and contingencies of
the Public Works and the Irrigation Departments).

19. The percentage of objections to total expenditure during the last
three years is compared below :—

Year. Percemkage.
1925-26 52
1926-27 s 7 N . . . . ‘ . 4-8
1927-28 5 3 4 e : 5 i 1-80

There has been a marked improvement in the percentage of objections as
compared with the previous year. The improvement may be attributed-to
the following causes :— | : :

(i) In the preﬁ011s year all cases in which objection was raised for
want of payees’ receipts were taken into account in calculating:
the percentage while in the year under report, cases in which
payees’ receipts were received before the end of the second
month following that to which they related have been excluded
from the caleulation. ;

(ii) As a result of the circular orders issued by the Local Government:

= to all dishursing officers insisting upon more prompt submission
of sub-vouchers to the Audit Oilice, the sub-vouchers were:
submitted in many more cases than hefore, either together
with the wouchers, or before the second menth following that
to which they related. o € 8
(iii) Improvement in the matter of complying with those financial
rules, the observanece of which can be watched in central audit,
among disbursing officers. -

It is hoped that further improvement will be effected on the point.

20. Referring to the facts mentioned in the concluding portion of para-
vgraph 20 of the Report for 1926-27 > in connection with specific instances.
b rush of expendityre in March 1927, the Finance Department has intimated
o that in st cages there were adequate reasonsfcr the expenditure in Mareh

and that the Finance I)epa,ﬂmqnt‘dec-lincd' in Mareh $928. to agree to re-
APProprIAtions in many cases and late allobments so as to reduce the rush af ex-
penditure ab the end of the vear 1927-28. No further action was, therefere,
eousiderad necessavy’ by that Department. y

-



N s

22 [Report] d APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THiE

"21. The balance of outstanding obJectlons of the past three years is Shown

below :—
e No. of outstand- Amount of mﬂ'.
ing items. standing items,
(G252 et O, 1 8 DI os gt Uil 673 2,26
OREIFTNTI e i, 4 gt Ul il 1,179 4,12
1627.28 . 5 y e X 913 5,09

There was some im provement in the number of outstanding items as com-
pared with the previous year but the amount of outstanding objections in-
creased by 97. This was mainly due to Famine expenditure incurred in
several districts and also to the charges on account of improvement of rural
water supply, for which no satisfactory -proof of payment was furmshgd
to the Audit Office.

B.—PusLic Works DurArRTMENT (excluding pay, allowances and s

contingencies). o
(2) Civil Works.

= 2205 Lhe percentage of objections to the total expenditure on outlay on
Civil Works is glven below and compared with that of the preceding two

years i—
. ch-.r Percentage.
1925-26 ; 4 ! - ; e Y : 2 ; 20
LT Sl P 1 Iy R g e e 13
M 0o B e s ; ; ; : o A 16

* The increase, as compared Wlth the prewvious year, is due to larger amount,
"having been placed under ob]ectlon on account of (1) ° Excess over esti-
mate " and (2) “ Wan? of vouchers.”
23. The balance of outstanding objections of the past three years is com-
pared below :—

Year. ‘ No. of outstanding tmount. of out-

items. standing items,
1925-26 . . . 3 . . . . 221 a7
"-“ 1926-27 . . . " 7 2 G i 149 1,97
- 1927-28 . . 3 ‘ . 111 56

|
There 1s a ma.rked 1mprovement in mspt,ct of both the number and the
 amount, of outstanding items and it is hoped that this will continue.

24. The percentage of works started without sanetioned estimates to the
total number of works started during the year undernreview, under each o,
the heads “ Original Works ”, “ Special Repairs ”* and © Ordinary Repairs >, 7

are compared below with those of the preceding two years :— 7
Year. Orginal " Special Ordinary
e N works. Repalrs. Repairs,
L G e VN GRS 5 b 11
1026-27 ity 5 H 4 ’ ‘ 8 8 20
{2520 0L i, W b PORORR M R P || 5 8 14

Nore.—The result is based on & test check of 20 per ¢ent. of the divisions in the provinee
selected at random.

The figures show an improvement under heads © ()r]glnﬂf Works
“ Ordinary Bep.ius A ,

' and

p ik de b iae e oaan s i L T e SRR — A sals Ba o oo _ads




9
(S5}

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FoRr [927-28. [Report]

.

(i1) Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works. ’

o 25. The percentage of objections to the total expenditure is given below
and scompared with that of the preceding two years :—

Year. Percentage.
1925-26 - 5 v 3 . . . 5 ; 3 2 121
1926-27 . i 5 3 . o . . : : 5 25
1927-28 E 5 2 P . 5 - 5 y B 0 29

The increase, as compared with the previous year; is due to larger amount
having been placed under objection on account of (#). < Want of estimate
and (b) ° Excess over estimate .

26. The balance of outstanding objections of the past three years is com-

pared below :—
*Year. v No. of outstant- Amount of out-
ing items. standing ltelm;.
k] /
TS2BDEE W, o WAL Y TR Ll M, g0 1,09 /
1926-27 5 rhpay . - ; ) . 09 1,78
1527-28 3 5 3 57 1730

Thers was a decrease in the number of outstanding items, as well as in
the amount of outstanding balance on the 31st July 1928, as compared with
the corresponding figures of the previous year. It is hoped that further
improvement will be effected. .

27. The percentages of works started without sanctioned estimates to
the total number of works started during the year under review, under each
of the heads °f Original Works , “ Specigl Repairs ” and “ Ordinary Re-

“pairs 7', are compared below with those of the preceding two years :—

Year. { x Original Special - QOrdinaty
\ms:'kla. Repairs. Repairs.
1925-26 \ ; ; i R ; 28 : Pt T80 4 L)
LORB:2Thar 5 1 b iy R s MG 22 8 6
1027-28 ; ; ! . ) ) ; 47 W 24

Nore.—The figures have been obtained by actual count from 20 per cent. of divisions taken
_ at random,

The figures show an increase in the percentage under heads ° Original
Works ” and “ Ordinary Repairs.” The large percentage under *“Ordinary
Repairs ”’ was mainly due to 21 works out of 84 in a division having been
started without sanctioned estimates. The large percentage under® Original

Works 2 was due to 6 works out of 10 in a division having been started

without sanctioned estimates. ' 2




24 {Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THH

SECTION II—PROVINCIAL FINANCE. |

28. The accounts of the “Provincial Government for the year 1926-27 ‘
‘closed with a balance of 1,99,13 acramst 2,38,26 of the previous year showing
a decline of 39,13. c

29. Budget Forecast—In the Financial Statement presented to the Legis- /
lative Council on the 21st February 1927, the financial position of the province
was summarised as below :—

|

Opening balance ; . : - 5 . ; 5 2 1,92,79 [r

Receipts . : : 5 . % . & 10,73,39 |

Recoveries of Provmcml lo'ms 3 I ’ ! ) - . 7,58 [

Loans from Central Government , G : v 5 : . 29,20 |

Tamine Insurance I'und . 0 o tati 3 4 2 - . 45 \

ot |

Toran . . 13,0341 (

— o

Expenditure from Ordinary Revenue . 2 ¥ 11,06,91 > '

Repayment of loans taken from thé Central (_10\ ernment . . 5,89 (
Payment of loans by Local Government . 3 . . : 10,81

Capital expenditure— y

e Trrigation 4 . ; % 5 5 . : 5 5 19,10°
Civil Works : o . . 5 - : ! 6,05
Commuted value of pensmns " % J 3 S . . 9,00

CIpsmg balance 2 3 : e o - : 5 > i 1.45,05
' TorsL .. 13,0341

COMPARISON WITH THE ESTIMATES,

The above forecast was revised before the voting of grants. The esti-
mates as finally adopted and the transactions as actually recorded are com-
pared below :—

Estimates for - Actuals for

1927-28.  1627-28,
Opening balance o . s 5 3 . S 1,85,87 1,99,13
~. Receipts : e ‘ - 10,71,89 10,81,30
) Depreeciation I‘uud—-(xuva mmenb Pwssm 7 i 1,08
Recoveries of loans and” advances by the Provm(.m]
Government = P d i 7,58 8,59
Loans from the Provincial Loans Fund . ; : 20,20 24,20
Famine Insurance Fund . g . : 2 3 45 48 |

ToTAL . 12,94,99 13,14,78

1

7 Txpenditure from Ordinary Revenue 3 ' 11,07,41 10,85,58 2

Repayment of loans from the Provincial Leoans i

Trund ¢ . b{89 5,00 7
“Loans and advances by Provincial Government ‘ 10,81 709

2 7l

Capital expenditure— i

Trrigation . 5 A o - 5 2 - 19,10 3,24

LOivil Works Y " ¢ 6,65 4,75

" Payment of commuted vn]ue of ])CHSIOH‘J . : 9,00 —12,57
Dcpmcmm.-m Fund—Government Presses . L y ‘e 37

Closing balance . : . i . : 1,36,13 2,19.52

Toran | . 12,0499 131478




£ i
° 3 " > .
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FORrR 1927-928. [Report) 95

o

L
-

80. The final forecast anticipated an excess of expenditure (other than
on Capital and Debt requirements) over revenue to the extent of 35,52, but
the getual excess amounted to 4,28 as a result of larger realisation of revenue
to the extent of 9,41 and smaller expenditure amounting to 21,83. Important
variations in revenue are noted and discussed below :

Fstimates = Actuals for

s for 1027-28.  1927-28. Increase. - Deciesse.

Land Revenue 3 5 . = 3.14,62 3.15.12 '.\ 50 -
Excise . el : o 2:30,76-. 2:24.31 W .- 6,44
Stamps ;s ; : ; . 3,46,00  3,46,81 81 5
TForest " 5 - 5 : 31,94 ° 3349 1,865
Registration : 5 : : 39.00 40,17 1 P 8.
Subsidised Companies (Railways) . 142 2,45 1,03 ..
Igrigation, ete., works for which

Capital accounts are kept: . [ —4,18 —6,96 2,78

o Interest 2 . . ; ; 5,64 6,29 75 .-

Administration of Justic . L 14,20 18,39 4,19 .-
Jails and Convict Settlements v 10,60 9,49 i 1,11 7
Police . : } Mgl ; 5,32 6,1l 79 /
Education . . 3 5 o 12,90 13.58 68 -
Medical Le AN ot i 7,26 8,51 1,25 o
Public Health 5 5 s 5 58 1,19 61 5
Agriculture . 5 : 2 S 2,87 4,86 1,99 os
Industries . § ¢ < . 742 5,69 .- 1,73
Civil Works . . . L ‘ 4,40 6,61 2,21 13
Miscellaneous . : . 10,16 9,50 o 66
Extraordinary Reeeipts q : 53 2,41 2,41 -3
Miscellaneous adjustments befween : e

the Central and Provineial Gov- Wl i

ernments . { 4 3 e dlh e, 1,59 1,59

7
INCREASE IN REVENUE AS COMPARED WITH THE KEsTIMATES.

Land Revenue.—The increase of 50 was mainly due to larger recoveries
on account of survey and settlement charges. The revenue under the-head
is not liable to much expansion owing to permanent settlement. In the
table below the revenue for the year under report has been compared with
that of the preceding four years. The fluctuations were more or less due to

temporary causes.

Year. Actaalss
3 I
192324 | : : ; : ; A ! / 3,13,02
. TOSRIBE 1. . M arE ot B LTy T el S LR 3,10,‘3;
1925-26 . L A . 4 < : ‘e . 5 L 3.0»0,-;s
b 57 T - e W A S S D3 it I RS, (O HE e Y
102728 . X 5 A 3 = 2 I S ¥ 5 > 10,45

Stamps.—The increase of 81 was mainly due o larger_rm-eipts under
“Bale of Stamps ” both Judicial ‘and Non-Judicial amounting to 4,71 and
under “ Miscellaneous >’ to the extent of 1,44, partly counterbalanced by
smaller receipts under © Duty on impressing documents ”’ to the extent of

4,66 owing to the abolition of the stamp duty on cheques with effect from
the Ist July 1927, under * Sale of plain paper = to the extent of 8 and by
larger ekpenditure under * Deduct—Refunds to-the extent of H8. From
the tatble\ below it will be seen that in 1926-27 there was'a serious seb back

¥ =



V4

¢

¢
26 [Report] . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

(]

in_the gradual growth of revenue which had been noticed up to the year 1925-
26. . Although, the position improved somewhat in 1927-28, there sﬁll‘ existed

a drop of 11,17 as compared with 1925-26. ' .
d Voarle 3 Ladhe, < % 'A;tlln}s.
R I . Gis1 WaML. 2. o emibgrer, | Jar) o oI 2,73,85
Tg20 00 (TR - RS AL 3 1 Et b o RS eRR ST e T 3,02,24
UERERLE T o R e 1 SR i i 3,16,75
P TRI Con S e g N e i e 3,36,68
1025 20 e N e R AR Tl L S R 3,57,08
1926-27 . 8 ! 1 : ’ : ; : st 3,31,60 5
1097 08 e SL DI W05 0 A SBEC i & Mt il oL 3,46,81

Forest.—The increase of 1,55 was mainly due to larger receipts from the
sales of timber or other produce removed from the forests by Government =
agency as well as by consumers or purchasers, owing mainly to the exten-
sion of departmental operations and to better prices obtained in auctions
held in certain divisions. The receipts and the expenditure of the depart-
ment for the last five years are compared in the statement below :—

‘Expenditure

2 : > *incbiding  © Surplus
* Year. S Receipts. that im‘ur‘gcd- receijts.

e ; . - .in England. .

ifogiads. "l = { Lae g e 00iRD) ERSSTH DR 9,31

OOl it = o b i e 124576 14,64 10,15
MO hron ke ot o ol T METHS TSRS R, Sasiee .13,88. 14,68
TOUGEO Tl S b LU R (0 e L 31,24 17,99 13,25 °
P S Bt g Togan 1 . 83,49 17,85 15,64

Registration.—The increase of 1,17 was due to larger receipts to the extent
of 1,21 under * Fees for registering documents ” and 7 under * Miscellaneous *2,
partly counterbalanced by smaller receipts to the extent of 8 III}(?.er “ Hees
for copies of registered documents > and larger expenditure under * Deduct—
Refunds * amounting to 3. In the table below the revenue under the head
has been compared with that of the preceding four years :—

Year. Actuals. |
v j i 27

FODENEL. U " e Sl Tl o ” S T " e A T ‘2440
TODARE: o e T o o et R | R, M A5
Ty R TR L S I s 38,92
e e o B R T <L e 38,50 '
et AR b I T I B, G L 0s: gy e

 Subsidised @;m.paniés (Railhways).—2,45 TﬁPTEH"I‘t?s‘thQ Gove!‘li}néﬁt share

of the surplus profits of the Darjeeling Himalayan Railway for the two years

ended on 31st March 1926 and 31st March 1927. | : )
- “ L. - 3 .

. Interest.—The increase of 75 was mainly due to larger receipt of interest

- on Provincial Balances. '

-\' 5

\




GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 27

Adminestration of Justice.—The increase of 4, 19 was shared by almost
#ll the heads. The increase walmore marked under “* General fees, fines
andeforfeitures ”’ owing mainly to the fines realised under the Bengal Cruelt’.y
to Animals®Act of 1920 havmg been taken to this head (vide paragraph 66).
The revenue under this head is of a fluctuating character, depending largel g
on the amount of fines and fees inflicted by the Courts, and the fees and com-
missions realised by the Administrator General and ‘hhe Official Trustee. In
the table below the revenue under the head has been compared with that
of the preceding four years :—

A\

Year. \ Aciplmla.
123704 10 SV I, RN R Lot LR GEN 13,40
1924-25 . M eSS RO s R S 1 13.30
e Tredi] PSR S SR A e et R T %' Ak PR gy L
1926-27 . el : : e : ! J g | ot 14,50
R s (o QR Al LA o M S PR || i oM s, 18,39 ;
/
Pnl-ice. The increase of 79 was mainly due to larger receipts under the

head “ Receipts under the Indian Motor Vehicles Act ”’ owing to the intro-
duction of a larger number of motor buses for passenger traffic in Calcutta
and under the head ““ Other fees and fines.”

Education.—The increage of 68 was mainly due to larger receipts amount-
ing to 32 under * Fees, Government Secondary Schools ”, 23 under ™ Mis-
cellaneous ¥ and 11 under * Fees—Government Arts Colleﬂes ?. Thefee-
rates were enhanced in certain educafional institutions, as noted below, to
bring m larger revenue :— /

(') Government Cominercial Institute. Day classes from June 1923,
Evening classes from June 1925,
(1) Madrassas from: 1924-25. ;

(1) Booghly College, Chittagong College Krishnagar C‘ollege and
Dacea Intermediate College from June 1924. A

(iv) Government School of Art from June 1924.
(v) Government Secondary Schools from January 1925.
(vi) Bengal Engineering College from November 1926.
(vi1) Presidency College from June 1927.
The gradual improvement of revenue to be noticed from the table befu‘v is
" partly due to thc enhancement of the fee- rates mentioned above. iy

Year. . Actuals,

1923.84 : v ¥ % . g : ¥ 7 ’ 10,2t
192425 | " 3 " X ¥ & ¢ & % o 11,20
1925.2¢ | n . ! i ) 3 " % . " ™13
1926-27 | . i i y y i - A y - 12,58
1927-28 | £ . ) ) _ b 2 e 13,568

Medical—The increase of 1,25 was due to larger recelpta of 1,17 ‘under
& Medlcak School and College fees ’, 25 under “ Contributions ”, 10 under
€

" —




28 ' [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

-

& Income from Endowments ’° and 46 under °‘ Recoveries of service pay-
ments *’, partly counterba]a,nced by smaller receipts to the extent of 66 undey
 Miscellaneous ” owing mainly to smaller recoveries having been effected
in connection with educational facilities afforded to the students of other
provinces in the medical institutions of this provmce and by larger expendi-
ture amounting to 7 under ‘ Deduct—Refunds . In the table below the

revenue under the head has been compared with that of .the preceding four
years i—

Year. Actuals.
1923-24 it g S 5 L. S 7,61
1924-25 5 o c o S a8 5 2 O e 7,27
1925-26 7,99-
1926-27 9,02
1927-28 8,51

The drop of 51 in 1927-28 as compared with the previous year is more
-apparent than real as the receipts of 1926-27 included 59 on account of fees
realised for analytical work done for other provinces by the Chemical Tx-
aminer, Bengal, while such receipts were adjusted in 1927-28 in reduction of
the expenditure.

"Public health.—The increase of 61 was due to larger receipts to the extent
of 14 under ‘‘ Sale proceeds of sera and vaccines, ete. ” owing to larger sale
of Cholera Vaecines dunng Cholera Epidemics, 33 under “ Miscellaneous *’
owing .to heavier receipts from fees for training of Sanitary Inspectors and
for analysis of food and water in the Ca,lcutta and Dacca Laboratories, and
15 under *¢ Recovenes of Service payments ”” owing to refund by local bodies
of the unexpended "balance of the grants made to them in previous year and
to the recoveries efiected from the Port Commissioners and the Central Gov-
ernment on account of the share of the cost of the Port Health Department
Calcutta.

Agrleulture. —The increase of 1,99 was mainly due to the credit of aundit
fees from Co-operative Societies to the extent of 1,98 under this head in ac-

.cordance with the decision of the Aunditor General, instead of under the head

« . XX V—Miscellaneous ’, as hitherto done. .
(Yivil Works.—The increase of 2,21 was mainly due to the followmg causes :—

(¢) Adjustment of 34 by credit to revenue and debit to works one
account of transfer of steel racks and gangways originally ob-
tained for the proposed Hijli Collectorate to Midnapur . (‘olle;z-

torate. ,

(h) Recovery of 50 on-account of tools and plant from the Karna.m
Industrial Bank, the new lessee of the Akra Brick-field.

(() Credit of 80 o a.ncount of the sale proceeds of the Kalighat out-
post. “

Flatraordinary Receipts, —--ﬁ‘il represents the sale proceeds of land situated
in Porabazar.

L]




GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL For 1927-28. [Report] 29

..

Mascellaneous adjustments between the Central and Provineial Governments. —
1,59 represents the Provincial Government’s share of non-postal stamps in
staclk on the 1st April 1921 at the Caleutta depét. ki

FALL IN- REVENUE AS COMPARED WITH DHE KSTIMATES.

Excise.—The drop of 6,44 was due to smaller receipts under °* License and
distillery fees and duties for the sale of liquors and drugs’ to the extent of 6,81
and under ** Duty en Ganja, etc., and sale proceeds of Ga—nj'im, ete.””  amount-
ing to 80, partly counterbalanced by larger receipts to the extent of 1,07
under “ Fines, confiscations and Miscellaneous” and by smaller expendi-
ture under °° Deduct—Refunds > amounting to 10. The receipts under
“ Fines, confiscations and Miscellaneous *” included 90 refunded by the Gov-
ernment of India on account of the reduction of the cost price of Opium by
Rs. 2 per seer with retrospective effect from 1925-26. The steady growth
of revenue under this head noticed up to the year 1925-26 was not maintained

and the position has grown worse in comparison with the previous year as /

will be seen from the table below :—

Year. Actusis.
RTO2RE008 1| e ¥ sl mrop - om0 R ot S L ; 1,83,01
1922-23 ., s . ¥ 4 . . o . 5 . 2,01,10
1023:24 | .- 5 3 : el 5 s A A el an) S 2,09,35
R o OSSR s L e L I 2,15,07 —
YT R il . L1 SN S G cout A B - A B 2,28,02
192627 . ; 4 : 1 : 4 i E R o 2,25,17
© 1927-28 p . A 224,31

Irrigation, etc.—Works for which capital accounts are kept.—The drop of
2,78 was due to smaller receipts to the extent of 1,74 and to larger working
expenses amounting to 1,04. .

: Juils and Convict Settlements.—The decrease of 1,11 was due to smaller
receipts under “ Jails * to the extent of 28 mainly owing to smaller recoveries
from the Press and Forms Department on aceount of hire of conviet labour
supplied to that department, 74 under * Jail Manufactures’’ owing mainly
to smaller sales of jail produce, 4 under * Recoveries of service payments '
and to larger expenditure to the extent of 5 under * Deduct—Refunds .

Indusiriess—The drop of 1,73 was mainly due to smallér reéeipts
from sale of sulphate of quinine. it -

Miscellaneous.—The fall of 66 was mainly due o' the adjustment of audit
fees' from Co-operative Societies to the head * XXIV-—Agriculfiire * instead
of under this head and to Jarger expenditure under ‘‘ Deduct—-Refunds »,
partly counterbalanced by larger receipts under * Unclaimed or lapsed de-
posits ’, “ Sale of old stores and materials ” and “ Recoveries of Service
payments .

80A. The variations in expenditure have been dealt-with in the Appro-
priation Accounts. \

\ c2




30 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

1. Actuals for the year.—The subjoined statement sums up in brief the
financial position of the Government of Bengal for the year 1927-28—

Transactions of 1927-23. Closing balance.
Serial = 7 - \ Vo o Y
No. Accounts, Balance on . Thoreane it U
_1st April Receipts.  Payments. 7 0 0 7 Liabilities. Azscts,
1027,
1
Rs. Rs. Rs. Iis, Rs. Rs.
Liabilities—
1 Revenue and ex})em‘li. ;
ture account. | i 2,88,52,430 10,81,30,278 10,85,58,272 —4,27,004 2,70,24,445 .-
2 Famine Insurance
Fund . . 4 12,44,059 48,003 o 448,083 12,92,122
S Loans from Proviucial ;
Loans Fund— Z

(a) Irrigation Outlay
up to 1920-21
(Rule 24 of the

Devolution Rules) 1,18,21,132 NG Je y ac 1,13,21,132 e
() Other loans . -1,11,62,891 24,20,000 5,90,208 +4-18,29,792  1,20,02,683 2
3-A Other Provincial Debt
Heads—Depreciation (e
Fund (Government
Presses) 5 2 b 1,08,000 36,903 +71,192 71,102 5
 TOTAL . 5,25,80,621 11,07 06,341 10,01,85,288 +15,21,063 5,41,01,574
Asseta—— » .
4 Capital outlay on Trri-
gation works . . 2,21,68,179 - ~3,24,207  4-8,24,207 i 2,24,02,476
5 Other Capital Outlay—
(a) Civil Works - . 14,438,224 = 4,756,276 +4,75,276 ‘e 19,18,600
(6) Commuted value~
of pensions 8 12,57,500 eSS —12,57,5600 —12,57,500 s 1o
6 TLoans and Advances by
Provineial  Govern- . - .
mwent ., s 77,08,756 8,569,270 7,990,188 —60,082 A 77,838,074
7 Provinelal balance . 1,99,12,862 - 20,39,062 -+ 20,39,062 v 2,10,61,924
¢ TOTAL = ... "5,256,80,621 8,60,270 23,80,323 ° +15,21,053 ° % 5,41,01,574

The statement does not show, all the Assets of Government in the sense
in which the term is used in commercial undertakings. Government have
valuable Assets in the shape of buildings—residential and non-residential,
lands, estates, workshops, factories, stock and stores, and capital works con-
structed out of Revenue, which a commercial firm would include in the State-
ment of Assets but which it is not censidered necessary to incorporate in
this statement. It is intended only to give a general idea as to (i) whether
the ordinary revenue receipts cover the normal expenditure, (ii) the extent
to which Government is in debt as compared with its resources, (ili) how -
far the debt is covered by Assets of a capital character, and (iv) whether |
Government have sufficient Cash Balance to carry on the administration
#hoothly throughout the -year. The items are examined individually in
~the paragraphs which follow. 4

e

32. Revenue and BExpenditure Accoun' (Paragraph 37, Entry No. 1, Liabi- 7
lities).—This account exhibits the transactions on other than Capital and / s
Debt requirements of the Government of Bengal. The opening anc‘fclusing 1
balances represent the revenue'surplus at the commencement and end of :

the year. The revenue for the year fell short of the expenditure charged

tior rgdenue, b_y 4,28. The increase in expenditure was in most cases deli- ‘
b rately provided for. The Government of India was informed in January !
1927 of the withdrawal of Rs. 50 lakhs from the provincial balanes to eover

the anticipated deficit of the year 1927-28, ‘ g b

\
\

4




T — "

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 31

In the table below, the revenue and the expenditure charged to revenue for
the year under report have been compared with those of the preceding ~four -

“years : —

7 Year, Revenue, Expenditure bi;‘;%lcﬁ a
1923-24 : . - . . o 10,13,17 9,77.95 135,22
1924-25 ; R . . ; : 10,34,34 8,76,12 4 58.22
1925-26 3 5 . G 3 3 10,70,19 10,30,65 30,54
1926-27 oo . . . - 10,50,59 _ 10.71,18 —20,59
1927-28 . “10,81.30 10.85,58 —-4.98

The increase in revenue during the year under report as compared with.
the’revenue of 1923-24 amounted to about 6 per cent. while the expenditure
increased by about 11 per cent. The principal heads of revenue have already
been dealt with and it will be noticed that substantial expansion in revenue
can hardly be expected under the existing arrangements. The expenditure,
on the other hand, has grown out of proportion to the increase in revenue.
The position, therefore, requires careful considemtion_ as no insignificant part
of the growing expenditure has been due to commitments of a permanent
character. From the comparative statement furnished below, the trend of ;
expenditure of different departments may be judged : —

/
Actuals,
Major Heads. 1923-24 1024-25 1025-26  1026-27* 1927-28* -
5. Land Revenue . . . . 28,23 30,94 35,76 38,53 38,45
6. Excise ¥ | . ; 4 13,17 12,04 26,07 24,95 23.87
7. Stamps . ’ . . . 10,30 9,48 ' 8,68 8,43 8.03
8. Forest ! . . . - 12,68 14,18 12,61 14,12 14,41
8A. Forest Capital Outlay charged to
Revenue . A . - . o 533 . 43 S 23 N 22
9. Registration . . . i 7,79 18,08 18,73 18,76 20,70
9A. Scheduled taxes : . . 16 15 15 15 s
14. Interest on Irrigation works for %
which Capital Accounts are kept . 17,16 18,91 18,76 18,71 17,76
15. Other Revenue  Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenue . 19,06 13,22 15,65 16,41 15,83
16. Construction of Trrigation, Naviga- b :
tion, ete., Works financed from
Ordinary Revenue . . . 18,46 -3,78 —3,46 14 1,58
19. Interest on Ordinary Debt .- . —6,32° ~ —8,38 —8,48 —7,48 = —7,17
20. Interest on other obligations . 1o rs. e v 4 i
22, (General Administration . . 1,16,53 1,11,81 1,15,30 73 1,17,48
. 24, Administration of Justice . . 1,06,78 1,06,87 1,08,58 1,08,30 1,08,48
25. Jails and Convict Settlements . 32,41 32,07 31,06 32,19 34,00
26, Police : : 9 ’ d 1,76,92 1,79,43 1,79,45 1,87,42 1,85,35
27. Ports and Pilotage - ’ . 1,77 7,65 6,21 6,74 7,37
30. Scientific Departments . 5 32 25 26 G 27
31. Education ooae e e L2800 221,010 GLSTHS - S35 UARSGI SRR
32, Medical = . E A B 4 49,33 55,44 56,78 56,37 53,28
33. Public Health . l : s 23,04 28,34 23,85 33,47 ° 29,88
34. Agriculture 5 - . . 18,99 18,00 19,50 21,62 2202
35. Industries . 4 TR . 9,59 19,34 11.‘::; l;’gi - 11.4*-8'5
37. Miseellan Departments . & 2,38 14,520 2,2 X 238
41, Civil vlvOfg i : X - 92,98 95,54 110,43 111,73 1,01,07
43. Famine Relief - ‘ ; B 2,00 200 © 12,00 2,00 80
45. Su i Allowances an
O Baon s ATe M0 LR 1 IO A IS - ST
45A. Commuted value of pensions Wik . . . 9,03
46. Stationery and Printir})g : : 19,69 14,04 16,41 17,08 19,77
47. Miscellaneous Vo - 5 3,565 2,47 2,87 4,43 3,23
Expenditure in Kngland : . 18,60 22,58 27,61 31,07 39,76(a)

Tomat ~ . 97795 07612 10,30,65 10,7118 10,885,568

* For facility of comparison the amount of loss or ga,m by excliimgc has been included
under the respective major heads, . '

(@) }",:fcludea 63 on account of Capital expenditure,




392 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

" 88. Famine Imsurance Fund (Paragraph 31, Fntry No. 2—Liabilities).—
The Famine Tnsurance Fund has been constituted under Devolution Rule 29
Under Schedule IV of the Devolution Rules, the Government of Bengal ave-
required to set apart a sum of Rs. 2 lakhs every year for relief of, and insurance
against, famine. The ‘amount is not to be expended save upon the relief of )
famine or upon the construction of protective irrigation works or other works '
for the prevention of fam ne. Any unexpended balance at the end of the

ear is to be transferred to the Famine Insurance Fund, on the balances of \
which the Central Government pays interest.

The annual assignment may be suspend.d temporarily when the accu-
mulated balance of the Fund is not less than six times the annual assignment.
The balance may be utilised for any purpose mentioned above, and also for
the grant of loans to cultivators under the Agriculturists’ Loans Act, 1884.
The payment of interest on these loans, as well as the repayment of principal,
is credited to the Fund and irrecoverable temporary loans written off form
a charge against the Fund.

Such portion of this assignment as is proposed to be expended is included
in the Demands for Grants presented to the Council and the balance is pro-_
vided ‘as a non-voted item in the shape of lump sum allocation for transfer to
the Famine Insurance Fund. In the Budget Estimates for 1927-28 a provi-
sion of Rs. 50,000 was originally made for expénditm'e during the year and a
supplemeritary vote of Rs. 40,000 was taken. bringing the total provision to
Rs. 90,000. No provision was made in the estimates for 1927-28 for transfer
to the Famme: Insurance Fund as the balance at the credit of the Fund had

“already reached the statutory limit.  The Fund close dwith a balance of
Rs. 12,92,122 which was made up as follows :—

-

i Ra.
Opening balance IV 4 A 3 he : . s 12,44,059
Interest . 5 . : : Z : . . . : 46,601
Recoveries of Famine expenditure ‘ ¥ o DA ey ; 1,372 .

% } ; : ToTAL ¢ 12,92,122

__ The Devolution Rules on this point have been modified in certain respects
‘but these modifications do not-affect the rules in force during the year under
report. qey Iw
84. Loans from.the Provincial Loans Fund (Paragraph 31, Entry No. 3—
p Ligbilitiesy—. - - ‘i DTl i
(a) Irrigation Capital Outlay wp to 1920-21 (Rule 124 of the Devolu-

4 tion Rules).—The total Capital outlay on irrigation works from fentral Re-
venués amotnted to Rs. 1,1821,132 of which Rs. 1,00,34,037 represented
the outlay up to the énd of 1916-17 and the  balance of Rs. 17,87,095 was
on ‘account ‘of outlay from '1917-18 “fo 1920-21. The loan is not wompul-
gotily repayable within any prescribed period but is repayable if the 'Local
Government 8o desire, Interest charges are payable from the general revanues
of the province. The'rate 6f ifiterest, in the case of capital outlay p to the
end of financial year ‘1916-17, is 3:3252 per ¢ént. per annum and that in
respect of ou-t'l_ay f-;'om 1’9‘_17 -18 to 1920-21 is 5-1979 per cent. per annum. The
amounnt’ ‘of mterest paid “on this socount up te ghe year 1927-28 wag
Rs. 29,85,801. | Y e |




1 AT

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28.

[Report] 33

(b) Other Loans.—The transactions in respect of the following loans have
been exhibited here :—

N

() The loan of Rs. 50 lakhs taken in 1921-22 for the Grand Trunk
| Canal project, 7.e., mainly for the purchase of a dredger connected
e 7 with the project. : _

- (ii) The loap of Rs. 51,89,000 taken in 1922-23 for the purchase of
; certain dredgers. g o) Al

* . (iii) The loan of Rs. 8,50,000 taken on thé'\-lst March 1926 and the

loan of Rs.7,50,000 taken on the 1st March 1927 for the Calcutta
Police Housing Scheme. ;

(iv) The loan of Rs. 15 lakhs for the development of the Port of Chitta-
gong taken on the 1st March 1926.

,, « {v) The loan of Rs. 22,20,000 taken on the 31st March 1928 fqm the
et Damodar Canal project. ;

¢
/
s

(vi) The loan of Rs. 2 lakhs taken on the 31st March 1928 for the
construction of a new Council Chamber. i

(i) The loan of Rs. 50 lakhs is repayable in fifteen equal annual insta!-
ments. Up to the year 1926-27' interest was charged at the
rate of 6% per cent. per anmum, but with effect from 1st April
1927, the rate of interest has been reduced to 4% .per cent. per
annum. The amount of annual instalment has accordingly been

e , reduced from Re. 5,31,764 to Rs. 4,89,072 with “effect from

' 1927-28. Up to the year under report a sum of Rs. 14,84,731

has been repaid towards’ principal leaving a balance of

Rs. 35,15,269, and a sum of Rs. 16,63,161 towards interest.

{(i1) The loan of Rs. 51,89,000 is repayable in fifteen equal annual
instalments of Rs. 5,51,864 and bears interest at 6} per cent.
per annum. A sum of Rs. 12,21,739 has been paid towards
principal and a sum of Rs. 15,37,/ 84 towards interest up to the
end of the year 1927-28, the balance outstanding at the end
of the year being Rs. 39,67.261.

{iii) The loan of Rs. 8,50,000 is repayable in fifty years by anuual
equated payment of Rs, 52,0565. A sum of Rs. 6,543 has been
paid towards principal and Rs. 1,01,718 towards interest up to
the end of the year 1927-28. The outstanding balance on the
31st- March 1928 amounts to Rs. 8,43,457. The loan bears

o interest at the rate of 5} per cent. per annum. oty

THe loan of Rs. 7,50,000 is repayable in 50 annual equated. instal-
ments.of Ra. 42,679 and bears interest at b3 per cent. per
annum. A sum of Rs. 3,305 has been paid towards principal
~during the year under report and Rs.42,719 has been paid towards
\ : interest up to the end of the year 1927-28. The balance out-
standing on the 315t March 1928 amounts {0 Rs. 7,46,6:95; A

(iv) The loan of Rs, 15 lakhs taken-for ‘the impro vement of the Port
of Chltt-ilgpng bore interest at 53 per cent. per annum aud
the. duration of the loan was fixed at-60 years. ‘The Port of




V4

34 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

Chittagong has been declared as a Major Port with effect from
the 1st April 1928. 1In the accounts of the current year (1928-29),
the amount of the loan has, therefore, been transferred from
the Provincial to the Central Loan Account and credited to the
Provincial Loans Fund in repayment of the loan taken by the
Government of Bengal. For purposes of interest calculations,
both the fransactions have been held to have taken place on the
Ist April 1928. The interest paid by the Government of Bengal
amounting to Rs.1,79,825 on this account up to the year 1927-98
has been paid by the Commissioners of the Port of Chittagoig
during the current year (1928-29). ]

" . (v) The loan of Rs. 22,20,000 is repayable in 60 equated instalments
of Rs. 1,17,278 commencing from 31st March 1934 and bears
interest at 5 per cent. per annum. Interest for one day. viz.,
the 31st March 1928 amounting to Rs. 304 was paid by the
Government of Bengal during the year under report. :

(vi) The loan of Rs. 2 lakhs is repayable in 50 equated instalments of
Rs. 11,381 commencing from 31st March 1929 and bears interest
at 5} per cent. per annum. Interest amounting to Rs. 29 for
one day, vz., the 31st March. 1928 was paid by- the Govern-
4 ment of Bengal during the year under report. _
35. Depreciation Fund (Government Presses)—!Paragraph 31, Entry No. #4
— Liabilities).—This entry appears for the first time in the statement of
Liabilities and Assets. The object of the Fund and the method of accounting

- prescribed have been mentioned in paragraph 55.

Rs. 1,08,000 shown under Receipts ** represents the depreciation calcu-
Jated on the value of the plant, machinery and furniture in use in the press
during the previous financial year (1926-27). Rs. 36,808 shown under *“ Pay-

‘ments "~ represents the withdrawals from the Fund for “‘Renewals and replace-

ment *’ during the year under report. The fund closed with a balance of
R W19,

88. Capital outlay on Irrigation Works (Paragraph 31, Entry No. 4—Assels).
—The transactions out of Loans Fund and those appearing finally under the
capital major head *‘ 55—Construction of Irrigation, etc., Works not charged
to Revenue ” are exhibited here. Rs. 3,24,297 under ‘‘ Payments  represents
the expenditure allowed to stand under the above eapital major hedd.

For irrigation capital works, loans to the extent of Rs. 2,20,10,132 only
were taken. "The total expenditure incurred by the Government of Bengal
up to the end of the year 1927-28 out of their ordinary revenue and accumuy
lated“balance amounted to Rs. 1,97,70,894 eliminating the contribution /6f

‘Rs. 8 lakhs paid by the Corporation of Calcutta. The total diredt expendi-

ture from all sources up to the ‘end of the year I927-28 came up to
Ris.-4,20.81,026 and the indirect charges up to the end of that year amounted
to Re;y8,03,724:+ The total of both direet and indirect charges thus amounted
to Rs. 4,28,84,750 aip to the end of the year under report.

Irrigation, Mavigation, Embankment and’ Dz ainage wrks for which both
capital and revenie accounts are kept have been classified as * Prodvetive g

or * Unproduct 7e ” with effect from 1921-22 accading to their yielding capa. '




|

e SR e e —

™

-

CGOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 3.9

L3

city to pay the annual interest charges on the capital invested. The * Damo-
dar Canal ”, the *“ Grand Trunk Canal ” and the ¢ Bakreswar Irrigation
Scheme ” have been declared as *“ Productive ”. The * Bakreswar Irrigation
Scheme ¥ was started during the year under report. The account of the
“ Dredger Ronaldshay  which up to the year 1926-27 was included with that
of the “ Grand Trunk Canal ” has been separated and shown as a separate
project under ©* Unproductive ” with effect from the year 1927-28. No revenue
account has yet been opened for the ** Productive ” works mentioned above.
The following tables show the financial results separately for * Productive ™
and “ Unproductive * works :— \!

Prodwctive;Dartzoda.r Canal, Grand Tnmk Canal and Bokreswar Irrigation

Scheme.
3 Ra.
-Capital outlay at the end 0 1926-27 . . . . . . 1820911 o
. Capital outlay during the year 1927-28 : . : ! ; 446,214 ~

o TInterest charges for the year 1927-28 . A : ! : 5 1,10,852 .
Deficit for the year 1927-28 e B LA S R L 116852 v
Percentage of deficit on the capital outlay to end of 1927-28 o 487

Unproductive—All other works.

Capital outlay to end of 1926-27 o P 7o A 3 . 4,05,67,238
Capital outlay during the year 1027.28 - . : . > 41,387
Receipts durihg the year 1927-28 . : . 4 ‘ . 11,40,920
Working expenses during the year 1927-28 . g d : .. 18,50,954
Net receipts during the year 1927-28 . 4 . 3 9 o =—17,10,034
Interest charges for the year 1927-28 . 3 . : : . —16,64,765
Deficit for the year 1927-28 | . . ¢ £ ; : . 23,74,799
Percentage of deficit on capital outlay to end of 1927-28 s . 584

For more detailed examination a reference is invited to the Finance
Schedules and Administrative Accounts of Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works for the year 1927-28. It is, however, considered
desirable that the financial position of the three dredgers, viz., Ronaldshay,
Cowley and Burdwan, is dealt with here in some detail as the matter requires
Investigation.

Ronaldshay.—The total capital outlay (direct and indirect) to the end of
the year 1927-28 amounts to Rs. 55,16,986. Out of this sum, the amount
of Rs. 54,31,719 representing direct charges, was met out of the loan of Rs, 50
lakhs granted by the Government of India (vide item (i), paragraph 34(b))

_ and the balanjce from the general revenues and accumulated provineial balance.
The amount of hire realised to the end of the year 1927-28 amiounts to:

Rs. 1,98,727 against the capital cost; of Rs. 55,106,986, Interest charges for
the purpose of capital accounts to the end of the year 1927-28 amount to

Rs. 20,46,629° In the table below the financial position has been sum-_

marised ;— ;

(1) Capital cost (direct and indirect) to end of 1927-28 ex-
o Gluding hire 4 § ] X A " Ay x - 57,16,713
(i) Interest charges for the purpose of capital account to the end of
(i) Gr‘ﬁho yoar 1927.28 . ‘ el . 20,46,629
988 expenditure to end of 1927-28 77,062,342

- . : e ¥ )
((3 Il\l)g? lclzit Peceipts on account of hire to end-of T927-28 ; \ 1,098,727
penditure to end of 1927-28 76,84,615

(vi) Percentage which ooy i e : : i
diture (i ubovetiha receipts (iv above) bear tfo the gross expen: 26

ool R i e s e, S e Shamie g o cogiiieing « SOB o ol o JHNEL LT R M



36 [Report] ‘ APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

Cowley and Burdwan.—The total capital outlay (direct and indirect) to
the end of the year 1927-28 amounts to Rs. 62,47,243. Out of this amount,
the sum of Rs. €1,26,908 representing direct charges, was met out of the loan
of Rs. 51,89,000 granted by the Government of India for the purchase of the
dredgers (vde item (ii), paragraph 34(b)), and from general revenues and ac-
cumulated balance. The amount of hire realised from these two dredgers
comes to Rs. 7,34,238 to the end of the year 1927-28 against the capital out-
lay of Rs. 62,47,243. Interest charges adjusted for the purpose of the capital
account to the end of the year 1927-28 amount to Rs. 23,40,222. The following
table sums up in brief the financial position to the end of the year 1927-28 :—

: Rs, "

(i) Total capital outlay (direct and indirect) to end of 1927-28 ex- :
cluding hire . 5 i £ 5 s 3 3 5 69,81,481
(ii) ‘Interest charges to end of 1927-28 ° g 3 : . 23,40,222
(iii) Gross expenditure to end of 1927-28 5 3 A 2 : 03,21,703
(iv) Deduct receipts on dccount of hire to end of 1627-28 i L 7,34,236
(v) Net expenditure to end of 1927:28 : 5 ‘ : 85,87,485

.(vi) Percentage which the receipt (iv above) béars to the gross ex- ;

‘penditure (iii above) 2 : : 7-9

87. Other capital outlay (Paragraph 31, Entry No. 5—Assels)—

(a) Civil Works.—The transactions in connection with the Calcutta Police
Housing Scheme and the new Council Chamber have been exhibited here. The
opening balance of Rs. 14,43,224 represents the expenditure incurred up to the
end of the ‘year 1926-27 in connection with the Calcutta Police Housing
scheme, for which loans to the extent of Rs. 16 lakhs were taken up to the
end of that year from the Provincial Loans Fund. Rs. 4,75,276 shown under
“ Payments”’ represents the expenditure incurred during the year under re-

port for the above two schemes. It has already been mentioned that a loan
. of Rs. 2 lakhs was taken in 1927-28 for the new Council Chamber. The total

amount of loan taken for these two schemes amounted to Rs. 18 lakhs, but
the expenditure up to the end of 1927-28 amounted to Rs. 19,18,500.° The
balance of Rs. 1,18,500 was, therefore, met from other sources and not out of
the loans specifically obtained for the two projects. i

(b) Commuted value of pensions.—Commuted value of pensions paid to
retired officers appeared for the first time in the accounts for 1926-27 under

- the capital major head * 60B—Payments of commuted value of pensions ™.

Re. 12,657,500 shown as the opening balance represented the expendi-
ture adjusted under the above capital major head in the accounts for 1926-27
(vide Grant No. 25—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, page 170, Item

"1 of the “ Report for 1926-27 ). In accordance with the accounting pro-

cedure mentioned in paragraph 57 it was originally contemplated by the Local
(overnment to make repayment by equated payments. Subsequently, ./
however, the Local Government decided to relieve the capital major head”
by transferring the expenditure in lump to the revenne head ** 46—Superan-
nuation Allowances and Pensions ” ag no loan had been taken to meet the
capital expenditure.. The adjustment was made in the accounts for 1927-28
and this explains the minus'figure of Rs. 12;57,500 under “ Payments .

No adjustment for interest charges was made as the entire expenditure
was met out of revenue and not from loans fund.

88. Loans and Advances by Provincial Government (Paragraph 21, Entry
No. 6-—Assets)—The account of loans and advances by. the Provincial Govern-




. GOVERNMENT OF BENGAIL FOR 1927-28.

-

- -

~

ment closed with a balance of Rs. 77,38,674 on 31st March 1928, showing a
decrease of Rs. 60,082 as compared with the balance at the commencement

[Report] 37

of the.year under report.

The following statement exhibits in detail the

transactions of the year 1927-28, together with the amount of interest realised.

-

‘Balance Payments Recelpta

Closing

Interest =

on 1st durlng during balance  realised
No. Local Ledger Head. April  1027-28.  1027-23.  on 81st  during
_ 1927. ! March 1927-23,
\ 1928,
- ; Ra. e WM Rao Rs. Rs.
(1) Loans to lguftt\sig‘al giunlcipalttles . 30,78,713 27,823 Z,géi,ﬁggﬂ 23,12.036 1,62,885
1) Loans to Port Funds . : ¢ : . 18,46,75 3 43 18,24,4 i
((lh; Loans to Dlstrict and other Local Fund Com- ol & R
mitteca . 4 9 5 4 R . 20,59,5650 1,30,000 81,704 '21,07,7560 23,082
(ly) Advances to Cultivators 4 5,66,826 5,77,021 4,28,447 7,15,400 87,2582
(v) Advances under Special Laws . 2,38,003 - 60,913 28,607 2,71,309 5,248
(vl) Miscellaneous Loans and Advances 7,016 8,431 4,620 6,727 652
o TOTAL 77,808,750 7,980,188 §,50,270 77,38,074 2,47.53_6

= The opening balance of Rs. 20,59,550 under *‘ Loans to Distriet axlld
other Liocal Fund Committees ” includes a sum of Rs. 17,75,990 on account
of the outstanding balance of the loans granted to the District Board of
94-Parganas for the Magrahat Drainage scheme. Recovery of instalments
towards the repayment of the principal as well as inferest charges has been
deferred pending further orders of Government on the subject. Accordingly,
no recovery has been effected ifrom the District Board on this account since

April 1922. } e ‘

Referring to the remarks contained in the concluding portion of paragraph
37 of the ¢ Report for 1926-27 7, the circumstances in which repayment has
been deferred were explained to the Public Accounts Committee. It was
agreed that full information should be obtained as to the financial position
with a view to the Public Accounts Committee considering the position further
next year. { -

89. Provincial balance (Paragraph 37, Futry No. i—Assets).—The aceount
of the provincial balance closed on the 31st March 1928 with a balance of
Rs. 2,19,561,924 showing an increase of Rs. 20,39,062 as compared with the
balance at the commencement of the year. ‘The increase was brought about
by * Loans transactions >’ to the extent of Rs. 18,89.874 by provincial Debt
Head transactions to the extent of Rs. 71,192, by * Capital Expenditure
to thevextent of Rs! 457,927 and by * Famine Insurance Fund balance
amounting “to Rs. 48,063, partly counterbalanced by revenue deficit of
Rs, 4,27,994. ‘- 2

During the year under report the Government of Bengal placed Rs. 75
lakhs a¢ fixed deposit with the Government of India for six months from the
1st October 1927. The Government of Bengal received during the year
1927-28 interest to the extent of Rs. 3,62.500 on the above deposit and on the

deposits of Rs. 60 lakhs and Rs. 25 lakhs mentioned in paragraph 38 of the
¢ Report for 1926-27 »

N During the_ current year (1928-29), the Government. of Bengal have placed
a8 h}‘ied fif’POSlt 4 sum of Rs. 50 [akhs for six months with effect from the 1st
April 1928 -and another sum of Rs, 50 lakhs with effect from the 1st Oetober
1028 W pdie - ; Vesiads T 1o N 2



v

X

38 [Repoért] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

= — ey

40. Borrowings.—No loan has so far been raised in the open market by the
Government of Bengal under Local Government (Borrowing) Rules framed
under sections 30 (1a) and 129A .of the Government of India Act, 1919.

41. Commatments.—The following lists exhibit the statutory liabilities
and the more important commitments of the Government of Bengal during
the year under review :—

(a) Statutory liabilities : —

x

, Ras.
1. Interest on TIrrigation capital outlay payable to the Central
Government annually under Rule 24 of the Devolution
RO e S sl T Rt o et 4,26,543
. Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 50 lakhs payable annually

[

till the loan is cleared 5 : E A 3 é 4 4,89,072
3. Principal and interest on loan of Rs. 51,89,000 payable annually  ° “

till the loan is cleared : Bt B 4 ‘ ; : 5,561,864
4, Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 8,50,000 payable annually Y

till the loan is cleared . : 5 : s : 5 52,055
5. Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 7,50,000 payable annually

till the loan is cleared : . ; : ! ; J 42,679
6. Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 22,20,000. The annual

equated instalments should commence from 31st March 1934.

In the meantime simple interest is to be charged 1,17,278

7. Principal and interest on the loan of Rs. 2,00,000. 'i‘he eciuatc(i
payment of annual instalments sh:uld commence from 3lst
March 1929 c G : : . : . : 0 11,381 -~

ToTAL o 16,90,872

‘Nore.—(1) The fixed contribution payable to the Central Government under Rule 17 of
the Devolution Rules, the payment of which was held in abeyance from 1922-23 to 1927.28,

has been completely and finally remitted with effect from the year 1928-29. This item, there-

_fore, has been omitted from the above list.

(2) {The statutory minimum balance of Rs. 12 lakhs under Famine Insurance Fund pre-
seribed under Schedule IV of the Devolution Rules having been reached, the item has: been

excluded from the above list. ,
(3) The loan of Rs. 15 lakhs taken for the improvement of the Port of Chittagong having

been transferred to the Uentral Loan Account during the current year (1928-29), the item has
been omitted from the above list as no further liability is attached to the Provinecial Government

on this account. - e
The annual amount of ultimate statutory liability comes to Rs. 16,90,872.

Apart from the interest charges on these loans, no provision has up till now
been made in the revenue-section of the budget estimates for repayment of
the loans which are compulsorily repayable. The Government of Bengal
have decided to make separate provisions under the head * 21—Appropria-
tion for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt—Other Appropriations > with effect
from the ensuing year (1929-30) in respect of the loal}s v.vhich are compulsorily
repayable and for which the repayment towards principal will fall due with
effect from that year. - :

(h) Important permanent commitn}ents. uqdlertaken _during the year unde}:
report involving in each case a recurring liability of not less than Rs. 10,960

7

er annum — o
P Ultima té ostimated
% id annual recurri
Mrltjor head of ucc\ount and particulars , liubility. ing
Rs,

9. Registration— F S
Inorense in the rate of remuneration of the extra copyists in
Registration Offices except Caleuttal and, Alipur ; ; 1,02,000
15. Othér Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenue—
Formation of & new Irrigation Division at Bankura and a sub- g
division at Midnapur : . p : i y i 23,978

e e



GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28.

[Report_.]

(¥

k=

Mujor head of account and particulars.

29

i,

General Administration—
Restoration of discretionary grants of District Officers .
Restoration of discretionary grants to Commissioners of

Divisions
Creation of certaln posts to form the leuve mservc in the I‘umnce
Secretary’s office . e 5 5 .

24, . Administration of Justice—

25.

26.

34.

Retention as a permanent measure of the post of the éﬂﬂand
Additional Judge, Dacca

Creation of one superior post in the 1. C S.>cadre for bhe Com-
missioner for Workmen’s Compensation, Bengal, and the
permanent retention of his office establishment . .

Jails and Convict settlements—
«Establishment of a Borstal Institution and a sub- jail at
Bankura
Increase in the number of Deputy Jailors of Central Jails and
employment of clerks in certain District Jails 3 3 5
Expansion of wogilen mills in the Dacca Central Jail
Appointment of a whole-time Superintendent in the Ra.;shahl

Central Jail .

Entertainment of qpecm.! staff for guu.rdmg the detenus in the
jails in Bengal 2 5 B a

Police—

Increasing the town Police force at Kharagpur and the investi-

gating staff of the Kharagpur town police section in Midna-
ur

Reporgnn sation of the motor vehicles depnrtment of the Caleutta
Police s

Purchase of mnaq_mto nets for the. Conbtab]cs Hcad Constu.b]cs
and Assisfant Sub-Inspectors of Bengal Polite

Raising the probationary allowance of departmental cadets
during their training in the Police Training College at Surdah

Increased house rent of Sub- Inspectors of the Bengnl Police in
and around Calcutta

The addition to fhe existing 3 compames of the Calcutta Armed
Police of another company

Revision in the rates of pay of mjhtnry oﬁicors mnployed in the
Hastern Frontier Rifles (Bengal Battalion), Dacca

. Ports and Pilotage—

Appointment of an Assistant Engineer Superintendent in the
Government Dockyard, Narayanganj i . .

. Education—

Reorgamsntlon of the teaclung staff of the Presidency College,
Calcutta . 5

Grants to supplement the pay of trained and untrained teachers
in aided primary schools and maktabs .

New and inecreased grants-in-aid to non- (‘ovemment Secmulnry
schools for the improvement of pay and prospccta of teachoms
of thesé schools

Scheme for agricultural education in M. E. and H:gh Engllsb
Sehools in Bengal

Physical mstruc-tmn in collr-*geq and aehoola for boys in the
Presidency of Bengal

New and “increazed gmnt,s -in- md to "non- Government Arta
Colle ges

Al;l};'ml}fmr‘nb of a Profedfor of Islamic btudles and Cultum in
€ Post-Graduate department of the Calcutta Lamvers;by ?

Agriculture— L g

Appointment of a Agricultural Engineer and his staff

Scheme for agriculty i
English Schools in %;,f;ﬁ"“mn b am% ngh

\ ;
Revision of pay of auditops of Co- opemhve Sometlcl & .

Ultimate estimated
annual recurring
liability.

Rs.
52,000
50,000
11,7390

22,000

47,800

40,208

18,993
85,672

11,987
23,000

1 4,5‘35 :
11,380
40,000
10,800
37,500
44,077
11,450

12,100

64,596
2,70,000

1,50,000
58,800
63,906
25,000
12,000

28,306

T 14,788
T 38,808



40 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

"

Ultimate estimated

Major head of account and particulars. annual recurring
. liabllity.
L Ra.
35. Industries— .
Additional grants-in-aid to technical and industrial schools~ . 90,000
37. Miscellaneous departments— ! i
Appointment of a 2nd certifying surgcon and his ntat‘f . 12,408
]':..\a.mma.tlon chn.rg,es . . & g ; % ¢ 19,600

46. Stationery :md Printing—
Readjustment of pay of the clerical staff of the Press and Forms

Department in the new time scale . . 16,500

To give effect to the recommendations of the Picce Workers’
- Committee, 1926 4 5 ] ’ . . h 4 26,000
Toran . . 15,56,182

(c) Important temporary commitments—

(i) Additional grant for improvemoent and sanitary works in
Government estates for three years to the extent of . 4,36,450

(ii) Lump grant for communications and buildings and other
schemes of the Forest Department within the powers of

i sanction of the Conservator of Forests and Divisional
v : i Forest officers for four years to the extent of 3,00,000

(iii) Non-recurring grant to Dacca University for \{oslem Ha.ll 2 <
to the extent of Rs. 7 lakhs of which Rs. 1 lakh was ear- f
marked for expenditure during the year 1927-28 . 7,00,000

(iv) Grant for thana and village dispensaries to the extent of .
Rs.” 2,65,000 of which Rs. 85,000 was earmarked for 2 b
expenditure during the year 1927-28 . : - ¢ 2,565,000

v  ToraL . *16,91.450

(v) The. following works of importance estimated to cost more than
Rs. 50,000, the expenditure on which will extend to future years, were under-
’ taken during the year under report :— ; :

Anount of Expenditure

* Names of work. Estimate. in 1927:28.  Balance.
: : g . : Rs, . Ba. Ra.
‘ Civil Works—Buildings— : : . s
A Construction of buildings for the accommodation
of Barabazar Pohce stat.mn at M.all!ck Stmet ] L ! i
Caleutta 4 W -/~ 172,884 1 442 1,71,442
Construgtion-of q_uarber% for ma.rmed officars, in the 4,11,630 113, 119 2,98411
1 Lall Bazar Police compound, Calcutta (a) 43,561 (a) 31 . - 43,530
y Construction of quarters for married sergeants a.p
Kapalitola; Calcutta ’ 1,15,417 20,281 95,136
Construction of a second story over the bub J ud[,e ]
~ court at Alipur . 76,757 26,933 46,824
Construction of a second story ovcr tha exlptmg
guarters for nurses in the compound of the Camp- 7
bell Hospital at Sealdah / 78,150 25,078 53,072

' Acquigition of land for the Jllvenll“ Court and ‘House
~of Detention for Juvenile Offanders ot No. 85 .
Lower Circular Road, Caloutbe (Knhanced Award) — 1,44,500 - 6,126  1,38,374
Construction of an observn.tory building, & new | 5T ‘
latrine, and a new boiler house in the compound of
the Presidency Co}lege Calcubta i ] 57,263 19,832 37,431

() Represents figures for electrie installation.

w il

.

- ]



GOVERNMINT OF BENGAL TOR 1927-28. [Report] 41
(] o
Names of work. A&%ﬂgﬁf }E:;If&d;fzuga _ Balarice.
- Ra. Ra: Ras.
Civil Works—Byildings—coneld.
Construction of buildings for Government High ;s
English schools at Bhola, District Bakarganj 78,582 14,196 64,386
Certain additions and alterations to the Civil Court
Buildings at Khulna « 4 81,767 64,569 17,198
Payment of owners’ sharé of t.u.‘{cs for thu Govem- A
ment House, Calcutta { ‘ 87,310 79,716 7,504
Constraction. of a hostel rmd Superintendcnt-s’
quarters for the Ashanulla School of Engineering, ;
]L)acca. > = 3,23,631 W\ 60,526 2,63,005
Construetion of 3 muns;fi-; resulences at Mnm.kgmu, ; S
District Dacea 50,185 9,974 40,211
Construction of the main school buﬂdmg with oute
houses for the Serampur Government Weaving
Instifute . ! . i : : : ; ; 1,12,955 6,002 1,06,953
Conunumcat‘uons— "
Maiwmtenance of Maidan and Strand Road and Eden 99944/
4 Garden with out-offices, gas and electric lights 2,38,085 2,15,841 22,543
cial repairs to Darjecling Hill cart road . for : /
p?sm 28 P IS : 1,88,503 1,37,428 4@,075’
Special repairs to Tista Vu.lley Road for 1027-28 82,029 64,843 1'3186 2
Special repairs to Lachen Road for 1926-27 . ¥ 1,34,900 38,664 96,336
Special repairs to Rishi Road for 1927-28 2,47,655 1,04,958 1,42,697
Irrigation—
Maintaining and dredging bunds, Cha.rma.gurm. sec-
tion . - . 62,057 48,339 13,718
Dredging the Lower Kumar chr X 3,27,355 2,58,776 68,579
Maintaining and dredging bunds of the Lower Kumar y ; -
. River, Fatehpur Section ] 57,106 26,183 30,923
Maintaining circular and new out canal 1n Canals v
Division . % .60,607 49,106 11,501
Obtaining Tools and Plant and thortmgh repa.lra to /
b I‘oyors in Drcdger Division . : 5 1,27,600 52,800 74,791
Damodar Canal Project— - h .
Manufacture of bricks . i - - - . 1,25.994 52,169 73, 825
Constructing main body of weir 1 ; 5 11,10,483 54,744 10«0.: 739
Under sluices left bank s 3 : . % 3,606,360 30.7;-1 3 3_) 579
Left belt bund . NP SRR R JP926 113,465
Buildings, Head Works ; 4 - 3 . % 55.(?20 24,482 30,518
HExcavating Reach No. VI . 5 - . - H4,528 60 54,468
d Regulator 96,370 2,305 04,065
} Constructing Hea: e
Water supply and sanitation under Hca.d works 70,000 24,969 45,031
Specm] Tools and Plant Head works 4 d 82,000 36,937 45,063
Obtaining scientific instruments an rame .4
materlgls and office furniture . 79,516 56,902 22.914
Reconstruction of the Belliaghata Brl;llf’o S e (@) 2,96,138  (a) 55,875 (a) 2,40,764
Bakreswar Irngatton Sbheme in the dis rict o |
[ ks ¢ R e o L 10,385 480,211
s ToTAL . | 63,08,666 18,01,700 45,01,956

60. Civil Works not ‘charged to Revenue— :
Construc hll'lg prﬂ})osod Bongal chlqlﬂ.tl\b COunCll
Chamber . F, < ¢ i ¥ W »

(a) Government share,

2,01,450

82,610

1,18,840

(vi) A list of important works undertaken. durmg prekus years, which
were continued durmg the year ynder repo‘rt and Whlch\wdl impose & liability
on Government in fubture years, has been furnished in Annexure A.

\

\



49

[Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THA

42. A .general review of Provincial Finance, as depicted in the accounts

of the year under report, is now possible.

=3

(i) As has already been remarked, the Revenue has 'provéd 'insuﬂicient

- to- cover the expenditure charged thereto. The growth of
expenditure is out of proportion to the growth in revenue.

(ii) ITmportant commitments of a permanent character have been made

during the year 1927-28 to the extent of 15,56 approximately.

(1) Apart from the statutory liabilities, the amount of important

temporary commitments made during the year under report,
including large Civil and Irrigation Works, old and new, (exclud-
ing the expenditure adjusted under ““ 60—Civil Works not charged
to Revenue ’) for which provision has to be made in future years
comes to 1,04,13. ; 3 A 4 ' :

(iv) Unproductive Irrigation Worksas a whole not onijfyield- nd Teturn

on the Capital invested, but are not even self-supporting. As’
for Productive Irrigation, three works, the Damodar Canal,
Grand Trunk Canal and the Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme, are
classed as such. No revenue accounts have yet been opened
for these works. There is an annual loss of interest on these
works to the extent of 1-10 lakhs of rupees.

(v) The transactions connected with the purchase of the three dredgers;

o

h;i)

Ronaldshay, Cowley and Burdwan have proved a burden on the
resources of the Provincial Government; inasmuch as an annual
payment of 10,41 is required to be made to the Gentral Govern-
ment'in repayment of the loans aggregating 1,01,89 (vide items
2 and 3, paragraph 41(e)) without any adequate return.

All the debts of the Provincial Government are due to the Central
Government and theése debts are repayable in annual equated
instalments and require. no -arrangement for Sinking Funds.
In view, however, of the Revenue deficit ‘no arrangement for
amortisation of the debts is possible.. The debts due to the
Provincial Government are, in the main, repayable in annual
equated instalments and arrangement for Sinking Funds are not

" required to be made in such cases. It 18, however, presumed
that Government takes into consideration the possibility of
liquidation of loans before sanctioning them.

(vii) On the whole, the position in respect of the finances of the province

may not be very serious for the present, in views of the accumu-
lated balance, but increase in recurring expenditure without
adequate arrangement for corresponding expansion in revenue
must always be looked upon with grave concern,

. 48. Residential buildings for Government servants.—By the introduction of
Tundamental Rule 45A material changes have been made in determining the
Capital cost of a residence, for the purpose of assessment ‘of rent, and the
fixation of the standard rent of a residence. The procedure for compiling the

Capital
altered,

and Revenue Accounts for refiidential buildings has accordingly been
necessitating the use of revised forms for its compilation. As the

4
\

\




®

o

SGOVERNMENT OF BENGAL For 1927-28. [Report) 43
5 :

o

compilation of the above return for, the year under report could not be com-
pleted at the time of the preparation of the present report, it has not been
possible to pffer any remarks on residential buildings.

‘44, Forecast for the current year.—The current year’s (1928-29) estimates
anticipate revenue to the extent of 10,94,11 against the estimated and the actual
revenue of 10,71,89, and 10,81,30 respectively of the previous year (1927-28).
The increase in the estimatés of the current year, as comparéd with the actuals
of the previous year, may be attributed mainly to the change in the method of

“adjustment of recoveries from private persons or bodies for services rendered

which up to the year 1927-28 used to be adjusted in reduction “of expenditure,
instead of buing treated as revenue receipts as decided upon with effect from
the year 1928-29. ;

(ii) On the expenditure side (excluding the Debt and Capital requirements)
the current year’s estimates anticipate an increase in expenditure to the extent

- of 12,21 and 34,04 against the estimated and the actual expenditure respec-

tively of the previous year.
'~ (iii) The progress of actuals during the current yeéar, up to November 192¢.

“shows that the revenue has increased by 5,94 while the expenditure has

increased by 9,84 in comparison with the figures for the corresponding period
of ‘the previous year. The increase in expenditure is more marked under
“ Land Revenue,” * General Administration,” ** Police,” ** Medical,” * Public

Health,” “Agriculture,” * Civil Works,” = Famine Relief ” and “ Superannui--
“tion Allowances and Peunsions,
-~ ““HExcise,

¥

. while substantial decrease is noticed under
XC Other Revenue expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenue
and * Education.” ' \

¥ ww

(iv) In the revised estimates for 1928-29, the revenue and the expenditure
chargeable to it have heen placed at 10,95,39and 11,06,72 respectively against
the original estimates of 10,9411 and 11,19,62 respectively. According to

“the above revised estimates a revenue deficit ‘of 11,33 has been anticipated

“aghinst the original estimute of 2551,

(v) As regards Debt and Capital requiréments, the current year’s estimates
anticipate an excess of expenditure over receipts amounting to 17,60, against
14,22 of the estimated excess expenditure over receipts ‘of the previous year.
The ac_t-uals of the previous year, however, showed that there was a surplus
of receipts over expenditure to the extent of 24,67." The revised estimates for

“1928-29 alltigipate an excesp of expenditure over receipts amounting to 10,80,

J (,Vl)1 The_ opening b_alanee for the current year was placed at 1,88,27 in tha
0”155'1“3 estimates against the actual opening halanee of 2,19.52. The closing
balance for the current ygar was originally estimated at,1,45,16, but in the

' revised estimates-for 1928-29 it has been placed at 1,97,39.

- - of 1,33 anticipated in the

¢ (vii). A special receipt of 52,00 is expected to be realised during the current
%--elé;-}?“(z!? a;};‘-?unt of probate duty on a certain estate. Tf this expectation he
Ny ag o cre will be w révenue surplis-of 40,67 instead of & revenue deBeit

first edition of the Revised Kstimates for 1928-28,
50 increase accordingly. -,

gt

The closing balance wiy al



44 [Report] " APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF TH®

ANNEXURE A.

(Referred to in paragraph 41 (¢), (vi))-

|
: ~ Expenditure
Names of worlk. Amount of estimate, up to end of Balance. i
y 1027-28
Civil Waorks. : Rs. ¢ L aRal Re.
* |
Acquisition of premises land for the Technical 5
School . . L § : ; g 8,50,000 8,12,491 37,509 ‘
Constructing New Nurses’ Quarters at Presi- : ;
dency CGeneral Hospital 5 ¥ g el 3,60,378 3,50,623 9,855
Extension of Eden Hospital—Medical College .- 4,44,133 3,903,207 50,836
(2)566,208 (a)4,905 (2)51,303
Constructing building for the Islamia College, n
Calcutta . 4,30,525 4,27,971 ; 2,554 !
Making additions and alterations to the Patho- i |
logical and Physiological Block, Medical
College, Calcutta ] 79,420 40,164 39,256 !
_ Construction of new bmldmg for Collegmto : ’
School at Chittagong . 2,33,770 2,12,984 20,786 |
Construction of a hostel for the Muhammadan :
students of the Chittagong College (including ; ;
90,530 . 85,376 5,154

cost of land) :
Constructing a quadrup]e munsifi at Chandpur - 1,44,811 1,10,798 . 34,013

Improving and metalling the approach road to

new Civil Station at Alipur Duars : : 52,690 49,2656 3,435
Constructing sub-jail at Alipur Duars . 2 83,940 73,087 10,853

-~ Constructing new police lines at Barisal . 5 4,22,750,; 3,08,668 1,14,082
‘Constructing a double munsifi at Chikandi 79,180 69,146 10,034
Constructing a double munsifi at Rajbari 50,052 57,976 1,076

Constructing & ~hostel for Muhammadan :
students at Rajshahi ., s 82,735 79,208 3,627
Constructing a record room at sadar and certain

additions and alterations in the existing Civil :
Court building at Rangpur . 78,607 " 74,886 3,721
~ Addition to Magistrate’s and Collector’s Court,
i Dacea - 1,77,666 1,76,384 ; 1,282
Constructing a shpwn.y at Naramgun] : : 1,08,299 99,100 9,199
Constructing a single munsifi at Tangail . 62,185 38,030 24,155
Constructing a hostel for the students of Medtcal
W School at Burdwan . 1,54,319 1,43,883 10,436
Construction of a single- stoued t.;ebie munslﬁ
at Serampore 64,765 57,906 ' 6,859
Construction of a treble munsifi and witness '
ghed at Bankura : 64,575 61,612 | 2,963
# Surfacifig Barrackpur Teunk Rond  from
i Calcutta to Pulta . 5,62,051 - 2,84,479 2,67,672
Improving 4 miles of ('umd Trunk Road o
{North) from the tramway terminus in n 3
Howrah to Bally Bridge 1,66,000 1,064,662 1,438
Widening the metalling of the Grand Trunk ’ 7
Road from 7}th mile at Bally to 19§t.h 7
mile at Paltaghat . 2,562,940 ~1,80,513 63,427
Special repairs to Dimdima bridge in re pairin
Rlﬁnod dafna.ga ‘ ’ : g 1,40,365 1,37,731 ‘2,634
ealignment at Buxa Fores oad from Ah ur z]
Dugm to Rajabhat Kho“: .R ¢ 5 P 1,67,300 1,17,668 49,732
Improving and metalling Mavnagu upguri |
foad S ey Db SR | 91,05,305 10,12,794 2,89,601
Arbericulture Oparuhun in Duars ., A 2,21,000 1,26,844 94,156
lmpunemmts to Rishi Road from Tista to <
Kalimpong s . 4,790,669 3,91,896 87,773

(a) Rep:esenta ﬁgurea for electric installation.

\




\

-

o

a
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 45
= 3 il Expenditure
Names of work. Amount of estimate. u};]tzug. (:,ﬂd of Balance.
(a3,
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Special repairs to Tista Valley Road for 1026-27 72,070 68,872 3,198
Special repairs to Lachen Road for 1925-26 . 1,22,235 1,15,308 6,027
Special repall‘4 to Rishi Road for 1925-26 4 1,25,965 1,04,577 21,388
Special zepairs to Rishi Road for 1926-27 ot 1,38,375 1,338,313 5,062
\
Trrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works.
Amirabad Project s 1,58,648 1,55,389 3,259
Draining the Arool and Bookbhnra mto the
river Kapodak . 1,99,062 1,903,615 5,447
o Constructing locks and bluxceb on the Madaupur J
Bhil and Lower Kumar river for maintenance
»  of the navigable route 6,48,500 1,83,388 465,112/
Dl’(.df,lng Pearpur Shoal in the 2'"’1‘! Bﬂd 30th /
mile of the Lower Kumar River . 50,229 41,181 9,046—
Dredging bern on the south bank at Char- =
magiria > 55,546 46,004 8,642
Dredging the Muelufapur Shoal in the Lower
I umiar river during 1924-25 ; 063,204 60,498 2,706
Reconstruction of Garia Bridge over Tul]v h
Nulla ! 63,218 52,345 10,868
Rcmnstructmn of the dedcrpore Bndf.’u (2)10,04,891 (a)7,61,314 (a)2,563,677
Reconstruction of Maniktola Bridge ! (a)2,80,274 (@)1,39,079 (@)1,21,195
Dredging the Bhangore Khal - 7 1,65,242 1,47,278 ~17,964
Nowie Sunthi Drumago 4,26,117 4,24,935 1,182
Dudgﬂlg the B1dmdhan River from Dhappn
to Bayanulla : 10,22,412 10,13,325 9,087
Land acquired for Gr and Trun] (.:uml Prn_](‘(,t ; 22,04,940 7,35,617 15,59,323
Flushing of the Bhairab. River in. Meherpur .
Bub-division in Nadia Rivers A 1,51,368 78,732 77,626
Tlushing of Gobranalla in the district of Mul- a
shidabad . 4 i . 2,97,079 « 2,35,620 = 61,5569
Remodelling the Hm }mrtu Khal 12,34,906 10,567,447 1,77,459
Closing breaches in the Chetna Circuit Embunk g
ment . 00,791 66,048 23,843
Construction of re fuge muundu a]ung Dnmodar i
right embankment | ¢ 3 62,307 9,380 52,927
Toran ¥ 1,70,82,712 1,28,63,002 42,19,710
60-Civil Works not charged to Revenue.
Constructing sub-section house at Taltolah in
Calcutta . : £ . . 81,808 80,5675 1,398
(b)7,157 (b)4,370 2)2,787
Actquwtt;on ofl land li-c-quned for the construe- | 1
10D of & police stb-secti i ah
in Culeuttlt)m ! oy Hovto 'y Talied 04,4007 03,358 1,042
Construction of a bmldm{, for the heudqnalters :
of the Public Vehicles Department jn Calentta 3,71,026 3,65,332 5,694
A 2 (647,900 (6)36,052 (5)11,548
onswruction of a b
at Muchipara in Calowyga . "o PO IR0 gy on 1,12,276 14,797
Acquisition of Jand for the By ¢ . (5)11,783 (6)9,328 (b)2,446
» tion at No. 1 Raja Rajlk; Erip i nouba A8 61.5
JXissen Strpet, Caleutta 61,500 67,466 40.34
Torar . 8,02,737 7,68,767 43, U70
\ ((1)) B{Bl."' 0‘3'*'111"8 Government share, j
epresents figures for eleotric installation.
\ D32




46 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUWTS OF THE

SECTION III.—CHANGES IN FORM AND
CLASSIFICATION.
45. This section of the report describes:—

(a) Changes in the number of grants or other re-arrangements
thereof. .

(b) Changes in the form of grants or appropriation accounts.

(¢) Changes in the expenditure major, minor and sub-heads of
the preseribed classification of the general accounts.

(d) Changes in the classification of expenditure from voted to

non-voted, from Transferred to Reserved, from Central to
Provincial, and vice versd. . -

48. General réemarks.—Under the Government of Tadia Act. pro-
posals in respect of moneys required for expenditure under certain heads
are submitted to the vote of the Legislature in the form of Demands
which, when accepted, become Grants available for expenditure within
the scope of the Demand. It is for-the Hon’ble the Iinance Member
to settle the form in which the Demands should be presented. Ordi-
narily, a separate Demand is presented for charges falling under each
major head of account for Reserved and Transferred subjects combined
where such distinction exists. A separate Demand is presented for
expenditure in England for all the major heads of account excluding
that incurred for purchase of stores (vide paragraphs 46 and 47 of fhe
““ Report for 1926-27 ). In the following cases also one Demand
was presented for the year under report although the charges appeared
under different major heads of account. :

Number and* name of Grant. Major heads of account.

Grant No. 4—orests . i . 8 —_—Forest. :
8-A—Torest Capital Outlay charged

! to Revenue. _ ;
l 52-A—Forest Capital Outlay not

i charged to Revenue.

(rrant No. 8—Irrigation . .- XIIT—Irrigation, Navigation, Em-
bankment and Drainage Works

) for which Capital Accounts ave

kept—Working Expenses.
15—0ther ~ Revenue  Expenditure
o Tinanced from Ordmary Revghue.
16-—Construction of  Trrightion,
Navigation, KEmbankment and

: Drainage Works.

> , pik Hh-—Construetion  of Irrigation,
- Navigation, © Embankment and

Drainage Works not charged io

‘ Revenue. ' .

Grant No. 23-—Civil Works . 141—Civil Works.
; y 60—Civil Works not churged to Re-
venue, "

v




]
()

s GOVERNMENT OF PENGAL FOR 1927-23. [Report] 47

“

Number and name of Grant. - Major heads of account.

Grant No., 26—Superannuation . 45—Superannuation Allowances and
>~ Allowances and Pensions. Pensions.
60-B—Payments of commuted valu
of pensions. » 1 :

(a) "CHANGES 'IN THRE NUMBER OF GRANTS OR OTHER RE-ARRANGEMENTS
, THEREOF.

47. No separate Demand was presented in respect of chavges previ-
ously adjusted through the head ¢ 51-A—Miscellaneous adjustments
hetween Central and Provincial Governments '’ as provisions for these
charges were made under the respective service heads. A reference is
invited to paragraph 54 and to the appropriation account of’ Grant
No. 29 at page 176 of the ‘° Report for 1926-27 .

48. As already stated in paragraph 46 ante, a combined Demand for
grants is presented for Reserved and Transferred sulijects where such
distinetion exists, but in respect of the Education Department sepavate
Demands for Grants for Reserved and Transferred subjects are being
presented from the commencement of the year 1927-28.

49. TFor the reasons stated in paragraphs 47 and 48 the total num-
ber of Demands for Grants remained the same during the year under
veport ag.in previous year (1926-27), 4,e., 30. _

1
(b) CHANGES 1IN THE ForM OF GRANTS OR APPROPRIATION A CCOUNTS.

50. It has not been possible to effect any further change in the
present report with a view to bringing it into line with the corresponding
nxg)m'is i Lireat Britain prepared by the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
val. The question of theé maintenance of a commercial system of ac-

counts in the Forest, Jail Manufactory and Cinchona Departments,
mentioned in pavagraph 48 of the ** Report for 1926-27 ”°, has not yet
heen ﬂuallyl' devid‘egi. The Government of Bengal did not agree to the
proposal n.i detailing in the appropriation aceounts the transactions
under o minor head of account involving a large amount of expenditure
_ and wh{t'l} tan be suitably split up into component parts, as well as to,
_ _the exhibition of store accounts, where heavy expenditur® on stores is
IHYO}VGd (vide second sub-para. of paragrap'h 48 of the ‘‘ Report for
1926-27 7). *The Public Accounts: Uommittee, however, have recom-
mended. to the Local Government at the time of dealing with the * Re-—
port for 1926-27 ” that where the expenditure under a minor head of
account is Rs. 500,000 or over, it should be detailed in the appropria-
}j{?" a‘::if)l}!&ta by primary units of appropriation where such units exist.
u-rm e18 of the Local Government are awaited on the point.
,__"1' It has 1"391! directed by the Tocal Government that commeneing
from' the year 192798 4}, hendituraan “the followi should be
sepnzabely BYhibitss o e expendituream the following cases shou

‘f L @ In the appropriation accounts and accordingly the

\raTsactlons” 1 reshectiof these Tonses, hiave  been: sor s hibilgum hhe
Appropriation aceounuts of the (iranits concerned in the present veport.

N



-
74

48  [Report] u APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE
o

32-—Medical ; ; . (i) Grants to dispensaries for the
S supply of medicines to Govern-

ment Officers.

: (id) Grants to hospitals and dispen-

saries.

33—Public Health : . (7) Contributions towards the pay
of Health Ofhcers and Sanitary
Inspectors.

(#7) Grants for Public Health" pur-

poses—
(@) Grants-in-aid “ towards
Water Works Scheme.
(b) Grants-in-aid towards
- Sewerage Schente.
(c) Grants-in-aid towards
other schemes. x

34—Agriculture . ; ; . Grants to Ce-operative Societies.

- gb—Industries o ! A (7) Direction——-—Contrihutiong, and

grants.
(77) Grants-in-aid to Technieal and

Industrial Schools.

52! The transferred subjects in the province of Bengal were resumed
during a portion of the years 1925-26 and 1926-27 and accordingly three
sets 0% figures, viz., (i) Reserved, () Reserved A and (7ii) Transferred
appeared in the appropriation accounts of those years in respect of the
Grants where the distinction between ‘¢ Reserved ’’ and “‘ Transferred ™’
subjects exists (wide paragraph 53 of the ° Report for 1925-26 ” and para-
graph 57 of the °‘ Report for 1926-27 ’). This contingency did not
arise in the year under report and no transaction under *° Reserved A ™,
therefore, appears im the present report. : i

58. Up to the year 1926-27 the flat rate of exchange for the conver-
sion of sterling transactions in rupees and vice versd in the Government
accounts was gs. per rupee or Rs. 10 per £. With effect from the year

 1927-28, the above rate has been fixed at 1s. 6d. per rupee or Rs. 13-5-4

per £. The difference between this flat rate of exchange and the rate
of exchange at which the particular transaetion is convertible appears,
ag'before, where such difference exists, under the minor head ‘‘ Loss ox
Gain by Exchange ”’ opened under each major head of aecount. As
s result of the above change in the flat rate df-exchange much smaller
afgenditiu"e now appears under the head ‘‘ Loss or Gain by Exchange **
and in certain cases minus expenditure appears under the /head on ac-
count of gain in the exchange transaction. -

64. Tt has been decided by the Auditor (General that the use of the
word “ Grant ™" is inappropriate in respect of wholly non-voted heads.
‘Accordingly, in the form of the Appmpria'tion! Avcounts of wholly non-
voted hends the words ‘¢ Appropription ”’ and ‘ Appropriated " huve
feen used instead of the words ‘“Grant’” and ‘“ Granted '’. As re=

ards the cnrrllln.ned appropriation aecolints of voted grants and non-
voted appropriations, no such change of phraseology has been considgred

necessary. i al




¢ GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. ; [Report] 49

55. The Government of Bengal agreed to the opening of a depreci-
ation fund for their presses with effect from 1927-28. A head *“ Depreci-
ation Fund—Government Presses "’ was opened in the accounts in the
provincial section of the Debt Heads under *° P—Deposits and Ad-
vances not bearing interest ' to record the transactions of the Fund. The
-object of the fund is to provide a reserve sufficient to meet, as required,
the cost of the renewal and replacement of plant, machinery and furni-
ture, so that the press may be kept automatically in an efficient working
condition. Depreciation represents the value of the capital cost of
machinery, ete., which has been used in producing the ouﬁmrn_ of the
press. The fund will accordingly contain an  amount sufficient to
replace the capital consumed by normal wear and tear. The annual
receipts of the Fund consist of—

» (a) the amount of depreciation calculated on the valug of the
plant, machinery and furniture in use in the press during
the yvear, and y
(b) the book value of plant, machinery and furniture disposed.
of during the year.

The receipts due to the Fund shall be credited at the beginning of
each financial year on the basis of the actual amount of depreciation
during the previous financial year. The fund is available for the
renewal or replacement of articles of plant, machinery or furniture
(except the cost of petty repairs) to the extent of the amount at the eredit
of the Fund from time to time. Budget provision must bé made annu-
ally in the usual way for all expendifure to be met from the Fund, but
provision should not be made in eXcdess of the amount that will be at
the cerdit of the Fund. The amount budgetted for will be covered by
a corresponding deduct entry, viz., amount transferred from the Depreci-
ation Fund. The expenditure from the Fund is accounted for in the
first instance under ¢ 46—=Stationery and Printing—Government
Presses ''.' |At the end of the yvear an equivalent sum is debited to the
deposit head ‘“ Depreciation Fund '’ by credit to the head ‘‘46—Sta-
\ijione;q: and  Printing—Deduct-~Amount transferred from Depreciation
func .

. (Nore.—The rules have since been modified in certain respects hut the modifica-
tions do not affect the transactions of the year under report.)
In the Demand for ‘“ Grant No. 26-—Stationery and Printing ’’ for
. the year 1927-28 provision was made under the following heads: —
() For payment into Depreciation Fund. '
(:z‘l.) Renewals and Replacenients.
(21) Déduct—Amount transterred” from Depreciation Fund.

. The vote of the Council is taken for the net expenditure. The provi-
ston under ** Renewals and Replacements ** may be increased up to the
extent of the balance in the Fund by corresponding ineresse in the pro-
vision under ““ Dedyct—Amount transferred from Depreciation Fund
without af}ectmf- the grant voted by the Council. Practically, there-

. fore, ‘_Vlﬂldl‘a“‘_a 9 from the Fund do not come under the vote of the
Council according to the existing m-l-au‘g’&nent.

'Tl.ns aSFeCtd(f{ hthe rase was brought to the notice of the lLiocal
Gmg;nmenj At S Since heen decided that the demand under ‘¢ 46—
Stationery and Priuting ** should ybe for the gross amount with effect



50 [Report] : APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

from the year 1929-30. His Excellency the Governor of Bengal has
" declared, under section 72-1 (3) of the Government of India Act, that
transfer of funds from General Revenues to the ‘‘ Depreciation Fund—

Government Presses ’’ should be treated as non-voted with effect from

Ist April 1929. :

_ 58. Referring to paragraph 10 of the °‘ Report for 1926-27 7, it has
since heen decided hy the Government that the staiement referred to
therein need not be incorporated in the Appropriation Accounts and
‘the Report thereon, but should be communicated separately to Govern-
ment. Accordingly, the statement in question has been omitted from
the present report.

(¢) CHANGES IN THE EXPENDITURE MAJOR, MINOR AND SUB-HEAD OF THE
PRESCRIBED CLASSIFICATION OF THE GENERAL ACCOUNTS.

57. Up to the year 1925-26 payments on account of commuted value
of pensions to retired officers who drew their pensions in India were
debited to the head “45—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions
and the payments made in England on this account were adjusted
finally in the Home Accounts.” With effect from 1926-27 it was decided
that payments made by the High Commissioner on account of commu-
tations of pensions would be passed on to India through Remittance
Account for adjustment in the books of the Central or Local Govern-

_ments, as the case may be. Payments, whether in India or in England,
would be brought to account in India under a capital major head * 60-B
— Payments of commuted value of pensions ’’ opened under section ‘‘ J.
J .—Miscellaneous Capital Expenditure not charged to Revenue ’. The
amount debited to the capital major head in each year would be repaid
from revenmue by a system of equated payments spread over 15 years

which would ineclude interest on capital invested. The equated pay-

ments in respect of each year would commence from the following year
and the rate of interest to be adopted would be the Gevernment of
India’s borrowing rate. The total equated payments in respect of each
vear’s commutation would be debited to the Revenue head ‘° 46—Super-
annuation Allowances and Pensions’’ by credit to the 'Capital head
“ G0-B—Payments of commuted value of pensions ’’ for the capital por-
tiony of the payments, and to ¢ 19—Interest on Ordinary Debt ** for,
interest portion of the payments. Accordingly the following minor’

heads were opened under the major heads affected by the above change'

an the procedu}'e of accounting.
Major head: Minor head. .
GO-B—Payme'n,ts of commuted (7) Commuted value of pensions.

value of pensions. () Deduct—Capital  portion  of
equated payments out of Re-

P 3 venue. ’

45—Superannuation  Allowances Equated payments of commut-
and Peusions, d ed value of pensions.

19. —Interest on Ordinary Debt Deduct—TInterest portion of

equated paymeats out of
Revenue.

\




*TOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. , [Report] Bl

It has since been decided that the following revised procedure shall
be adopted in accounting for the transactions in this case which will also
apply to the payment of commuted value of pensions made by one
(Government to another:—— N

All payments of commutations of pensions, including payments made
to other Governments, shall be charged in the first instance to the
capital major head ** 60-B—Payments of commuted value of pensions *’.
Recaveries of commuted value of pensions effected fl‘o‘@ other Govern-
ments shall be accounted for as receipts of the receiving Government
under the major head X XXTIT—Receipts-in-aid of Superannuation *’
but shall at the end of the year be taken in reduction of outlay under
 60-B—Payments of commuted value of pensions.”” At the end of the
year such portion of the net expenditure under the head ‘“ 60-B—Pay-
ments of commuted value of pensions’ as the Local Government may

decide to charge against current revenue shall be transferred to a new

capital major head °‘45-A—(Commutation of pensions financed from
Ordinary Revenue ’ opened for the purpose in the accounts for 1927-28
under ““ Section J. J.—Miscellaneous Capital Expenditure charged
against Ordinary Revenue . The balance, if any, left under the capi-
tal major head ‘°60-B—Payments of commuted value of pensions ”’
shall be liquidated by means of equated payments in the manner indi-
cated above. The revised procedure of accounting so far as payments of
commuted value of pensions by one Government to another are com-
cerned is applicable to this province from the gommencement of the
year 1928-29. ‘ \

58. A new minor head “ Excise Bureau'' was opened in the ac-
counts for 1927-28 for exhibition of the transactions in this connection
separately in the accounts instead of under the minor head Superin-
tendence "’ as hitherto done. '

59. In view of the recommendation of the Retrenchment Committee
appointed by the Government of Bengal it was decided to pool Govern-
ment launches belonging to certain departments at different stations.
The expenditure connected with the scheme was up to the year 1926-27
exhibited under the sub-head of account Charges undet the pooling
scheme " opened under each of the minor heads (¢) ¢ Purchase of marine
stores and coal for huilc]ing, repairs and outfit of ships and vessels 7,
(22) *“ Pay and allowanées of officers and men afloat’’ amnd (#7) ¢ Mg~
(‘(f“‘.l’l’le()us 7, all subordinate to the major head ‘ 27—Ports and Pilot-
age .  As the Government of Bengal desired that all charges connect-
ed with thé pooling scheme should be recorded in‘one place, a new minor
!wmd b Charges for pooled launches > has heen opened for the parpose
in the accounts for 1927-28 with the orders of the kuditur General under
the above major head, '

/

y 90-_‘ The charges in .connection with the appointment to the Tndian
Cival Service incurred by the Secretary of State, which are now bheing
allocated L0 the Provincee ‘concerned in the Home Accounts of the Pros
Ivu.lcml ](:wver"me“tf‘, are with effect from the aecdunts for - 1927-28
e i:\[ Justed under 22— (Heneral Administration ’ instead of under

4T—Miscellaneous . “Qiyilay change 1n- classification has also been
nmade in respect of the expenditure connected with the training of
I. C. S. probationers, i T '




52 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS GF TLI

61. Under the major head °‘22—General Administration '’ a new
minor head ‘ Miscellaneous’’ has been opened with effect from the ac-

‘counts for 1927-28 for recording payment of passage money to the

selected candidates of the Indian Civil Service.

82. The accounts of the Dredger ‘° Ronaldshay ’ were previously
incorporated in the accounts of the Grand Trunk Canal Project up to
the end of 1926-27 and classified under ‘‘ 55-B—Productive ’’. The
Secretary of State for India in Council has sanctioned the proposal to
debit the capital cost of the Dredger ‘“ Ronaldshay *’ to a separate ac-
count outside the Grand Trunk Canal Project and the classification of the
expenditure as ‘‘ Unproductive ”’. From the year 1927-28 the change
has been given effect to and the expenditure incurred to end of “1926-27
was separated from the accounts of the Grand Trunk Canal and shown

.under ‘‘ 55-B—Unproductive ’’. - The capital expenditure and the main- .

tenance charges for the year 1927-28 have been classified under ‘* 55-B—
Unproductive *’ and ¢ XITI—Deduct Working Expenses—B—Naviga-
tion, ete.,—Unproductive *’ respectively.

63. A new head ° Deduct English cost of Stores and Establish-
ment ’ has been opened under ‘‘ Bengal Government Press and Forms
‘Idepartment ’’ subordinate to the major head °°46—Stationery and
Printing—QGovernment Presses—Provincial Reserved ’  for facili-
tating the adjustment of expenditure incurred in England which ig
debitable to the ‘‘ Depreciation Fund of Government Presses . The
charge is adjusted under the head ‘“ Renewals and Replacements from
Depreciation Fund *’ subordinate to the head ‘° 46—Stationery and
Printing—Government Presses ’’ by credit to” the head ‘° Deduct Eng-
lish cost of Stores and Establishment '’ under the same major head.
The process of transferring the expenditure to the head ‘‘ Depreciation
Fund—Government Presses ’’ has been outlined in paragraph 55 ante.

84. The district jail at Bankura having been converted into a
Borstal Institution with effect from 1st October 1927, the charges have
been separately recorded under a new sub-head ‘‘ Borstal Institution
opened under the minor heads ‘‘ Jails ”’ and ‘‘ Jail Manufactures ”
subordinate to the major head ‘25—Jails and Conviet Settlements *’.

B5. The heading ‘‘ Caleutta Research Tannery > under the sub-
head °° Industrial Development ’’ subordinate to the head °° 35—Indus-
tries—Industries—Transferred '’ has been deleted so that aI('l charges
connected with the Industrial Research Work inclusive of expenditure
for ghe Calcutta Research Tannery (now designated as the Bengal Tan-
ning Institute) may be recorded under the existing detailed heads sub-
ordinate to the sub-head ‘° Industrial ])evelnplhent " %

©6. All fines realised in Calcutta and the suburbs under the 4w
velating to the prevention of eruelty to animals have hitherto been
credited to the funds of the ‘“ Society for the Prevention of (ruelty to
Animals . Tt has been decided that with effect from Ist April 1927
all fines realised under the Bengal L?1'1lelt-_w,"t() Animalg Act of 1920 are
to be credited to the head ‘* XVII—Administration of Justice—General
fees, fines and forfeitures ”” and an annual grant of Rs. 1,20,000 is to

be paid to the Society for a period of three years. The expenditure

connected with the payment of grant to the Society is being adjusted
under a new head ** Grants-in-aid, confributions, ete.,~Grants to C. S.



®
(-]

53

;

* GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FoRr 1927-28. [Report]
L )

P. €. A.” opened under °‘° 84—Agriculture—Veterinary charges—
‘Superintendence *’ with effect from 1927-28.

(1) CHANGES IN THE CLASSIFICATION OF EXPENDITURE FROM VOTED TO n07-
voted, FROM TRANSFERRED TO0 RESERVED, FROM CENTRAL, T0 PROVIN-
CIAL AND wice versd. :

87. It has been decided that the following buildings in Darjeeling
are not maintained for the purpose of internal administration of that
district. Accordingly all expenditure incurréd on these buildings has
been adjusted as “° Reserved—voted > with effect from Ist April 1927
instead of under ‘‘ Reserved—non-voted ’’ as hitherto done:—

(z) Peons’ and Secretariat Assistants’ quarters in the compound
of the Thorn Cottage at Darjeeling.
. ] (i) Single-storied and two-storied peons’ quarters below Band-
men’s quarters at Darjeeling.
(747) Peons’ quarters below Meadow Bank at Darjeeling. /
(7v) Peons’ quarters below Sun Beam Lodge.

88. 1lis Excellency the Governor of Bengal has deciired under gec-
tion 72-D (3) of the Government of India Act, 1919, that the *° Contract
Grant 77 of the Governor o engal should be treated as non-vote

%hC’ - of Bengal should he treated N d *?
with effect from 1st April 1927 instead of as *‘ voted ™ as hitherto ad-

Justed. 2 '

69. The inauguration and maintenance grants for furmiture and
carpets under ‘° Staft and Household of the Governor ’ subordinate to
the major head °‘22—General Administration ’ have been declared

to be treated as ° non-voted >’ under section T2-D (3) of the Govern-
ment of India Aet with effect from 1st April 1927 instead of as ** voted .

~70. It has been decided that Language Rewards paid to Government
Officers which are adjustable under ‘* Allowances, honoravia, etec.,”
should be treated as ‘¢ voted ”’ expenditure in all cases. But fees for
examining examination papers are to he treated as °' non-voted ’’ it
drawn by an officer whose salary is ** non-voted 7.

71. The Auditor General in ecousultation with the Government of
India decided that the expenditure incurred in conmnection with the
medical attendanee on British officers of the Superior Civil Services in
India should be treated as ** voted ”’ or * non-voted  according as the
pay of the officer concerned is votable or non-rotable and that it should
ke adjusted under Allowances, honeraria, ete. ™’ :

72. The Government of India have decided that the cost of Police
*’,‘"f‘."ds employed at Fort William, Calcutta, is debituble to the Army
Estimates.

23 3139 (-{\tth(?f };‘“;1_1 decided that with effect from the accounts for 1927-
State Manageq fi{l{fﬁ‘glai‘]-(lg gupplmd_im: ,rilil}:u:dn]lgl:he V.L‘:l.‘i‘]l earnings of
(Act V of 1861 SBOVE;}S under sections d and 14 ‘of the Police Act
venues under ¢ 26_4)“ lfl_ he;, r}d]l_lste_d as expenditure fl:nm g@nf-ral Te-
ral Police Fund *’ t"h‘:}““-e instead of understhe deposit head ** Gene-
T g reécovery of the cost from the Railways being
i J ther G ,l u(,tmq of expenditure as in the case of Police supplied
i\ m"lum&.nm’ Depﬂl‘fments, etc. '



rs

54 [Report] ) APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THL

74. Remunerations to examiners for examinations held under the
Inland Steam Vessels Act, in the Port of Calcutta, which have hitherto
been met from the Central revenues have been adjusted against the
Provincial revenues from the beginning of the year 1927-28 under a
new head ““ Port Officer’s Department, Calcutta—Allowances, honoraria,
etc.,—Remuneration to Examiners under Inland Steam Vessels Act ”’
opened under ‘‘ 27—Ports and Pilotage—Provincial—Ports Hstablish-
ment . :

75. The charges for ‘‘ plague establishment ’* and ‘¢ fees for inspec-

tion of vessels during Sundays and holidays’ incurred by the Port

Tealth Department, Caleutta, are being met from the ‘° Hospital Port
Dues Fund *’ instead of from ‘“ Provincial Revenues’’. One half of the
cost is contributed by the Central Government and the other half by
the Port Commissioners, Calcutta. {

76. Fees realised for analytical work done for other provinces hy
the Chemical Examiner, Bengal, were adjusted in reduction of the
expenditure under the head °° 32—Medical—Chemical Examiner”’ in
the accounts for 1927-28 instead of under the receipt head *“ XXTI—
Medical >’ as hitherto done, o

e " we. T 7077



214

AOVERNMEN]E OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] b

SECTION IV.—IMPORTANT COMMENTS ON INDIVI-
DUAL APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.

77. The Legislature or the Finance Department sanctions a grant or
appropriation as it relates to voted or non-voted charges; but the expendi-
ture, gven though incurred on the service for which it is appropriated,
is not valid unless incurred under proper authority and in accordance
with the prescribed regulations and procedure. Cases of unauthorised or
irregular expenditure as well as instances of the infringement of the pre-
scribed regulations and procedure have been dealt with in this section.
Important points arising out of the administration of grants have also

= been mentioned.
/
: .

GRANT No. 1.—LAND REVENUE—RESERVED. /

78. Faulty administration of grant.—The voted expenditure under
“5—Land Revenue—Charges of Administration’ fell short of the amount
voted by the Council by Rs. 2,22,085 inclusive of Rs. 1,62,475 which
represented larger recoveries than anticipated. Eliminating the sum of
Rs. 1,62,475, the net saving amounted to Rs. 59,610 against the original
provision of Rs. 2,53,999, i.e., over 23 per cent. of the original provision
could not be utilised. *Whether a more accurate estimate wes not possible
seems to require investigation (vide item A—Voted, page 102).

GRANT No. 2.-—EXCISE—TRANSFERRED.

79. Financial Irregularity.—On the 31st March 1926 the Superin-
tendent of Excise of a district drew a sum of Rs. 954 on account of com-
pensation payable to certain vendors. This amount was placed by the
Audit Office under objection for want of actual payees’ receipts which
were furnished on the 24th September 1926. A scrutiny of these receipts
disclosed that the amount was disbursed between 31st August and 23vd
September 1926. On the result of the departmental enquiry subsequently
made into the matter, at the instance of the Audit, the clerk of the offic
was held splely responsible for the delay in making the payments for
which he was reprimanded and an entry was made in his service book.
The matter having been brought to the notice of Government, they desired
that a local audit of the internal accounts of the office should be under-
taken.  Local®Audit disclosed more cases of delay in payments.

The Local Government issued orders to the Humd of the Department-

that the rule which lays down that money should not he drawn unless
required for immediate disbursement should be strictly followed.

80. On receipt of information of suspected defalcation of excise

: {1(:13' 1{:3“)’3{1::1'13‘11-1::1(1 i‘-lerk_nf a district office, a deparfmental enquiry was
ro oo e m;rt.{;“terl and it was (hsf-nvel'gd\tlmt license fees had not been
tade T s e ”’(‘1"‘"’-5 and that, in some otl}er cases, refunds had 1‘“‘:“

i eposits.  The accounts for a long period had been

\képt n ‘a m‘n.v—t ,"'.mf“”“d way making it extremely difficult to find out the
real state of affairs. y 1 2 i



56 [Report] .  APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

r

The head clerk was dismissed from Government service, and the ques-
tion of criminal prosecution against him was examined by the Police but

the evidence was not considered sufficient to warrant a conviction. The-

refunds made in excess were adjusted against other deposits of payees
and the license fees due from vendors and exz-vendors were recovered as
far as possible leaving a deficit of Rs. 38 only. -

In reporting the above facts to Government, the Head of the Depart-
ment recommended that the deficit should be recovered from the Superin-

tendent of Excise and Salt, then in charge of the district, as his in-

sufficient control and supervision over the office rendered the above irre-
gularities possible. : (

The Local Government communicated their approval of the action
taken against the head clerk and accepted the recommendation in regard
to the recovery of the deficit from the Superintendent.

GRANT No. 4.—FORESTS—RESERVED.

8l. Financial irregularity.—In the early ]'10111'9 of1 the morning of
the 2nd December 1926, a theft was committed from a Forest Station and
a sum of Rs. 1,585 was stolen from an iron safe embedded in the floor of

the office room. ‘ A

At about 11 A.n. on lst December 1926, the Station Officer took an
advance of Rs. 1,500 from the Divisional Forest Office out of the reyenue
collected from the outlying gtations of the d1v1s_1011. The adv.ance rolhed
needed for heavy disbursements mude_ at the station at the -’beglnning of
every month. This money was put in the statign safe and after it was
closed, the keys’ (one of the body lock and the other of the C!lubb’s pad-
lock which fastened an iron staple over _the Qhes’t) were kept In a private
box belonging to the SQtation Officer in his quarters. Th_ls amount,
together with the previous cash balance, made a total of Rs.: 1,615, A¢
about 4-30 p.ar., the Station Officer’s Assistant, who was a temporary
forester, took these keys in order to place some vouchers in the safe, but
he returned only one key, viz., that of the Pf“dlo‘*'k and left the other key
in an unlocked drawer of the office table. ~The assistant discovered that
the key of the body lock was missing from the drawer at about 5-30 p.M.
when the Station Officer asked him for it. A search was made till 8 4 ar.
next morning when two forest guards were ordgred_to watch the safe. QOne
discharged guard, who was staying at the station in expectation of fyture
employment, was allowed to sleep in the office'room where the safe was
Jetated. This man and a forest guard slept in the office room neay/fhe
safe and the other guard in an adjoining room, On arlgmg A0 the morn-
ing at about 6-15 a.m., the forest guards found the pa %0“11{1 opened and
the key to the body lock inserted in it and there was only Rs, 30 1of in
the-safe, 7.¢., Rs. 1,585 had been stolen. ,

In the course of the police enquiry, & s¥inl of Rs: 1,483 was recoyered

from a boatman attached to the Fox.'est.Statmn.

As a result of the criminal propaedn_ﬁgs, this boatman was eonyicted
and sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for two years and pay a
fine of Rs. 50, or, in default_, to undergo rigorous 1MPprisontient fqo; 95

days more.



GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 57
T :

2

Departmental proceedings were instituted against the two forest
guards and both were dismigsed from Government service, The Station
Officdr was suspended for his negligence in not taking sufficient care of
the keys of the safe entrusted to him with the result that he lost one
month’s pay. He had also to make good Rs. 77 of the stolen money,
The balance, wiz., Rs. 25 was made good by the temporary forester. ‘

On the 21st February 1928 the matter was reported to Government
who approved the disciplinary action taken in the case.

82. A sum of Rs. 18,750 was drawn twice in the circumstances stated
below : — ' A\

On the Ist September 1926, Government accorded sanction to the
proposal for an aeroplane survey of the reserved and Khas
forest in a district at a total cost of Rs. 1,00,000 to be borne

E by the Forest and Land Revenue (Survey) Departments in

e the proportion of 3th and lth, respectively. It was also

ordered therein that the Settlement Officer of the district
would draw all money in this connection from the treasury
and pay 1t to the Banker of the Compauny in Calcuita and
that he would intimate this fact to the Conservator of
Forests of the Circle for the purpose of adjustinent in his
accounts. This amount was to be paid by instalments on
the progress of the work. Sums amounting to Rs. 75,000
were paid during 1926-27 in three instalments on separate
orders of GGovernment. The payment of the last instalment
of Rs. 25,000, of which Rs. 6,250 was debitable %o Land
Revenue (Survey) Department and Rs. 18,750 to the Forest
Department, was sanctioned by Government on the 27th
March 1928. On receipt of this order, the Treasury Officer
was authorised by wire to pay the amount to the Settlement
Officer and the amount was drawn on the 31st March 1928.
Subsequently, it came to light that the sum of Rs. 18,750
representing the share of the Forest Department was also
drawn by the Conservator of Worests. The amount over-
drawn was refunded on 2nd April 1928 at the instance of
Audit. It was explained by the Conservator of Forests of
the circle that the Government order was 1ssued too late to
allow of the payment being made by drawing money at the
district and hence he gave the Bamnker a cheque for the
amount with the consent of the Revenue Department. In
reporting the case to Government on 28th Aprik 1928, 1t
was suggested that Government should clearly specify the
procedure of payment to be adopted in every case. On tl}e
16th May 1928, the Local Government communicated their
acceptance of the suggestion made by the Audit Office.
ollowing irregularities were noticed in the course of local

Of the interna] gecounts of & Forest Division : —

(@) Im“f;q“l‘”'?"ty in regard to the cash balance.—The balance of
(t{Eh‘as Per cash bhook on the 10th June 1927 was Rs. 99,
Whereas on actual counting it cameto Rs. 256. It was
,EXp_lamed that the difference was due to private money
which was mixed up with Government money-

4 83- The f
1nspection of



58 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF TrX

(b) Lrregularity in regard to the accounts of receipts.—(i) Revenue
' to the extent of Rs. 3,570 realised in April 1926 was included
in the cash accounts of the previous financial year. It was
stated that this procedure was adopted to show that the col-
lections of the year 1925-26 reached the figure in the budget
of the year and also to minimise the outstandings of revenue
at the end of the financial year. Notwithstanding this
procedure, revenue to the extent of Rs. 46,009 was found to
have been outstanding at the end of the year 1926-27 of
which Rs. 25,000 has since been realised as reported by
Government on the 11th-July 1928. 8

(it) Free grants of sal logs to the value of Rs. 830 were made to a
club contrary to rules. 0L e

(¢) Irregularity in respect of accounts of expenditure.—(7) The
capital cost of the quarters occupied by the head clerk was
Rs. 218 and the permissible annual repair charge was Rs. 10
only, but it was noticed that a sum of Rs. 243 was spent on
repairs to the building during the year 1926-27 without
proper sanction. The monthly rent was also not revised
although improvement was effected on the building. The
occupiers’ share of municipal taxes of the clerks’ quarters,
for the period prior to the quarter ending 31st March 1926,

“was paid by Government and was not recovered from the
clerks. -

(i7) Expenditure amounting in two cases to Rs. 12,885 and
Rs. 842 was incurred during the year 1925-26, but was paid
for in’the following year, in contravention of rule 316 of the
Bengal Financial Rules. The expenditure was on account
of departmental timber operation, and travelling allowance
of officers, respectively.

The case was reported-to Government on the 1st August .1927. They,
in their orders of 31st August 1927 and 26th January 1928, directed that

such irregularities must not recur.

84. Foulty administration of grant.—The voted expenditure under
“ 8—Forest—A—Conservancy and Works *’ fell short of the "amount
voted’by the Council by Rs. 73,891, 7.e., over 15 per cent. of the original
provision could not be utilised. The question whether a more accurate
estima
110): /

85. The savings under ‘‘ 8—Forest—B—Establishment ** “Amounted
to Rs. 42,623 against Rs. 4,41,000 voted by the Council, z.e., over 9 per
cent. of the original provision could not be utilised. It may perhaps be
investigated whether a more accurate forecast was not_possible (vide item
B—Voted, page 110). The saving in this case was more than 11 per
cent. of the original provision during the /year 1926-27 (vide pui‘ugraph
80 (b) of the °“ Report for 1926-27 ). : '

86. The voted expenditure. under .‘(A"'T‘ﬂnt No. 4—Forests ”’ was less
than the amount voted by the Council by Rs. 1,49,369. Over 13 per
vent. of the grant remained unutilised (vide page 112). The tendency

-

R TR TR N R XTI L 4L g g o MR Tl bt || T SRS I——— - & Gl i e

te was not possible may be investigated (vide itemw A—voted, page,

WAy w—



GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FoRr 1927-28. - [Report] 59
3 ‘

to. ever-estimate in respect'of this grant still continues as .W.i]..]. be seén
tromn the table below:—
9.

Yeat. Grant. Expenditure. Percentdge
Rs. Rs. of saving.
QISDRCA7 S Yol L T L v L 08250, 10415048 849
. 1927-28 s e Wt 530, .0) i 113 13-06

It is hoped that endeavour will be made to fl'ﬂwele a more accurate
estimate in future.

GRANT No. 5.—REGISTRATION—TRANSFERRED.

87. Financial wrregularity.—The pay of a muharir of a Sub-Registr
Office for the month of November 1926 amounting to Rs. 21 was raryg
twice, “viz., once in December 1926 and again in April 1927. The double
drawal was due to gross carelessness on the part of the head clerk whe
prepared the bills without consulting the acquittance rolls. The Sub-
Registrar also signed the bills without scrutiny.  The matter was report-
ed to the Head of the Department on the 2nd November 1927. The Sub-
Registrar was warned and a note of carelessness was made in the service
book of the head clerk. The amount overdrawn was refunded into the
treasury. v

88. A muharir of a certain Sub-Registry Office officiated as clerk in
another Sub-Registry Office within the samé district for the period from
Ist to 11th August 1927. He was subsequently transferred to his per-
manent post as fnuharir in the former office. His officiating pay for 11

‘days of August amounting to Rs. 18 was drawn in September 1927 by the

Sub-Registrar under whom he officiated as clerk. The amount was again
drawn in the same month by the Sub-Registrar of his old office, although
the last-pay certificate granted by the new. office showed clearly that he
had alveady been paid for the period.  The drawal of pay by the old office
for the period for which pay had alveady been drawn by the new office
and noted in the last<pay certificate was highly irregular. The matter
was reported to the Head of the Department on 2nd March 1928. The
increnient of pay of the Sub-Registrar has been stopped for one year and
that of the clerk and the muharir for 2 years. The amount overdrawn
wag recovered. | :

GRANT No. 8. —IRRIGATION-<RESERVED. W

_89. Financial irreguiarity.—Several {hstarices were moticed of works
haying been co>mmenced prior to acceptance of tenders. The explana-
tions offered were mostly to the effect that works of an urgent nature were
taken up hefore the final acceptance of tenders.. From the table below
it ;vr]], however, be seen that there was appreciable improvement during
1927-28 in vespect of this class of irvegularity. It is hoped that adequate
steps will be taken {0 effoct further improvement in the matter.

-

Year. : ' i Number
1605.98 ' of cases:
s S T L SR C PR S < <
1926-27 T A £ 43
192748 . ' 25 Y WA p : ‘ g 97
: B

TR T T



g T T 0 . I

PROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THRE
60 [Report] APPROPRI/ .

o0 During inspection of an Intigation Division it ﬁvag nbo%qeq itczlnaati
out of 1,013 tons of slack coal purchased for a project, t 93.;1 ; 1V1f o
Officer at the time of verification found a shortage of 8 2 Otnﬁ.c i
Executive Engineer replied that the shortage, as reported yd ](3 :]1
Divisional Officer, was not accurate and that it was demde1 ‘y -If
Superintending Engineer to restack the xﬁvhole quantity of coa -I')jliopf'l ¥
and determine the correct quantity. From the resulting verif cal‘m]I}
after proper stacking, it appeared that out of 1,013 tons of s_aluc_\
coal and 76'95 tons of steam coal in stock there was a shortage of 19565
tons in the former and 19:05 tons in the latter. As the purchase prices
of the slack coal and steam coal were Rs. 19 and Rs. 18-3-0 per ton respec-
tively, the value of the shortage came to about Rs. 4,063.

The shortage was held to be due to wastage by 1'&31-;'.,- inaccuracy of
measurements, etc., and was written off under orders of competent
authority on a survey report. As regards the ba}ance of the coal, it was *
considered unsuitable for Government works, owing to deterioration due_
to exposure for a long period. Government, thel'efore., decided that the

“balance should be put up to auction and sold for what it would fetch and
held that, owing to the closing down of the project under Government
orders and subsequent drop in prices, Government would stand the loss,
the amount of which would be intimated in due course. Government did
not propose to take any disciplinary action against any of the officers of

~ the department.

91. In the course of local inspection of the accounts of an Trrigation
Division in 1923-24, certain discrepancies and arrears were noticed in the
tools and plant account of one of its Sub-Divisions.

When a reference was made to Government regarding the action taken
against the officers responsible for the irregularities, it was stated that the
matter could not be finally disposed of until the special enquiry proposed
to be made had been completed. An officer of the Audit Department was
specially deputed for the purpose who submitted hig report direct to Gov-
ernment on the 13th January 1926. Another report, specifying the
irregularities brought to light in the course of check by a spécial Account-
ant working under the supervision of the ahove special officer, was also
sent on the 10th December 1925 to the Executive Engineer of another
Division to which the Sub-Division had been transferred under 5 new
name. ‘ I :

On a close examination of the case, Government state :
'prrllal‘y ]_9_27 that it had been proved that constant Chano'(eis :J)il'l ogil(?erl:gll
the two D1v1si9na referred to above, pressure of work ang retrenchment
during the period resulting in shortage of the clerical staff, were the
principal causes that contributed o the accumulatiog of an"ears and
wanted to close the case. But, the discrepancies in #he tools and ; lant
o accounts noticed in the report of the Accoungant remained unremeﬁ' d

Government, therefore, requested the Superintending Ellgineer to % > t
th_e exact state of the accounts. The Superintending Engineer ! 1\2 OI;;]
on the 14th March 1928 that almost all the objectiong had hee r{ep e
and that the fow ttems remaining wradjusted would e di s eI Ve
8001 as the Imspection Notd for 1927-28 wqg received e of o
Government issueq ordersion the 21st April 1992 fhzltwtie' {]iﬁcmliduflﬁlg’
items Temaining unadiuste]) « expedited s ao 4

g Justed should he expedited. From tha Inspection \.

No. 2.

Page 61, paragraph 95—

Delete this paragraph, i




i

s

COVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 61
: * Y

Report for 1927-28 it is observed that there are still some items remaining
unsettled. A final report from the Superintending Engineer has been
called €or on the 24th September 1928 which has not yet been received.
The case discloses inordinate delay on the part of the executive in taking
action on audit objections. It is hoped that the matter will be finally
sottled now and that such delay will be avoided in future.

92. Faulty administration of grant—The voted expenditure wunder
the head ‘¢ XITII—Irrigation, ete., works for which Capital Accounts are
kept—Working Expenses—A—Irrigation Works—Extensions and
Improvements ’’ exceeded the provision by Rs. 204. The transfer of
Rs. 232 from this head sanctioned ox the 7th March 1928 increased the
excess to Rs. 486. 387 per cent. of the expenditure remained ultimately
uncovered. The expenditure up to January 1928 amounted to Rs. 806
against the original provision of Rs. 1,000. It is doubtful whether the
Controlling authority had sufficient knowledge of the progress of expendi-
ture at the time of sanctioning the transfer of Rs. 232 (vide item A—1,
page 116). . ’ :

92. The voted expenditure under XIII——Iz‘l‘igati‘?h, ete., W(_)rks.for
which Capital Accounts are kept—Working Expenseé—B—Navigation,
ote.— Extensions and Improvements >’ was less than the-amount voted by
the Council by Rs. 1,22,093. Over 33 per cenk. of the original provision
could not be utilised (vide item B—1, page 116). Although, the per-
centage of saving during the year under report compares favourably
wilh that of the preceding two years, as will be seen from the table
below, there still remains ample room for improvement.

L ’ Original O g L Percentage
Year. approln%iatiuu. Expenditure.  “of gaving,
! RSt Rs.
thhsopai VORRE L UG e 7000 1,50,445 63-9
MB26BY " el B . 478000 1,45,661 69-5
1027-28 T T el BY05000 2,39,007 337

1t is hoped that steps-will be taken to reduce the saving in this case to
less than 5 per cent. -

94. The voted expenditure under ‘° XITT—Trrigation, etc.,—Work-
ing Ixpenses—B-—Navigation, ete.—Maintenance and Repairs ’ exceed-
ed the amount voted by the Council to the extent of Rs. 1,74,176. Ex-
cluding the expenditure of Rs. 46,461 incurred for the maintenance of
the dredger ‘° Ronaldshay *’, the provision for which was originally made
upder °‘ 55—Construction, ete.,~not charged to Revenue *’  the excess
amounted to about 18 per cent. The estimates were unduly low and it
may be investigated whether more accurate forecast was not possible at:
the timc? 91’ preparing the Budget for 1027-28 (vide item B—2, page 116).
The position seems to havé grown worse in comparison with the previous
vear, inasmuch as about 8 per cent. of the expenditure was net origin-
ally provided for during the year 1926-27 (vide paragraph 89 of the
¢t Report for 1926.27 ») against 18 per cent. of the year under report.

& o ’-I‘.he voted expenditure under the head ¢ 15—Other Revenue

Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues—A-—TIrrigation Works—

Extensions and I’:’;P“O"@ments . exceeded the original provision of

Rs.. 2,000 by Rs. 2,687 duey larger expenditure on the Eden Canal.

Rs. 4,000 was reappropriated to this head on the 25th July 1927 and
; E 2



62  [Report]  APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

Rs. 870, Rs. 700 and Rs. 1,960 were transferred from this head on the
11th November 1927, 8th March 1928 and 28th March 1928, respectively,
with the result that a net excess of Rs. 2,217 ultimately acgrued.
The transfer of Rs. 2,660 in March 1928 was hardly justifiéd in view of
the fact that an expenditure of Rs. 4,017 had already been incurred up
to the end of February 1928. The above facts seem to indicate that the
control over expenditure was defective inasmuch ,as the Controlling
atuhority had no knowledge of up-to-date progress of expenditure at the
time of sanctioning the transfer of funds in March 1928 (vide item
AA—2Z, page 118).

98. The voted expenditure under ‘‘ 15—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues, B—Navigation, etc., works for which
neither Capital nor Revenue Accounts are kept—Works *’ fell short of
the amount voted by the Council to the extent of Rs.” 86,130. Over 25
per cent. of the provision could not be utilised (wide item BB—1,
page 119). Although, the percentage of saving is much lower than that
of the previous vear (vide parvagraph 90 of the ‘° Report for 1926-27 **)
as shown below, there still remains much room for improvement. It is
hoped that adeguate steps will be taken to effect further improvement in
the matter.

Yeor. i Original Expenditure.  Percentage
Appropriation. of saving.
_ . Rs. Rs. :
192697~ /. . 7 . 3,804,000 1,86,946 52:5 .4
Mo s RS Bag 9,49,370 256

. :

97. The voted expenditure under ‘* 55—Construction, ete., works not
charged to Revenue—A-—Irrigation Works—Praductive—Works *’ fell
shortwof the amount voted by the Council to the extent of Rs. 14.,09,333
owing ‘mainly to the bulk of the provision for the Damodar Canal not
having been utilised on account of the failure of the East Indian Rail-
way to complete the railway siding at Panagar for carriage of stores and
tools and plant required for the work. Over 80 per cent. of the original
provision could not be utilised. Tt may perhaps be considered whether
the project connected with the construction of the railway siding had
sufficiently matured to justify the provision being made at the time of
framifig the estimate (vide item D—I1, page 121).

798. The expenditure under °‘55—Construction, ete., works—not

tharged to Revenue—B—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works'

—Unproductive—Works ”’ was well within the amount voted by the
p ¥

Council, but reappropriation of Rs. 62,258 converted the saving of
Rs. 47,468 to an excess of Rs. 14,790. The reappropriation of Rs. ‘36,06(}

sanctioned on the 28th March 1928 was not fully justified and indicated

defective control over expenditure (vide item E—4, page 122).

99. The vote of the Counecil under *° Grant No. 8—Irpication ’ w 8
taken for an expenditure (gross) of Rs. 51,38,000, but‘jthe actual .expemﬁ_
fure amounted to Rs. 36,31,602.  Over 29 per cent. of the grant could

not be utilised. From#the table below it will be geen that there is a ten-



~ o

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 63

o

dency to over-estimate in the present case without due regard to the spend-
ing capacity of the department. :
)}

° ‘ ; Expenditure Percentage
Year. Grant (gross) (gross) . of saving.
: Rs. Rs.
1925-26 s . s . 34,63,000 29,36,592 15
1926-27 : : ; : . 98,86,000 31,05,451 20
_1927-28 A ; P . 51,38,000 36,31,502 29

It is hoped that adequate steps will be taken to frame a more ageurate
estimate in future.

GRANT No. 10.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION———RESERVED_‘

D

‘below : —

100. Financtal trregularity.—A sum of Rs. 1,613 was misappro-
priated in a particular department of an office in the circumstances noted

The Accountant who was in charge of cash and accounts of the

Tour Office at Darjeeling fell ill on 24th April 1926 and had
to come down from Darjeeling on leave. From that date
his assistant was placed in charge of the cash and accounts.
After coming back to Calcutta with the Government, this
assistant refunded Rs. 1,000 on 9th July 1926 and on 16th
July 1926 submitted bills amounting to Rs. 3,547 in adjust-
ment of the tour office accourts. There still remained an
unadjusted balance which the assistant failed to account for.
He then stayed away from office from 9th August 1926 on the

lea of illness and did not turn up again inspite of repeated
orders to do so. On examination of \the cash in hand and
cash book a deficit of Rs. 1,613 was discovered. This sum
was made up of Rs. 1,046 outstanding in the tour advance
xiegister and Rs. 567 on account of undisbursed items of bills
arawil., ¥

‘As a result of the criminal proceedings against the assistant, he

was convicted and released on executing a bond of Rs. 200
with one surety for the like amount to be of good behaviour
for two years and to receive sentence whenever called upon.

Government on the 29th Angust 1927 reported to the Audit Office
that the following procedure had been adopted in the office for watching

the receipts and

isbursements of amounts drawn on bills: —

As soon as any bill is signed it is entered in the bill register before

it is sent to the treasury for encashment. A& soon as intima-
tion is received that the bill has been passed for payment,
an acknowledgment slip is made out and signed by the Regis-
trar who at the same time initials the corresponding entry
in the bill register.” When the bill is cashed the amount req-
lised is noted in the above register and on the body of the
office copy of the bill by the Treasurer. The hill is then
made over to the Accounts Section for eredit in the cash hoak.
The cash balance ig verified by the Registrar with the halance
of the cash book which is also examined by him with the bills
and SlleldJm'}' registers.  As regm‘dsd_is?mrsemenfs thev are .



64 [Report] i APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF TER

also checked with the vouchers and acquittance rolls, The
entries in the bill register are checked with the bills and
acknowledgment slips by gazetted officers selected for the
purpose at Darjeeling. From 1927-28 the cash'and accounts
have been placed in charge of separate assistants and the
assistant in charge of cash is either the Treasurer or his
assistant both of whom have furnished cash securities.

101. Faulty administration of grant.—The voted- expenditure under
“22—General Administration—Reserved, FElections for Indian and
Provincial Legislature *’ was well within the amount voted by the Coun-
cil. The surrender of Rs. 5,900 sanctioned on the 30th March 1928
converted the saving of Rs. 2,627 to an excess of Rs. 3,273. Over 26
per cent. of the expenditure remained ultimately uncovered. The sur-
render of Rs. 5,900 was not fully justified (vide item I, page 126).

102. The voted expenditure under ‘22—General Administration—
Reserved—Local TFund Audit Establishment ’’ exceeded the amount
voted by the Council to the extent of Rs. 18,223. About 9'8 per cent.
of the expenditure was not originally provided for. The estimates were
low (vide item L—voted, page 128).

GRANT No. 11.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—RESERVED.

103. Financial irregularity.—On the 20th April 1926, a sum of
Rs. 458 was deposited into the Court of the Commissioner for Workmen’s
Compensation by a cerfain firm. The amount represented the compen-
__sation money payable to the dependant of a deceased workman. On the
R2nd May 1926 the amount was paid by the Commrissioner to a woman
who represented herself to be the mother of the deceased and was identi-
fied by a co-villager of the deceased workman. After a few months,
another man (brother of the deceased workman) appeared and claimed
compensation on behalf of his mother, saying that she had been hed-
ridden the whole time. Upon this, the case was sent for enquiry to the
Police who ascertained that the facts were as stated by the second
claimant. Both the former claimant and her identifier were placed on
trial and convicted of cheating by impersonation. The latter was sen-
_tenced to 18 months’ rigorous imprisonment but the 'woman being very
* \old was dealt with as a first offender. The case was reported to Govern-
ment by the Commissioner on the 30th May 1927, and payment of the
money to the rightful claimant was sanctioned by Government on the
13th August 1927.  The fraud was committed by false identification and
to prevent a recurrence of any such cases, all cases of doubtful identity
of dependents are now referred to the Police by the Commissioner before
any payment is ordered by him. %

104. On the night of the 30th June 1927 a theft was committed
from the Malkhana of a Sub-Divisional Civil Court. It was stated that
the culprit managed to secure the.key of the strong room from the regi-
dence of the Nazir. "With this key the strong room was opened and the
key of the safe was taken from a hox.in the strong room. The safe was
then opened and a sum of Rs. 586 in cash was removed. The police
toolc up the investigation and the night guard and three peons werd”
arrested on suspicion. But all possible attémpts made by the, Police to
recover the stolen amount proved futile. The suspected persons were
ultimately released. ygT'he entire amount has been made good by the



SO e

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAT FOR 1927-28, .| Report] 65

=

Nazir who had furnished a security deposit of Rs. 1,000. He has been
relieved of his duties and transferred to another post temporarily. The
night guard who did not properly guard the Malkhana has been dis-
misséd from Government service.

105. A clerk of the Court of a District Judge was transferred to the
Court of a Munsif in the same district on 21st November 1927 but his
pay for the montle amounting to Rs. 76 was drawn in December 1927
both by the District Judge and by the Munsif. The double drawal of
pay for the same month was due to the fact that the pay was drawn by
the Munsif without the last-pay certificate from the ‘pistrict Judge (Note
1 under Article 70, Civil Account Code, Volume I)x Both the District
Judge and the Munsif have been asked .o observe the rule in future.
As the amount drawn in excess has been refunded and .a note pf th.e
irregularity committed by the clerk concerned has heen made in his
servide book, no further action was considered necessary in the matter.

/)
| £

7
GRANT No. 12—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS—
RESERVED.

108. Financial irregularity.—In the course of the local audit of the
accounts of a jail it was noticed that twg sums of {&s. 18 each represent-
ing the leave salary of two warders of a jail Tor the months of June and
September 1926 were drawn on 2nd July 1926 and 2nd October 1925,
respectively. These amounts which were shown in the cash book as dis-

bursed on 3rd July and 2nd October 1926, respectively, were misappro-
priated by the Deputy Jailor.

On the 5th March 1927 the claim for June 1926 of one of the above
warders who had subsequently died was pl’efel’1‘9d by his brother, _Whﬂe
on 24th August 1927 the other warder complained of the non-receipt of
his dues. The matter was enquired into by the Superintendent of the
Jail. The Deputy Juilor who was held respousible was severely repri-
manded by the Head of the Department aud a note was ordered to be
kept 1n his service hook regarding non-payment of the amount drawn in
October 1926. In the other case proceedings were drawn up against
him. Both the amounts were recovered from him and paid to the parties
concerned on 101"}.1 March 1928 and 24th August 1927, respectively.

Government ordered on 28th April 1928, that the Deputy Jailor
should be degraded one place on the list of Deputy Jailors and that his
next increment be stopped for one year with effect from 27th July 1938
for the misappropriation of Government: money, : '

Occupier’s share of municipal taxes was not paid by the jailor and
two Kuropean warders in respect of the gquarters occupied by them
although fhere.are no specific orders of Government exempting them
from such payment. The orders of Government regarding exemption of
certain persons from payment of occupier's share of municipal taxes were
misinterpreted by the Head of the Department. Accordingly, Govern-
ment waived the recovery of the arvears fromr those. officers, but directed
Abat payment should be enforced from 1st October 1928,

\



€6  [Report] * APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTR OF TEE

107. In the course of local audit it was noticed that in contravention
of departmental rule, a jailor used regularly to sell durries and ashnies
tc the firm of his nephew at Calcutta, but the delivery of one counsign-
ment having been wrongly taken by the Jail Depot it was found to
contain ornamental staff instead of plain goods as fraudulently shown
in the jail accounts. Many discrepancies were also noticed in the fuel
accounts in which the supp'lv according to the dealer’s bill did not agree
with the stock account. Proceedings were accordingly drawn up by the
Head of the Department against the jailor who was reduced to the grade
of Rs. 200 and placed at the bottom of the list of jailors. The a:tion
taken was consid[:ared to be sufficient by Government.

-108. In the course of local audit of the account of a jail the folow+

ing main irregularities were noticed ;: —

Drawal of money in advance of requirement.—Out of the sum .

drawn in a jail abstract bill in July 1924, Rs. 35 remuined
undisbursed even up to 31st March 1925. Again, out of the
sums drawn by the same jail in abstract bills in Febiuary
and March 1925, Rs. 1,640 remained undisbursed on 31st
= ~ March 1925 and the money was spent gradually up to 26th

June 1925. It seems fair to conclude that the money was

not required for immediate disbursement but was drawn with
the object of avoiding a lapse of budget grant for the year.

Irregularities in the purchase of stores.—Rice inferior to what
was approved in the sanctioned tender was accepted by a jail
B in May 1925 but the payment was made at the full contract

rate, viz., Rs. 6 per maund. The Superintendent of the jail

remarked on the 30th June 1925 that 44 maunds were merely

rice dust not, fit for human consumption,
emmramm : ¥

In November 1925, two bags of jail rice were found lying in a
drain. The Superintendent enquired into the matter but
could not ascertain who was responsible for the removal of
the article. Subsequently in the stock verification on 3lst
December 1925, 307 maunds of rice (valued, Rs. 179-6-0) were
tound short and were written off by the Inspector trheral.

During the stock verification by the travelling auditor in Noyem-
ber 1825 it was discovered that about 50} maunds of tane
were thrown out from the jail. The Superintendent, After
enquiry, came to the conclusion that the surplus cane had.

been removed by the jailor, so that the travelling auditor:

.. -might not detect the same.

The jailor responsible for these irregularities was compelled to
retire on invalid pension and the Government considered that
further disgiplinary action was not required. ™=

Irregularities in the maintenance of accounts, etc.—(a) In the
same jail potatoes, fish, meat, obtained from ‘the contractor
were not fecorded in the stock book of provision. No record.
except the gate register, was available to show the quantitieé
received. A statement was therefore prepared from the pate
register for the period from September 1924 to December fQ?S




0 \ a3
\
o) L) o
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL ror [927-28. [Report] 67
o
from which it appeared that excess payment had been made
as follows:— '
0 A Quantity received as per Quantity paid for as per
gate register from contingent bill from
Nawme of articles. September 1924 September 1924
to December to December
1925. 1926,
Fish and meat A . 29 mds. 35 srs. 9 ch. 87 mds. 7 srs. 4 ch,
Phenyle . . 10 tins & 1 bottle 20 tius.
® Potatoes - : 7 mdz. 34 srs. 8 ch, . 14 mds. 21 srs. 8 ch.
, and b bags. \\.

(b) T

he jail records further showed that 65,347 prisoners were
dieted in the general file and 7,551 in hospitals or 72,898
in all during the year 1925. As several prisoners were on
milk and sago diets in hospital, which do not require any
condiments, it may be assumed that condiments were
necessary for about 70,000 prisoners. The actual pur-
chases were, however, much in excess of probable require-
ments as shown below: —

Quantity admis- Quantity
Nume of condiments. sible for 70,000 purchased in Excess.
prisoners, ; 1925.
Tarmeric at 1/64 ch. o 1 md. 29 srs. 4 mds. 2 mds. 11 srs.
Chillies at 1/64 ch. . 5 1% 05 22905 4 15, |10tsrs, 31 NS0
Coriander at 1/128 ch. . 85, B Dy AR £ o

(¢) In the above jail, coal\was issued’much in excess of the sanc-

tioned scale of 4 chittacks per prisoner. The scale was
subsequently raised to 5 chittacks per prisoner on Tth Nov-
ember 1925. Fven at the enhanced rate of 6 chittacks per
prisoner, per diem, it appeared that about 151 maunds of
coal were shown as issued in excess during the period from
September 1924 to November 1925.

Government in closing the case finally ebserved that it was unfor-
tunate that the security deposit of the jailor was returned to Lim before

the irregula
was invited

rities in the jail had been fully investigated and attention
to the desirability of retaining the security deposit in such

cases until the liability of the officer at fault for loss caused to Govern-
ment is definitely ascertained.

109. Th

e local audit of the accounts of a jail disclosed that.a jailor

was responsible for the serious irregularities mentioned below, viz.:—

(a) Removal of old materials out' of the dismantled buildingﬂ( of

(0) G

the jail. These materials were received frem the Public
Works Department for the use of the jail.

etting articles prepared in the jail carpenters’ shop without
the Superintendent’s sanction out of the wosden beams
and teak wand pieces received from the Public Works
Department for jail purposes. To avoid detection the
articles were allowed to pass out-of the jail without being
entered in the gate register. There were also no entries in
the stock book and credit ledger. Payment was not made



68 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF TTE

by the jailor for the articles so prepared. Rs. 140 have,
however, been subsequently recovered from the security
money of the jailor.

(¢) Causing loss to Government by allowing a large ‘quantity of
straw to become rotten. The loss amounting to Rs. 226
was waived by Government.

This jailor was also responsible for submitting tictitious and exag-
gerated estimate in order to build a new cowshed for his own quarters
at an exorbitant cost without proper sanction. g

Proceedin%s were drawn up against the jailor who was dismissed
from service by the Head of the Department. _

The case of the jailor was considered by Government on appeal, who
ordered that the sentence of dismissal be modified to one of removal from

service. (

(L

110. Faulty administration of grant.—The voted expenditure under

95 Jails and Convict Settlements—Jails *’ was well within the
amount voted by the Council, but Rs. 5,000 was reappropriated and
Rs. 76,450 was surrendered from this head converting the saving of
Rs. 54,701 to an excess of Rs. 26,749. The surrender of Rs. 76,450
which was sanctioned on the last few days of March 1928 was not fully
justified.  The excess under the primary unit ‘“ Supplies and Services *’
under-the above minor head ‘“ Jails *’ was Rs. 41,157 as compared with
the original appropriation, but as a result of reappropriation of
Rs. 29,791 from this unit, the bulk of which was sanetioned in March
, 1928, the excess was raised to Rs. 70,948. [The above facts seem to
indicate that control of expenditure in this case was far from satisfac-
tory (vide item A—Voted, page 135). ‘

¥
GRANT No. 13.—POLICE—RESERVED.

111. Financial irregularity.—The expenditure of a sum of Rs. 140
was sanctioned by Government on 26th March 1927, on account of
electric installation in certain premises hired for the accommodation of
the special traffic police in a district. The amount was drawn from the
treasury on the 31st March 1927 on a contingent bill but the sub-vouchers
furnished to the Audit Office in support of the payment revealed that
the money was actually paid to the contractor on the 30th May 1927,
On enquiry being made it was reported that the work was actually
comthenced at the end of March 1927 just after the receipt of the Goy-
ernment order sanctioning the charge and the actual disbursement of
the money was not made until the work wasi reported to have heen
satisfactorily completed in May 1927. The amount wag thus drawn froz4
the treasury before it was required for immediate disbursement in diygct
contravention of Rule 317 of the Bengal Fiuanclal\Rules, /

The case was reported to Government on 19th September 1927 and
Government 'on 9th November 1927 observed that the drawal of money
not immediately required for payment and ]‘ﬁrﬁ(ﬂllal‘ly at the end of
the year to avoid the lapse of a grapt was clearly irregular and asked
the drawing officer to avoid this sort of n‘l't‘-gz'ulau-ity in future.

112. A Sub-Inspector of Police while officiating as Inspector was .’

granted leaye on average pay for the period from 2fst January 1926 to
. \J \

\



o o

, GOVEKNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 69

)

15th February 1926 which was neither shown in the absentee statement
nor in the bill. A sum of Rs. 223 was drawn as his officiating pay for
the above period but the officer was actually entitled to leave sa}iary of
Rs. 125 only. A sum of Rs. 98 was thus overdrawn. The overdrawal
was due to the fact that no note of the leave granted to the officer was
_kept in the leave register. The Reserve Sub-Inspector in charge of the
accounts was held responsible for this irregularity and was censured by
the Head of the Department to whom the case was reported by the Audit
Office. The amount overdrawn has been recovered from the Sub-Inspec-
tor and the Head of the Office was asked \to take steps for guarding
against such irregularity in future. N
113. The compensatory local allowance of a Sergeant of a district
for the period from Ist to 15th July 1926 at Rs. 20 per mensem was
drawn twice, once in August 1926 and again in January 1927. The
Superintendent of the old station from which the Sergeant was trans-
ferred drew the amount in January 1927 although he had issued a last-
pay certificate in July 1926. The overdrawn amount was fully refunded
in August 1927. The case was reported to the Head of the Department
who intimated that the officers concerned had been warned.

114. Administration of grant.—There was no excess under a minor
head in respect of voted services which ultimately remained uncovered.
In regard to non-voted heads, a small sum of Rs. 24 remained ultimately
uncovered under a minor head. The proportion of variation hetween the
original appropriation and the actual expenditure was very small. The
final appropriation was on the whole well regulated. The administra-
tion of grant was satisfact?ry. % v

GRANT No. 14.—PORTS AND PILOTAGE—RESERVED.

115. Faulty admintstration of grant.—The voted expenditure under

© 27—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—Charges for poeled launches >
fell short of the amount voted by the Council by Rs. 95,942. Over 14
per cent. of the original provision could not be utilised. Tt may be
investigated whether the original estimates were not unduly high ('m'{]e
item A—Voted, page 142). - :
118. The voted expenditure under ‘‘ 27—Ports and Pilotace—Re-
served—Ports Fstablishment >’ fell short of the amount votedbbv the
Council by Rs. 16,423, i.e., about 41 per cent. of the original pro{u'sinn
could not be utilised. It may perhaps be investigated whether a more
accurate estimate was not possible (vide item C—Voted; page 142).

GRANT No. 16.—EDUCATION—RESERVED.

117. Financial irregularity.—In two schools, tuition fees were not
duly realised from several students and a sum of Rs. 1,442 fell into
arrears. When the matter came to the notice of the Audit Office an
enquiry was made of the Head of the Department as to why such a
heavy sum was allowed to accumulate. It was explained that all the
students whose fees were in arrears were children of the same gentleman
who awing to unforeseen circumstances coultd not afford to pu;‘ his chil-
dren’s fees for a considerable period of time. . The amount has since

Ar=y 1.'\ [ ¢ . . .
\ been’ realised and the Head of the Institution has: been: warhed against



":Z?

70 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

allowing such indulgence to parents in future. He has also been directed
to report to higher authority cases of this nature.

118. Faulty administration of grant.—The voted expenditurg vnder
¢ 31 —Education—Reserved, (European and Anglo-Indian Education),
Direct grants to non-Government secondary schools *’ fell short of the
amount voted by the Council to the extent of Rs. 44,790. ° Over 12 per
cent. of the provision could not be utilised. The original estimates
were apparently high and it may be investigated whether a more accurate
forecast was not possible at the time of preparation of the Budget for
1927-28 (vide item B—Voted, page 145).

119. The voted expenditure under °‘ 31—Education—Reserved
(European and Anglo-Indian Education), Direct grants to non-Govern-
ment Special Schools *” exceeded the amount voted by the Council to the
extent of Rs. 450. Over 18 per cent. of the expenditure remaingd un-
covered. It may perhaps be investigated how the excess expenditure
could not be anticipated and provided for. (Vide item F—Voted, page
146). ‘

GRANT No. 17.—EDUCATION—TRANSFERRED.

120. Financial irregularity.—In the course of the inspection of the
accounts of a School it was found that printing fees at rates varying
from annas 2 to annas 12 used to be realised from students three times
in a _year and the money so realised was deposited in the Printing Fund
Account opened in the Post Office Savings Bank without proper authority.
It was explained that the I'und was created to meet the cost of printing
of question papers and papers supplied to students at the periodical
examinations held every year. But as a matter of fact it was noticed
that such charges as ° purchase of typewriters and duplicators’ and
¢ cost of invitation cards on the occasion of the prize distribution cere-
mony ’ were p_:iid out of this Fund. The money was therefore utilised
in supplementing the conti_ngent grant of the school, which is irregular,
In reporting the facts to Government it was suggested that there should
be standard rates of printing fees to be realised from students and that
all such fees should be credited to Government while cost of the printing
of question papers and stationery should be met from the contingent
%l-gnt,_ of the school. It was also suggested that the account of the

Printing Fund in the Savings Bank should be closed and the balance of
the Fund transferred to Government.

Government on 28th" November 1927 accepted the suggestions and

directed that the system proposed by Audit should be introduced into all
Government schools at tJ’ie game time, : :
_ 121. During the course of the local audit of the internal accounts of
a High School for girls it was noticed that six Assistant Mistresses of the
School, who were not entitled to rent-free quarters, did not pay anv-
rent for a house hired by Government on a monthly rent of Rs, 75, 1

Bus fees were realised at the rate of Re. 1 from each student using-
the conveyance. The receipts under this Imud}ammm‘red to Rs. 1.100
)er annum on an average whereas the expenditure incuprer tha
iIL(:COuILt was Rs. 4,16? dlﬁ’illg the year ]995?26, Asg thE(F‘:‘; El‘lv;::] ‘t;::
inadequate to meet the cost of conveyance, it waq wosted the
bus fz(ales might be suitably increased. - b 311gg<,?{cd‘ i



———

P

-~

.

JHOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 71

. The above facts were placed before Government who on 18th July
1927 ordered that so long as the Assistant Mistresses have no duties to
perform in connection with the boarders they should pay rent at 10
per cent. of their emolumeénts. Government on 7th October 1927 sanc-
tioned also the raising of the conveyance fee realised from the students

from Re. 1 to Rs. 2-8-0 per head per month with effect from the lst
‘January 1928. i

122. The local audit of the internal accounts of a special schoof
revealed the following irregularities: —

Government on 16th May 1924 restricted the number of free
studentships held by the old students already on the roll on
1st June 1924 to 15 per cent. and that to be awarded to the
new students to 12 per cent. The number of the old students
was 129 while that of the new students who obtained admission
since lst June 1924 was 125. The total number of free
studentships actually awarded by the School was, however,
found to be 64 against 34 admissible under the orders quoted
above. The school fee' being Rs. 4 per mensem the total
amount of loss to Government was Rs. 1,440 during the year
1926-27.

Nine books were issued from the school library to the Principal
of the institution during the period from 22nd October 1926
to 7th March 1927 but they have not yet been returned. The
Principal retired on 22nd May 1927. The price of the books
cannot be definitely ascertained but the value of 2 out of the
above nine books is Rs. 657 (Rs. 587 and Rs. 70). The Gov-
ernment on 6th August 1928 disapproved“the action of the
Principal and condoned  the past irregularity regarding the
grant of free studentships. They' further stated that the
Principal had been warned that such irregularity must not
occur in future. As regards the loss of books it was reported
that the books were being recovered. ]

128. In course of the local examination of the contingent aeccount
of a court it was noticed that sums aggregating Rs. 5,887 were paid
during the years 1923-24, 1924-25 and 1926-27 {o the Prineipal n? an
Art School for the renmovation of certain pictures of the court. The
amount was not credited to Government but was retained by the Vice-
Principal as his remuneratipn for a private work. The %vark was,
however, done at the school studio and men in the employ of the school

. were engaged in the work. Moreover as the Vice-Prineipal is a whole-

time servant of Government and as there is no order authorising him to
undertake private work on his own account, the retention of the amount
by him without sanction of the competent authority was irregular. The
matter was accordingly referred to Government on 22nd March 1928, for
their consideration as to whether the amount should not be credited to
Government and the Vice-Principal granted under Subsidiary Rule 189
such honorarium for the work as might be deemed proper. .

il Government on 14th August 1928 sanctioned the acceptance by the
Vice-Principal of the amounts paid to him as honoraria—or Yenovating
the pigture of the court and asked the Head of the Department to issue
necessary instructions for a strict compliance with the provision of Sub-
sidiary R ule 189,\W.e., no Gevernment servant may accept an honorarinm



72 [Report] . APPROPRIATION ACCQUNTS OF THE

without the sanction of competent authority and he should obtain such
sanction before commencing work.

GRANT No. 18.—MEDICAL—TRANSFERRED.
124. In the course of verification of the receipts of the Medical

Department for 1926-27, as prescribed in paragraph 21 of the Govern-

ment Resolution No. 9585-F., dated 5th September 1924, the Controlling
Officer noticed certain discrepancies between the figures compiled in his
office and those recorded in the books of the Audit Office. In attempting
to reconcile the above discrepancies, it was found that there had been
a heavy and continuous fall in the receipts on account of fees of a parti-
cular medical institution extending over a considerable period. This
led the authorities to call for a local audit of the imstitution which
disclosed that Government money exceeding 5 lakhs of rupees was mis-
appropriated. :

The accounts were found in a muddle. The cash book was not
forthcoming. It was found, however, that collections on account of
fees, etc., were either wholly withheld or very small portions were
remitted to the bank. No check was exercised by the Head of the
Institution over the remittance of the receipts to the bank as well as
over the disbursement of the sums drawn from the Audit Office. The
check exercised by the Head of the Department, as Controlling Officer,
was also inadequate. Article 34 of the Civil Account Code,
Volume I as well as rule 41 of the Bengal Financial Rules lays down
that the departmental Controlling Officers should see that all sums due
to Government are regularly. paid into the treasury. They should
accordingly arrange to receive from their subordinates’ accounts and
returns claiming credit for so much paid into the treasury and should

compare with these amounts the figures recorded in the book of the’

Principal Auditor in charge of the accounts. Had this rule been pro-
perly followed, the comparison of the figures furnished by the Head of
the Institution with those obtained from the Principal Auditor would
have revealed the fraud long ago as the collections on account of fees of
the Institution since June 1922 were not remitted in full to the bank.

" The safe of the Imstitution was not under double lock and the
duplicate key of the single lock could not be produced while the original
key was kept by a clerk instead of by the Head of the Institution. The
cash balance was also not verified by the Head of the Institution. TIn ail
matters relating to accounts the subordinates' were implicitly trusted.
The lack of supervision, both in the controlling and local ui‘ﬁces, em-
boldened the culprit to continue the fraud for so long a period. The
culprit made a first attempt in June 1922, hy wiﬂ}holding a small

fraction of the monthly collections, and as no notice was taken hy the

Controlling Officer of this short remittance, he continued to withhold
larger and larger portions of the remittances which ultimately resulted
1n a total loss of revenue of Rs. 4,99,5649. He also misappropriated sums
of Rs. 15,899 oub of the amounts drawn on bills from the Audit Office.
The total sum misappropriated was Rs. 9,15,448,

The Heﬂd- Clerk‘:-apd.the 3rd elerk were C'{'irninally p]‘oseuutgd on
charges of misappropriation. The former was convicted and sentenced
to undergo rigorous imprisonment for a term of 2 yeats and a fine of

\



G

O/ <8 \\

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL For 1927-28. [Report] =~ 73

B

Rs. 1,000, in default, to undergo a further term of imprisonment for
6 months and the latter was acquitted.
Bpsides the misappropriation mentioned above the following irre-
gularities were noticed : —
(7) A sum of Rs. 96 was twice drawn in 2 hills both of which

q were cashed on 17th March 1927. The amount of one bill
was duly disbursed while that of the other was misappro-
g priated. -

(¥7) Invoices of articles received were in most cases not available.

(¢ir) Rs. 137 representing theivalue of 20 glass jars were drawn
on 17th March 1927 on Yhe authority of a bill of the sup-
plier, dated 21st February 1927. The articles were received
on 25th May 1927 and paymént was made on 17th June
1927. The amount was drawn in order to prevent lapse of
budget grant before it was required for immediate dis-
bursement and before the receipt of the artjcles.

(iv) The Government of Bengal sanctioned Rs. 1,634 for ex-
. penditure in connection with the efficient working of the
electro-cardiograph apparatus on the condition that if it was
not possible to disburse the amount within the financial
year 1926-27, the expenditure should be incurred in the
next year. In spite of the express orders of Government,
Rs. 1,134 was drawn on the above account on the 3lst
March 1927 to prevent lapse of budget grant and payments

were made in April to July 1927, —

(v) In several other cases amounts drawn in March 1927 on
account of contingencies were disbursed after 2 or 3 months
and in one case articles were returned to the supplier as
they were not approved although the value of the articles
had already been fully paid for. —

(vi) Stock book of articles of stores was not properly maintained.
Some of the articles purchased during the course of the
year were not entered therein. .

The case was duly reported to Government and they on 23rd August
1927 and again on 27th September 1927 asked the Head of the Depart-
ment to obtain and furnish explanations from the officials responsible
fonjthe loss as well as for the irvegularvities mentioned in the audit notes,
and intimated to this office that further orders and, in particular, orders
calling for explanation with a view #o allocating~ responsibility for the
loss sustained by Government would be issued at a later stage. Govern-
ment 1n their letter of 19th October 1928 have intimafed that the Cash
books and the chalans had been taken away by the Head Clerk before he
was suspended. A fresh cash book has been opened and chalans in
triplicate forms are being kept properly and checked daily by the Head
ot the Imstitution. As regards irregularities mentioned in clauses (1)
to (Vi) above, Government noted with preat (lisplensurp that imporiant
rules OF_("""'—”““fF were violated by the officers concerned. The explana-
tions of the officers mn{-erned/w'gr& not considered satisfaetory. They
have been warned by the Head of the Institution to take care to maintain



74  [Report] - APPROPRIATION ACCOURTS OF TH,

the accounts properly and to follow the rules in future. The officérs in
charge of different departments of the Institution have been directed to
keep accounts of all sorts of articles received and issued from their
respective departments, to enter in the stock register at once'the articles
received by them, to verify the stock register every month and to certity
in the register that this has been made. The Head of the Institution
has been directed to see that these orders are obeyed.,

As regards the defalcation of receipts and the misappropriation of
Rs. 15,899, Government have intimated that the question of responsibility
of the individuals concerned has not yet been decided and orders on this
point will issue later on. Government in their letter of 27th November
1928 approved of the proposal of the Surgeon General to dismiss the
Head Clerk of the Institution with effect from the date of his suspension.

125. During the local inspecti_on- of the internal accounts. of a
hospital, the following irregularities were noticed : — '

(a) The occupiers’ shares of the municipal taxes on the buildings
oceupied by the Superintendent and the subordinate Medi-
cal Officer amounting to Rs. 55 and Rs. 6 per quarter,
respectively, have been paid from general revenues for a long

el o 3 time. No orders of Government exempting these officers’
from the payment of the above taxes could be produced.

(b)-Medicines, etc., were purchased through a contractor at a
very high price which could have been obtained from a
druggist more cheaply.

(¢) Most of the articles of crockery, toilet, linen and other com-

\ forts to the patients were purchased by the Matron of the
hospital and payments were made on her own receipts
instead of on vendors’ receipts.  Her monthly bill was on
an avérage about Rs. 200 and the rates charged in many
cases appeared excessive. Certain articles of furniture were
also obtained through her. It would appear that the hills
for supplies were neither scrutinized by the Superintendent
nor were steps taken to effect economy in expenditure.

Government on 20th March 1928 and on 18th June 1928 passed orders
to the following effect :— |
(a) Occupiers’ shares of municipal taxes should be recover’pd from
the Superintendent and the subordinate Medical Officer witL
! effect from 1st January 1928.

(b) The Superintendent of the Institution should follow the sug- y
ol gestion made by Audit. y

. Y 7

(¢) The Matron is either dishonest or g-?ossly_mcompe!@hf, She
should not he retained in the service of the hospital unless

she can show that the auditor acted on mistaken informa-

tion.
5

128. During the local ingpection of the accounts of a medical Insti-
fution, it was Iilﬁtlf‘.ﬁ'd that thp accounts of fees realised by the “officers
in connection with the analytical work d‘on.e at the laboratory in theix

Y




o ° -

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 5

—_——

. Qo

private capacity on behalf of private persons were not properly main-’

tained. Receipts were not granted in respect of fees so realised :— °
(7) In accordance with the orders issued by the Bengal Governs
§ . ment on the 19th September 1922 five per cent. of the fees
' realised for analytical work done for private persons at the
> laborvatory is creditable to Government to cover the cost of
(] Government materials and wear and tear of eguipment used
for the purpose. . It was, however, noticed that 86 cases
; were sent to the laboratory with letters addressed to the
P Pl Medical Officer in his official capacity and dealt with effi-
: cially by him. The fees realise in these cases amounted
to Is. 2,600. As these cases cannot be classified as private
work and do not come under the purview of the Government
orders mentioned above, the Whofe of the fee is creditable to
Government, but in fact, only 5 per cent. thereof was so

s credited. o :

(i1) 32 private cases were analysed gratis although the shalysis
was eonducted with Government instruments. Fees should
haye been charged at least to cover the cost of materials
and wear and tear of equipment. i

| A detailed audit note was submitted to Government who on the 25th
April 1928 ordered that proper accounts of such fees should be main-
tained, receipts should be issued in all cases and samples should not be
examined gratis'and if Government materials are used, a -sum equal to
6 per cent. of the normal fee should invariably be credited to Govern-
| ment. In regard to clause (i) of this paragraph, orders were issued by
Government, to the effect that although the letters ave handled by the
medical officer’s staff and that Government stationery and service stamps
: are used for such correspondence, they hold that they are private cases
| and approve of the present practice heing continued for the sake of
, convenience. The cost of stationery and stamps may. be deemed to be
| covered by the & per cent. of the fees credited to (Fovernmerit.

' 127. A sum of Rs. 380 was drawn twice by an officiating (ivil
Surgeon of a certain districi on account of his leave salary for the month

| : of May 19‘_37, 1.6.; onee on 18th Jure 1927 and again on 27th June 1927.

[ The ofﬁf'{sl' at fivst stated ﬂm_{ the former bill was on account of his leave

| salary for the month of April 1927 and the latter for the month of May

| 1927. But this was not correct as his leave salary for April 1927 had

! already heen flrtawn on 4th June 1927. The matier was reported to the
Head of the Department for Investigation and suck action as he thought
proper. : ; -

On being called upon by the Head of the Department to explain the
matter, the officer refunded Rs. 380 on the 23rd August 1927 and stated
that on aceount of his ill-health, worries, and anxietien of private affairs

' !;‘tl,mwgef?fl u;tsgttled mind and ‘f_he mistnke.oc_‘(.-urred tllu'nllgi‘h oversight.
' » Hedd of the Department did not consider the offieer’s explanation
|
l
|
J

oy ﬂﬂtISfﬂ‘("fory and as the irregularity was stated to be due to loss of
» memory, the officer was dakad ¥6 rotir

of his leave. As the office,
considered recessary.

e from the service after the expiry
retired accordingly, no further action was
O e .

-
-



76 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

~ 128. Audit of the internal accounts of another Medical School dis-
closed the following irregularities : — ‘
(a) Verification of cash and security of the Cashier.—The balance
of cash as per cash book was not verified by the Supprin-
tendent at the end of each month, and no security deposit
was taken from the clerk in whose custody cash remained,
as required by the rules. '
(b) Lrregularity in regard to receipts.—According to the rules
! for the management of the Government Medical Schools,
the course of study extends over 4 years but tuition fee;
for two months less than the prescribed period of study
were realised in each case resalting in a short realisation
of Rs. 1,338 during 1926-27. The Superintendent’ of the
institution stated that this procedure had heet in vogue for
a long time but no rules or ordérs in support of the proce-
dure could be produced.
(¢) Irregularity in regard to contingent erpenditure.—Eight
menials, whose pay was drawn in contingent bills, wers
allowed to draw more pay than that sanctioned by Govern-
ment. -
In regavd to the accounts of the hospital attached to the above school,
the following irregularities were noticed : — -
o {a) Verification of cash and security of the Cashier.~—The custody
of cash was entrusted to the Head Clerk of the hospital hut
no security was taken from him. The balance of cash as

. per cash book was not verified Iy the Superintendent at the
end of each month.

(b) Irregularity in the accounts of receipt.—(i) Rent of cabins
and cubicles and fees from paying patients in the small-
pox wards constitute the main receipts of the hospital.
But no register showing the names of paying patients and
the period of their treatment in the Cabins, ete., was main-
tained. .

{77) Another item of receipt is' the recovery of Rs. 3 for
each dead body supplied to a non-Government institution.
No account of such bodies was, however, kept. 1In the cir-
cumstances no proper check could be exercised over the
i receipts. i
'(p-,) Irregularities in expenditure.—(i) One hundred and ninety-
eight menials whose pay was drawn on contingent bills
were allowed to draw more pay than that sanctioned i
them by Government. The muster rolls of these miénials
were not written up daily. Consequently, ngzrelianeé could

be put on them. v

(1) Tt was stated that several contractors submitted theiy
tenders for the supply of dietary avticles in
during 1926-27 hut all unaccepted tenders had heen destroy-
ed. The “selected 'vontractors had been supplyine the
articles for many years but there was nothing on @ec-ﬁrd%u

the hospital

\ 1




b : :
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 77
Qo

(] ° (=]

show that their rates were lower than those offered by un-
successful parties. ; :

(i2z) Diet slips and bed-head tickets are the two initial

§ - records from which the articles of regular diet supplied

by the contractors can be checked. But when the diet slips

: for certain months were called for it was stated that they

: had been destroyed by whiteants. The bed-head tickets for

$z certain other months could not also be produced. Bxira

diets (mainly milk) for new patients used to be issued on

o requisition made by uurses on slips. These slips could not

also be produced and it was stated that they had all been

destroyed. On 3lst Aungust 1927 the diet clerk was asked

to preserve the slips. It was noticed that from that day

the consumption of extra milk per day dropped appreciably.

> (1v) No receipts were-granted to the contractors for the

daily supplies made by them. They used to prepaye their

bills from the records of the hospital and not from their

own records. There was no satisfactory evidence/that the

articles billed for had actually been received.

(d) Irregular maintenance of stock accounts.—The stock accounts
of medical and surgical requisites were not maintained
properly. The stock balances were not verified by the
Superintendent or the Deputy Superintendent. Several
articles purchased locally were not entered-in the stock
registers.. In regard to these purchases, a eertificate was
furnished to the Audit Office to the effect that suitable notes
of payment had been rgecorded in the indents and invoices
concerned but no indents or invoices could be produced
wherein such note was made.

A detailed audit note on the accounts of the above school and
Liospital with suggestions for improvement was submitted to Government
on 28th September 1927, : '

Government on 15th December 1927, on 25th June 1928 and on Sth
December 1928 issued orders as follows : — ;

(1) The Head Clerk of the school and hospital should furnish
security as required by the rules and the Superintendant
should remedy the defects and irregularities noticed in

i regard to the maintenance of cash book, muster roll and
stores and stock accounts. \ -

(72) A register of the paying patients in the hospit';al and a sepa-
rate account for the supply of dead bodies to the private
institutions should be maintained.

(ti2) Uuaccgpted tenders submitted by contrictors for the suppl.}—-k ;
of dietary articles, etc., and the diet slips and bed-head ,

tickets of patients should bé presérved in future for audit
_ Purposes, - ; ;
(i) E‘}::C:Oﬂtl‘aomr should- prepare their bills from their own
;h(;lllll;]]tsl and not from the bospital veeords. The bills
; ' Supported by invoices of the daily supplies,
re
\



W
!

78  [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THI

certifiell by a responsible officer and the contractors should
be granted receipts for the articles stupplied.

(v) The pay of the Domes should be fixed at Rs. 14 each per
mensem unless sEeciﬁcally sanetioned at higher mtes“:

(¥} Tuition fees for the full period of four years should be
realised.

. 129. TLocal andit of the internal accoutnts of a medical school brought
to notice the following irregularities:—

(@) Cash balapce.~(i)y On an enquiry made by the audit staff it

: was stated by the Officer-in-charge of the accounts that

~there was no eash balawee. The cash book #ls¢ sapported

this statement. But in the cotitse of audit it was noticed

that several scholarships amounting to Rs. 97 remained un-

disbursed. This fact having been pointed out to the officer,

a purse containing a sum of Rs._104 was produced from the

office safe. This sum was said to consist of Rs. 97 being

the amount of undisbursed scholarship money, Rs. 6-4-0 o

account of tuition fees refundable to a student which had

been charged in the cash book but not actually refunded

o : andlannas 12 representing private money of the Head
Clerk. Z

{#2) Further examination of the ateounts showed that besides the

' cash produced as mentioned above there should-have been

other cash. Conseguently, a thorough search of the entire

eontents of the office safe was made and a further.sum of

S Rs. 197-8:6 was found therein in. different covers. This

: amount consisted of Rs. 8-14-0 being the sale proceeds of

’0‘ - tules for the management of schools, Rs. 185-5-6 being

/ ) undisbursed money drawn from the treasury and Rs. 3 being
persgiial money of the Head Clerk.

WA |
| /S' (&) Cash book.—The cash book was very irregularly maintained
\ as will appear from the following facts:— :

(7) Receipts were not dccounted for in the cash book on 1he
- day of their collections. Thus the admission and tuition
fees collected frowy 24th to 80th June 1926 were entered
in the eash book en Ist July 1926. Again preliminary
examination fees for admission to the eompounder class
received in the course of a mohth were entered in lump

about a month after the date of veceipt of the last fee.

(#7) Amounts of fees realised as per woutterfols of receipts
granted to the students did not ag¥ee with the entries in,
" the cash book. Thus the eounterfoils bearing Nos, 34
to 51 showed a collection of Rs. 108 whereas the cach
book showed the collection as Rs. 114, The amount of
Ra. 6 credited in excess in the cash beok could not be

. explained.

¢i11) Salaries of (azetted Officers Who draw their own pay
direetly from the treasury were entéred in the cash book

7

e e R e & G

T



a

\\

 GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. : PReport] 79

4

A dstailed audit mote
1928. Goverament on st Maroh 1928 communicated their displopsese

o

as receipts and expenditure. Furthermore, the amounts
drawn in a day by bills from the treasury for payment
to individaal payees were shown as disbursed on the same

3 day irrespective of the fact as to whether they were
actually paid on that date or not. It was neticed that -
amounts shown in the tash book as disbursed on 3lst
March 1927 actually remained unpaid til! November 1927
when the audit was taken up.

o {c) Receipts.—No receipts were granted for fees realised from

candidates for admission to the Componnder Class and for
fees received from private peisons for pathological ex-
‘amination. 3 _
{d) Security deposit.—No security deposit was taken from the
A clerk who handled money.

{e) Transactions on unbusinesslike lines.—On many occasions no
tenders were called for from different firms before’placing
an order for the purchase of articles worth considerable
amounts. On one occasion though tenders were’ obtained
for articles of furniture worth Rs. 6,400 the order was
placed with a company who were dealers #n building mate-
rials and who quoted rates higher than these offered by
cabinet makers. No specific reason for accepting the
higher tender was recorded anywhere. Had the articles
been purchased from the cabinet maker who offered the
lowest rates, a saving of Rs. 1,200 would have accrued to
Government. ; R P

{f) Submission of tncorvect ceptificate.—TUnder the rules a certi-
ficate to the effect that money drawn on a bill has actually
been paid, is required to be submitted to the Audit Office.
This certificate as also stamped receipts, dated 29th March
1927, were furnished to the Audit Office in respect of sums
amounting to Rs. 80 although no payment was actually
made and the bulk of the supplies for which the payees”
weceipts and certificate were furnished had mnot been we-
ceived at the time of audit in November 1927.

(9) Miscellaneous irregularities.—(z) Stock account of furnitute
and apparatus and appliances were not correctly maintained
iasmuch as several articles purchased in March 1927 and
iin other months were not entered therein. No periodical
-verification of the articles in stock svas made. ~ \

o (#) In vespect of the Library Accommts it wus naticed
that in a large numher of eases books taken out from 1923

had not been returned #ip o the time of audit in November - -

1927.

(777) A chaukidar and a sweeper were allowed to draw
More pry than that samectioned for them by Government.
mos;xm of Bs. 27 was thus paid in excess wp to November

wag submitted to Lwvernment on 9th Janusry



—_

&0 {Report)| APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

at-the unsatisfactory state of affairs in the school, ordered an immediate
improvement and condoned the past irregularities. The undisbursed
amounts which remained in” hand have been partly disbursed and partly
refunded to the treasury. ] :

130. In the course of the local inspection of the internal accounts
of an office, the following main irregularities were noticed :—

(@) Several sums were drawn from the treasury towards the close
of the financial years 1924-25 and 1925-26 in contravention
of Rule 317 of the Bengal Financial Rules which lays down
that no money should be withdrawn from the treasury
unless it is required for immediate disbursement. In three
cases involving a sum of Rs. 1,228 the amounts drawn were
not fully disbursed until 8 months after. ’

(b) The cash balance in the hands of the cashier on several.dates
amournted to more than Rs. 1,000 but no proper security
was taken from him as required under Rule 40 of the Bengal
Financial Rulea.

(¢) The stock ot the books and journals in the library was never

verified.~ It was noticed during verification of the stock
that as many as 150 books were missing from the library
since 1921 and no steps were taken to have the missing
books replaced although rule 8 of the Rules and Regula-
tions of the Bengal Medical Library lays down that lost or
damaged books should be replaced by the persons to whom
-they were issued. £

A detailed report was submitted to Government on 27th April 1927.
Giovernment on 24th May 1927, on 19th December 1927 and on 17th
April 1928 ordered that the financial rules should be strictly observed,
the assistant enttusted with the handling of cash should furnish proper
security and that there should be a biennial verification of the stock of
books and journals by a gazetted officer of another institution. As
regards the missing books, Government ordered their write-off as they
were mostly old editions of no value but they observed that greater care
should be taken to avoid loss of books in future,

181. Referring to paragraph 117 of the “ Report for 1926-27 ’,

. which dealt with certain Financial irregularities in the accounts of a

State hospital, the Public Accounts Committee wanted information on
ihe following points:— ‘

o (7) Fees realisable from patients occupying cabins.—Whether
fees were still being realised from patients and by what
authority the Superintendent levied the fees. .

(ii) Cost of electric current written oﬁ..-—Why tI}e cos:c of current
amounting to Rs. 543 was written off, instead of being
vecovered from the officers concerned.™

182, Referring to paragraph 119 of the ““ Report for 1926-27

relating to the accounts of stores for March 1927 of another State hos-
pital, the Public Accounts Committee observed that in regard to the
jrregularities mentioned in sub-paragraphs (z), (i) and (777), explanations
and further information had been called for by Government and that *
the points should be examined further on receipt of later information.



[ °

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 81
i - .

v

()

Information should be given to the Committee whether the action {aker
by Government on sub-paragraphs (zv) to (vi) had been effective @nd
had rvesulted in the removal of the irregularities.

Llurther observations of Government on this case as communicated in
their letter of 20th November 1928, arve mentioned below : —

. Sub-paragraph (i).—It has been explained that the irregular pro-
cedure was adopted to prevent the grant lapsing, that the
supplies of goods were reliable and that the irregularity

. was committed in the interests of the urgent needs of the
hospital.  Government cannotVconsider this as an adequate
justification and ave of opinion that both Superintendent
and Secretary failed in their duty specially as the practice
had been condemned before by Government. It is reported
that the value of goods not supplied has been refunded by

. _ the firm. The amount has not been stated. It should be
reported whether goods have now heen received or refunds
« obtained totalling Rs. 11,106 Vi

Sub-paragraph (i7).—It is reported that some scientific apparatus
covered by the bill for Rs. 866 developed defects when put
into use and were consequently returned. Government
note that all articles have'since been replaced, except one
item, value Rs. 30, which amount has been refunded and
credited to Government.

Sub-paragraph (iit).—Though systematic evasion of the rules does
not appear to have gecurred, the Secretaty admits one
instance anll explaing that it must have happened through
inadvertence and that he has no recollection of the circum-
stances. Government cannot but look upon it as a serious
drregularity. :

Sub-paragraph (iv).—It is reported that it is difficult to fix the
respousibility. The explanation shows that the Secretary’s
supervision of the clerical staff was inadequate. The new
Secretary should see that such irregularities do not con-
tinue.

S-ub-pm*ngmph-(u?).—-—The stock banks of medical and surgical
instruments and of medical stores should be verified every
six months and the officer verifying should note and date

I the result of his verificationin the stock books.

Sub-paragraph (vi) :— 114

(¢) Where invoices, which means suppliers’ *‘ chalans’ are
«  not forthcoming, a certificate to that'effect should be

furnished. Only in pétty transactions the submission of .
invoices may be waived. ]
(b) Tn view of the clear facts and figures given in the audit
: note, Gtovernment cannot accept the statement of the
Secretary that the only irregularity was in connection
with the item relating to the supply of serum by one
firm. “An attempt has been made to explain this item by
the statement that o0 account of there being no appa-
ratus at the time for preserving a large quantity of sera,



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

82  [RBeport]

the articles ordered could mot be taken delivery of and
that payment was made in advance as the firm could be
safely depended upon. The explanation is not satisfac-
tory. Payment should not be made in advance, but pnly-
after articles have been received and checked and found
satisfactory.

(¢) It has been explained that in the instances cited, there were
valid reasons for delaying payment. The explanation is
accepted.

(d) It has been reported that the amount since realised and
credited to Government is Rs. 48 being 4 per cent. on .
Rs: 1,200 realised so far out of Rs. 1,282 due.

(e) It has been stated that there was only one instance of this
irregularity. It has been explained that the articles were
actually received before the suppliers’ bill came to hand,
but the articles were found not up to the mark and had
to be returned. Government have observed that in that
case the money should not have been drawn till the
articles received had heen examined and found satis-
factory. : .

Finally Government regret that the supervision of the late Superin-
tendent and Secretary was not such as to prevent so many irregularities
and hope the Superintendent and the Secretary now in charge will secure
a rapid improvement. As the clerical staff has now been reorganised
and strengthened, there is no excuse for net keeping the office work
up to the mark. ¥

" 188. Faulty administration of grant.—The voted expenditure under
¢ 32—Medical —Transferred, Hospitals and Dispensaries—Grants to
Hospitals and Dispensaries ”* fell short of the amount voted by the
Council to the extent of Rs. 44,174; in other words, 11°3. per cent. of
the original provision could not be utilised. Whether a more accurate
estimate could not have been made may perhaps be enquired into (vide
jtem B-1 (2), page 154).

184. The voted -expenditure under ‘° 32—Medical—Transferred—
Mental Hospital * was less than the amount voted by the Council by
Rs. 1,24,072 owing, mainly, te smaller payment of contribution te the
Government of Bihar and Orissa towards the maintenance of the Ranchi
Indian Mental Hespital. Owver 19 per cent. of the provision could net
be utilised (vide item E, Voted, page 155). The saving'in respect of
contribution payable towards the maintenance of the Ranchi Indian
Mental Hospital amounted to Rs. 1,18,055 in 1925-26 and Rs. 1,49,251
in 1926-27. The necessity for making provision. in three successive

" years far in excess of actual requirements requires investigation.
/)

GRANT No, 19.—PUBLIC HEALTH—IRANSFERRED.

185. Financial irregularity—The Head of an office drew a sum of
Bs. 164 on the 27th July 1927 and paid the momey to a Government
Taw Officer for meeting costs in connection with a law suit. No ex-
penditure, however, was incurred owt of the money which was allowed
to remain undishursed with the Law Officer till the 17th February 1928
when it was refunded to Government at the instance of Audit. The

|



S e i g i 4

@

e o

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 83

I :

drawal of money in anticipation of expenditure, in direct contravention
of rule 317 of the Bengal Financial Rules, was reported to Govern-
ment. They observed that drawing money before it was actually re-
quirpd and keeping it undisbursed for so long a peried was irregular
and ordered the Law Officer to see that such irregularity did not occur
again. ¢

o 136. Faulty administration of grant.—The voted expenditure under
‘33—Public Health—Transferred—Grants for Public Health Purposes—
Grants-in-aid towards water works scheme ’’ fell short of the amount
voted, by the Council by Rs. 8,32,141. Thus, over 51'9 per cent. of the
provision could not be utilised. This seems to indicate that provision
was made in respect of schemes which had not sufficiently matured (vide
item B-1 (2), page 158). ‘

187. The voted expenditure under *“ 33—Public Health—Transferred
—Grants for Public Health Purposes—Grants-in-aid towards other
schemes 7 fell short of the amount voted by the Council by Rs. 1,81,339;
t.c., over 13 per cent. of the original provision could not be utilised.

~ The estimates were high (wide item B-3 (2), page 158).

L

138. The voted expenditure under ¢ 33—PPublic Healib—Transferred
—Grants for Public Health Purposes » amounted ta Rs. 15,33,693 against
the original provision of Rs. 20,49,000. This resulted in a saving of
Rs. 5,15,307. From the table below it will be seen that the percentage
of saving during the year under report appreciably increased in com-
parison with that of the previous year. Tt is desivable-that steps be taken
to frame a more accurate estimate in the present caseLvide page 158).

& \ Artiount veted Fercentage
Year. ) by the KExpenditnre, of
Couneil. ; saving,
y . Rs. Rs,
1925-26 b ST : 15,26,000 12,40,331 18
1926-27 e LS AR 600 19,81,906 16
1997-28 L B o0 b 15,33,693 25

189. The vote of the Council was taken for an expenditure of
Rs. 32,67,000 under “ Grant No. 19—Public Health , but the ex-
penditure amounted to Rs. 29,18,863 resulting in a saving of Rs. 3,48,137
(vide page 159).  About 106 per cent. of the grant could not be utilised.
The saving in this grant in 1926-27 amounted to more than 12 per ecent.
(vide paragraph 126 of the ‘* Report for 1926-27 ). No appreciable
improvement 1s, therefore, noticed. It is hoped that adequate steps will
be taken to frame a more accurate estimate in future.

GRANT No. 20.—AGR ICULTURE—TRANSFERRED.
§ 140. Finayeial wrregularity.—The Head of an ‘office "drew a sum
of Rs. 346 twice from the Audit Office—onte in February 1926 and
zg{x}l‘n in March 1926—+to pay the value of cértain articles sapplied by~
19’4% m. The amount drawn in excess was, however, refunded in Ma“y
fhml': “:[:: gX[:lIla;nerI th‘uf the second amount was drawn at a time when
ok ..W-‘al‘ H'::n i:f bills of all sorts, on account of the closing of the
A » and, “onsequently, no_proper check could be exercised.

This case clearly shg
DIE quae Cletliy TEUOWOIN G SoE-g e ] -3
elose of the year. the risk of rushing expenditure towmrds the



81 [Report] 5§ APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THT

. The Accountant of the office, who was held responsible for the double
drawal, has been directed to be more careful in future; but, as the
irregularity was first detected by him, no further action was considered
necessary. ; . :

To prevent such double drawals in future, it was suggested by the
Audit Office that a register of orders given out to firms should be main-
tained through which the payments should be wat¢hed. This sugges-
tion has been accepted and a register has been opened. '

i141. The local audit of the accounts of the Agricultural and Cattle
farms and Sericultural nurseries disclosed that in several cases the cash
book, countingent register, muster roll and cultivation register were not
properly maintained, and the periodical verification of cash, stores and
stock was not done. In some cases the realisation of Governmernt dues
and their remittance to the bank were delayed. These irregularities
were also noticed in the course of previous inspection of these accounts,
and were mentioned in paragraph 128 of the last year’s report.
The following irregularities were also noticed : —
(¢) Tn some nurseries, seed-cocoons were sold on the same day
at-different rates which were not approved by the Head of
the Department as required by the rules. 2!
(L) In one nursery, tenders were not invited for works executed
on contract and money was drawn from the treasury much
in excess of actual requirements, in violation of rule 317
of the Bengal Financial Rules. In another nursery, seed-
\ cocoons were requisitioned during 1926-27 far in excess
of its rearing capacity with the result that huge quanti-
ties of ecocoons had to be thrown out.
(¢) Rusk’ of expenditure in the closing month of the year 1926-27
was noticed in two farms. The average monthly expen-
diture on account of contingencies for the first eleven months

of the year, and the expenditure in March 1927 are shown
below : —

Average monthly expanditure Expenditure in
for 11 mon‘hs during 1926-27. March 1427,
Rs. 8.
Catale Farin . v v 1,983 3475
/ Tolaceo Farm A v 5 455 | 2.788

“(d) Occupier’s sharve of municipal taxes was not recovered from
¢ the District Agricultural Officer of a farm 1n respect of
e the portion of the office buildirg occupied by him free of
rent as his private quarters, Government have ordered/that
the occupier’s share of the taxes should be recovered” from
the officer. 4

(e) The financial results of the working of most of the nurseries
were unsatisfactory as will appear from the table below.
The cost of cultivation was disproportionate to the outturn.
The irvegularities werg reported to Government through
the several audit notes, and on 20th March 1928 they issued
orders that proper supervision and control should be exér-
gised over the accounts of the subordinate officers,

\



o

\

S 3
s ‘“ 34— Agriculture

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report]| 85

J -

Tinancial results of the working of Sericultural nurseries for the year
1926-27 : — :

Names of nurseries. Reccipts, Expenditure, Deficit.

> Rs. Rs. Rs.
Berhampur . ; : 11,549 23,746 12,197
Kalitha : : ; 1,856 9,919 8,003
0. Mirgunj y : 3 . 2,931 9,254 6,323
IBTashaTi SRt R HAnrE o768 32,908 5,752
Amriti s ; ] 16,559 22,229 5,670
. Kamarpur ! : 2 5,023 , 7,326 2,303
Tollygunj i ; 2 393 “—‘;\. 2,513 2,120
Dacca : 1 4 499 \ 1,046 624

) A WLTINCY .

ToraL ; 65,889 1,08,941 45,052

——

142. Faulty administration of grant.—The voted expenditure under

: Transferred, Veterinary charges ’’ fell short of the
amount voted by the Council by Rs. 1,06,087, or 28 per centr KElimi-
nating the recovery of Rs. 42,200 effected from other Governments
for maintenance of the Bengal Veterinary College, for which no pro-
vision was originally made, the net saving amounted to Rs. 63,889.
In other words, more than 16:9 per cent. of the original provision was
ultimately found to be unnecessary. The estimates were high (vide item
B—2—Voted, page 161).

GRANT No. 21.—INDUSTRIES—TRANSFERRED.

148. An inspection of the accounts of a technical institute disclosed
that during the closing months of the financial year 1925-26, a sum of
Rs. 700 was drawn to meet incidental charges in connection with the
delivery; loading ‘and unloading ¢f certain articles at the institute; out
of this amount, a sum of Rs. 284 only was disbursed up to 31st March
1926 and the remainder was not fully «disbursed till- August of the
foilowing year. The drawal of money in advance of requirements was
in direct contravention of rule 317 of the Bengal Financial Rules. Two
instances, involving a sum of Rs. 261, were also noticed in which
expenditure incurred during the year 1926-27 was thrown against the
grant of the following year, contrary to rule 316 of the Bengal Financial
Rules.

The irregularities were reported to Government on 23rd December
1927, who, on 25th February 1928, called for an explanation regarding
the irregularities.. Government accepted assurance of the Head of the
Department that this mistake would not be repeated and asked him to

~inform the officer concerned that his action was against the broad account
rules and to warn him against the repetition of such mistakes in future.

144. The local audit of the accounts of a technicdl sehool disclosed

that o remittance transfer receipt for Rs. 240 was obtained on the 26th

March 1526 from the treasury in favour of ‘a.¢ertain firm in Calcutta
on account of the value of teak wood. The wood was received on 19th
April*T926.  "The
R T 5T + : §
Maren }i’é’b to avoid lapse of budget grant in contravention of rule 317
o_f the engg? ]"m_amzi;.i Rules. Government in their letter of 14th
-]_‘l,‘])l"ll;'l}{.?“r l -..l? lllltl'llltl{lacl 1—]”“ {-h(; ﬁ_\;plﬂunii()]} nf [h“ (‘m!,‘ﬂf was nol
‘_”'"‘?Ph‘ jle and that he should follow the fules in this respect strictly
in future.

money was obviously drawn from the treasury in



88  [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

.145. The following irregularities were noticed in the local audit
of the Technical and Industrial Institutes: — : '

(?) In certain Technical schools, receipts were not granted for
fees, ete., realised from students, nor for payments ‘nade
by customers for the cost of the articles manufactured or
repaired in the school. ;

{¢7) Cash books were not properly maintained.in the majority of
cases. The Head Master of a Weaving School was warned
by Government for entering the payment of an amount in
the cash book on 3lst March 1926 although a portion of
it was actually paid in the following financial year. In
two schools the cash was not verified monthly as required by
the rules. s

(¢21) In 3 institutes charges incurred during 1926-27 were thrown

on the grant of the following year in violation of rule 316

of the Bengal Financial Rules.

{1z) Realisations of the sale-proceeds of articles manufactured in
the workshop attached to a school and the recovery of loans
granted to the students were unusually delayed in certain
cases,

{v) Several account registers such as Stock book, Loan register,
Contingent register, Register of finished produets, ete.,
wete not properly maintained. _

{vz) In one weaving institute 2 large buildings on high rentals

- were leased for hostels attached to the institution although

TR severad seats in these buildings remained vacant almost

permanently and the amounts realised as seat rent bore a
small proportion to the rents actually paid, thereby causing

a loss of Rs. %%2 per_mensem to Governinent.
(vii) The Assistant Principal of an institute, who officiated as

—

Principal and eccupied his quarters during the period from -

19th April 1927 to 18th December 1927, did not pay the
occupier’s share of municipal taxes for the same period. -
- These irregularities, some of which were also noticed in the course of
the previous inspection and mentioned in paragraph 129 of the ““ Report
for 1926-27 *’ were brought to the notice of Government through the
several audit notes. As regards items (2) to (), Government have
asked the Head of the Department to take steps for preventing recur-
vence. They have further ordered that the occupier’s share of muni-
cipal-taxes should be recovered from the officer concerned. Their orders
on item (vi) ave still awaited. A N
146. 1nthe course of loecal audit of a Survey school it was noticed
that school fees, seat rents, ete., realised from a student of a Survey
school for the month of September 1926 were not credited in the accounts.
The matter was enquired into by the Principal of the Sehool and the
clerk concerned was found guilty of misappropriation of a sum of Rs. 83.

. Proceedings were drawn up against him on several other charges which

finally resulted in his dismissal from the service of Government. The
amount was recovered from him. The Principal was censured by the
Head of the Department for his mismanagement and Governthent ap-
proved of the action taken by the laiter.



o o < \

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28 [Report] 87
I

¥ o °

147. Faulty administration of grant.—No expenditure appeared
against the provision of Rs. 10,000 made under the head ° 35—Indus-
tries—Industries—Transferred, Direction—Contributions and grants—
Voted ’’. The circumstances in which the provision remained un-utilised,
and whether it was not possible to foresee them at the time of framing
Ehe estimates, may require investigation (vide item A—I1, page 163).

O

GRANT No. 23— CIVIL, WORKS—TRANSFERRED.

148. Financial irregularity —Several instances were again noticed of
works having been commenced prior to acceptance of tenders. The ex-
planations offered were mostly to the effect that Wd{lis of an urgent
nature were taken up before the final acceptance of tenders. Govern-
ment issued instructions to the Superintending Engineer to take special
care to see that such irregularities do net recur. From the table below

oit will be seen that some improvement has been effected in respect of
this class of irregularity. Tt is hoped that adequate steps will be taken
to eliminate this class of irregularity altogether.

Number
Year. of cases. i
1925-26 s : . ; : . > ’ ; 3 | 26

1926-27 3 . : A ; 2 5 5 £ 5 . b
1927-28 o i 3 ? ; 5 5 3 : 5 SO o)

149. The annual register of stoek, for the year ending 31st March
1925, of a certain Division closed with a gross loss of Rs. 12_,:_1_9&.' The
loss was chiefly due to the following circumstances:— ol

(z) Sale at Rs. 8-4 per thousand of 5,86,997 surplus second_class
bricks, originally manufactured for the project at a cost
of Rs: 20-8 per thousand, resulted in a loss of Rs. 7,191
to the State. Out of this loss Rs. 3,229 on account of
reduction of stock rate from Rs: 20-8 to Rs. 15 in previous
vears was adjusted in the accounts for March 1924 leaving
a balance of Rs. 3,962 which together with Rs. 483, re-
presenting charges for work-establishment, ete., is included
in the above loss of Rs. 10,408.

(i) Sale by public auction of about 40 items of stock under
different other sub-heads brought about a loss of Rs. 1,290.

(777) The reduction of the issue rates of 27,187 c.ft. brick-bats
from Rs. 9-8 per 100 c.ft. to the market rate of Rs. 6 per
100 e. ft., together with the revision of rates of certain other
. items, gave rise to a loss of about Rs. 1,500.

_ (iv) Reduction of the issue rates of certain building materials
(brick-bats) originally collected for the construction of
certain Sub-Divisional Court huildings and Munsifii, which
projects were ultimately abandoned, together with the
charges incurred in the entertainment of work-establish-
ment for watching the materials, resulted in a loss of

) Rs. 3,036. N :
The losses, as analyseq above, clearly point to an uhinecessary aécu-
mulation of stoek in the past which, with very few exceptions, could not
be titilised.. The question regarding the responsibility of the officers



[

88 ; APPROIFRIATION ACC()UNTS O THE

8

[}

concerned for the accumulation of the materials was raised and the
Local Government, in ordering the write off of the whole amount of
loss, held that no officer was to blame in the matter.

150. In a Public Works Division the original design for the fons-
truction of a building provided for light tiled sunshades over angle’ iron

]

brackets, for the windows. In the course of construction, a proposal

was put forward for the substitution of reinforced concrete sunshades
in place of the tiled ones as it was expected that the former would
keep the rooms cooler. The Executive Ingineer prepared a sample sun-
shade and showed it to the Consulting Architect for approval.” The
latter approved of the appearance generally but, at the same, time,
pointed out that the construction was bad as it had a sag in the middle.

Owing to some engineering defect in the construction, one of the
reinforced concrete sunshades fell and a report of the matter having
been made, the Superintending Engineer, in company with the Con-
sulting Avchitect and the Executive Engineer, visited the spot and
found that the same defect which had caused the coliapse of this parti-

-eular sunshade, was present in all the other sunshades in the building.
Accordingly, the Superintending Ingincer gave orders for dismantling
all the reinforced concrete sunshades. An estimate for Rs. 4,774 under
the Repair grant for the cost of pulling them down and replacing them
by tiled ones as originally designed, was approved by the Superintend-
ing Engineer and sanctioned by the Executive Engineer. The work was
completed aft a cost of Rs. 4,774. The loss was admittedly due to
defective engineering and would not have occurred under better manage-
ment and efficient supervision. ;

Government took disciplinary measures in the matter by holding up
the Assistant Engineer at the efficiency bar and stopping the increment
of the KExecutive Engineer-—the officers primarily responsible for the
loss. .

151. In the course of inspection of the accounts of a Public Works
Division it transpired that a eontract was entered into with a firm who
undertook to manutacture Surki from bricks and bats supplied by Go-
vernment at stock rates. The purchase rate for Surki was fixed at Rs. 56

- per hundred maurds, which was subsequently raised to Rs. 60 per
225 c. ft. or per hundred maunds at site of work, under tendér No. 113
of 3rd October 1921. The total quantity of bricks and bats supplied
by the Government was 4,83 000 and 20,000 respectively, l'esniting 1n an
outturn of 29,959 maunds of Surki, out of which 21,918 maunds had
been supplied to Government. A balance of 8,041 maunds (18,093 e. ft.)
was thus still due from the firm. i

The Sub-Divisional Officer, who was deputed by the Exocufive
Engineer on 24th November 1923 to verify stock at the firm’s premises,
reported the existence of only 250 maunds (or 562 c. ft.) of Swrki, the
rest-being very bad stuff manufactured out of rubbish and old bricks,
F,Ie; was also given to understand that there were about 2,000 bricks
lying under a heap of bazar materials” The Exocutive Fneineer per-
sonally verified the above facts on 28th November 1993, A:.:(*ordine'l\'
in .Apnl 1924, th(-‘Exm-ufiw- Engineer requested two other ])i\'isi{lin-ni_
Officers not to receive any further supply of Surki'from $he firm as the
fiem was unable to supply stuff of the required specifications.  But,

S




Q

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL For 1927-28. [Report]| 89
(P A Wir &

subsequently, it appeared that about 5,360 c. ft. of Surki had been pur-*
chased by one of the Divisional Officers from the firm in pursuance of a
tender dated 9th July 1925, under which the firm agreed to supply
1st chass Government Surki at Rs. 60 per 225 e. ft. (or 100 maunds). A
questfon arcse as to why the accepted rate of Surki was Rs. 60 per.
hundred maunds when the bazar rate for the lst class Snrki was admit-
#edly Rs. 50 per hundred maunds.  Secondly if the discontinnance of
the usual return ofsSurki meant that no further bricks were heine issued
to the firm for the manufactuve of lst class Government Surki, then
5,300,c. ft. of Surki subsequently supplied (whenithe balance in stock
in November 1923 was only 562 c. ft.) must have been mostly manufae-
tured from bazar materials,  and consequently Government was not
bound by the raté agreed upon in the contract. Hence, the acceptance
of a rate about ten rupees in excess of the prevailing lbazar rate was
ir equitable and resulted in a loss to Government which eould have been

o prevefited if the Jxecutive Engineer had been morve carefvl. Furthez,

waen it was decided to discontinue the further purchase of Surki frdin
ile«firm, no steps were taken to cancel the agreement till August 1925,

It was ascertained by Government that the Executive Engineer who
prarchased about 5,300 c. ft. of Surki was not responsible, as the instrue-
tions to him were not clear and as he had also the authority of the
Suaperintending Engineer, in the matter of ])111'(‘1142‘1540, nor could the Super-
intending Engineer be held responsible as he had no information at the
time of his issuing orders that the Company was unable to execute the
contract and as the contract was still running. The entire blame, in
the opinion of Government, lay with the Executive Engineer who
originally enterpd into the agreement, in not taking prompt action to
eancel the contract as soon as it was found that the firm was unable to
execute it. The Executive Engineer responsible, having retired from
service, Government did not pursue the matter further. ;

152. During inspection of a Public Works Divisional office it was
found that 40 ceiling fans were supplied by a company in Janwary 1924
and were taken into the purchase account in February 1924. On the
company submitting their bill to the divisional office. the Ixecutive
Engineer returned the bill in February 1924 on the ground that the
Tate of each fan should be Rs. 125 and not Rs. 140 as the order was
placed on the company’s quotation dated 15th December 1923. This
quotation, in which the company offered to sell the fans at Rs. 125 each,
wag not traceablg in the office of the Executive Engineer. Accordingly,
the company was requested to resubmit the bill after making necessary
corrections. i

* The company took no further action till Septemher 1924. They then
Tesubmitted their bill with the rate ds befpre, without assigning any
reason for adhering to the same rate beyond stating that their repre-
Sentative had called at the Executive Engineer’s office nid had explained

16 charges for the fans. Subsequently, the bill was passed at the rate
of Rs. 140 apa payment was made in September 1924.

The company stated that the stock of fans at Rs. 125 had heer sold
previously and those supplied were not-the same stock., The Execttive

Fingineer further explained hat the companyssquotation of December
1923 had distinetly sti .

stipulated- that the price of Rs" 125 wouls - hold
?—Tmu‘\l whilst the stock lastm(].l l'luI ﬂ]:o prife (06 2681400 e

circumstanceg, the Execulive




90 [Report] o APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE
= )
Engineer could not force the company to accept the lower rate. Had the
order been placed immediately on receipt of the company’s quotation
dated 15th December 1923, the purchase could have been made at
Rs. 125 instead of at Rs. 140 for each fan and Government would have
been saved from a loss of Rs. ! .

Atter studying the case 1n detail, Government were satisfied that
there was no laxity on the part of any officer that warranted the taking:
of any disciplinary action in the matter. They held, Lowever, that there
was failure to take prompt action which would have saved Government
money and they hoped that the example of the case would be remembered
in future negotiations of a similar kind. :

153. In a certain division road metal to a certain quantity was
collected for repair works. On measurements being taken and recorded
in the Measurements Books, only parts of the quantities actually
measured were paid for in final bills. It was stated that funds did not
permit of payment for the full quantity of metal collected. .

- On the Audit Office pointing out that the procedure of making part
payments for supplies made to avoid excess over allotment was irregular,
the Controlling authority ordered that such payment should not be made
and that the instructions of the Audit Office should be strictly followed
in future.

154. In a Public Works Division a sum of Rs. 2,762 was spent up
to March 1925 on a repair work against an estimate of Rs. 2,587 sanc-
tioned by a Superintending Engineer. The actual cost having exceeded
the estimate by more than five per cent., the sanction of the Superintend-
ing Fngineer was necessaty to regularise the excess. This was avoided
by adjusting Rs. 70, representing pay of work establishment which had
been debited to the work in November and Décember 1924, by a write-
back order in the accounts for March 1925 final. The effect of this’
transfer entry was that against the provision of Rs. 94 in the estimate
for work charged establishment there was no expenditure. P :

The Officer responsible explained that the original charge was errone-
ous, and was not detected at the time the work establishment hills werg
submitted. This was subsequently eotrected by the write-back order.

~ Government considered the explanation as unsatisfactory and

directed that special attention should be paid fo reports on the work
in future. :
- 165. Faulty administration of grant.—The voted expenditure under
“41—Civil  Works—Transferred—Original Works— Buildings—T.and’
Revenue *7 was lesg than the amount voted by the Council by Rs.. 9,596,
Reappropriation of Rs. 2,749 and surrender of Rs. 9,029 converted the’
saving to an excess of Rs. 2,182, i.e., over 13 per cent! of the expendi-
ture remained ultimately uncovered. The surrender of Ps. 2,500 sanc-
tioned on the 23rd March 1928 was hardly justified (vide itemi A, 1,
page 168). 7 . 7

< 156. The voted expenditure under *° 41—Civil Works—Transferred—
Original Works— Buildings--Administration of Justice ' fell short of
the amount voted by the Council by Rs. 1,54,888, i.e., mote than 30
per cent. of the original provision could not be utilised. 'The estimates
were high (vide item A-p (2), page 169). ! '

71567, Theé voted expenditure under * 41—Oiv]- Works— Transtorred
'Original Works—Buildings—Police '’ fell Shlort of the amount voted bw,:

[




* GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. {Report] 81

the Council by Rs. 3,50,765, 7.e., over 45 per cent. of the original pro-
vision could not be utilised. The necessity for providing funds far. im
excess of actual requirements may perhaps be investigated (vide item
A-T (R), page 169). s -

158. The voted expenditure under “° 41—Civil Works—Transferred—
Original Works—Buildings—Ports and Pilotage > was more than the
amount voted by the Council by Rs. 26,272, z.e., over 29 per cent. of
“the expenditure was mnot originally provided for. It may, perhaps, be
ascertained whether the increased expenditure could not have been fore-
seen at the time of framing the estimates (vide item A-8, page 169).

159. The voted expenditure under ‘41—Civil Works—Transferred—
Original Works—Buildings—Education ** fell short af the amount voted
by the Council by Rs. 3,04,631, i.e., over 89 per cent. of the provision
could not be utilised. The necessaty for providing funds far in excess
of "actual requirements requires investigation (vide item A—9 (2),
page 170). ' : %

180. The voted expenditure under *‘ 41—Civil Works—Transferred—
Original Works—Buildings—Medical >’ fell short of the amount voted
by the Council by Rs. 2,564,072. " Over 38 per cent. of the original pro-
vision could not be utilised. The estimates were unduly high (vide
item A—10 (2), page 170). =

161. The voted expenditure under ** 41—(Civil Works—Transferred—
Original Works—Buildings—Public Health >’ was less than the amount
voted by the Council by Rs. 10,935, i.e., over 60 per cent. of the
original provision could not be utilised. The extent to which the
original provision, which proved far in excess of the actual requirements,
was Justified may perhaps beinvestigated (vide item A—11, page 170).

162. The voted expenditure under ** 41—@ivil Works—Transferred—
Original Works—Buildings—Agriculture ) was less than the amount
voted by the Council by Rs. 28,642; i.e., over 28 per cent. of the
original provision could not be utilised. A sum of Rs. 29,270 was
surrendered resulting in an ultimate excess of Rs. 628. The surrender
of Rs. 5,192 sanctioned on the 31st March 1928 was not fully justified
(vide item A—12 (2), page 170). _

183. The voted expenditure under *“ 41—Civil Works—Transferred—
Original Works—Buildings—Industries ’ was less than the amount
voted by the Council by Rs. 16,628 ; 7.e., over 18 per cent. of the original
provision could not he utilised. A sum of Rs. 46,709 was reappro-
priated to this head and Rs. 50,881 was surrenderad resulting in a net
saving of Rs. 12,456. g
1 lTlle addition amd surrender were sanctioned on the dates mentioned

elow : — :

'Addition. ! : Surrender.

Rs. Rs,

Ist June 1927 : : ; I 14th September 1927 . . 30,000
1st June 1927 & A ) . 1,108 27th QOctober 1927 : . 4,000
29th‘ July 1927 . ! ’ . 5,486 6th February 1928 - . 10,000
27th Ogtoberfd@os. . . gy} - 14th' Mareh 1998 . . 5,959
27th October 1927 907 3lst March 1928 * . : ; e
24th November 1927 37.070
iy = 2 5 3 TOTAL . 50.88!

OmAL | 48,709 PGS ~

@
\
¥




- ’ w40
92  [Report] " APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE -

™

The necessity of the modification of the appropriation under the head
at different times requires investigation (vide A—13, page 170).

' 184. The voted expenditure under ‘° 41—Civil Works—Transferred
—Original Works—Buildings—Civil Works ** was less than the amount
voted by the Council by Rs. 80,647; i.e., about 70 per cent. of the
original provision remained unutilised. The extent to which the original

provision, which proved far in excess of actual requirements, was justi- -

fied requires investigation (vide item A—14 (2), page 171).
185. The voted expenditure under the head ‘“41—(Civil Works—

Transferred—Original  'Works—Buildings—Miscellaneous  Depart-

ments ** was less than the amount voted by the Council by Rs. 21,416;
i.e., 35 per cent. of the orviginal provision remained unutilised. The
estimates were high (vide item A—16 (2), page 171). /

186. The voted expenditure under *“ 41—Civil Works—Transferred—
Original Works—Communications *’ exceeded the original provisien by
Rs. 41,826; i.e., over 6 per cent. of the expenditure was not originally
provided for.' It may be investigated whether a more accurate estimate
was not possible (vide item B—2, page 171).

167. The voted expenditure under ““ 60—Civil Works not charged to

“Revenue, Original Works—Buildings—General Administration 7 was

less than the amount voted by the Council by Rs. 1,17,390. Over'58 per
cent. of the original provision could not be utilised. The estimates
were unduly high (vide item No. K—1, page 174). !

168. The vote of the Council was taken for an expenditure of
Rs. 1,05,26,000 under ‘‘ ¢frant No. 23—Civil Works ", but the expen-
diture amounted to Rs. 89,50,894, resulting in a saving of Rs. 15,75,106
(vide page 174). Over 14'9 per cent. of the grant could not be utilised.
Taking the two heads ‘“ 41—Civil Works '’ and *‘ 60—Civil Works not
charged to Revenue >’ it will be seen from the table below that the
tendency to oveb-estithate is on the increase.

Year. Grant. Expenditure. Percentage

! s. Rs. of saving.
1025-26 L LR TR T A28 870, 00T 4 11-95
1926-27 et L), . 1,16,04,300 1,01,16,896 12-81
1927-28 - ; : . 1,05,26,000 89,50,894 14-96

It seems that provision is made year after year without due regard to

the sp\:anding' capacity of the department and in some cases in respect
of  projeets which had not matured to such an extent as to justify the
expenditure thereon being included in the estimates. it

GRANT No. 26—STATIONERY AND PRINTING—RESERVED,

..¥69. Faulty administration of grant.—The voted ex eridi il
‘i-?a,fTStatiG?‘QFY;—and Printing“{}gst of stores Pﬁl‘f-‘haselzl in Iggelaltfc(llﬁf
wa# more than the ampunt voted by the Council by Rs. 31 622 : 7'% ov
daper cent. of the expenditure was not originally provided ~f01" S AT i
of Rs. 14,080 (net) was reappropriated to’ this head leavine R.s 175'}!(;5
uirdovered. About 20 per cent. of the expenditure yemained ulnloove’;')e‘d

It may be fIlVestigate(] whether the bulk &f the ultimate excess could not

&
3

P



- >

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 93

have been provided for before the close of the year (vide item D, page
182). .

GRANT No. 29.—LOANS AND ADVANCES BEARING INTEREST
4-LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERN-
MENTS—RESERVED.

170. Faulty administration. of  grants.—The expenditure under
““ Advances under Special Laws " amounted to Rs. 60,913 against the
original provision of Rs. 86,000. The expenditure of Rs. 60,913 includ-
ed a Sum of Rs. 27,749 on account of book-keeping adjustment. The
actual expenditure, therefore, amounted to Rs. 38,164 and the real
saving was Rs. 52,836, which was due to the fact that the estimates were
framed on the basis of the amount required for payment of Takayi
Advances during the year. The estimates in the present case should,
however, be framed on the basis of the expenditure which is likely to
" be accepted by the Collectors during the year, and not on the amount
which may be required for payment of Takavi Advances during the
year, as only that portion of the expenditure incurred on 'I%;d!]iaw
Advances is adjusted under “ Advances under Special Laws '’ which is
accepted by the Collectors after completion of the work for recovery
from the parties concerned. Provision should also be made for the
establishment charges incurred by certain collectors for effecting
recoveries (vide page 198).

T

REFUNDS OF REVENUE. g

171. Admanistration of grant.—It was suggested in the Audit and

Appropriation Aecounts of the Governmeht of Bengal for 1924-25 (vide
“paragraph 101) that a system of control by disbursing officers of expen-
diture connected with refunds of revenue would be more effective as
they are in a better position to estimate future liabilities and to watch
progress of expenditure. This viéw was accepted by the Auditor
(General. Government, however, observed that payment of refunds
was obligatory and could not be withheld for want of appropriation.
They, therefore: did net accept the proposal of the Account Office and
decided t}mt action would be taken on the reports made by the Accountant
teneral in th‘e course of appropriation audit conducted by him. Gov-
ernment admitted that such a course would not he effective as the
Accountant General’s figures are two months in arrear, but no other
course was feasible. The Finance Department have been declared as &
controlling authority in this case. ' e

" The variations noticed in the appropriation accounts during the
year under report (vide pages 200—204) were mainly due to expenditure
incurred during the closing two months of the year which could not
be foreseen from the progress of actuals of the first ten months of the
vear. 1In fhe circumstances, the existing arrangement for control over
gxp(‘ln(lltul‘e is“far from satisfactory. Tt is, therefore, desirable to
consider whet}mr information from loecal officers, specially where large
smmounts are 1““"?1\’?d. will not secure greater accuracy in determining
the final appropriation for g vear than that obtained under the existing
arrangement. 3 = e i
5]

<
\ S



94 [Report] APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

SECTION V.—MISCELLANEOUS OBSERVATIONS.

172. This section of the report deals with the constitution oi the
Public Accounts Committee, its:duties and functions and the a:tion
taken by it and by Government on previous reports.

Constitution and functions of the Public Accourts Commattee.

. 173. The Public Accounts Committee consists of eight members
selected from the Legislative Council and the Member of the Executive
Council in charge of the Finance Department who is the eaz-officio
Chairman of the Committee. The Accountant (General, Bengal, is
invited to attend every meeting of the Committee as his presenece is
of great assistance in the discharge of its statutory funetions in connec-
tion with the Appropriation Accounts of the Province or such other
matter as are, in the opinion of the Finance Department, calculated to
bring that Committee into closer touch with the details of the financial
administration of the Province.

174. The functions of the Public Accounts Committee are mern-
tioned below ; — ,

() Under Rule 33 of the Bengal Legislative Council Rules, it

has to deal with the Appropriation Accounts of the pro-

“vince and such other matters as the Finance Department
may refer to it. :

— (2t) Under Rule 34 of the above Rules, it has to scrutinise the

Appropfiation Accounts and, in doing so, it has to satisfy
itself that the money voted by the Council has been spent
within the scope of the demand granted by the Couneil.
It has also to bring to the notice of the Counecil :—

(a) every reappropriation from one grant to another;

- : (b) every reappropriation within a grant which is not made in-
‘ accordance with the rules regulating the functions of
the Finance Department, or which has the effect of

increasing the expenditure or an item of expenditure

the provision for which has been specifically reduced

by a vote of the Council; and '

(¢) all expenditure which the Finance Depm-tment has request-!
# " ed should be brought to the notice of the Council.

175. The power of dealing with the Appropriation Accounts con.
ferred upon the Committee under Rule 33 [vide clause (7)] of the Bengal
Legislative Council Rules is a separate power in itselt and is not limited
by the specifications mentioned in Clu_use (i7) above. The (‘Jomnntte’é
is entitled to offer in ifs report criticisms and I'erromme;nda‘tmns upon
any matter dis¢ussed in the Appropriation Accounts or in the Auditor
General’s forwarding Reports, whether such matters concern the accounts
of expenditure, voted or non-voted, or those of veceipts. They cannot,
however, deal with cases arising in a ‘‘ backward tract > in which the
p-rn'\:iﬁ;]-(}'ll.‘-z f‘.lf. Seetion 72-D of ‘the (Fovernment of I][(]iu Act do not app]yj
as the functions of the Public Accounts Committee and the Dlegislative
Council are regulated by the Rules framed upder that Section of the

\

B e T g



11 mw

/ e % - mn

e Hi Al - \\\ 3 . i e

&
%

’
i w5 "
=
| | it
| | iy
; y
Y - | e
1L Vs '
\ " e
- { : \
il ; y W
S sl
i A
a3 i \ : ;
t .
1 rd " i
\ - " .
! i
\
¥ |
nv ¥ ) | )
o A
“ S

W™ i

- I%: & = e
| s \
eolls ' =
; ol R 7 .
i = ; A e
I ! e

‘ . ‘ v [
W - ¢ 3 s ';

il

A Fe 3

I e v b :

3 - @ ’

W ' - T Tl

.
i
———




-
LT
\ -
= /
“}..
v -
"
e
e
i 2
4“ ‘
- ~
f / >~
// 4
—_— / N -
&
i WAy
/ - ,‘:-\.
’ Fi -
| "
| =
W 0
hd R
e i . ) Wiy 14 =X Fe .
RN {

<

w
W - o

= o "
§ M /
B o
dr a
d’ { -
e oo

2 W b
-
!'. ’ —““‘.“
it ¥
b e ) A iy \
i '] !'f 3 i
FAl ]
N t Pl

Ay o ;‘»._
B ) 4
‘ S o
F I/ : .“l } ? y
4 0

oy )

i
W

.




~

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL For 1927-28. [Report] 95

Act. Subject to the above limitation, the breaches of the canons of
financial propriety reported by the Auditor General haye to be”so
handled by the Committee as to facilitate their rectification. “T'he Com-
_mittee is not an executive but an advisory body.

178. Referring to paragraph 169 of the °‘ Report for 1926-27 ' it
is hoped that each member of the Public Accounts Committee has been
_supplied with a copy of the °° Memorandum on the work of the Public

Accounts Committees in India ’’ drawn up by the Auditor General and
that full advantage of it has been availed of by each member.

177. The Appropriation Accounts present the audited accounts of
the province and in the report the adequacy or otherwise of the grants
for the year is discussed, the important cases of financial irregularity
brought to light are mentioned and the financial condition of the
province is analysed. It is, therefore, the chief means by which the
Committee can exercise effectively its statutory functions.

Action taken on previous Reports.

178. During the year 1928-29, the Committee met thirteen times for
the examination of the Appropriation Accounts of the Government of
Bengal for 1926-27 and the Report of the Accountant General thereon.
The Accountant General, Bengal, was present at all the meetings. The
dates on which the meetings were held and the number of members
present on each occasion are shown below :

Dates of ineeting. \ Number of membera
present.

2nd A,ngust 1928

7th August 1928 . ¢ . X : 3 ¥
10th August 1928 . 5 ‘ . . s .
13th August 1928 4 .

14th August 1928 : I

15th August 1928

16th August 1928

17th Auglllst 1928

21st August 1928

23rd August 1928 ; : . 5 3 : - :
24th August 1923 3 = : . 4 % o »
27th August 1928 : 5 2 4
96th November 1928 .

179. The Committee was satisfied that the money voted by the
Council had been spent within the scope of the demand gremted by the
,Council. No reappropriation was made from one grant fo another, Tt
was generally satisfied with the action taken by Government and ex-
planations furnished by official witnesses. '

180. Specific recommendations made by the Committée and the
action taken by Government so far as it has been comimunicated up to |
the time of the preparation of the present report are enumerated
below : —

(a) Paragraph 2, pages 1 and 2 of the ‘° Report for 1926-27 *I—
A reference js invited to paragraph 3 of the present report.

O AN OUACRO Bt ®@



96 [Report] h APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

(b) Paragraph 8, page 4 of the ‘‘ Report for 1926-27 >’.—The
Committee recommended the Legislative Council to vote
the excess expenditure of Rs. 1,042. Further orders on
the point are awaited.

(¢) Paragraph 11, pages 4 and 5 of the *“ Report for 1926-277°.—
It was recognised that the methods of estimating on a
percentage basis and adjusting accounts on a pro-rate
basis made it difficult to forecast the amounts to be distri-
buted under the several heads, specially as the expen-
diture on a pro-rata basis cannot be known till the
accounts of the year are closed. The Committee, there-
fore, thought that if estimated recoveries and subsequent
adjustments were both made on a percentage basis for all
the heads concerned, greater accuracy would be attained.
No communication on the point has yet been received from
Government.

(d) Paragraph 22, page 18 of the *“ Report for 1926-27 ’.—The
. Committee recommended that the latest dateé for the sub-
mission of vouchers to the Accountant General might be
extended from the 15th to the 20th. The recommendation
of the Committee was accepted by Government and orders

have been issued accordingly.

(e) Paragraphs 34, 35 and 41 (it), pages 32-34 and 39 of the
— “ Report. for 1926-27 >’.—The position in respect of the
three dredgers ‘‘ Ronaldshay ’, ‘‘ Cowley ”’ and “° Burd-
wan '’ was fully considered and the Committee decided to
recommend that in view of the expenditure being incurred
and the inability to make full use of the dredgers, Gov-
ernment should consider whether at least one of the
dredgers should not be disposed of as early as possible.
No orders of Government on the point have yet been
received. :

(f) Paragraph 37, page's- 35 and 36 of the ‘° Report for 1926-
, 27 7 —A reference is invited to paragraph 38 of the present
report.

(g) Paragraphs 77, 78 and 79, pages 53—55 of the °* Report for
v 1926-27 ' —The Committee was of opinion that neither
the contractor in these cases, nor any  of his relations,
should be employed in future by the Forest Department.

.~ (Orders of Government are awaited. '

(k) Paragraph 109, page 65 of the ¢ Report for 1926-27 >’ .—The
Committee was of opinion that all head clerks of Colleges,
who have'to deal with money, should furfiish security.
Orders of Government are awaited. -

(i) Paragraph 111, page 66 of the ** Report for 1926-37 .—The
Committee recommended that steps should be taken 1o
ascertain the complete needs well heforehand so_that the
necessary budget provision might be made. Orders of
Government are awaifed, Ry e



o

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. [Report] 97

£t

(7) Paragraph 114, page 66 of the *° Report for 1926-27 >’.—In
view of the fact that there had béen a saving under the
head ‘“ Government Special Schools *’ for some years, the
Committee recommended that the budget provision for the
next year (1929-30) might safely be reduced by 5 per cent.
Orders of Government are awaited. (e

(k) Paragraph 136, pages 75-76 of the ** Report for 1926-27 . —
The Committee recommended that money should be allotted
for electrification of the building from the Railway main
at an early date. Orders of Governmen{ are awaited.

(1) Paragraph 119, pages 69—71 of the *° Report for 1926-27 » —
A reference 1s invited to paragraph 132 of .the present
report. ‘

(m) Paragraph 117, pages 66-67 of the ** Report for 2926-27 7. —
A reference 1is invited to paragraph 131 of the present,
report. ! i

i
i



98  [Report] 5 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

SECTION VI.'—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.

181. The principles which govern the examination of these accounts -
are briefly indicated below :—

(@) In scrutinising the excesses and savings shown in the accounts
which follow, the important point is to'see the proportion
which the variation bears to the total grant and not the
amount of the variation. Variations in expendifure. of a
compulsory character like - interest, superannuation
charges, etc., can only be regarded as instances of bad
budgetting and it has to be seen whether the”Finance
Department, which is responsible for framing the estimates,
could, in the circumstances of each case, have framed a
more accurate estimnate. In the case of expenditure which
can more or less be regulated, it has to be seen whether
the excess, if any, could have been avoided by vigilance
on the part of the controlling authority. A saving is not
to be condoned altogether unless it is the result of economy
which could not have been foreseen. A certain raargin of
provision over expenditure is dictated by prudence, but
sound public finance requires efficient control on the ten-
dency of the administration to over-estimate expenditure.
The Public Accounts Committee may see if such a tendency
is noticeable in the accounts which follow with regard to
any particular class of items. There have been consider-
able savings in expenditure which may be serutinised in
this respect.

(b) Certain powers of reappropriation have been conferred on
the Executive for administrative convenience and these
have to be considered from the point of view of both the
heads of expenditure affected. The increase has to be
serutinised to see whether it could not have been avoided,
at what stage it was foreseen, and whether or not 1t consti-
tutes such a large proportion of the original appropriation
as to amount to an abuse of powers of reappropriation
which are only intended to meet normal unforeseen varia-
tions. ' I‘.

(¢) The saving, if it forms a substantial proportion of the appro-

riation, has to be scrutinised to see why the appropriation
could not be utilised as anticipated, at whal stage the
saving was foreseen and Whether'or not provigion was made
greatly in excess of actual requirements and’ of the/épend-
ing capacity of the department (:()H('el‘neﬂ. v

1



—_

&

[, ] a

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. "99
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.
2 - SUMMARY of Appropriation Accounts by Grants.
Expenditure compared
N : with Grant.
Number nnd Name of Grants. Grant. Expenditure.
. 2 Less than More than
> Granted. Granted.
& ~ Rs. Rg. Rs. Rs,
: Non-voted . 955692 241465 14227 ..,
1.—Land Ruvenue
i Voted . . 39,31,000. 36,086,169 3,24,831 o
3 Non-vofﬁd 1,48,830 1,47,8580 950 ok
2. —Excise . { y
Yoted . 922,98,000 22,40,469 ,5_7,531 - A
Now voted 5,034 4420 614
3.—Stamps . . { 4
' Voted . . 898000 888609 ... 600
Non-veted . 7,35470 7,14,364 21,106 5
4.—Forests - 5 ;
. Voted . . 11,438,000 9,93,631 1,49,369 i
Non-vated ’ 4,000 4,‘410 & 410
b.—Registration 5 o y
" Voted . 21,090,000 20,65885 43,016
6.—Scheduféd Taxes LI e e 51000
7 —Interest on Irrigation Works— Non-vofed o 19,22,150 17,75,617  1,46,533
Non-vobed * |~ . . 502000 519208 .. 17,203
8.—Irrigation . Gross . . 51,38,000 86,381,602 1608408 ...
Voted { -
Recoveries . —=82,000 —2,45,762 1,863,752 o
9.—Interest on Ordinary Debt— Non-voted | . —9,58,000 —7,17,028 i 2,40,972
s Non-voted ., 2643877 2539,266 1,04,611 S
10.- General Administration :
Voted ., . 904,38,000 92,068,249 231,761 .
|
Non-poted ., 23,15,300 22,939,783 15,517
11— Admin istration of Justice e \
Voted . . 8545000 85462564 ... 1,254
rari e Non-voted! o 1,479,660 1,537,452 - 10,198 s
d -,
ails and Convict Settlemenfs{ L, | 8416000 5303678 112,3% Vo
Non-voted . 1708748 16,54,268 49475 .
13.—Police .
Voted ' .1,72,25,0001,68,70,088  3,45,968
N . 81,278 50,969 809 "
14—Porta anu Pilotage { g, W{B_d e
Voted ., . 767,000 6056117 1,310,888 ..,



100

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

SUMMARY of Appropriation: Accounts by Grants—contd.

ea

Number and Namo of Grants. =

Non-voled
15.—Scientific Departments {
Non-voted

16.—Education—Reserved . -
Voted .

17.—Education—Transferred
: Voted .

{Non-vated

.Nan-vbted
18. —Medical : { »

Voted .
on-voted

19.—Public Health
. ' Voted

Non-voted

20.-;-A iculture .
- Voted

on-voted

,—Industries 5
2 Voted

99 —M iscellaneous De )a.r’tments
g > Voted

No -voled
93 —Civil Works .
Voted

24,—Famine Relief and Insurance

Non-voted

Allowances
Voted

£
k|
&
{M,,,-M
{
L

25.—8u erannnation
dp Pensions.

WNon-voted

26,—Stationery and Prinfing
. Voted

Voted .

97 —Miscellanecus

98 —TFxpenditure in Ergland

Voted
Non-vo tca’

{ Non-voted

Voted

CGirant.

Rs.
5,000
. 23,000
.«  2,21,000
. 12,26,000
11,56,400

.1,13,85,000 1,12,61,382

. 10,25,737
. 45,87,000
77,016

. 32,67,000
2,17,289

. 21,27,000
« 93748
. 11,85,000
5 4,044
. 2,37,000
. 16,75,306
.1,05,26,000
. 90,000
. 440,459
. 59,97,000
. 13,000
21,07,000

. 27,800

o 442,000
. 381,56,622
. 5,73,000

Exponditure.

Expenditure compared

with

Granted.
Es. RS}
4,500 500,
22,470 530
2,10,275 10,725
11,87,148 38,852
11,28,054 28,346
1,283,618
10,268,356 7
48,78,668  2,08,337
79,002
29,18,863  3,48,137
2,15,262 2,027
19,89,336 1,37,674
92,240 1,508
11,08,018 78,082
10I0P78
226,881 10,119
16,30,357 . 44,949
89,350,804 | 15,75,106
Fabiadt | } 9,569
419597 20,962
5T,17,014  2,79,086,
12,.93§,r 15
20,561,568  ©5,482
22,207 5,093
8,01,256  1,40,744
31,296,043 30,579

8,717,902

Grant.

Less than More than
Granted.

Rs.



% o

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL For 1927-28. 101

o

-

SUMMARY of Appropriatiéu Accounts by Grants—concld.

Expenditure compared
with Grant.

Number and Name of Grants, Grant, Expenditure.
Less than More than
: : . Granted,  Grauted.
4 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
_ e Non-voted . 1,06,493  1,06,488 N, A
29, - Loans and Advances bearing { 4
interest. Voted A 12,81,000 6,92,700  5,88,300 A

30.—Repayment of Advances
from the Provincial Loans
Fund . : e s Non-vofed . 5,89,000 5,90,208 yes 1,208

Refunds . . . . DNon-voted . 1824485 1879,522 .. 55,037

B : 7

Nonvoted . . . 20139993 1,9957,128 508,299 3,95,495(a)

Total Gross . 9,90,66,000 0,34,95,392 647,463 6,855(a)
Voted { Recoveries’  —82,000 —2,45,762 1,63762 ...

LNet . 9,98,83,0009,32,40,640 6641215 6,855

Grand Total—Voted and NVon-vofed . 12,00,23,923 11,32,(;6,762 71,449,614 3,32,353

4

Net Saving . Rs. 68,17,161

(@) Amount of excesses to be covered by excess grants :—
Rs.

Ve (o JParagtapbid); o oo i T ey TE R
Non-voted (vide paragraph 10) 5 - A . . o 3,25,498



102 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 1.-LAND REVENUE—RESERVED.

See also Report on the Accounts.

1
L

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 19:8; compared
with the Sum Granted, to defray the expenses in connection with the collqct—
ion of Lanp REVENUE.

Expenditure compared
with Grmut.

Service. - - Grant. Expenditure.

Less than More than
Granted. Grantod.

Re. Ba. o RE R
Masor Heap 5 —LAND REVENUE. =

Rs.

Non- (Original | 50,000
A.—Charges of Ad- | wvoted. < Supple- 45,000 - - 45,913 ase 913

ministration. mentary(a)—>5,000
Voted . ) . . 2,563,999 31,914 2,22,085
[ Non- ( Original 65,000 .
B.—Management of | voted. { Supple- 62,375 4,225
Government 4 mentary (b) 1,600
Estates. ; :
: Voted & . 0 .13,27,000 12,783,376 53,624 s
C.—Charges on account ‘
of Land Revenue Original 22,000
Collections.—Non-voted {Supple- } 19,310 18,607 703 vs
mentary(a)—2,690

ExpranatioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A, Non-voted.—~Mainly due to larger expenditure under ‘‘ Pay of Officers’ in
the Land Acquisition Department. The excess remained uncovered.

A. Voted.—Due to larger recoveries (Rs. 1,62,475) of partition fees and from
local bodies on account of Land Acquisition Certificate and Road Cess BEstablish-
ments and to smaller expenditure mainly under ‘‘ Pay of Officers '’ (Rs. 15,247),
“Pay of Establishment’ (Rs. 23,504) and °‘ Contingencies’’ (Rs. 18,5125‘ A
sum of Rs. 147 was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 2,000 was surrendered
resulting in a net saving of Rs. 2,19,938 (vide paragraph 78).

B. Non-voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under ‘‘ Supplies and
Bervices '’ owing to smaller payment of commission on collection of rents and to
smaller payment of road and public works cessés in the excluded area,

B. Voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under (1) SU’PP]“’;{ and Ser-
vices ' (Rs. 36,456) owing to smaller outlay on improvement in Government
Hstates and in the Colonization area and to small savings under’ other units
excepting under ‘¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete,’’~where an excess of Rs. 5,628
oceurred on account of larger payment of trnvelli&F allowance which hnwev_er, was
covered by reappropriation. A sum of Rs. 3,600 was surrendere reducing the
saving to Rs. 50,024. -

©.—Due to non-payment of plough reént commissions on the amounts collected
by ecertificate procexf)ure. | /

(@) Surrendered on 29th March 1028,
() Banctioned on 17th November 1927,



o / ‘\".
| Bk

'@OVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 103

| GRANT No. 1.—LAND REVENUE—RESERVED—contd. .
\

Expenditure compared

19 A with Grant.
, 7 2 Service. Grant. Expenditure.
| ; Less than More than
~ - Granted.  Grant:d.
i Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Misor HzaD 5.—LAND REVENUE—conid.

Rs.
| 8 [ Non- ( Original 91,000
‘ D.—Survey and Set- | voted. {Suppla- \.» 90,208 86,426 3,782 =
\ tlement.
\

memfary (e)—792
Voted . 5 . 21,58,000 21,561,424 6,676 oh
'! -] { Non- ( Ors giﬂ;zl 22,500 ;
E.—Land Records . ! vofed. {Supple- } 23,074 22,594 480 ase
J mentary (d) 574 :
. | ; S
: . [ Voted . - - . 62,600 49,953 12,547 it

F.—Assignments and Compen-

{Non-voted ’ . 12,000 5,650 6,450
sationg.

Voted . . 1,26,000 96,421 29,579

ExprraNATION of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

D. Non-voted.—Due mainly t6 smaller expenditure under (1) ¢ Allowances, -
| honoraria, ete.” (Rs. 4,130), the bulk of which occurred under travelling allow-
ange in connection with lMinop Settlement Operations, (2) ‘ Supplies and
| Services "' (Rs. 597) and (3) ‘‘ Contingencies '’ (Rs. 992), partly counterbalanced by
larger expenditure under (4) ‘‘ Pay of Officers’’ (Rs. 1,748) mainly in the Con-
' trolling Office and under (5) ‘“ Pay of Establishment "’ (Rs. 583). The excesses under
| (4) and (5) remained uncovered. -
| D. Voted.—Mainly due to non-utilisation of Rs. 5,770 under lump provision
or unforeseen jobs and to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘“ Pay of HEstablishment *’
(Rs, 27,674) mainly in the Drawing Office and in the Major Settlement Operations,
(2) “ Allowances, honoraria, ete.”” (Rs. 5806), (3)  Contingencies’’ (Rs. 5,569)
and Rs. 126 added for rounding off, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure
under (4) ‘‘ Pay of Officers *’ (Rs. 3,261), (5) ““ Supplies and Services » (Rs. 31,735)
and to smaller recoveries of Rs. 3,373 from private and wards estates. Rs. 4,151
ultimately remained uncovered under (4) as a result of reappropriations sanctioned
during the year.

ﬁsum of Rs. 400 was reappropriated from this minor head reducing the saving
to Rs. 6,176. :

E. Voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under.* Pay of Hstablishment *’ .
(Rs. 7,361) owing to mon-utilisation of the provision for leave reserve (Rs. 1,620)
and to vacancies in the district offices. Larger recovery of Rs. 2,643 on account
of share cost of Director of land Records’ Office also contributed to the saving.

A sum of Rs. 632 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 11.915.

F.- Non-voted.—Due to smaller eﬂ)_enditure ot sccount of ° Miscellaneous Tand
Revenue Compensations *’ than anticipated.

F. Voted.—Due mainly to smaller expenditure to the extent of Rs. 2 203 under
‘“ Pensions in lieu of rcsgrmed lands "’ and Rs. 28,838 under ° Malikana . partly
counterbalanced by larger expenditure under ** Miscellaneous Land Revenue Com-
pensations ' to the extent of Rs. 1,452 which was, however, more than covered by
reappropriation. L%

(¢) Sanctioned on 17th Januar 1928, 5

(d) Re. 792 sanctioned on 17th January 1928 and Ra. 218 surrendered on 30th March 1928,




104

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 1—~EAND REVENUE—RESERVED—concld.

Expenditure compared

; } with Grrnt,
Service. Grant. Expenditure.

TLess than More than
Granted.  Granted.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Masor Heap 5.—LAND REVENUE— - concld.

G.—Loss or Gain by Exchange . s . . 1,000 21 979

H.—-Cost of Stores purchased in England i . 2,000 3,060

& 1,060
; Non-voted . . .. —500 & (e 500
For rounding . :
Voted e ¢ 601 e 501 )
Rs.
Origsnal  2,62,000

Non- < Supple- }2,55,692 241,465 Saving of Expen-
voted. (mentary —6,308 ~ diture (Non-

with - Appropria-
tion Rs. 14,227 .

Total .l  woted)as compured
LYgtat ty72) Hirngpe .39,31,000 - 36,06,169 . Saving of Expen-

. diture (Voted)
as com pared
with Grant

¥ Rs. 3,24,831.

Expranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—-—concld.

G.—Due to the change in the flat rate of exchange from 2s. per rupee to 1s. 6d.

per rupee, Rs. 1,000 was reappropriated to the Head H resulting in an excess
of Rs. 21. i

H.—Due mainly to the reasons stated against the head G. A sum of Rs. 1,547~
was reappropriated to this head, A saving of Rs. 487 ultimately accrued,




\ i

‘ - 105

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL For 1927-28.

(<]

'GRANT No. 2.—EXCISE. y

See also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared
°  with the Sum Granted, to defray the expensesin connection with the ExcIsE

* DEPA RTMENT.

with Grant.

® Service, i Grant. Expenditure,
\ Lega than More than
“‘\. Granted. Granted.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
D Maisor HEAD 6.—Excisg: -
'1'
Rs. r,"
‘ Non~ ( Original = Nil, .
A.—Superintendence \ voted § Supple- 1,652 TOORT T ive o
mentary (@)1,652

— Transferred
Voted . - . 5 1,14,000  1,11,703 2,297 o

B.— Excise Bureau-~Transferred . ~ . . . 48,000 42,904 5,096 . ...

C.—Presidency Establishment—Transferred, . . 292,000 1,965,045 26,055 o

7

ExrranatioNn of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A. Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘‘ Pay of Establnsl‘gnent 4
(Rs. 3,736) owing to vacancies, (2) ““ Contract Contingencies’ (Rs. 833), (3) “* Other
contingencies ' (Rs. 89) and Rs. 59 added for rounding off, partly counterbalanced
by larger expenditure under (4) ‘‘ Pay of Officers "’ (Rs. 1.832) owing to leave
‘salary ' of one officer for 4 months pm‘d in India for which provision was made in
the High Commissioner’s budget, (5) ‘‘ Allowances, honeraria, ete.”’ (Rs. 413) owing

to payment of passage to oune officer not. provided for and (6) *“ Supplies and Ser-

vices V' (Rs. 175). The excess under (4) was fully covered by reappropriation but

Rs. 264, Rs. 915, Rs. 75 and Ri; G?f ultnuu_teljr. remained uncovered under (1), (5), (6)

and (2) respectively, as a resu t of reappropriation and surrender made during the

Voar A sum of Rs. 1.155 remained uncovered under the minor head as a result of
7 Hs\'du.ction from this head by reappropriations to the extent of Rs. 1,800 and

surrenfler of Rs, 1,652. The surrender of Rs. 1,652 was sanctioned on the 20th

Murch 1928.

B.—Mainly die to smaller expenditure under ‘* Suppliesand Services .’"owing

a cards. | A sum of Rs 2,000 (net) was reappropriated to
3zllzglagi}zﬁspa{113eﬁt Oéotl)‘e‘\‘\'lls surrendered reducing the sawing to—Rs. 2,796

—Mainl _payment of Rs. 15,000 for contribution to the Customs
Do (z;rt;ﬁent ‘fin:riul:‘e&st(t),}gmc]ojs?aof combined Custems and Excise Testing Station at
Calcutta OWINE to Ryeise testing work having been undertaken by the Chemical
Txaminer t0 - the Goro ment of Bengal and to smaller expenditure under
n‘Sm,plivs and Serviceg 7 ewing to smaller {m,\"ment of rewards to outsiders, ‘A

g. 6,661 wag reappropriated to this head and Rs. 19,000 was surrendered

of hs i
"f'g,l?lll]tillg in a 1et saving of Rs. 13,716.

-

(a) Sanctioned op 3QflMarch 1928,

Expenditure compared

BE




106° . . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTR OF THR

—

GRANT No 2.—EXCISE—contd.

Expenditure r.:o.mparad

N with Grant.
Service. Grant. Bxpenditure. ‘ &
Tices than  More than
. Grauted. Grauted.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.’

r

Misor HEAD 8.—Excisg—contd.

D.—District Executive Establishment—

A/ Rs.
1 D. 1.—Reserved —Non- Original 32,000
voted {Supple- - / 33816 32865 7 8951
mentary (b)1,816 :

D. 2—Transferred o o . . e -~ - 813,000 800,361 3;689°

E.—Distilleries—

E. 1.—Reserved—Non- Original 11,0001
- voted < Supple- 11,300 11,302 e 2
mentayy,  (c)300)) =
_E. 2.— Transferred . s p i ; . 2,209,000 2,24,131 4,869

F.—Cost of Opium supplied to Excise Department— ;
Transferred .+ 10,690,000 10,54,950 14,050 e

ExnranatioNn of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

D. 2.—Due to smaller expenditure under ‘‘ Pay of Istablishment’’ to the ex-
tent of Rs. 12,112 partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure of Rs. 7,321 under
““ Pay of Officers”’, Rs. 359 under ¢ Allowances, honoraria, etc.” and Rs, 793
deducted for rounding off. The excesses were fully covered by reappropriation. A
ﬂlsm of Rs. 370 (net) was reappropriated to other heads reducing the saving to

. 3,269, g

E. 1.—Due to larger expenditure of Rs. 285 under ‘ Pay of Establishment ,
Rs. 3 under * Contract Contingencies ”’ and Rs. 489 deducted for rounding off,
artly counterbalanced by smaller expenditure of Rs. 400 under ‘¢ Allowances,
nonoraria, ete.’”’, Rs. 253 under ‘‘ Supplies and Services ' and Rs. 122 under
““ Other ‘Cantingennies". The excesses wunder the primary units remained
uilcovered.

K. 2.—Due to smaller expenditure of Rs. 1,526 under ‘* PML of Establishment 7
Rs. 1,775 under ‘ SBupplies and Services ”’, Rs. 1,152 under ‘‘ Contract Contin.
gencies ' and Rs. 3,907 under ““ Other Confingencies ’’, partly cou,r}terlu}]anced by
larger expenditure of Rs. 2,630 under ‘“ Allowances, honoraria, ete.””, owing mainly
to adjustment of fees to Government pleaders eonducting excise and }zpmm cases
having heen made under this head while provision was originally siade under
“ Supplies and Services ’', and Rs. 861 deducted for rounding off. The excess was
coverad hy reappropriation. A sum of Rs, 1,559 (net) was/reappropriated to this
head raising the saving from Rs. 4,869 to Rs. 6,428.

. F.—On the abolition of the Pregidency Opium godown in Calcutta, the original =
indent of opium was curtailed by 9 chests or 540 seers as suitable accommodation
could not be found. A sum of Rs. 4,050 was reappropriated to other heads and
Rs. 9,816 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs.-184. ‘ T 15

(1) Rs. 1,520 sanctioned on 27th Mareh 1928 aind Rs. 296 on »9th March 1928,
(c) Sanctioned on 27th March 1928,

o

e i e

e 32 -~ o e

P e = .




\

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28.

107

= a

GRANT No. 2. —EXCISE—concld.

Service. Grant. Expenditure.

Rs. Re.
Masor Hpap 6,—Excisg—concld.
LJ, ‘ ; Rs.
[Noa- ( Original 1,02,000
G.—Compernsa- | voted. {Supple- } 1,02,062 1,02,061
tions— mentary  (d)62 ).
Transferred .
L‘Toted T v A S N T 000 316
H.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—Tmnsfermd 5 400 2
I.--Cost of Stores purchased in England—
Transferred 5 1,200 1,157

Deduet—Central Goverm‘nent's share of Combined —2,00,000 —2,00,000
Salt and Excise Fstablishment—Transferred.

Expenditure compared
A with Grant.

Less than More than
Granted. Granted.

Rs. Res.

tee

684
398

43

"

400

For rounding 5 400 ot
‘Rs.
(Reserved— Non- Original 43,000
. voted, { Supple- 45,116 44,167
mentary -~ 2,116 ) -
Total 4 . Ay
Non-  ( Original 102,000
T'ransfer- {ﬂoted Supple- 1,03714 103713
ted.

mentary'’ 1,714

(A oled, s 7 22,98,000 22,40,469

(X1}

sen

Non- ( Originall, 45:000 !
voted. 4 Supple- . 1,48,830 1,47,860
mentary 3,830
Grand Total & <
Voted. : see 1) 22‘:98;(m 22,403469 SaViDg of B
\& ‘ (Voted)

Saving of Expendi-
ture (Non-voted) as
compared with Ap-

- propriation Rs. 950.

xpenditure
as  com-
ared with. Grant
s. b7,631. :

=

- ExprANATION of Variations between Expenditure and Grﬁnt—concld.-
G. Voted.—Full sanctiohed amount was nob rmﬁuired during the year. A sum
to Rs. 622. :

of Rs. 62 was surrendered reducing the saving

H.—Due to the change in the flat rate of extha
Is. 6d. in the rupee. The entire provision was trans
remained uncovered.

I-—Dus to smaller indents of stores

~to this heard raising the saving to Rs.

nge from 2s. in the rupeeo-
forred to the head I. Re.

Rs. 2

ggm England. Re. 400 was reappropristed

@y E_'anbbioned on 3rd February 1088,

et

H



o (]

108 - . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No, 8,—STAMPS—RESERVED.

See also Report on the Accounts, . |

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared |

with the Sum Granted, to defray the expenses in connection with Stanmps. o

Expenditure cem-
pared with Grant.

e Expend:-
Betvice: Gl ture.  Tess than More than
Granted. Granted,
Masor Heap 7.—S1adMes. _
‘ Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
A.—Non-Judicial— Rs. 5
: Non-  ( Original 1,800) -
A, l_‘—-SuPeriufen- qmted {Supr!e- } by 1,823 1,752 71
dence. mentary (a) 23 :
Voted . A . . . 34,000 32,992 1,008 it .
I - ;
A. 2.— Charges for the Sale of HNon-vofed . 299 861 . A Jes
Ritaips: Voted . 3,05,300 808204 .. 2,904
© A. 3. —Btamps supplied from Syen; voicd . Sy 42 2o pn
Central Stores. : Voted ] 1,356,000 1,15,124 19,876
A, 4—Cost of stamps manufactured in India, received i 2,463 e @ 2,463
- from the Government of India Security Printing
Press.
B.— Judicial — k
N ; ( Non-~ Original 900
B. 1.—Superinten- ) vofed < Supple- 911 876 30 voe
dence. mentary (a) 11
Voted L. i e S 17,000 16,496 504 ..

ExrravatioNn of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A. 1.—Voted.—A sum of Rs. 2,020 (net) was reappropriated to this head and

Rs. 23 was surrendered raising the saving to Rs. 3,005. The supply of stamps
= from the Central Stamp Store, Nasik, was given effect to from the lst April 1628

" jnmstead of from the last quarter of 1927-28 as was originally decided and conse-
quently the inereased provision for cost of transport was not utilised.
' A. 2.—Non-ioted.—Due to smaller sale of stamps in excluded areas in conse-
duence of which smaller discount to stamp vendors was paid. ‘
A. 2.—Voted.—A sum of Rs, 20,000 was reappropriated to other heads raising,
the excess to Rs. 22804, The net excess of Rs. 22,904 was due to the discount
allowed to stamp vendors on the sale of stamps during the last two months of the
year heing larger than in the preceding ten months of the year or the average
for the corresponding periods of the three previous years as a result of larger
sales of stamps. The excess could not be anticipated and remained uncoyvered.

A. 3.—~Non-voted.—Due to smaller supply of stamps in the excluded area.

A. 3.—Voted —Due to over-estimate on the part of the Deputy Controller of
Stamps. A sum of Rs. 14,030 was reappropriated to other heads resulting in a
net saving of Rs. £,846. : :

A, 4. —TBxcess remained ungevered, The adjustment was made after the close
of the year. : s _ it

B. 1.—Voted,—Vide explanatipn under A, 1.—Voted. A sum of RMs. 1,010
(net) was added to the head by reappropriation and Rs. 11 was surrendered raising
the saving to Rs, 1,503, i » il

(a) Banclioned on 28rd August 1927,



°

GOYERWMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28.

109

=

'

Servieo.

pSY

Masor HraDp 7.—STAMPS—concld.

B. 2.—Charges for the Sule of {“YO"—"U“"I &
Stamps. Voted
- [ Non-voted 5
B. 3.-—Discount on Plain Paper 4
; ; [ Vared
B. 4. Stamps and Plain Paper ([ Non-voted &
Supplied from  Central
Stures. Voted - :

B, 5.—Cost of Stamps mannfactured in India, received
from the Government of India Security Printing

Press.
_ Rs.
(Original 5 85,0000
Non-v.ted 3 r
| Supplementary . 34 )
1
Total -{l

L‘?Ott‘d . o ° . ° o

Grant. Expenditure.

GRANT No. 3.—STAMP3—RESERVED—zoncld.

Expenditure com-
. pared with Grant.

T.ens than More than
Granted. Granted.

Rs. Rs Rs. Re.
€04, N\ ...
1,056,600 1,37,560 17,94 o
100 34 i S s
16,000 - JB440 430 - ..,
700 654 46 e
2,24,300 2,567,208 A 232,005 -
o 2,135 oo 2,125
5,034 4,420 Saving of Expen--
diture  (Non-
voted) @s com- —
£ pared with Ap-
/ propristion Ry,
614,
8,88,000 888,500 Excess of Expen- -

diture  (Vcted)
as compared with
Grant Rs. 609.

ExpranaTioNn of Variations between Expenditure and Grant——cencld,

B. 2—Voted.—Due to smaller sale of court fee stamps te vendors than was
originally anticipated. A sum of ®s. 15,000 was reappropriated te other heads

reducing the saving to Rs. 2,940.

B. 4 —Voted.—Dup to larger supply of stamps from the Central Stores than
was forecasted. \The excess waslcovered by reappropriation of Rs. 48,000 resulting
in a net saving of Rs. 13,095. (Vide alsa remarks under A. 3.—Voted.)

B. 5.—Txcess remained uncovered, The adjustment was made after the close

of the year.



110 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 4.—FORESTS—RESERVED.

See z2lso Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the yearv ended 81st March 1928, compared
with the Sum Granted for salaries and expenses of the ForEsT DEPARTMENT.

Expenditure compased
with Grant.
Service. Grant, Expenditure.’
Less than More than
Granted. Granted.

MasoR HEAD 8.—VFoOREST. | Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.

Rs.
 Non- Original 2,04,000
g | voted. {Strpple- 247,681  2,36,000 11,581 ...
A.—Conservancy andl

Works. |

[ Voted . 5 .

mentary (a)d3,581 }
 Now-  ( Original 3,6‘-’),0.’)0}

4,80,0C0  4,06,109 73,801 ...

’ voled, Supple-
B.—Establishment .4 lmcntary (b) 42,928

|
{Voted . -

4,02,928 ' 3,949,901 3,027° ..,

441,000 3,08,377 42,623 ..

: ( Non- Original 1,000
; votéd. Supple- (c) } are ar ser O
C.—Lcss. or Gain by mentary —1,000) - ' -
Exchangs, | ;
. 5 Voted - . A : g 2,000 % 10 1,990 ...
f [(Non- ( Original 2,000 . :
D.—Cost of Stores | voted. { Supple- 3,000 see 3,000 ...
urchased  in mentary (c) 1,000

tngland.
Vioted OV 0 6,000 5,335 . 186

ExpranatioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A. Non-voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under *‘‘ Miscellaneous ».

A. Voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under ¢ Timber and other pro-
duce removed from the forests by Government Agency ’’ and under ‘° Organization
improvement and extension of forests''. A sum of Rs. 65,6656 was surrendered
resulting in a net saving of Rs. 8,226. (Vide paragraph 84.)

‘B) Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure of Rs. 2,683 under ¢ Allowances,
honoraria, etc.’”, Rs. 803 under ‘‘ Contingencies ’’ and Rs. 116 added for rounding
off, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure of Rs. 415 under ‘ Pay of
Officers '’ and Rs. 165 under ‘‘ Pay of Establishment’’. The excesses remained
uncovered. :

7 B. Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under ‘‘ Pay of Officers ”’ (Rs. 19,140), '
¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete.” (Rs. 19,430) owing mainly to the provision proving
larger, under ‘ Pay of Establishment™ (Rs. 4,460) and Rs. 44 added for rounding
off, partly counterbalanced b larger expenditure under ‘% Contingencies ”
(Rs. 451) which was covered by reappropriation. A sum of Rs. 85,607 was
surrendered resulting in a net saying of Rs. 7,016.  (Vide paragraph 85.) ;
Voted.—The entire provision was reappropriated to the head D.—Voted in
view of the change in the flat rate of Exchange from 2s. in the rupee to 1s. 6¢
in the rupee. The expenditure remained. uncovered. ™
D. Non-voted.—Due to no stores having been purchased from England.
D. Voted.—A sum of Rs. 2,615 was reappropriated to this head raising the
gaving to Rs. 2,780, : .

(@) Re. 1,980 sanctioned on 1st March 1928 and Rs. 41,601 on 30th March 1928. !
(b)) Ra. 1,640 ganctioned in Novembcr 1927, Re. 30,475 fn Jonuery 1923 . Re. 138 in
Fehruary 1928 and Rs, 10.675 in March 1028.

(¢} Sanctioned on 22nd February 1028,

e



QOVE'RNMEﬁT'QF BENGAL FOR 1927-28.' 7 111

'GRANT No. 4-~FORESTS—RESER VED—contd.

Expaﬁditure compared
with Grant.

o

Service. Grant. Expenditure. .
TLers than More than
Granted.  Granted.

. Masor Hesp 8.—ForEsT—concld. Rs. Ra. - Rse gy Ra
; Rs.
[ Non- Oviginal 5,67,000 - 7 ; =
\ | vofed. { Supple- T 4,563,609 6,35901 [ ..
Total 8.-—Forest 4 mentary 86,509 ) :

| . N P s
L VobdlR (g ~icibiog b e o ai 0,20,000 |81, 38 INME SRS RN}

MaJsoz Heap 8A.—ForEsT CapITAL OUTLAY
i CHARGED To REVENUE.

E.—Amount Fin- 81,961 _#8ds3 | 8498 ..

nanced from

Non- ( Original 61,000
voted.y Supple- }
l mentary (4)20,961

Ordinary Re- Ao 4 -
venues. Voted . . . . 214000 1,83,300 30,700 Jase
26 1
Magor HEaD 52A.—ForEsT CapiTar OurraY i £
NOT CHARGED T0 REVENUE.
Non- ( Original 6},000 J ' =

A e voted § Supple- \ 81,961 ° 78,385 3,676 - ~w
F.—Conservancy mentary(d)20,961 /

and Works.

SVotado] G 0 N e g 140000 1.88,300, L 8DE00GE L

G.— Cost of Stores purchased in Non-voted , s poe 0 Lo et

England. =
H.—Loss or Gain by Exchange . Non-voted . s 1 vse : 1

1

ExpranatioN of Variations hetween Expenditure and Grant—-contd.
E.—Due to smaller amount transferred to this head from the head ““52 A ™ as
a result of smaller expenditure under head F. . ikl . —
F. Voted.—Mainly due to smaller éxpenditure on’ Communications “and
buildings ’’. A sum of Rs. 615 was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 22 961
was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 7,124

G. and H.—The excesses remained uncovered.

(d) Re. 1,000 sancbioned on 25th February 1928, Ra. 19,221 on 80th March 1928 and Rs. 740
on 2Hth March 1028,

~
R



112 : APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 4 —FORESTS—RESERVED=—concld.

Expenditure compared
. with Gru.ut.p
Norviee. Grant. Expenditure 1
Less than More than
X Granted.  Granted.

Masor Heip 52A—Forgsr Rs, Ra. ‘Re. * - Ra
CAPITAL QUTLAY XOT CHARGED
T0 REVENUE- concld.

Rs.
I.— Deduct Amount (" Non- ( Original 6‘1,0001
financed from. voted{ Supple- —81.951 786,463 o0 3,498
Ordinary Re- mentary (d)20,961 ) ‘ : . .
venues. 5 4
Voted 4 . . . —2,14,000- —1,85,300 ... 20,700
Non-voted o v W ot
Net amount not eharged to Re-
venue. Voted . e i <3y e
{ Non- ‘r Original 6,28,0007) : . 5
A votedd Supple- J 7,385,470  7,14,364 Seving of Erpendie
(mentary 1,07,470 ture (Nonwoted) as
Total—Grant No. 4. compared with Ap-
== Rorests. 7 . = propriation
] Rs. 21,106.
|_Voted . . ; « 11,48000 9,938,631 Saving. of Kxpendi-
> = o ¢ ture (Voted) as com-
~ pared with Grant'
i " * Rs. 1,419,369

F

Etrrawarionw of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—cencld.

I.—Vide explanation under E.

(4) Rs. 1,000 sanctioned on 25th February 1828, Re. 740 on 2¢th March 1928 and Ras. 19,221 on
] N 30th March 1928, i

\



GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL POR 1927-28, 1%

L

GRANT No. 5—~REGISTRATION.

See also Renort on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, éompared
with the Sum Granted, to'defray the expenses in connection with the REGIS-
"« TRATION DEPARTMENT.

- Expenditure compared

g : “with G;
Service. Grant. Expenditure, - T

. Less than More than
\\ Granted. Granted.

Major Heap 9. —REGISTRATION. Rs.. AN 2 Rs. °,

: A.—-’Sﬁperint-endence——.Tranaferred ; . . 80,000 78,084 1,016 e
v T e ResorveleNonwvited o 400070 s 441079\ re 410
B.—District Charges- v
Transferred . « . 2029,000 19,87,601 41,999 sl

(o0 f Reseived=sNon-voted & . . s & 4,000 10, g 100 i
Tatal 2
Tranaferred , . . . . s 2ls09:000 20-65:985 wer e

-t

—

Non-voted o 3 3 5 4,000 4410 Fzcess of FExpendi-
ture (Non-voted) as
Grand Total { " compared with Ap-
: propriation.Rs. 410.
Voted . : 5 i . 21,09,000 . 20,65,985 Saving of TFxpendi-
ture (Voted) as com-
/ ared with Grant
Rs. 43,015.

ExrpravatioNn of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A.—Due mainly to smaller expenditure under ‘° Allowances, honoraria, ete.,
owing to the provision of Rs. 2,640 for ‘‘ House rent and other allowances ' not
having been utilised, partly counterbalanced by larger c¢xpenditure under ‘‘ Pay
of Establishment ’’, the bufk of which was covered %y reappropriation, leaving a
small sum of Rs. _§5 uncovered. A sum of Rs. 6568 (net) was reappropriated to
other heads reducing the saving to Rs. 358.

B.—Non-voted.—Mainly due to the reduction of Rs. 407 in the estimates for
rounding off. The excess remained uncovered.

B.—Voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under (1) *Other Contingencies’”
(Rs. 46,280) owing to the payment of arrear rent for the huildings belonging to
the Central Government occupied by the Calcutta Registration Office being smaller
than was provided for, (2) “ Pay of Establishment” (Rs. 10,857) on acrount
of casualties by deaths and retirement of ofﬁcol;;; at higher stages in the time
scale, (3) ‘“Supplies and Services” (Rs. 5417) owing to the provision for
purcliase of iron safes having been made under this head while the expenditure
was adjusted under °‘Other Contingencies”, (4) ¢ Contracts Uontingencies
(Rs. 39), larger recoveries from the Caleutta Improvement Trust (s 2,549) and
Rs. 38 added for rounding off. The saving was counterbalanced by larger expendi-
ture under (5) *° Pay of Officers ’* (Rs, 27,734) owing to the original provision heing

v low and (b)”“ Allowances honoraria, ete.,’”” (Rs. 3,947) owing to larger travelling
expenses. ,.“m excess under (6) was fully covered by reappropriation, but a sum
of Rs. 1,734 remmu_edt uncovered under ‘¢ Pay of Officers”’. A sam of Rs. 6859

'-‘(i}rlzei:) 1‘::{::) 5113:31,51 gi'”}ils.ullf;,%t’ir'}l.”h head and Rs. ‘20,[}[‘}0 was surrendered resnlting

=
¥ e



¥14 " APPROPRIATBION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 6 —SCHEDULED TAXES—RESERVED.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 81st March 1928, compn;:e(]
with the Sum Granted, to defray the expenses in conrection with the collection
of AMusEmMENT Tax, i

Expenditure compared
with Grant,

Service. Grant, Expenditure.

Less than More than
Granted.  Granted.

Re. Rs, 2 Rs. Rs.
Major HEaD 9A.—ScEEDULED TAXEs, :

- Charges for the Collection of Amusement Tax . 15000 15000

m——

Total ., 15000 15000 Excess or Saving of

Expenditure (Voted)

—- - as compated with
_ Grant IVil. :

Exprasarion of Variation between Expenditure and Grant.
' No remarks.



e R S s

B s L =

o

govmﬁnmmh OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28, ' 116

GRANT No. 7.—INTEREST ON IRRIGATION WORKS FOR WHICH
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—RESERVED—NON-70TED.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st Marech 1928, compared
with the Sum Appropriated, to defray the expenses in eonnection with payment
of Interest on works for which Carrrar Accouxts are kept.

Expenditure compared

4 . with Appropriation.
Service. Appropria- Expendi-
- tion. ture. ALess than More than

\ ppropriat- Appropriat-

\ G A R
Mzsior HEAD 14.—INTEREST ON WORKS FOR
WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS AEE KEPT.

Rs. Rs. Rs. . Rs. Ra.

o

: Original 3,60,000 .
A.—TIrrigation Works .{Supple- () } 3,36,000 3,09,606 26,594 e

mentary—24,000

Original 15,97,000 I
B.—Navigation, Embankment 4 Supple- (1)} } 15,86,150 1466011 1,20,139
and Drainage Works. mentary —10,850 : W

19,22,150 17,75,617 Saving of Expenditure
’ (Non-vofed) as com-
pared with Appro-

ft priation Rs. 1,46,533.

Supple-

Original 19,57,000
Total .
mentary —34,850

ExPLANATION of Variations between Expenditure and Appropriation.
A. & B.—Due to the interest on outlay from 1st April 1927 to 81st March 1928 having been
calonlsted at the rate of 5'59 per cent. instead of at 6:28 per cent. adopted in the estimates and to
smaller outlay on works during 1927-28 than was anticipated.

—

(a) Sanctioned on 8rd March 1928.
(0) Re. 8,550 sanctioned on 8rd March 1923 and Re 2,000 on 29th Mareh 1828.



116 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THEH

%

GRANT No. 8. —~IRRIGATION —RESER VED.
it See also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sun Expendéd, in the year ended 31st Mareh 1928, cempared
with the Sum Granted, for expenditure on ImrigaTioN, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-

MENT AND DRAINAGE WoRKS. AL i

Expenditure compa.rc:d
¢ with Grant.

Service. Grant. Expendi-
4 ; ture:’ T.ess than More than
Grapted. Granted.

Masor HEAD XIIT.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,

EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR 2 ' 2
WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT, 7
- Working Ezpenses. ; s Rei Rs. Rs. Rs.
A.—Trrigation Works— &
A, 1.—Extensions and Improvements . - 1,000 1:25415 i, - 2b4
A. 2.—Maintenance and Repairs . _ 5 86,000 77,694 7,306
Rs,
i Noan= Original 24,000 6l L .
A. 3.—Establish- gwted. Supple- } 26,000 19,140 6,860 " s
ment. & mentary (a;2,000 :
. : LVoted & . . % . 1,08,000 1,00,633 7,467
A. 4 —Tools and Plant 3 : 5 s - 2,600 - 2944 i 444
A 5,— Deduct—Recoveries on Revenue Account,  —1,000 —109 o 891
» For rounding . 5 . - 5 5*2)0 iee 500 o
B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage . 47
Works— ,
B. 1.—Extensions and Tmprovements & . 3,62,000 2,380,907 1,22,093 T
¢+ B. 2.— Maintenance and Repairs C . . 6,94.000 8,68,176 a3 1,74,176

Exrranvarion of - Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A. 1.—Due to larger works in the Midnapur Canals. A sum of Rs. 232 was

reappropriated to other heads on the 7th March 1928, raising the excess of
. Rs. 254 to Rs. 486 (vide paragraph 92).

A. 2—Due to smaller expenditure in the Midnapur Canals. Rs. 7,000 was
reappropriated to other heads resulting in a net saving of Rs. 306.

A. 3. and A. 4.—Vide Consolidated Statement of Hstablishment and Tools and
Plant charges of the Irrigation Department mentioned in paragraph 11 (d).

A. 5.—Due to smaller recoveries than were anticipated. '

B. 1.—Mainly due to the provision made for Government’s share of the re-
construction of certain bridges in Calcutta and subiirbs not having been utilised.
A sum of Rs. 1,06,033 was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 6,546 ‘was
Surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 9,514. The estimates were }mduly

gh. (Vide paragraph 93. ;

B. 2(.—Mai[nly [;]uei to laz?ger repair works in the Sundarban Stgﬁmer Route and
the Madaripur Bhil Route and the charges in connection with the Dredger
Romnaldshy having been transferred to this head from the head *‘ 55—Construc-
tion of ]}'i‘rigaltinn, etc., works’ where provision was  originally made. The
excess was covered by reappropriation of Rs./208,582 (net) resulting in a net
saving of Rs. 34 406. The original estimates were unduly low (vide paragraph 94).

(«) Sanctioned ongslst March 1928,



b ]

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 117

GRANT No. 8:~IRRIGATION—RESERVED-—contd.

Expendxture compared

j with Grant.
2 +  Service. Grant. Expenditure,
. Less than More than
5 ) Granted,  Granted.
5 Rs. Rs. i Re. Iis,

Masor HeAD XIIT.2-JRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR
WHICHE CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE EBPT—concld.

Working .Expenses-—concld. \

B. —Navigation, Embankment and Drainage

Works=concid. il
i o Non- Original 1,47,000 I ol
B.” 8.—Establish- } wvoted. { Supple- 1,58,500 ~ 1,52,128 6,372 dns
ment. mentary (a)11,500

Voted " - 7 L ., 30,500 4,02508° ../ 1,01,006 -
B. 4—Tools and Plant aTe N T B0 RaE

B. 5.=Deduct—Recoveries on Revenue Account ., +=—39,000 * —74,941 35,041

_B. 6.—Deduct—English cost of Stores 4 5 —1,506 1,598
B. 7.=—Loss or Gain by Exchange 1 ‘ . 0 Thre 4o 11
B. 8.~Cost of Stores purchased in England P o 1,585 w 1,585

Non- ( Original 1,71,000 ¢

voted { Supple- } 1,84.500 171,268 hs e
mentary 13,500

Total—XTIT—Work- !

ing HExpenses. Gross = . 16,02,000 17,42,866 s
[Voted Recoveries . ==d0,000 ~F5050 RRe

Net . . 15,62,000 18,687,816

i -
Exrravanion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

B. 3. and B. 4.—Vide Consolidated Statement of Establmhment. and Tools and
Plant charges of the Irrigation Department mentioned in tnmg‘aa 11 {d).

B. 5—Due mainly to larger recoveries on account o hire dredgers.
B. 6.~—Due to no provision lmrmg been  originally made for expenditure on

a

Euglish stores. Deduction of Rs. 1,587 was provided by reappropriation {vide
Head B, 8

B. 7—)1}&0 to fluctuations in the rate of Exchusge. The excess remained
uncovered.

B. 8.—Due to the expenditure not havmgasbe&n originally anticipated. "The

excess was tovered hy reapprepriation of Rs. 1,

(@) Sanctioned vv 318t March 1928, L ianans

~
=



118 " APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 8.—IRRIGATION—RESERVED—contd.

Expenditure compared

. with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure. . )
Y < . - y Less than More than
Granted.  Granted.

Major HEAD 15.—OrmER REVENUE ExPENDI- Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs..
TURE FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES. ' R :

A. A.—Irrigation Works—

Works for which neither Capital noyr Revenue
accounts are kept.

AR TR g i SR R s e v e e 9,493
A, A. 2.—Extensions and Improvements . % 2,000 4,687 e 2,687
A. A. 3—Maintenance and Repairs . = A 39,000 - 43,804 s 4,804
E - 3 8.
Non- ( Original 12,000 ,
A, A. 4—Estab- voted. < Supple- 13,000 12,724 76 o
lishment. mentary (2)1,000 ‘ 1

Voted . : . ¢ 32,000 28,850 3,150

BUan0—Toolysnd Plant, o Mt e 1000, 0 gilas D © 1,143
Forrounding .. . # vk 500 Soy 500

Miscellaneous Lxpenditure.
NO?E { Original 4,000 }
ohy . voted 4 Supple- -
A, A. 6.—Pensions mentasy (a)—4,000
AT e {_Voted :

. . - 14,000 o * 14,000 Sve
A. A, 7.~Other Charges , ;

. - « 1,728 1,798
Non-voted G 209 o 209
A, A. 8—Establishment . ‘
Vi Voted v 418 0 418
“A, A, 9—Tools and Plant z . 5 ‘ =EN 64 0 64,

ExpraNation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

A.-A, 1.—Mainly due to expenditure in connection. with the Amjore Weir
not having been originally provided for. The excess was covered by reappro-
priation of Rs. 5,000 (net). A saving of Rs. 2,507 ultimately accrued.

A. A 2.—Due to }zﬁger expenditure on the Hden Canals. A sum of Rs. 470
(net) was reappropriated to this head leaving Rs. 2,217 uncovered. The transfer |

. of Rs. 2,660 inyMarch 1928, from this head was not fully justified (vide para-

aph 95). b . v
% g A.) 3.—Due to larger repair works in connection with the Eden Canals.
Rs. 4,790 was reappropriated to this head leaving Rs. 14 uncovered.

A A 4 A”A. 5 A A 8 and A. A. 9—Vide Consolidated Statement of
Eatl}ohlishme;lt. and Tools adnd Plant charges of the Irrigation Department
mentioned in paragraph 11 ; . 3 ¢ ks

A A, B.mll;ue gto gdiustlgm)nt of pensionary charges under Establishment. The
-entire amount was reappropriated to other heads.

A. A. 7—Due to expenditure in connection with survey works mot originally
provided for. The expenditure was covered by reappropriation of Rs., 1,795
resulting in a net saving of Rs. 67. ] :

"

)

(a; Sanctioned on 31st March 1988,



T

A

W
W P

" (¢ ks
i \
l,“
ll"
Vi

it




= el
g 4 A By
N
o
l”
I
{ & i
he 1
L s "
LT }
i e,
'
T, s ant -
[". - L
24
. /
Rl ’/' i
/ Fa
czid ~ LN
A
' hy s
’
palb i
y
/
e
W
i -

AL
-
-
i
o . Z
t
-
-
w,

w

e



af

9

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 119

GRANT No. 8. —IRRIGATION—RESERYV ED—contd.
: ‘ Expenditur a
| | e
! 2 s Service. Grant. Expenditure.
: Less than Morg than
< Granted, Granted.
Masor Hgap 15.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE Rs. °  Rs. _ Rs. i Rs,

F1NANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—conid.
B. B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works—
o

Works for which neither Capital nor Rever_me 3 A

accounts are kept - contd. W
B. B. 1.— Works 5 . . o 5 . 3,35,500 2,49,370 86,130 e
B. B.'2.—Extensions and Improvements =~ ." . 963 e 963
4 -“? . . Rs. ‘ A
. -’
_ i Non- ([ Original 1,06,000)
B. B. 3.—Mainten- Y voted. { Supple- 1,19,0006  1,19,258 ate / 958
ance ard L mentary(h)13,000
Repairs.’ L Voted = * . i . . b,84,000 5,567,603 26,392 oa
Non-  ( Original 1,31,000 i . ;
B. B. 4.—Estab-. wvoted. {Supple- 1,41,500  1,73,808 v 32,308 .
lishment maentary (5)10,5005
Voted A . 5 . 3,68,000 8,62,4563 6,047
B.B.5—Tooltand Plant o' . 4. 1. o SBI000" 97168 R R [
A - Non-voted 5 .. 1 ol 1,760
B. B. 6.-—Suspense . . . ;
T n ‘{ Voted . oF e — 21,313 21,213
For rounding O B 5 . 500 ove 500 S

ExpraNaTion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

B. B. 1.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure on Agricultural and Drainage
works than  was anticipated. A sum of Rs. 71,938 (net) was reappropriated
+to other heads resulting in a net saving of Rs. 14,192, The estimates were unduly
high (vide paragraph 96). : ! , '

B. B. 2—Due to the expenditure in comnection with the Orissa Coast and
other canals not having been originally anticipated. The expenditure was partly

__covered by reappropriation of Rs. 895 (net) leaving Rs. 68 uncovered.

%3. B. 3. —Non'lvoted.—The - excess remained uncovered. The supplementary
appropriation sanctioned to meet larger expenditure on embankments proved
Slightly lower. i '

. B. 8.—Voted.—A sum of Rs. 3,857 (net) was reappropriated to other heads
and Rs. 13,000 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 8,535.

B. B. 4 and B. B. 5—Vide Consolidated Statement of Fstablishnent and Tools
and Plant charges of the Irrigation Department mentioned in paragraph 11 (d).

B. B. 6.-—Non-voted—Due to re-adjustment of recovery of Establishment
charges appearing in the final account of the High Commissigner for 1926-27
which was provisionally adjusted by credit to this head in the accounts for
1926-27 (vide itewn B. B. 5.—Non-voted, page 111 of the Report for 1926-27).
BB 68.—Voted.—Mainly due to credits appertaining to iscellaneous Advances
in re-adjustment of debits of the previous year (1926-27). A sum of Rs. 2,600 was
reappropriated to this head resulting in a saving of Rs. 23,813.

(¢) Sanctioned on 3lat March 1023, esh

S SN



190” APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE'

GRANT No. 8.—IRRIGATION-—~RESERVED— conéd.
Expenditure compared
¢ > with Grant.
Servica, Grant. Expenditure.
Lesa than More than

~ Granted. Granted.

Masor HEAD 15,—OraErR REVENUE ExpENDITURE Rs. Ras. Rs, Rs.
F1xAXCED FRuM ORDINARY REVEBRUES—concld.
B. B.—-Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works—concld.
Miscellaneous Expenditure.

Non-voted . 8,000 2,043 or.
B. B. 7.—Establishment = . .
(Voted . ., 8,000 4,162 1,838
B. B. 8.—Tools and Plant . o . 5 . 1,000 - 839 161 Ret
B, B, 9.—Other Charges . o e, . 26,000 20,318 5,682
Non-voted . —29,000 —28,813 15T

B. B. 10.—Deduct—English cost

of Hstablishment.| v, g3 , 2,000 o 2,000
Rs. —— — .
~ (Non- [ Original 2,27,000) . .
Total—10,—=Other- \ voted { Supple- ~~ ' } 247500 280,953 .
Thre pen mentary 20,500 y
- Noted Silgen R0 LT RS g s 00l STaIGD IR0 .

Masor Hzrap 16,—CoNsTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION,
NavieATION, EMBANKMEST 4§D DRarvacs -
Works,

C.—B, Financed from Ordinary Revenues —

Non- [ Original 14,000

Sk _Haﬁﬁfmf * | woted 4 Supple- 15,000 11760 3240 ..
ment and mentary (a)1,000 .
Dminage Voted GI'OSB ® ° ° 2,17,0% 1,84)133 32,867 seo
o ¥
Works, (Recoyeries o . —27,000 —37,464 10,464
. [ Non- gm'yilnaz 14,000 : .
= v | voted <4 Supple- 15,000 11,760
i R
: bt Groﬂﬂ ° gy 2,17,000 1,84,133 soe 000
Voted l . ' '
\ Recoveries . . —27,000 ~ 37,464 3 ey
LNBt e L4 L] lngogﬂm 1:40;569 e L

. Expranatigon of Variations between Expenditure and Grant-—contd.
y B. B. 7 and B. B. 8-—Vide Consolidated Statement of Establishment and
g'fogs)and Plant charges of the Irrigation Department mentioned in paragraph
B. B. 9.—Dus to the provision for charges in connection with 1rr1gatmn Surveys
dehitable to the head A. A. 7 lmvl been priginally made under this head. A
sum of Rs, 6,604 was renppropnute to other%lea,db resu tlng in a uetj excess”
of %ﬁ. /82 whwh remained uncovered.
B. 10.—Voted.—Due to no expenditure having been incurred by the High
cOnlln,.sglongr
C. 1. —Non-wvofed.—Due to smaller Establishment charges. |
C. 1% oted —-—Mamly due to smaller expenditure in connection with mnstruc
gion of 1ocks and sluices in the Madaripur Bhil Route. | A sum of Rs. 48,758 (net)
was reappropriited to other heads resulting in an exeess of Rs. 15 891 over the
gross appropriation which rem'uned uncovered,

(«) Sanctioned op 31st March 1028,



< GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL, FOR 1927-28, : § G

GRANT No. 8.—~IRRIGATION—RESERYED~—contd.

Expenditure compared
with Grant.
Service, - (Grant. Expenditure.
Y 3 Less than  More than
Granted.  Granted,

“ Major HeaD 55,—CONSTRUCTION OF [RRiGaTION,  Ra. R, Ra. Ral
Navigarioy, EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE ;
Worgs—Not Charged to Kevenue,

D.—A, Trrigation Works— = ' e £o g

Rl
- Productive — . )
D1 —Works volacii «00Gie . _ 17,60,000  3,40,167 11,08,883 **
B.
(Non- Original 50,000 : : ’ ;
D. 2.—TEstub- J voted. 4 Supple- (a)} 54,000 49,946 4,064 .
1ish- mentary 4,000 _ :
ment. | ; ¥
. (Voted & 5 . 5 62,000 54,024 7,976
D. 3.—~Toolsand Plant -~ .o o o o . .27,500 .  GBEBY lusiiens 26,231
D. 4.—Suspense . . . ol e —46,257 - 46,257 b
For rounding . . : - & 500 500 o
E.—B. Navigation, Embankment and Drai;;lage ' ¢ ol N
Works— . ’ —
Productive— - TR
B L oWorke Moo f B TR0 Ulogan . el “gsinsp iy
- (Nonvoted . . BAE | st 60
E. 2.—Establishment . v
l votal . 1,5m 5.%7 voe 4!“
E. 3.—Deduct— Receipts and Recoveries on : 7
Capital Acgount . . ¢ - —15000 14671 .. 329
For rounding . b R - —800 aos s 800

Expranation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

D, 1.—Due to smaller works in the Damedar Canal owing to the delay in
the completion of the railway siding at Panagar by the Bast Indian Railway
and diffienlty in‘ohtaining plant in time. A sum of Rk 12,81 580 was surrendered i
and Rs. 91,120 was reappropriated to other heads resulting in a net savi gl
ES- 371,133. Over 80 perhog?;s. of the amount voted hy the Council could not

< be uti vide paragra i) 1 e
D oand b beiae Contolidoted Statement of Hstablishmant and Tagls and
/ Plant charges of the Irrigation Department mentioned in paragraph 11 (&)
X . 4,—Represents the c%%t. Ofdm%ltm"mlst u;t::;n;wd or the Damodayr Canal
or which n 1 1d he made during ¢ .

E, f.}i—lgugﬂ{onei:ll:ac?)?niutenance charges of the dredger ' Ronaldshay ' for
which provision was made under this head, having been adjusted lrl!'lder e head
‘““ XNI—Irrigation, Navigation, Bmbankment and Drainage Works—Working
Expenses ”’. A sum of Rs. 15,403 (net) was reappropriated to ether heads result.
Ing in a net saving of Rs. 9,5386. 7 .

B, 2.—Vide Consolidated ‘Statement of Bstablishment charges of the Irrigation
Department mentioned in paragraph 11 (d). iy

(@) Sanctioned on 8lst March 1925,




0

299 : APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 8. —IRRIGATION—RES ERVED—con?d.

Expenditure compared
with Gmnt-p

Less'than More than
= Granted.  Granted.

MaJor HEaD 66.—CoxsrructioNn oF IRRIGATION,  Rs. Rs. Res. Rs.,
NLVIGATIO}#, EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE
Worrs—Not Charged to Revenue—contd. .

Service. Grant. Expenditure.

E.—B. Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works—contd.

Unproductive—
E. 4.—Works . - . o S 2,00,000 1,62,632 47,468 et
8.
[ Non- Original 15,000 ' -
E. 5.—Estab- | vnted. { Supple- 16,000 11,760 4,240 e
lish-{ mentary (@)1,000
ment. |
|_Voted ‘ . ; : 21,600 24,712 .. 3,212
E. 6.~Tools and Plant 5 o pilgiad o 8,500 - 6,889 1,611 xo

E. 7.—Deduct— Receipts and Recoveries on - : , :
Capital Account™ . ? s . =—27,000 —1,66,031 1,209,031 ses

‘E. 8.—Deduct—English cost of Stores s  « =—06,000 —b53,0338 ... 42,062

E. 2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange - .. e 5 24,000 .;., 24,000 ive J

E. 10.—Cost of Stores purchased in England . 72,000 53,038 18,062 o
‘c .
[ Non- ( Oréfinal —14,000
F.=Deduct—Amount | voted, {Supple- , (a)} —15,000 —11,760 % 3,240
financed from mentary —1,000 :
; Ordinary Reve-
“ nues, Voted . v g . —1,90,000 —1,48,669 43,331

Exrranation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concld.

i ) 4.—Due to the provision of Rs. 11,500 for additions and alterations of the |
dredger ‘‘ Cowley '’ not having been utilised and to smaller expenditure on the |
construction of locks and sluices of the Madaripur Bhil Route. A sum of :
|

Rs, 62,258 was reappropriated to other heads leaving Rs. 14,790 uncovered. The
transfer of Rs, 36,000 sanctioned on the 28th March 1928, does not seem to have
been fully justiﬁed’ (vide paragraph 98).
E. 5 and E. 6.—Vide Consolidated Statement of Establishment and Tools and
Plant charges of the Irrigation Department mentioned in paragraph 11 (d).
E. 7.—Duye- to larger recoveries on account of hire oF— dredgers in connection
with the dredging of the Madaripur Bhil Route. : :
dE. 8.—Due to small)ler purchase of stores. The provision for recoveries was 7
Teduced by Rs. 42,000 by reappropriation. . : 7
E. 9.—?Due to :’:hunge of flat r?:.ta of exchange from 2s. to 1s. 6d.~in the rupee.
The entire amount was reappropriated to other heads.
‘o . 10.—Due to smaller purchase of stores from Fngland. A sum of Rs. 18,000
" (net) was reappropriated to other neads resulting in a net saying of Rs. 962.
¥.—Due to smaller amount transferred to the head 'C. I. as a result of
smaller expenditure in connection with the Madaripur Bhil Route,

(a) Fanctioned on 31at Maroh 1928.



o ke 18 "
GOVERNMENT OF.BENGAL FOR 1927-28.

)
’
L
-

Service.
2

LNGt IS ® .

" GRANT No. 8. —IRRIGATION —RESERVED—concld.

Expenditure cor’npared

with Grant.
Grant. Expenditure.

Less than More than

Granted, Granted.

AMagon HEAD 55.—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
NAVIGATION, HMI ANKMENT AND [JRAINAGE {
Worxks —Not G)amgfwl to Revenue-—coneld,

Rs.
o Orgingl 51,000
o | Non- < Supple- 53,000 55,192 e e
, vuted. (meatary 4,000 Ny
Total—55—Construc-
tion, ete. |erSS . . 18,74,000  4,02,343 aes =t
(_Voted 4§ Recoveries , . —15,000 —1,33,238 o =
¥ | :
2 ot | Net 7, . . 18,355,000 2.69,105 e e
(7 Origina! 4,63,000 i
Non- {Supple- 5,02,660 5,189,203 Eaxcess of Erpendi-
voted. (meniary  39,000) ture( Non-voted) as
compared with

Total —=Grant No. 8.4 Appropriation

—Irrigation. Rs. I17,203.
. [Gross = . 51,8°,000 26,31,602 Saving of Gross Bx-
¢ penditure (Voted)
I f' as compaved with
Gross  Granf
| Voted < Rs. 15,045,103,
Recoveiies . .+ —82,000 —2,45752

50,656,000 33,85,840 Saving of Net Ex-
penditure (Voted)
as compared with
Net . Grant
Rs. 16,70,160.

Stsres (Stoek) Accownts for 1927-28 of éhe [rrigation Depariment.

= s4s Issues to <
Dt Orming AN mo, Wiy SeS0E | Bemkn
etc. i
. . Rs. Rs. Rs. R Rs. Rs.
15 and 55.—Tivigation Works-— Ko
Canals Ay 3 ; > 3.068 805 3,873 3475 308 Stock lll.mt‘ ! 4,700
BATEIRA b 3,055 10w A v (VLRSS 19314 ¢ 82 »  » C EOD
Cossye ‘ ", i 8,286 732 4,007 131,007 1 3000 "L 3,000
Da.mnda.r A " % 21400 —06 21,490 e 21,044 » 21,500
A ivers \ % ¢ 08 192 -, # -
\Nudta River & f K o8 8001 i - 300 1 \ 500
i Dyedger -, : A et 15 5074 WS.Q74 2004 o N L oakne
" Total . 28971 3,595 31,866 5,036 26,830

(@) Brroneously shown as Re: 133 in the last yoar's e

\

port.

The staboment ie-based on figures appearing in the Divisional Aocounts submitted to the Audit Oﬂim‘

/




124

“  APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF® THE

—

: No. 9.--INTEREST ON OR

DINARY DEBT—RESE RVED-~NOA=

FOTED.

Sce also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March' 1928, compared

with the Sum Appropriated, to pay the INTERiST CHARGES. .

Service.

Expenditure compared

with Appropriation.

Major HEAD 19.—INTEREST oN (JRDINARY DEBT.

A.—TIntevest payable to Provincial Loans

ON——

(b)—Advatices in respect of Irrigation Capital
Expenditure up to 1920-21.

() —Other Advances 5

B.—Deduct—interest transferred to Commercial

Departments . N :

C.— Deduct— Interest portion of equated payments

out of revenue.

Toran

Appropria- Expenditure. More
tion. Less than than
Aprropriated. Appro-
.- - priated.

’

Rs. Rs. Rs. "Rs.

o
Fund

8,85,000 4,26,543 ~ 4,568,457
. 1,75,000  6:32,046 v 457,046
—19,57,000~17,75,617 ... 181393

e oGO T, e EZ000

—9,58,000 —7,17,028 Excess of Expendi-
ture (non-voted) as
compared with Ap-
propriation
Rs. 2,40,072.

BxpraxarioN of Variations between Expenditure and Appropriation.

A. (b)—Due to the amount of Rs. 4,567,700 o account of interesf payable to the Provineial
Lioans Fund on advances taken after the lst April 1921 in respect of Inrigation Capital expendi-

' ture having been debited to the head (¢) instead of to this head where provision was made. The,
adjustment was made after the close of the year. :

A. (¢)=Due to the reason stated against (6). The'excess was counterbalanced ZJ/y savings under

- head (8)..

p:
B.—Due to smaller amounts having been transferred to the head “A4— Intéfest on works for

which Capital Accountsare kept” than were provided for (see page 115).
C.—-Due to no adjastment of interest portion of equated payments on account of commutec}

value of pensions having been made.

The entife expenditure incurre

in 1926-27 on ncogu’nt’ o

i =L - ] :
payments of commuted value of penxions was charged to the: revenue heud 48 —Superannvation

Allsvinces and Pensions * in the accounts for 1937 €8 (vide pavegrap

hs 37(h) and 57).




e

L]
. g ) »
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL TOR 1927_’;‘)..8_ B

a

)
RV
(]

<
S

"GRANT No. 10— GENERATL ADMINISTRATION,

. See also Report on the Accounts:

ACCO¥NT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 21st Marech 1928, compared
with the Sum Granted, in connection with the GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

2 Expenditure compared
- . with Grant.
® Service. Grant. Expenditure.
. Less than  More then
Granted. Granted.
o
Masor HEaD 22. — GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Rs.
A.—Salary of the Govermor ( Osiginal  1,11,000 N
—Reserved. Non-voted.d Supple- 1,20,008+  1,20,000 o o

lmentary  (a)9,000

of the Governor— Re- )
served. Non-poted. Z Supple- -~ 28,084 28,052 2
mentary  (@)2,000 :

B.—Sumptuary Allowance ( Original 26,084

iy (Non: Original  1,21,0007 o
C.—Sialf and | voled. { Supple- 297,662 221413 6,25.9 oo
House-hold of‘i mentary (0)1,06,662 )

the Governor |

—Reserved. (Voted s : . . 465,000 360,861 1,04,139
D.,—Expenditu r e [ Noa- Original Nt :
from Contract | voted. { Supple- +  1,10,010  1,09,844 166 »
Allowance—< _mentary (¢)1,10,010 J
Heserved, 1 Ny |
L\’oted 5 ¥ 3 . = 80,000 vt __ 80,000 RAL
E.— Tour Expenses—Re- Origiﬁ'al 1,20,000 / i
served. Non-wvofed. Supple= 4 1,10,000  1,03,332 6,668 o
v Lmentary(d)y—1i0,000

Exprranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.
i C.—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) “‘ Allowances, honoraria,
ete.,” (RS.' 10,125) mainly in the Body Guard HEstablishment and (2) *“ Supplies
and Serviees ’ (Rs. 305), partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under (3)
“Pay of officers” (Rs. 3,984) mainly in the Body Guard Establishment, (4)
# Grants-in-aid, contributions, ete..”” (Rs. 167) and Rs. 50 deducted for rounding
off, The excesses remained uncovered. -

C.—Voted.—Mainly due to the charges in connection with (1) the annmal
maintenance and renewal of furniture and carpets, ete., in Government House
having been classified under “ Non-voted ’ instead of * Voted " where provision
was originally made and (2) the entiré provision for ** Body Guard Establishment *?
‘having%)ee‘h"originally made under ‘‘ Voted ! while the expenditure appeared
under ¢ Non-voted ’’ (Rs. 883;592) and * Voled ” (Rs. 1,00,066). A sum of
Rs. 11,927 (net) was 1-enppro]'§-mt‘§adzot‘;) other heads and Rs. 88,989 was surrendered
resulti i saving of Rs. 3,229, i
‘%tfl_%;’;egfﬁsg %o he charge having been claséified andet ' Non-voted . 'A
sum of Rs. 17,565 was reapproprifted to _other heads and Rs. #61 340 was

surrendered. Rs. 1,095 lapsed, ; Loy ] o
E.—Due to smaller expenditure in connection with the tour of His Excellency
the Governor than was anticipated. -

(a) Senctioned on 8lst Mareh 1925,

a (b) Rs. 87,519 eanctioned np to December 1927, Rs. 86,690 in Febrnary 1928 and Re. 82,158 in'
March 1928 in view of the trentment of gome charges under Non-voted.

(¢) Rs. 80,000 sanctioned in November 1937 and Rs, 30,010 in January 1928 in yiew of the
charge Liaving been classified as Non-voted, - ) i

(d) Re. 3,000 sanctioned in November 1927 and Rs, 7,000 in March 1928,

i N 12




"4

18 g APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 10.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.

{7 Expenditure compared
with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.
x Less than  More than

Granted.  Granted,

Masor HBAD 22.—GENFRAL ADMINISTRATION

—countd.
Rs. Re. Rs. Rs.
Rs. : : 7
(Non- ( Original  2,72,000 !
F.-—Excecutive | voted. {Supple- 2,79,000  2,75,259 3,741 o

Council—R e-< mentary  (€)7,000 ) (AYL
served. | - 2

{_Voted . . 5 . 19,000 19,175 S 176

. —IMinisters—Transferred . 5 . 1,46,000 1,32,680 13,320 vor

h [ Non- Originel 91,5007

. —Legislativ e voted, {nS'up]Jle- - 79,900 78,272 1,628 e

Council —R'e -4 mentary (f)—11,600 ) :
served.

|
, Eyoor TN SR o7 s ORI 1A 92,05 6 e

A\ 5

L.~ Elt;ctinns for Indian and Provincial Legislature 15,000 12,373 2,627 oo

— Reserved.

¥

HExprawarion of Variations between Kxpenditure and Grant—contd.

I —Non-voted.—Due to smaller payment of travelling allowance and cost of
passages than was provided for.

I —Voted.—Mainly due to larger expenditure under ¢ Contingencies’. The

.\ ®xcess was more than covered by reappropriation of Rs. 4,003 resulting in a net

saving of Rs. 3,828.

G.—Mainly due to the vacancy in the post of one minister for some part of the
year. A sum of Rs. 8,038 was reappropriated to other heads and Rs.| 2,400
was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 2,882, !

H.——Vluted.m-l)_ue to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘“Pay of Officers”’
(Rs. 1,873) owing to leave allowance of one officer having bheen drawn in England,
(2) “ Pay of Establishment’ (Rs. 381) and ,(3{ ¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete.,”
(Rs. 26,728) owing to smaller payment of travelling allow#nce in view of fewer
sittings of the Council, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure of Rs. 6,471
under (4) ¢ Contingencies”’ owing to enhancement of rent of the Town Hall, =
Caleutta  and Rs. 185 deducted for rounding off. The excess under (4) was fully s
covered by reappropriation.

A sum of Rs. 8,800 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 13,526.
T.—Due to smaller expenditure than wis provided for. A sum of Rs. 5,900 was
surrendered on the 30th March 1928 converting ‘the. saving info an excess of

Rs. 3.273 whick remained uncovered. The surrender was not justified (vide para-
graph 101). \

(e) Sanctioned on 27th March 1928
(f) Banctioned on let March 1028,

\

F——



) S : - K iy TP
| GOVERNMENT OF BENGAT For 1927-28. - ‘3 127
i o ] ; ﬁ‘f' .
Y o L
GRANT No. 10.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—conéd. A
l Expenditure co;npru'ud
with Grant.
e ° Service. Grant. Expenditure.
Legs than  More than
o Granted.  Granted.
1 ; * &
Llasor HEap 22. —GENRRAL ADMINISTRATION Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
 —conid.
g v
J.—Civil Seeretarviat— - '\\.
Rs.
(Nen- Original  2,67,0000
| | voled. § Supple- 3,03,550  2,73,900 29.630 G
| J-1.—Reserved .4 menla y (¢)36,530
. ~ _
‘ Vioted 00 v o[ (ob s 7 Mo 1BTHI000% 10740 10 558
i/
[ Non- Originval  1,09,0007 /
’ voted. 4 Supple- e L2063 VLTG0 5,641 or
J-2..—Transferred meniary. (k)12,963 ) . 7
|
| | Voted . ‘ . . 2,6C,000 ¢ 247,816 12,185
|
|
l ; i
F/ ExrraNarion of Variatigns between Expenditure and Grant—contd-
L.—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under ' Pay of ~Officers ™

J.
(Rs. 13,939) mainly in the Political, Appointment and Judicial Department,
‘“Allowances, honoraria, etc.” (Rs. 2,543) and to recovery of Rs. 13,948 from
- ~the Central Government in connection with thé administration of agency subjects,
the entire provision in respect of which was made under ** Voted ’, partly
| cpunterbalanced iy Rs. 800 deducted for rounding off.

J. 1.—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) ** Pay of Establishment ™
(Rs. 21,064) mainly in the Finance, Conimerce and Marine Department, gﬁg
“ Other Contingencies' (Rs. 9,218) mainly in the Book Depdt and Rs. 392
added for rounding off, partly ceuunterbalanced hy larger expenditure under (3)
| “ Pay of Officers ] (Rs. 3,141) owing_ to leave arrangements, (4) * Allowances,
| honoraria, ete.,” (Rs. 4,150) owing mainly to lavger payment of travelling allow-
| ? ance, (5) ‘‘ Contract Contingencies’' (Rs. 13) in the }l‘ranslator‘s Department and
! to smaller recoverie Rs. 197 from t : ) royernment owing h
fac 1ot —a_portion of the recovery was adjusted nnder Non-voled whereas
prévision for the entire recovery was made under Voted. The excesses under (3),
(4) and (5) were covered by reappropriation. A sum of Rs. 1,679 wis reappro-
priated to this hepd and Rs. 7,270 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of
Rs. 4,082,

} « J. 2—Non-voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure

officers ' in the Agriculture and Industries Department. . i

. 3. 9—Voted2Due to smaller expenditure ‘under (1) * Fay ol icers

(Rs,, 180), (2) *“ Pay of Hstablishment » (Rs. 6,604) mainly in 1ht’"1‘af‘]lllg?f"u“n_ Depart-

ment, (8) *“ Allowances, honoraria, ete.”” (Rs. 2 83T) owing o =-"|l_§! 1“ payment of

| house rent and other allowances, and (4) * Contingencies {“S'n $,576) owing

l mainly to smaller purchase of books, partly counterbalanced by ‘“%" expenditure
under (5)  Qontract Contingencies ' (Rs. 50) in the Lihrarian's Department and

A Rs. 906 deducted” for rounding off. The excess under (5) was coverad Wy reappro- &

priation. A sum of Rs. 846 (nét) was added to this head by reappropriation and

Rs. 2,700 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 10331,
L —

(g) Rg, 12,087 sanctioned up to December 1037, Re, 1,527 iy Repruary 1928 end We, 32516
n March 1928. i
(k) Spnctioned in March 1988,
\

underv*‘ Pay of

L

acaal - o lalil o _f Aleait bt bt Lo BELL s L L




. . o %
4 g ‘ APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 10.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contds

g . Expenditure compared
with Grant.

Service, Grant, Expenditnre.
i Less than  More than
73 Granted,  Granted,
! Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
MAsor HEAD 22 —(RNERAL ADMINISTRATION — -
contd,
Rs.
, [ Noa- ( Originel 74,000
K. —Board of Re- | wuted. { Suppie- 75,957 75,718 244
venue—kKe- cmentary  (i; L957 .
served, Ly 7
i { Voted . s . £5,000 76,198° 6,802 -
Non-voted . 13,000 13,140 " 140
L.—TLocal Fund Audit Establish- |
nment—IReserved. Voted . . 1,66,060 1,814,223 e 18,223
Pl Noue ¢ Original 1,59,000 .
voted. < Suppie- 1,65,205  1,69,962 vee o 4754
M.—Commissioners mentary (_7')6:9085 =
—Reserved.
L Voted o R R BICG e XGEIR AT

Iixpranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd. o

K.—Voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under (1) *‘ Pay of Establish-
ment ' (Rs. 4,398) owing to death and retirement of upper division assistauts, (2)
¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete.”” (ils. 1,275) owing to less expenditure on travelling
and hill allowances and (3) ‘‘ Other Contingencies’ (Rs. 1,495) owing to exercise
of strict economy, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under (4
“ Qontract Contingencies ’ (Rs. 332) and Rs. 34 deducted - for. rounding off.
Rs. 32 remained uncovered under (4). ‘A sum of Rs. 5,000 was reappropriated
Irom this head resulting in a net zaving of Rs. 1,802. »

L.—Non-voted.—Mainly due to larger adjustment of leave and pension contri-
bution. The excess remained uncovered. )

g L.—Voted.—Due to the reasons stated against the head L. Non-vofed. A
: - small sum eof Rs. W0O70 was reappropriated to this head leaving Rs. 17,153 un-
‘tovered (vide paragraph 102). |

M.—Non-voted.—Mainly due to larger expenditure under ““Pay of Officers .
owing to the appointment of a mon-voted officer in place of votdd officer on
led¥e. The excess remained uncovered.

M.—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) “Pry of Officers ™’
(Rs. 14,274) owing to an officer having been on leave and on_ special duty for
Spme part, of the year, (2) “ Pay of Istablishment  §Rs. 1,871) owing to pen-
j Utilisation of the provision made for leave allowance-as less number of assispunts
Went on leave, (3) “ Contract Contingencies '’ (Rs. 1,711), (4) *‘ Other Centin-
Zencies ' (Rs, 2,477) owing to observance of ecompmy in expendituré and te small
. S8¥ings upder other units. A sum of RMs. 6,793 was~reappropriated to other
Keads resulting ih a net saving of Rs. 15,300.

{

(i) Fanctioned on 25th November 1927.
() Re. 1,508 sanctioned in December 1927 and Re. 4,700 in March 1928,




o R

o
" " Ui [ v ‘
- = d o, 4 I
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. ‘\“ & 125
b » o 4 z r : =
“GRANT No.10.—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd. °
¢ { 4 3 Expenditure compared
N ; ‘with Grant.
. ° Service, | Grant, Expenditure.
i) Less than More than
Gpanted.  Granted. X
. : Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
o -

Masor HeAn 22.~GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—

conld.
Rs,
3 [ Noa- ( Origir ol 10,94,000 { -
N.— General Ts- | woted. { Svpple- M'}} 8,83,092 . 9,20,772 458,320
tablishment 4 mentary —1,08,908 WA |
—Resevved. | e |
. [ Vaoted : : 5 . 61,30,000 61,33,656 3,656 ‘
; ! Non-voted . 22,000 21715 285 e '
0O.—Sub-Divisional Establishments { : - i
— Re-erved. Voted . 603,000 621.2:6 vod 18,236
‘ - i ¥

/
Expraxation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—cbntd.

"N.—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure whder (1) “ Pay of Officers ”’
(Rs, 35,474) owing_mainly to change in personnel, (2) ‘° Allowances,” honoraria,
ete.” (Rs. 12,612) on account of less expenditure under Gost of passages owing
to fewer officers having gone on leave out of India, larger recovery of Rs. 4,340
from the District Boards and to small savings under certain units aggregating
Rs. 3,612, partly counterbalanced by Rs. 700 deducted for rounding off and small
excess of Rs. 18 under ‘° Contract Contingencies” which remained uncovered,

N.—Voted.—Excess occurred under— ~

: Rs.
(1) Pay of Officers ; : . —. - 81,664
(2) Allowances, honoraria, ete. ~ o . . g . 49,801
(3) Contract Contingencies ., . : - - . . 10,297
which was partly counterbalanced by savings under—
4) Pay 'of Establishment . 1 . 4 § ; - 65,823
(5)*Supplies and - Services . : N : s S, L i e
6) Other Contingencies 2 g " . . : ey L)
é’t'; Deduct: Rstablishment charges recoverable from other : i
Governments, etce.” . $ 3 : i 55,847

(8) Rounding A 3 =S - ‘ ¥ 3 9 220
The variations were due to— iy ; &
(1) Change in personnel and to the provision proving low,
(2) larger payment of travelling allowance and of diet and travelling
allowance to witnesses, \ A -
(3) larger expenditure in district offices and treasuries, '
(4) pay of process-serving peons nmu_f-]_led to sub-divisions having been
adjusted under head 'O, the provision for which was originally made
0 under this head, WS, s
= SR A iture on account of law char 35l H
%‘é; %ﬁ'gf: eexx%eer:igiﬁxre due to strict économy, by dishursing  officers, and
(7) lavger recoveries from Mistrict Bo?rd'a. g T 9; ’ )
The excess under (1) remdined upicovered and Bhose under (2) and (3) were fully
covered | riation. . - ! e
' A s(llur:yofnl??‘zfplral':'ﬁs was 1'enpl'l‘01l'f1“ted’to this hewd and Rs. 80 was surrendered
1-esultin%7 in @ net saving of Rs. 13,022. : )« p; vy Sl
0.—Nonwoted.—Due  to smalier expenditure undes *‘ Pay of Establishment ¥
(Rs, 698), partly counterbalanced by larzer expendiiure of Rs. 143 under
“ Allowances, honoraria, ete.,”” and Rs. 2060 deducted fo vounding off,
0.—Voted.—Mainly due i0: larger expeniditite duder ** Pay of Rspablichnient ¥
owing to.the reasons stated against N.—Voted.—(4). The excess wus covered by
reappropriation of Rs. 20,503 (net) resulting in a net saviag of Rs: 2,357

(#) Bs. 783,831 sanctioned np to December 1027, Ra, 62,5600 in Janwary 3925, Rs. 8,877 i
Febrnary 1925 and Rs. 7,700 in Mavch 1928, .-« ™' "




=40 APPRODPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE
GRANT No. 10,—~GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—concid.
Expenditure compared
with Grant.
Service. ! Grant. (xpenditnre .
Less than More than
i Granted. Granted.
s Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Mayor Heap 22.- GENEEAL ADMINISTRATION—
coneld. Ras.
( Non- ¢ Original 1,500 '
P.- Other Estab- | noted. { Supple- } 555 550 5 ot
lishments — mentary  (1)— 945 ,
Reserved.,
IVoteti 3 ? . 31,500 32,881 1,331
A Non-woled 5 2,000 1,990 ) S
Q.—Discretionary Grants by Heads { Ve i
of Provinces, ete.—Reserved. ( Voted . 140,000 1,39.237 oS,
R.—Cost of Stores purchased in England— N S ) ot 1,103
Reserved
8.—Loss or Gain by Exchange —Reserved . G gty 3 3
For rounding— Non -voted 5 : o —-84 84
(e Non- (Orwginal 23,74,000 )
voted. {Suppfe' } 25,291,914 24,22,941 T i
Reserved 4 - mentary 1,47,914 =
s ILVotcd 5 5 3 . 90,32,000 88,25,754; e vid
ToTAL ﬁ ;
{ Non- ( Original 1,09,000 -
oL | woted. {S-up]?lc- } 121,958 1,16,322 ses T el
Transfer- 4 mentary 12,953 &
red: | . ' : .
K {_Voted G . . . 4,06,000 3,80,195 o Uiew
[ Non-* ( Original 24,683,000
| woted. 4 Supple- } 26,43/8/7 25,39,266 Saving of Expendi-
mentary  1,60,877 ture (Non-voted) as
: Torat—GRANT 4 compared with Ap-
\ No. 10. : . ' propriation
J ' Rs. 1,04,611.
{_Voted 5T ; o . 94,38.000 92,06,219 Saving of Expenditure

W (Voted) as compared
R\ : with  Grant
Rs.2,31,751.

; Expranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—condid.

f P.—Voted.—Due to expenditure in connection with ‘“ Ferry charges’’ amounting
to Rs. 2,680 not having been originally provided for and to largei expenditure in
connection with ftaging Bungalow (Rs. 870), partly connlerbalanced by smaller
exparttliture in connection with Circuit House (Rs. 1,199) owing to non-utilisatio
of the provision made for ‘° Rents, rates and taxes ” of the Burdwan and Daced
Cireuit houses, non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 422 for encamping grouyls
and Rs. 548 added for rounding oﬂ-I. The excesses were covered Wy re-appro-
priatlon. A gum of Rs. 3,000 was reappropriated to this head resulting in a
net eayIng of Rs, 1,619 s

I.—Due t§ no provision having been originally made. The excess was partly
covered by reappropriation of Rs. 1,347 leaving Re. 29 uncovered,

I 5 s . E
5.—The expenditure remained uncovered.

() Smuctioped on 3'h=.|é March 1928,

.. e

S R——




GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOoR 1927-28, '\

131

GRANT h;o. 11.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—RESERVED.

Sce also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUN'L of the Sum Ef{pended, in the year ended 3]st Maveh 1928, compared

° with the Sum Gianted, to defray the expenses in connection with ADMINISTRA-
° TICN OF J USTICE.
v Expenditura ;:ompa,red
;with Grant.
- Service. Grant, Expenditure.
Less than More than
Granted. Granted.
Rs. i\ Rs. Rs. Rs.
Masor HEAD--24.—ADMINISTRATION OF "
JUSTICE.
. : R
& -~ (Orvigiral 17,03.900
Non- ) Supple- (@) (1503673 1595865 2,192
A —High Court .3 ULU S mentary -—1,10297 T
7 ((Voted. o G o . 165100 158817 ) Y
[+ Original 82,000 /‘J
5:)?:1(1 {Suppu»- 2 81,575 79,69 1,949
B Law Ofcars .4 20% Umentary  (5)—d25 :
Original 5,66,000
L'Vo’ted {Supﬁﬂ]& -2 5,092,000 6,12,123 “er 20,123
; mentary () 26,0005
—

=

ExpraNation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A.—Non-voted.—Due to larger expenditure under K
(Rs. 14,748) mainly in the Original Side owing to the provision

(1) “Pay of Officers™
having proved

insufficient and (2)  Allowances, honoraria, ete.” (Rs. 297) owing mainly to the

Eﬂb’lnellb of passage to an_officer of the Original Side, partly ¢

ounterbalanced
12,345) owing

y smaller expenditure under (3) ‘“ Pay of Kstablishment '’ (Rs.
to smaller entertainment of temporary establishment and Rs. 508 added for
rounding off. The excess remained uncovered,

A.—Voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under
Rs. 5,000 was reappropriated to other

the Appellate Side.
saving to Rs. 1,283,

B.—Non-voted.—Due mainly to smaller expenditure under (
raria, ete.”” and “Slflipplies and Services '’ in the excluded area

added for rounding off.

B.—Voted.—Due to larger expenditure under (
owing mainly to the officiating arrangement made d

I
1) l;P

uring the absence on

“ lontingencies  in

heads reducing the

¢ Allowances, hono-
and Rs. 480

av of Officers’ (Rs. 1,780)
§ eave

(2) “ Al'ow-

at the Public Prosecutor in the Courts of the Prosidency .\'Tu;!l-'i*_"“te's e Mt ain

“ances, honorakia, ete.” (Rs. 18,328) owing fo l:n’fwr
‘ment pleaders, smaller recoveries to the extent o
for business conducted hy the ILegal Remembrane

< rounding off, partly counterbalanced by ¢

stablishment *” (Rs. 1,241), ‘‘ Supplies and Services

The excestes under (1) and (%) were

tingencies ' (Rs. 608).
reappropriation.

smaller

g nt of ;
Rep'{f,;’;ﬁ‘é from private esta‘es
er and Rs.
expenditure
27 (R,

ee

224 deducted for
wirder *‘ Pay of '
2p2) and ‘¢ Con-
tully covered by

A sum of Re. 29,974 was reappropriated to this head resulting in a net saving — -

nf Rs. 9,151,

" (e) Rs, 40:000 sanctioned on 27th February 1928 and Rs. 70.227 in Mareh 1035
(h) Addition of Rs. 2,575 sunctioned on 8lst January 1928 and Rz, 9,000 surrendered an 8lst

March 1028,

(¢) Voted in March 1928 session to cover anticipated excess expenditure.

~
ST AN

3




Y

< 139 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 11-—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—RESERVED

—contd.

o Expenditure compared
with Crant.
Borvice. : Grant. Expenditure.
p Less than More than
Granted.  Granted.,

Rs. Rs. - iR Ls.

Major IMEAD—24 —-ADMINISTRATION OF
JusticE—contd.

C.—Administrator-General and Official Tl:ustee .- 1,445,000 1,49,247 e 4 4,247

D.—Coroner’s Court . . o A . . 8,000” 7,549 451 o

¥ : = Original 25,000 .
K. —P Iﬁs.:-‘(lf'#t[i;v DZ’,‘[} {Su_p[)l'f- } 21,000 20,596 404 o
o ﬂ"“tm LAREs o VOLEE  (mentary  (d)-—4,000 Y

e @Viotardshal IS G g 1T UICUON Sk 74 65T 4,651

Exrpranition of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.’

C.—Due mainly to larger expenditure under (1) ‘““Pay of Officers® (Rs. 4,212) -
on account of appointment of two officers for some part of the year and to
increment allowed to one officer which was not originally provided for and (2)
¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete.” (Rs. 1,867) owipg to the payment of passage to
one officer for whiche no provision was made, partly counterbalanced by smaller
expenditure under other units. -

The excesses under (1) and (2) were fully covered by reappropriation,

A sum of Rs. 4,909 was reappropriated to this head resulting in a pet saving
of Rs. 662.

. —DMainly due to smaller expenditure under contingencies.

E.—Non-voted—Due to Rs. 700 added for rounciing off, partly counter-
balanced by larger expenditure under ‘‘ Pay of Officers '’ (Rs. 261) and under
“ Allowances, honoraria, etc.’’ (Rs. 35) which remained wuncovered, ;

H.—Voted.—Due to larger expenditure under (1) ‘¢ Pay of Officers (Rs. 4,969)
(2)  Allowances, honoraria, etc.” (Rs. 2,173), (3) “ Other Contingencies ’
(Rs, 1,876) and Rs. 910 deducted for rounding off,” partly counterbalanced by
arger recoveries of Rs. 3,420 from the Caleutta Corporation and smaller ex-
penditure under (4) ¢ Pay of Hstablishment ” (Rs. 1,766) and (5) ¢ Contract
Contingencies ” (Rs. 85). The excess under (2) was fully covered by reappropria,
tion,» Under (1) a sum of Rs. 6,588 (net) was added {:y‘reappropriation but 4
sum of Rs. 3,800 was surrendered on the 3lst March 1928, leaving Rs. 2781
uncovered. Under (8) a sum of Rs. 138 remained ultimately uncg¥ered. fhe
Provision for recoveries was increased by Rs. 12,000 but.the sum of Rs, 11,120
Yepresenting recoveries ol expendituré of the previous year was correctly adjusted
Uhider the receipt héad *° XVIIL.—Administration of Justice ** instead of by reduc-
ng the expenditure and: this resulted in a short wrocovery. to the extent of
5. B574. On the whole a sum of Rs. 567 (net) wasg reappropriated to this
minor head and Rs. 3,800 was surrendered, leaving Rs. 7,884 uncovered The
surrender was sanctioned on the 29th Marbh 1028, : i

(@) Surrendered on 31st March 1928,

\



A ‘J] voted.

GQOVERNMENT OF BENGAL Tor 1927-28, 133
“% - e - 3
GRANT No. 11.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—RESERVED
—contd. ;
Expenditure compared
. L with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.

- Less than More than
Granted. Granted.

»

- 2 : Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Masor HEAD—24 —ADAMINISTRATION OF
JusricE—conid.
» : Rs. .
\\-.
= Original 6,11,000
{ on- {b’zq;plc- \? 6,18,952 603,681 15971 ...
mentary  (e) 7,9525 :

sions Court.
i | Original  70,62,000
- | Vated < Supple- } 70,79,000 70,71,232 7,768 e
l]xleiltary (f) 17.000

'/

G.—Courts of Small Causes | 5 : - . 336000 326590 9410 / e

Noiw-voted . 5 : 160 15 85 s
H.——Crimina]{ !

Courts. Voled . . : . 5 390,900 35,845 4,055

st

ExpraNarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—centd.

F.—Non-vottd.—Mainly due to'smaller espenditure under “ Pay of Officers ”’
owing to change in personnel. /

I.—Voted.. Due to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘‘ Pay of Establishment
(Rs. 17,065) and small savings under some units, partly counterbalanced by larger
expenditure under (2) ‘ Pay of Officers” (Rs. 12,150), (3) ‘ Contract Contin-
gencies '’ (Rs, 2,470) and (4) ‘“ Other Contingencies’’ (Rs. 2.055). The excesses
under (3) and (4) were fully covered by reappropriation but that under (2) was
partly covered by reappropriation of Rs. 7,700 leaving Rs. 4,450 uncovered. The
saving under (1) was, however, converted to-an excess of Rs. 11,322 as a result
of reappropriatipn of Rs. 28,387 (net), the bulk of which was sanctioned in
March 1928, A x

A sum of Rs. 19,350 was reappropriated from this minor head leaving Rs. 11,582
uncoverad.

G.—Due to smaller expenditure of Rs. 10,756 under *‘ Pay of Officers ”, Rs. 302
under “ Other Contingencies '’ and Rs. 658 added for rounding off, partly courber-
halanced by larger expenditure of Rs. 2,092 under * Pay of Establishment '’
Rs. 116 under ‘H'Allowaneces, honoraria, ete.” and Re. 98 under *f Centract Con-
tingencies ’’. The excesses were covered by reappropriation. A sum .of‘-R.s 8,060
(het) was reappropriated to other heads reducing tLe saving to Ra. 1:350.

H.—Non-voted —Due to smaller paymeit of. ¢ Rewards under Arms Act ™ in
the excluded area. i ‘ ™ - ;

H.—V — smaller expenditure ufider ‘‘ Pay of FEstablishment »
(Rs. 2,0;'631;(;’(3‘&“1’)%2 nt(())n—enterl'ainnlelnt of one probationer in the Juvenile Coury
and Detention ﬁm’ise at Howrah, to non-utilisation ol the jprovision fqr leave
allowance and to stoppage of medico-legal allowance of the Sub Assistant Surgeon,
Police (lase Bﬂﬁljitill, Alipore, and to small savings under other units. A sam
of Rs. 2,340 was veappropriated to otler heads reducing the saving to Rs. 1,715

(e) Addition of Ra. 15,227 sanctioned in March 1928 peduction of Ra. 2 §78 sanctioned
on 3lat Javinary 1938 ond Ra. 4.700 surrenderad on 28th Morch808. f
(f) Voted in March 1928 sessicn to cover anticipated excess expenditure.

\




124 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 11.—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—RESERVED

4 —coneld.
Expenditure compared
with Grant.
Servico. i Grant. Expenditure.
Tess than Move than

Granted, Granted,

Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.

Major HEAD—24. —ADMINISTRATION OF
JUSTICE - concld.

T.—Muktearship Examination Charges . 5 s 10,000 10,200 200

Rs.
T o Original  24,22,0007)
l voted Supple- - 23,015,300 22,99,783 Saving of Faperdi-
| © Cmentary —1,06'.7!?0) ture (Non-voted) as
: z T compared with
Total Grant No. 11 {‘ e R
I Rs. 155 7

Original  85,02,000 ?

i
( Voted Zﬂupplﬂ-

85,45,000 85,416,254 Excess of Expenditure
mentary 43,000 S

(Voted) as compared
with Grant Re. 1,254,

Exrravarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concld,

I.—Due to larger contingent expenditure. The excess remained uncovered,

¥



«
e

n \

1927-28.

-

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR ].35

L’

"

GRANT No. 12—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTSMRESERV]%D.

o

See elso Report on the Aceounts.
o -
ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 3]st March 1928, compared
> with the Suiz Granted, to defray the expenses in connection with Jains axD
"CoNvicr SEITLEMENTS,

(o] .
Expendifure compared
5 with Grant.
° Service. Grant. Expenditure.
\ Less than  More than
\ Granted. Granted.
\.
: Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Misor HEAD—25.—Ja1ns axp CoxNvier
SETTLEMENTS.
= Ra.
Non.  (Original  145000° ‘.
e A Supple- 141,620 1,31,943 9,677 e
A.—dails . -y voted. mentary  (a)—3,380 1
Voted . 4 o G . 27,35,000 26,80,209 / 54,701 o
o Original 6,000 .
B.—Jail Manufac- Ty Supple- 6,030 5,609 521 e
tures. Y 1 mentary (5)30
Voted . . 5 ¢ ' 600,000 582013 17,987 &,

Expranamion of Variations between Ixpenditure -and Grant,

A —Non-voted-—Due to smaller expenditure uunder (1)_*‘ Allowances, Fono-
raria, ete.”” (Rs. 4,749) owing mainly to the provision for—cost of passage 1in
Central Jails not imving been utilised in full and to smaller expenditure for
house rent and other allowances under *‘ Superintendence ', (2) ‘‘ Pay of Estab-
lishment ’ (Rs. 2,310) mainly in the District Jail, (3) “ Pay of Officers”
(Rs. 1,332), (4) *“ Contingencies ' (Rs. 576) mainly in the District Jail and small
savings under other umits. :

A.~—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) ¢ Pay of Kstablishment ™
Rs.54,318), (2) ““ «Charges for the Bengal Ordinance Act detenus in Jails OII?SIC%?
Bengal'”? (Rs. 42,005), (3) “ Pay of Officers” (Rs. 4,5693), (4) ‘¢ Contingencies

(Rs. 7,828), (5)  Charges for police custody ’ - (Rs. 2,148), (6) ¢ Charges for
distribution of quinine” (Rs. 8,510), partly counterbslanced by larger
expenditure under (7) ‘“ Allowances, honoraria, etc.” (Rs. 13,969), (8)

¢“ Supplies and Services ** (Rs. 41,157), (9) * Contribution for passages’’ (Rs. 3,000)
for which no provision was originally made and Rs. 1,070 deducted for rounding
off. The excesses under (7) and (9) were covered by reappropriation, but the
excess under (8) was raised from Rs. 41,157 to Rs. 70,948 ay a result of reappro-
priatipn of Rs. 29,791 from this unit, the bulk of which was sanctioned
in. March 1928. A sum of Rs. 5,000 was reappropriated to the head B and
Rs. 76,450 was surrendered in March 1028, converting the saving of Rs. 54,701
to an excess of Rs. 26,749. The surrender of Rs. 76,450 in March 1928 was not
fully justified (vide paragraph 110). ¥ Ay s LANED
B.—Non-voted.—Mainly due to smaller pupchase of raw materials in jails in
the excluded area. ! / )
B.—Voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure in connection with articles
supplied for sale in Jail Depot (Rs. 33,083), partly --ountﬂ'balnncw} by larger ex-
penditure for purvchase of raw materials in Central snd District Jails. s

(a) Addition of Ts. 280 snd Ra. 2,800 sanctioned on 20th March 1938 and Slst March 1028,
respectively, and reduetion of Rs. 5,644 aud Rs. 916 on 24th Januwry 1928 and 24th Marcl 1028,

reypectively, i 1 .
(1) Addition of Re. 60 sanctioned on 24th March 1998 and reduetiun of Re. 50 on 29tk Oy

ST N

1928.



1

{
1
|

!

L9

136 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF Tmiz’
L] ~

GRANT No. 12.—JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMLENTS —RESERVE l‘

4 —concld. l
o Bxpenditure compared
with Grant. A
Service. Grant  Expenditure. ‘
A Less than  More than {J
CGranted. Granted. =
} Rs. Rs. Res. Is. ;"I
MaJor HEap - 25.—Jarrs axp CoNvier i
SEITLEMENTS—conc/d. f
: |
C.—Loss or Gain by Exchange . 5 5 5 16,500 —133 16,633 !

D.—Cost of Stores pﬁrchased in England . & 64,500 41,494 /' 23006 . ...

Rae)
©
('N—D”_ Original  1,51,000
] -;alr:a’ Supple- 147,650  1,37,452 Saving of FExpendi-
© Cmentary — 3,350 ture (Non-voted) as
Total Grant No. 12 4 ; compared with

Appropriation
Rs. 10,198.

|_Voted . . . . . 34,16,000 33,03,673 Saving of Expenditure
(Voted) as compared
with Grant
Rs. 1,12,327.

ExpraxarioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concld.

C.—The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads in view of the
change irr the flat rate of exchange from 2s. in the rupee to 1s. 6d. in the
rupee. The minus figure of Rs. 133 represents gain on the exchange transaction.

D.—Due to certain stores required for the Dacca Woollen Mills having been
purchased in India instead of from England. A sum of Rs. 1,250 (net) was
reappropriated to this head and Rs. 24,000 was surrendered resulting in a net
saving of Rs. 256. i

Nore.—The following cases of loss amounting to Rs. 7,439 were written off

under orders of competent authority:— |
| General Department.
i Rs.

Depreciation of stores through normal causes and fair, wear

and tear (consisting of 74 items) . § . | S BETY
Incidental loss due to causes beyond control (consisting of

28 items) . s ? 3 s, 13 2 R : . 434 i
Physical loss of stores due to theft (consisting of 8 items) . 80 .
Damage to stores due to act of God . ¥ ] 2 £ »18

Manufactory Department. ; I
L &
Depreciation of stores t-hrough normal eauses of fair wear
* and tear (consisting of 17 items) . . 3 s . 1,083
TorAL e AAEG "




/

¥ L =l | i\ J
GOVERKMENT-"0F BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 137

o

Soi o GRANT No. 13.—POLICE—RESERVEB.

See alto Rerort on the Acecounts.

ACCOUNXT of the Sum Expen:léd, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared

with the Sum Granted, to defray the expenses in connection with Police.
(]

o

Expenditure compared

o with Grant.
Service. 1 Grant. Expenditure. )
Less than More than
a ‘ ; Granted.  Granted.
‘ A\
Masor Hgap 26.—PorLIcE, % LR Rs. Rs. Rs.
o Non-voted 5 ; . 1,566,150 1,41,384 14,766 e
A.ePresidency : A
Police. Voted o . 5 . 92,86,8:0 31,74,146 1,12,704 e

/

’
! /
Expravation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

* A.—Non-voted —Mainly due to smaller expenditure under ‘‘ Paw of Officers *’
(Rs. 7,005) owing to change in personnel and ‘‘ Allowances, honoraria, ete.’’
(Bs. 7,541) on account of smaller payment of house rent and other allowances
and cost of passages.

A.—Voted.—Saving occurred under the following primary units:—

5 Rs. -

(1) Pay of Officers ; y ; ; : ¢ L . 5,533
(2) Pay pf Establishment ', . S . % . 22,681
(3) Allowances, -honoraria, ete, .. /. . . 5 . 40,842
(4) Other Contingencies - : i ; : A E . 66,511
(5) Deduct— Establishment c]i'm'ges recovered from other ;
Goveruments, Departments, ete. 5 s 5 - 26,191

The saving was partly counterbalanced’by larger expenditure under—

(6) Supplies and Services - . A ' : - . . 42042
(7) Contract Contingencies . ; g : 5 . 5,809
(8) Rounding (provision deducted) . : \ ; - baaliias
Important variations were due to—
oy (1) abolit}it;n of the post of one officer in the Hackney Carriage Depart-
n ment, :
" (2) snu}ajlhf{ entertainment of Police Force in the Calentta and. the Poit
olice, i .

(3) smaller payment of *° Rewards !’Iand “Uost of railway warrants;”’

(4) smaller payment of house vent in ‘view of seyeral officers having
otcupied new police buildings completed during the year,

(5) l“’%?"l.m(—‘ovel'ies from the Port Commissioners ob account of Poré
olice and of diet supplied at hospitals and

(G) seui‘et H(’I'Vit'(! expendit ure- igi i
A Npe f ; ¢ J 'OV ¥
‘ enditur % 5 101 O[Inll\ﬂu_\ prov ldt‘d f( I and

e purchase and maintenance of motor ca
The excesses under (6).and (7) were covered by reappropriation.

d larger ex-
TS,

L e RN




138 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF 'THE
GRANT No. 13.—POLICE—RESERVED—contd. e

Ixpenditure compar:d
with Grant.

Service. Grant. Expenditure,
Less than  More than
Granted. Granted.

MAJOR HEAD 26.—POLICE - contd. Rs. Rs. Rs. ,' Rs.
Rs.
: Non- r Original 2,12,520
B.--Superin t e n- \ voted. i Supple- } 2,09,020 201,998 7',03@ e
detnice. mentary (a)—3,560 :
Voted . : . 5 1,66,480 - 1,63,383 3,007 ves
((Non- ( Original 9,24,250 :
. voted. {Su_ppft’-- 9,658,602  9,52,440 16,162 %,
{C.—District Execu- mentary (b)44,352 ) s

tive Force. : ,
Voted . 5 : . 1,18,€3,750 1;11,62,586 . 2,31,164 won 'l g

Expranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

B.—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under ¢ Pay of Officers”

—{(Rs. 3,700) and ‘* Allowances, honoraria, etc.’”’ (Rs. 3,222).

B.—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) *‘Allowances, honoraria,
ete.” (Rs. 1,027), (2) “ Contract Contingencies” (Rs. 2,722), (3) ‘Other Contin-
gencies V' (Rs. 3,375), partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under (4) *° Pay
of Establishmeént? (Rs. 3,602), (5) ‘“ Supplies and Services ”’ (Rs. 25) and Rs. 400
deducted for rounding off. The excesses under (4) and (5) were covered by reap-
propriation. A sum of Rs. 1,344 (net) was reappropriated to other heads reducing
the saving te Rs. 1,753. ‘ p :

€.—Non-voted.—Due to savings under all the primary units excepting under
¢ Pay of Officers ’ where a small sum of Rs. 1,628 remained uncovered.

O.—Voted.—Saving occurred in the following cases:—

(1) Pay of Officers . A . - s . 5 . 36,643
(2) Pay of Establishment . : p A . v . 29,284
(3) Surp]ies and Services . £ : : ' 2 . 1,03,518
(4) Other Contingencies o . 4 : 5 . 58,640
“, (5) Istablishment charges recoverable from other Govern-
\ ments, departments, etc. . : ; £ ‘ . 15,794
(6) Larger 1ecovery from police force for diet supplied . - 601
The saving was partly counterbalanced hy larger expenditure under—
(7) Allowances, honoraria, etc. . . ., -.. s . 6,073
- and (8) Contrdact Contihgencies = . & s ; : : 6,272
© (9 Smaller recovery from Chittagong Port for police
BOppITed It sk ; 3 : 3 } 864 3
(10) Amount deducted for rounding off . . 3 . 3 107 |
Important variations were due— \

(1) mainly on account- of change in personnel,
(3) mainly on account of smaller expenditure on *‘ Arms, accoutrements
and ordnance stores "’ and ¢ Clothing chagges 7,
.~ (4) to smaller expenditure on aceount of ‘“ Rents, rates and taxes”’, ”
(5) to recoveries of police guards supplied to East Indian and Eastern . ’
Bengal Railways for which no provision was made. 7 “
The excess under (8) was fully covered by reappropriation while that under
(7) was partly covered leaving Rs. 1,467 uncovered. -
A sum-of Rs. 64,381 (net) was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 39,758
was surrendered ‘resulting in a net saving of Rs. 1,27,025.

(a) Addition of L. 2,000 ganctioned on 14th February 1925 aud reduction of Rs. 5,500 sanctioned
on 31st March 1928. i 1
(4) Addition of R 882, Rs £ 0)0 and Rs. 36,600 sanctigned on 27th February 1928, 10th Mareh b
1998 and 31st March 1928, respectively, and reduction of Rai 1,080 on 8lst March 1926 :




i

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FoR 1927-28; 139

®®  ‘GRANT No. 13—POLICE—RESER VED—conéd.

g Expenditure compared
it with Grant.
. Service. A Grant. Expenditure.
o~ \ Less than  More than
¥ Granted,  Granted.

o iy Rs. Re. Rs. Rs.

Masor HEAD 20 -PoLICE—conid,
(4]

Rs,

° (Non- ( Original 14,700 1)
16751 16,775 2f

Y

| voted. < Supple-
D.—Police Train-1 mentary (0)2,051

ing School. \ ;
Voted . ’ : . 2,3L,200 219,509 11,731
% (Non- ( Original 1,82,260
| woted. { Supple- () 1,71,880  1,64,993 6,887
E.— Special Police < mentary — 10,400 '
. b
|_Voted o i b . 3,74,720  3,72,875 1;8E6F L

Ixpranation of Variations between Expenditure and Grani—conid.

D.—Non-voted.—The excess remained uncovered.

D.—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under ‘ Allowances, honoraria, etc.”
(Rs.. 7,932), + ¢“ Other Contingencies ' (Rs. 9,346), Contract Coutingencies
(Rs. 1,708) and  ‘“Pay - of Officers’ (Rs, 708), partly counterbalanced
by larger expenditure under ‘‘ Pay of Establishment ' (Rs. 3,388)~ ¢ Supplies
and Services )/ (Rs. 1,071), Rs. 456 deducted for rounding off and Smaller re-
covery to the extent of Rs. 3,048 from Assam Government for training cadets of
that province than anticipated. ' ‘b

The excess under ‘“ Pay of Establishment! which was due to revision of pay
of Sub-Tnspectors was fully covered 'by reappropriation. The excess under * Sup-
plies and Services '’ was also fully covered by reapp=opriation. !

A sum of Rs. 1,966 was reappropriated to other heads and a sum of Rs. 600

was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 9,765. % .
B.— Non-votéd.—Due mainly to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘‘ Pay of Qfﬁcers 3
Rs. 3,430), (2)!!* Allowances, honorarlq. ete.” (Rs. 2,924), (3) ‘‘Supplies and
Services ”’ (Rs. 2,681), (4) “‘ Other Contingencies ' (Rs. 902) and Rs. IT§ added
for rounding off, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under (5) “ Pay; -of
Hstablishment '’ (‘}ls.. 8392) and (6) Rs. 2,345 paid as contribution for passages for
which no provision was made. The excesses under (5) and (6) remained uncovered.

.- Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) *‘ Pay of Establishment *
(%s. 12,‘64&), @) Contract. Contingencies ' (Rs. 1,948) and (3) ‘' Other ?mltl(i-
encies ’ (Rs. 6,261), partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure )

““ Allowances, honoraria, ete.’” (Rs. 7,071) owing mainly to larger pagrélen ].io
- House «rent a other allowances ” and ‘ Ration allewance’, (5) ° Supples
“and Bervices ™’ ?ﬂS. 10,033) owing mainly to larger pagmient of clothing charges
and Rs, 305 deducted for rounding off. The exceéses nnder (4) and (5) were mora
than covered by reappropriation. L ) b

* A'sum of Rs, 11,276 was reappropriated to this head ralsing the saving under
the minor head from Rs. 1,845 to Rs. 13,121,

| (¢) " BeY 600 sanctisied on 17th March 1928 and Rs, 1,451 on 815t Maroh 1088,
P (d) Banctioned on 31t March 1028, - :




140 ' - APPROPRIATION ACCOTNTS ﬁr THE

_ GRANT No, 13—POLICE—RESERY ED—contd.

Expenditure compared
with Grant.

Service, : 3 Grant, Expenditure.
Less_than More than
- Granled. Granted.
o Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Masor Heap 26—Porick- contd.

Rs.
{ Non- Original 61,600 .
| voted., {Supplr:-' 64,612 63,729 - 883 e
F,—Railway Police (mentary (e)3,012 :
. ’ (7
| Voted -. . . . 7,11,400 7,20,618 §oe 9,218

( Non- Original 1,06,470°
G.—Criminal In-l voted. {S»pple- 1,12,698  1,08,949 3,749
vestigation mentary (f)6,228
Department, |
. E_Voted . . . 10,00,530 10,02277 5 1,747

Expravarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

T.—Voted,—Due, in the main, to laggoer expenditure under (1)  Supplies and
Services”’ (Rs. 7,838) and (2) ‘“ Other Contingencies ’’. (Rs. 14,828) owing mainly

. t0 larger payment of ‘‘ Rents, rates”and taxes’ in the Bastern Bengal Railway
Police, partly counterhalanced by smaller expenditure under (3) ‘“Pay of Hstab-
lishment ** (Rs. 756), (4) ‘“ Allowances, honoraria, etc.’” (Rs. 7,302) owing mainly -
to smaller expenditure under ‘‘ Travelling allowance ” and ‘‘ House rent and other
allowances *’ in the FEastern Bengal Railway Police, smaller payment to Bihar
andrOrissa Government for Bengal Nagpur Railway Police (Rs. 4,282) and Rs. 921
added for rounding off. The excess under (2) was fully covered by reappropriation
while that under (1) was partly covered leaving Rs. 1,017 uncovered.

A sum of Rs, 32,223 was reappropriated to this head and Rs. 600 was sur-
rendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 22,405.

6.—Nor-voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under * Allowances, hono-
raria, ete.”’ .

G.—Voted.—Due to larger expenditure under (1) ¢ Pay of Officers  (Rs. 4,059),
(2) ““Pay of Bstablishment ” (Rs. 19,497) owing mainly to the entertainment of
temporary force, (3) “ Allowances, honoraria, ete.” (Rs. 5,157) owing mainly to
Larger travelling expenses and Rs. 492 deducted for rounding off, partly eounter-

alanced by smaller expenditure under (4) ““Supplies and Serviees ! (Rs. 2,676),
(5) “ Contract Contingencies” (Rs: 1,931) and (6) ¢ Other Contingencies’’
SRQ. 92 851) owing to smaller expenditure under ““ Rents, rater and taxes’ and

“Other non-contract charges V. The excesses under (1), (2) agd (3) were fully
covered by reappropriation. - e

7
A sum of Rs. 14,402 (net) was reappropriated toAhis head and Rs, 785 was
surrendered resulting ‘iu a net saving o% Rs.. 11,960,

\

(e) Ra. 600 ganctioned on 27th February 1925 and Rs. 2,413 en 814t Maroh 1928,
(f) Banctionod on 315t March 1928, :




\ e

c,ovxm‘f&]{\;r OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 141

%o _GRANT No. 13-—-POLICE—RESERYVED—concld.

Expenditure compared
with Grant.

Service. Grant. Expenditure

o . Less than More than
; Granted. Granted.
» Rs. " Ra. Rs. Rs.
O i :
Major Heap 26—PoLICE—concld.
o Re. “\
X

Non-voted 5 - . 4,000 4,000 o Ak
H.“\VO]’}(S . -{ 5

Vnted o . . . 70,000 73,584 was 3,584
Non-voted eyt ; . 30 s 30 i

For Rounding o {
Voted . 5 : j —30 WAf 80

voted. § Swupple- 2 17,03.743 16,564,268 ‘Sauz ng af expenditure
mentary 41,7 43) (Non-voted)  eomi-
pared with Appro-
priation Rs. 49,475,

J’ﬂ”on- {Om'ginal 16,62,000
‘Total Grant No. 13 ‘

LVotcd 3 3 o . 1,72,25,000 1,88,79,0388aving of expenditure
(Voted) as compared

B with Grant
el Re. 3,456,962,

ExprinatioNn of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concld.

H.-~Voted.—Due to larger execution of works departmentally, The excess was
mveiec}] by reappropriation of Rs. 9,100 and a saving of Rs. 5,516 ultimately
acerue

Noxn.—The following cases of loss amounting tao Rs 3,259 were written off
under orders of competent authority :—

Rs.
Depreciation of stores through normal causes and fair .

wear and tear (consisting of 12 items) . . . 8,250
Incidental loss due to causes hevond conho} (consmtmg

of 1 item) . 1 . 5
Irrecoverable claim of Gnvorument dgamst 1!.! aerv'mt

(consisting of 1 ilem) Y A8 K . . 4

i i Torar o 3he

o e



. ¢
142 APPROPRIATION AC OUNTS OF' THE

&

\

GRANT No. 14—PORTS AND PILOTAGE—RESERVLD.
See also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, _compared
~with the Sum Granted, for the salaries and expenses in connection with Ports
and Pilotage,

Expenditure compared
with Graut.
Service. Grant. IExpeunditure.
‘Less than  More than
Granted. Granted.
Masor Hrap —27.—-PoRrs AND PILOTAGE.

. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.
(" Non- Original 24,5007 x
A. Charges for | woted Supple- 23,764 RELIBEA T 339
Pooled{ \ mentary (@)—736
Launches. | :

{ Voted 5 : . ., 6,561,000  5,55.038 06,912
B -—Purchase of Marine Stoves and coal for the build- 40,000 38,955 1,047 ;
ing, repairs and outfit of ships and vessels.
(" Non- (Original 54,0007

(. —Ports Rstablish- | wvoted { Supple- L 58,014 56,366 1,148
ment. 4 I mentary (b) 4,014 | £
RGN g A Voted R T L A 1 (T AT AR Y T L

Expranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A —Non-vated.—Due to larger expenditure under ‘‘ Pay of Officers”’ (Rs. 79})
~owing mainly to the payment of leave allowance to one officer which was not
provided for, partly counterbalanced by small savings under other units.
A.—Voted.—Due to non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 7,500 for the post
of an Assistant Engineer Superintendent under ‘‘ Pay of Officers ”’ as the post
—~ - was not created, smaller expenditure under (1) ‘ Supplies and Services’’
(Rs. 71,126) owing to the final instalment on account of a launch not having
been paid and to expenditure on repairs and stores for pooled launches and the ex-
/ penditure in the Narayanganj Dockyard having been much less than was estimated
(3) ‘“ Contingencies ” (Rs. 13,511),0win€,( to less expenditure in the Port Office.
Caleutta and in the arayanganj Dockyard® and to small savings under othe;-
units. A sum of Rs, 5,310 was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 89 593
was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 1,104, It may be investig:atdd
whether the estimates were not unduly high (vide paragraph 115).
B.—A sum of Rs. 500 was added to the head by reappropriation and Rs. 1.100
was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 447. ;
O.—Non-voted —Due to savings under all heads excepting under “ Allowances
honoraria, ete.”” where an excess of Rs. 348 accrued which remained uncovered.
~ C.—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) Pay of Establishment
‘Rs. 14,740) owing to the provision of Rs. 7.000 for leave allowance of the Agzent
for Governinent Consignments having made been under this unit while the expen-
diture on this account appeared under ‘‘ Pay of Officers > and to smaller expendi-
ture having hnen-(mourred on account of leave allowance for meliBers of the staff

1 of #he—Agent forGovernment-ConsiEnments than anticipated as some of the “staff
was ]n‘(ﬂ'ld(’-d with employment in other Government offices, (2) ““Supplies a=d

?ﬂﬂiﬁ:‘ Rs. 65.637) owing to less stores having been handled by th?lﬂgém,“ré-r-“”‘
Fovernment ColiSignments and to small savings under some units aggrecating
s, 2179, partly® counterbalanced by larger expenditure under (3) “Pag of Offi.
cers ” (Rs.~7,000) for the reasons stated against (1), (4)  Shave cost g account
of survey of steam vessels in the Calcutta Port ’’ (Rs. 1,114), t# smaller recoveries
to the extent of Rs. 57.89_-‘_)¢f0r the reasons stated.against (I A0d 1o o 1Arges (,
the—=Maring Court~*(Rs. 210y not—having heen originally provided for. Tha
“€xcess under (3) as well as the expenditure connected with the * Marine Court 2
was eovered by reappropriation, 7 o
sum of Rs. 910 was reappropriated fo this head an s, 18 28 sur
rendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 3,633 (vide paragrr};; ]le’j?.no L Bl

up to November 1528 and Ra. 1.550 surrenderod on 27th March 1928,

() Addition of Ra. 1.954 sanotioned up to Octoler 1927 - reduction of Rs. 44¢ sanctioped
(&) Rs. 2,614 sanctioned up to January 1928 and Rs. 1,490 on Znd Mareh 1928, :




o i \\
. L o # " 5
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. = 14%

° E Pl

e

GRANT No. 11— PORTS AND PILOTAGE—RESERVED —concld. |,

] | SRl Expenditure compared
- ' N LA v with Grant. -
o s . Service: ; « Grant. | Expenditure. : ! )

: Less than More than

Granted.  Granted.

52 Rs. Rs. '‘Rs. Has.
Misor Heap—27.—PoRTS AND PILOTAGE—concid.
D.—-Subsidies to steam boat companies 5 5 4,500 4,500 - i
E.-—State Yacht Establishment . . . . . 20,000 = 32320 .. 3,329
F.—TLoss or (fain by Exchange . - S M 1! L T : 1
(i.—Cost of Stores purchased in England S At ) 94
H.—eMiscellurieous . gamsi e o s ar e | 2/000) o $11,608 392
; - G Nansetted s 1. FREASa00 7 500
For Rounding . . ) i s
. Voted - . ; 500 500
e AL . R — . :
[ Nou-( Original 78,000
| woted. Supple- 51,278 80,508  Saving of Fapend
| mentary. 3,978 f ture (Non-voled)
Total Grant No. 144 as compared  with
Appropri e ti em -

| o HeNaL9.
a LVoted R % 3 . 7,67,000 6,56117 Ssving of expendi-
: 7 Y ~ ture (Voted) as :
\ . compared with = : 1
Grant Ras. 1,10,883

\"

ExpraxarioNn of Variations between Ex'pendit'ure and Grant—concld.

1).—A sum of Rs. 1,125 was surrendered on the 27th March 1928 as it was . - \
anticipatéd that payment of subsidy for 3 quarters at the rate of Rs. 1,125 per :
quarter would be made but payment for 4 quarters was actually made. Rs. 1,125
remained unc¢overed. The surrender was nol justified.

Il.—Due to larger expenditure incurred under ‘‘Supplies and. Serviess” and
“ Qontingencies "' during His Excellency’s July and August tours. The excess
was covered by reappropriation of Rs. 3,600 wﬁu]‘umg in a net saving of Rs. 271.

F.—The expenditure remained uncovered.

G.—Due to no expenditure on this account having beea originally anticipated.
The excess Wwas covered by reappropriation of Rs. 300 resulting in a net saving
of Rs. 209, . _

"H.—Due to less expenditure on account- of Harbour Master's' fees. A sum of
Rs. 300 was surrendered reducing the saving to Rs. U2

. { !




144 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 15—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS—RESERVED.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared
with the Sum Granted, for the salaries and expenses in -conneztion with
SCIENTIFIC DEmeumrs

~ Expenditure compared
with Grant.-
Service. Grant, Expenditure.
Lesgs than  More than
Granted. Granted.

Rs. Rs. R Rs.

MajorR HEAD—30.—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS. :
A —Tnspector of Mines 4 : 5 - . 100 70, 80
Non-voted : 4,600 4,500 1% Ay
B.—IDlonations to Scientific :
Societies. Voted . . A 23,000 22,400 600
Non-voted ., « 500 s 500 s
For Rounding o
Voted . . 5 —100 sar 100
[ Non-voted , . . s 5,000 4,500 Saving of expendi-
_ ture (Non-voted)
as compared with
Total Grant No. 154 Appropri atson

Rs. 500.

Voted : J & v 23,000 22,470 .Saving of expendi-
ture (Voted) as
- compared with

Grant Rs, 530.

EXPL'\\'ATION of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.,

B.—Voted.—Due to smaller payment of grant to the Dacca Museum than wag
provided for.

e



]

o

GOVERWMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1027-28,

\ ‘\ Ll

*

o

£

GRANT No. 16.— EDUCATION=RESERVED.

See also Report on the Accounts. )

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared

with the Sum Granted, for Expenditure in respect of EnmcaTioN.

o

Expenditure compared
4 with Grant.
Serviced Grant.  Expenditure.
s : Less than More than
A\ Granted. Granted.
\
§ Rs. Rs. Rs- Rs.

Masor HEaD 31.—EpucatioN (RESERVED).

_ Rsy
" Non=  ( Origanal 80,000 ‘
A, —Governmen t | voted, { Supple- > 82,500 82,211

B.—Direct Grants [ Non- {Origa’-nd 13,000

€8y
Secondary< ‘

mentary (a) 2,500
Schools.

!

. LVoted 5 5 v . 9,06,000 3,00.3'74/ 5,626

to non- | voted.
Government <

Supple- } 13,390 13,107 253
Secondary
Schools. Voted

mentary  (b) 390
. : - . 345000 3,00,210 44,790

to non- | voted.

C.—Direct Grants [ Hons {Ori_qir_tal 86,000

Government 4
Primary
Schools.

mentary (c)—4,600

'

5 ;-'
0 »

Supple- } B1ADG T SRS ... 2,736

V-4 ;
(Voted AN 07 SRR Nl e SR it 17,639

- for "European and A-npilo-]-ndi‘an- Educagion. A sum of Ray 15,6%?
ds

il

ExpraNarion of Variations betweéen Expenditure and Grant.

A.—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) * Pay of Establishment
(Rs. #,023) owing mainly o vacancies, (2) ‘° Allowanees, honoraria, ete.’”
(Rs. 1,(532), (3) ‘‘ Supplies and Services’ (Rs. 6,464) on account of smaller Board-
“ing charges paid, (4) ° Contract Contingencies ' (Rs. 1,271) and Rs. 402 added
for rounding off, parily counterbalanced by larger expenditure under (5) ‘‘ Pay
of Officers ™ (Rs. 7,964% owing to the provision proving insufficient and (6)
“Other Contingéncies®™ (Rs. O02). The eXcesses under (5) and (6) were fully
covered By reappropridtion, but the savimg @mder (1) wis converted inte an
excess of Rs. 477 as a result of reappropriation of Rs. 5,500 from that unit
napaetielnu‘e(l on the 28th March 1928. AT

T inly due to all it of non-recurring gr £C s

B.—Veted ==Mainly due to smiller payment _ 2 i
o d 3 - G T L resulting i a4 net
riated to other heéads and Rs. 21,767 was surréndered res X
é)a-ving of Rs.‘7,498. The original est]t,r;ates wera high. ,(\.B?ge lﬁrﬁaph&"fs,)

—Non- —Due to larger paymeént ol sr I exciuaod  areas. The
xogss g&Ziﬁgd\mcovere(l. 'I‘]ula;?3 surrerder of Re l»ﬁ :;nf-le!iffﬁ%oii s‘ii:ﬁﬁ%s. 400
%y reapproptiation sanetioned on the 300h March, | e Vo Movnn

C.—Voted.—Mainly due to larger payment of fevurring grants and o —y

. : . ol ¢ originally maqd

ment of non-recurrir rants, for which ne provisgun was e, to
schools for European \fn Anglo-Indian Education. ﬁ“ fx?:&q e B i
by reappropriation of Rs. 15,525 leaving Re. 2,1 uncovercd.

2 Ab sakd

(a) Banectioned on Mth Jmmngg 1928,
(h) Sancfioned in February 1902,

(c) Ra, 2,700 sanctioned on 27th May 1937 ‘nﬁt}Rs. 1,900 on 30th March 1928



- 146 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF fijmz..

GRANT No. 16.—EDUCATION—-RESER VED—contd.

Expenditure compared

| | with Grant.
perises 2 CoaRtg i pendiire, Less than More than
s Grauted. Grauted
e Rs. Rs. Re. Rs,
Masor Heap 81, —Epucatiox (RESERVED)—confd.
[ Rs. f
D.—Grants to ((Non- Origiral 34,000 . -
Lceal Bodies | woted. {Sup le- 36,079 24,471 5,608 e
for Primary mentary(d) - 3,921 i
Education. ; #
as p
[ Non- O iginal 10,000 "
E.—Governmen t | weted, { Supple- 3,800 3,176 694 o
Speciall menta;_y(c)—-b‘
Schools. ] :
{ Voted . . | 1,14,000 1,10,480 3,520
[ Noa- ODriginal 13,000 -
— Birect Grantsto voted Supple- 12,000 11,189 811 A
non-Govern- mentary( f)—1,000 &
ment Special | 8
Schools‘,_. “ | Vofed 2 - 2,000 2,450 450
' Non- Pz_qma? 38,000 _ _
voted. < Supple- } 40,731 38.678 2,063 v
G.—Inspection - . mentary (g) 2,731 5 . ;
: LVoted o 17,000 187991 B iy
/ [Non-  ( Original 4,000 : i
| voted, { Supple- } 5,100 2,989 £ G
H.—8cholarships .{! mentary (k) 1,100 -
[ Voted y : g 34,000 31,264 2,736

ExpraNation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.
e D.—Due to smaller payment of grants in the excluded area.
" E.—Voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under ‘° Pay of Officers’’.,

~ F.—Voted. —~Due to payment of grant of Rs. 560 to the Fill Schools Nomma-
_tion Endowment Fund of the Calcutta Diocesan Board of Hducation for which
no provision was made. The excess remained uncovered. (Vide paragrhph 119.)

G.—Non-voted.—Due to B'Wlﬂgs under all the pnmary units, mainly under
“ Allowances, honoraria, etc.’ :

H.—Non-voted. —Due to qmallet p'ty"ment of Sdlolaﬂ‘shlps in fecondary aud
Bpecial Schools in the excluded area #

H.-—-V(‘)ted.-"-Due to smaller payment of seholarshlps mamly in the Pri ary
and Special Bchools. Rs. 50 was reappropriated from this head reducing “the
saving to Rs. 2,686. '

~.

(dy Addition of Ra. 2,700 sanctioned on 27th May 1927 and reduction of Re, 8,631 aaneti oned
up!’w uhrnnrgﬁlﬁf&& and of Ra. 2,990 in March 1928,

0 ganctioned on 12th 1 ber 1927 and Rsy-5,000 March 1928, .
(f) Saucéiogled oe ?(H.h gﬁnwél i ecember and Ray on 80th ch 19

Rs Banctione 8 O vy 1 7 )
((,gl)) \auetloned on 20t M2 o 9eiérua y 1928\and R. 400 on 29th l_d‘a.rch 1928,

3 L 2= A e e . R B S | 1\



a
o

SOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28, \ 147
. 3 ' &

Vi GRANT No 16.—EDUCATION—RESERV ED—coneld. .
Expenditure compared

' ] with Grant.
Service. ‘ Grant. Expenditure.
o3 y Less than More than
Granted,  Granted. .

X Rs. Rs. Ra. - Rs.
Masor HeAD 31.—EsucatioNn (RESERVED)—concld.

L2 M

o

a

VpRzooted U S TR SIS 2,000 1,013 981 S5 I
I.—Miscellanecus {
Voted . . . . 3,000 \ 2,800 200 %
Rs. X —
[ Non-  ( Original 2,30,000'!' :
voted. {Supple- 2,21,000 £,10,275  Saving of expendi-
A mentary —9,000) ture (Non-voted)
i a; compared with
Total Grant No. 16 : Appropriation
; s, 10.?'3}’5.
 Voted . e 5 . 12,26,000 11,87,148 Saving of expendi-
4 ture oted) as

compared  with
Grant Rs. 38,852,

T

ExpranarioN .of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—coneld.

I.—Non-voted.—Mainly due to smaller payment of rewards for proficiency in
the Oriental Language. i

I.—Voted.—Due to the provigion of Rs. 200 under * Other items ™ not having
been utilised. ” 3

\

4

0



148 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS oF THE

GRANT No. [7~EDUCATION—-TRANSFERRED. .
See also Report on the Accounts.

Y 6 ¢
ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared
with the Sum Granted, for Expeaditure in respeet of Epwvcariox. i
l fxpenditure compared
7 with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.

Less than More than
Granted. Granted.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Non-woted . o+ . o . 550000 550,000
A —Grantd to {
: Universities. ( Voted v 2 : . 4,88000 4,80,050 7,970 _
. ! Rs. '
[ Non- Original 3,63,600
B.—Governmen t | voted. {Supple— (a) 2,25,000  3,11,340- 13,660
Arts  Col-4 mentary —-38,500 .

. leges. |

T 4 Voted . . . « 13,30,400- 13,306,230 180

C.— Grants to non-Government Arts Colleges . 421,000 - 4,32,304, v 11,304

Expravarion of Variations between Expenditure and Gramt.

A.—Voted.—Due to noun-payment of grant to the Calcutta University towards
the pay of a professor of Islamic. Studies and Culture in the Post Graduate
Department. '

B.—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under “ Pay of Officers’” owing
to change in personnel.

B.—Voted.—Savings occurred under (1) ‘ Pay of Establishment '’ (Rs. 4,254),
{2) ¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete.”” (Rs. 8,192), (3) °* Supplies and Services ”’
(Rs.  8,661)  and (4) Other Contingencies ”’  (Rs. 10,790), which were
partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure. under (5) ‘‘ Pay of Officers”’
Rs.  27,162), (6) ‘‘Contract 1Contingencies” (Rs. 4,016) and Rs. 462
educted for rounding off. The variations weré due 'under (2) to smaller
payment of travelling and house-rent and other allowlances, (3) to smaller
urchase of apparatus, (4) to smaller expenditure on account of purchase of
%ooks and other non-contract charges, (5) and (6) to inadequate provision. As a
result of reappropriations sanctioned during the year Rs. 12,175, Rs. 309 and
Rs. 408 remained ultimately uncovered under (5), (3) and (6), respectiyely. A sum
of Rs. 1,613 (net) was added to this minor head by reappropriation fesulting in a
net saving of Rs. 1,763. /

C.—Due to larger payment of recurring and non-recurfing grants. The excess
under ‘¢ Non-recurring '’ was fully covered by~ reappr@priation while that under
* Recupring ' was partly covered. A sum of Rs. 10,200 was reappropriated tow
this head leaving a sum of Rs. 1,194 uncovered which included Rs. 235 deducted
for rounding off. ?

0

{

#

(a} Surrenideved on 31st March 1928,

.

o ——

!
E




VA
o AL

o

PGOVElRNMENT OF BENGAL FORrR 1927-28.

—

+149

) :
GRANT No. 17.—~EDUCATION —TRANSFERRED—confd. -
’ A ‘ Expenditure compared
! | with Grant. ‘
o . Service. _ Grant. Expenditure.
Less than More than
Granted.  Granted.
. ; " Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Masor Hpap 31:—Enucu'xo.\' (TBANSFERRED)—contd.
TN - Rs‘_ .
(Non-  ( Original 1,13,100° ‘ :
D.—Governm en t | voted. § Supple- 1,065,100  1,01,889 3,211 o
Professional 4 mentary(a)—8,000
Colleges. ] .
' |_Voted 5 g . . 2,72,000 3,50,342 22,668
*E.—Govern m ¢ n t ( Non-voted . . 5 Uit 81000 7,734 266 .
S econdary { s il
Schools. Voted .. . 4 . 12,65,000 12,9!7‘83 26,783
F.~=Direct Grants to mon-Government Secondary
Sehools . .. . . .« o . 1497000, $4,66800 @ 30,200 ..
G ~—~Q@overnment Primary Schools =~ K 2 8,000 14,819 6,819
H.—Direct Grants to non-Government Primary : -
Schools . . ‘ 4 - . - 4,20,000  4,10,914 18,086

ExeraNariont of Variations between Expenditure find Grant—contd.

-

D.—Voted.—Dué to smaller expenditure under (1) *“ Pay of Officers ” (Rs. 5,354),
;2} “ Pay of Establishment » (Rs. 5,373) mainly in the Bengal Engineeri Oollege,
t3) ‘" Allowances, honoraria, etc.” (Rs. 12,488) mainly on account of smaller
payment' of hourse-rent and other allowances and stipends to students under
training and small savings under other heads aggregating Rs. 830, psu-t,lil counter-
balanced by larger expenditure under (4) ** Contract Contingencies ' (Rs. 1,487)
owing to larger expendifuré in the  Training Colleges for Teachers.” Rs. 487

ultimately remained uncovered under (4).

E.—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under “ Pay of Officers”, partly
edunterbalanced by Rs. 100 deducted for rounding off,

B.—Voted.—Due to larger expenditure under (1) *‘ Pay of Officers ** (Rs. 40,925)
owing to insufficient provision, (2) ‘* Supplies and Services” (Rs. 1,582) and (8)
“ Contract Contingencies ”’ (Rs. 22002) due to increased expenditure in some
mchools, partly counterbalanced by smaller expenditure under (4) ‘‘ Pay of TEstab-
lishment " (Rs. 9,706), (5) ‘* Allowances, honoraria, ete.” (Rs. 11,871) on account
of smaller payment of house-rent and other allowances, (6) ‘° Other Contingencies ™

“(Rs. 17,132) mainly under other non-contract charges and Rs. 7 added for round-

i ff. sum of Rs. 3,025 vemaimed ultimately uncovered under (1). - The
ex%esg undﬁr the minor head was 40%1((‘)1’(‘61 by reappropiation of Rs. 41,‘332 (net)
resulting in a net saving of Rs. 14,549. kY
F.—Due to smaller p?:_vmh‘nt of non-recurring grant to the extent of Rs. 41,293
artly counterbalanced by larger payment of recurring grants to the extent of
5. 10,700 of which e 846 \was covered as # rosult of resppropriation sanctioned
during the year. A sum of Rs.» 38,205 was veappropriated to other heads leaving
Rs. 8,005 uncovored under the minor head. ' : }
. G.—Due to the payment of leave allowance Wi abolished circle school pandits
for which no provision was originally made and_ (o largor expenditure in- rimary
Schools mainly under © Pay of Hstablishmont.”’ The axcess wag partly covered
by reappropriation of Rs. 5533 leaving Rs: 1,286 uncovered.
H.'—i))ue to smaller payment of recurring and NON-TecUrring prants 4o primary
schools. . Rs. 6,081 (net) was.reappropriated to this head raising the savihg to
Rs. 24,167. -

~

(#) Surreudered on 3.l"st March 1928,

—— FEPFESE



150. £ APPROPRIATION- ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 17.—EDUCATION—TRANSFERRED—contd-

% Expenditure compared :
with Grant. |

Service. i ' Grant. Expenditure: 4
- Less than More than
Granted, Uranted,

$ Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap 31.—EpucarioX — (T2ANSFERRED)—
contd. :

I.—Grants to Local Bodies for Primary Educ{z;tion 23,13,000 22,48,200 64,800

B.
ot Non- ( Original 42,000 A3 3
J. —Governm ¢ n t | voted. {Supple‘- - ) } 31,750« - 26,287 " 25,523 iiv .

Special meuntary —10,250 |
Schools. | w o , ‘
' |_Voted . : 3 .7 9,64,000 9,70,260 S0 16,26)
K.—Direet Grants to non-Government . -
Special Schools : s S My 5 3,39,000 3,332,291 6,709
[ Non- Original 76,000
| woted. { Supple- } 80,025 £§0,358 o 333 g
L.—Direction 1 mentary (¢)4,025 <" |
Votedts © oo JBREN TN L 1585,000 gliliATisre wee 118,356 T

Expranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

I.—Due to smaller payment of grants to local bodies. A sum of Rs. 13,701 -
was reappropriated to other heads reducing the saving to Rs. 51,099.
J.—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under ‘‘ Pay of Officers ' (Rs. 2 .884)
mainly in the Engineering and Survey Schools and °‘ Allowances, honoraria, ete.”’
(Rs. 2,301) pwing to smaller payment of travelling allowance and cost of passages
and Rs. 338 added for rounding off.
J.—Voted.—Due to larger expenditure under (1) ““ Pay of Officers *’ (Rs. 25,249
owing to the provision on account of pay of some lecturers of the Commereia%
Institute having been made under ‘“ Pay of Establishment’” and to larger ex-
senditure in other schools, (2) ‘‘Supplies and Services ” (Rs. 1,969), (3) ¢ Other
ontingencies * (Rs. 2,251) and Rs. 1,409 deducted for rounding off, partly
counterbalanced by smaller jexpenditure under (4) ‘ Pay of Establishment
(Rs. 9,598) mainly due to the reasons stated dgainst (1), (5) “ Allowances, hono- - i
raria, etc.” (Rs. 3,135) and (8) “ Contract Contingencies’ (Rs. 1,878). The :
excesses under (1), (2) and (3) were covered by reappropriation. ]
The excess under the minor head was covered by reappropriation of Rs. 27,028 }.‘
resulting in a net saving of Rs. 10,768. ; ‘ o ¥
K.—A sum of Rs. 17,029 (net) was reappropriated to other heads in view
of anticipated savings under recurring grants which did not materialise.
Rs. 10,320 remained uncovered. ! :
L.~Non-voted.—Mainly due to larger expenditure under ““Pay of Officers.” .
The excess remained uncovered. : |
L.—Voted.—Due to larger expenditure under (1) ‘“Pay of Establishment’
(Rs. 8,925) owing to larger entertainment of temporary establishment, (2) “ Allow-
ances, honoraria, ete.” (Rs. 110) owing to larger payment of travellivg allowance,
(8) **Contract Contingencies ”’ (Rs. 2,799) and Rs. 340 déducted for rounding
Off, “partly, counterbalanced by smaller expendituré under (4) “ Pay of Officers ”
(B, 5370) and (5) ° Other Contingencies’ (Rs. 428). The excesses under (1)
and 3) were fully covered by reappropriation. The saving under (4) was con-
verted to an exeess of Rs. 1,110 as a result of reappropriation of Hs. 6,480 made
from that unit. The excess under (2) remained uncovered.
’ The excess under the minor head was partly covered by reappropriation of
Re. 5,370 leaving Rs. 1,006 uncovered., e
() Reduction of Rs, 1,250 panctioned on 1ith July 1927 and Rs. 9,000 surrendered on31gt
~ Harch 1928, i A '
{¢) Ra. 1,250 sauctioned on 15th July 1927 and Re. 2,775 on 28tk March 1928,

\




o
o

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 151
<% BN T Y F R

o — >

Iy det . . 2 P
GRANT No. 17.—EDUCATION—TRANSFERRED—contd. o

B

Expc:mditure compared
with Grant,

ﬂ' 5 Service. . Grant. Expenditure.
Less than More than
Granted. Granted.

a
o - Rs. Rs. Rs™ Rs.
Major HEAD 31.- EpucarioN—(TRANSFERRED)— ' “rer
¢ nid.
o

| woted. < Supple- 56,225 50,506 5,719 i

mentary(d)—2,775
(Voted . -+ . 4+ '1191,000 11,70,481 '20,569% ...

Re.. n . -
( Non- {Origiuﬂl 59,000}\-

M.—Inspection

N sohalaratiipstiey 0T A s so o seier izl 1 e R et

s

O.—Mircellaneous . 5 LD 4 - 3,62,000 3,27,35f 34,643 oo

P.—Works g J s & : L . 6,452‘ 5 6,452

Q.— Loss or Gain by Exchange . 5 G e TRy 3 o 3

R.—Cust of Stores purchased in England . s cos \'*_- 609 S | 509 i

.
\

ExpraNaTION of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—coneld.

M.—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under * Pay of Officers”
(Rs. 2032) and ‘‘ Allowances, honoraria, etc.”” (Rs. 2,787) owing to smaller pay-
ment of travelling allowance.

M.—Voted.—Due to £maller = expenditure under (1) ‘ Pay of Officers?”
(Rs. 21,986) owing to the full complement of inspecting officers not having heen
entertained, (2) ‘“ Pay of Estahlishment ” (Rs. 2,362), partly counterbalanced by |
“larger expenditure under (3) “ Allowances, honoraria, ete.” (Rs. 575), (4) *‘ Contract ’
Contingencies” (Rs. 2,218), (5) “ Other Contingencies V- (Rs. 486) and Rs. 5(10 &
deducted for rounding off. The excess under (3) remained uncovered. Under (;13
a sum of Rs, 718 remained uncovered. The excess under (5) was fully cover
by reappropriation. !

A sum of Rs. 11,140 (net) was reappropriated from this minos head resulting
in & net saving of Rs. 9,429, ! .
+ N.—Mainly due to larger payment of scholarships in secondary schools. The 1

* excess remained uncovered. 1 E R? Y

0.—Due aller expenditure of Rs. 8,756 under * Examination charges”
Rs. 2‘4})5[19“:;::)10?111‘1‘ Gr:mtg for encouragement of literature ¥ REL 95521 under
“ Grants-in-nid, Contributions,! ete,’} owing smaller ' paymert of grant to the
Indian Society of Oriental Art and miscellaneous charges, and Rs, 400 added for
rounding off, partly counterbalanced by larger sxpenditure under Allowances,
honoraria, ete.’’ (Rs. 2,449) owing mainly to: lerger payment of allowances ‘to
medical officers and larger payment of grant to the Board of Secom}m-;; and Inter-
niediate Heucation, Dagva. A sum of Rs, 17,082 was reappropriated to other
heads resulting in a net saving of Rs. 17,561.+ ;

P, Q and R.--Due to no provision having been made. The #xpenditure re-
mained nngovered. *

(d) Sanction@d on 28ik March 1028,

ey




E52k APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 17.~EDUCATION—TRANSFERRED—concld.

Expenditure compared
3 with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure. :
Less than More than
Granted. Granted.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Masor HEAD I1.—EpucaTioN—(TRANSFERRED) —
concld,
Non-voted . . 5 o 300 i 300 o
Feor rounding { 2 :
Voted - v 5 $ —-300 o Ko 300

Rs.
‘[ Non- Oa'trjma[ 12,12,000
voted. Sapplr,- 11,56,400 11,28,054 Saving of expenditure
Lmeutm'y —55,600 (Non-voted) as com-

Total Grant No. 17 { pared with Appro-
priation Rs. 28,346.

[ Voted & . Y . 1,13,85,000 1,12,81,382 Saving of expenditure
~ (Voted) as compared
with Grant

Rs. 1,23,61R

—_—



- —

L ]

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 153

2 - PN o

GRANT No. 18. —MEDICAL. L]

b .

See also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of°the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared
| g with the Sum Granted, to defray the expenses in connection with the Medical
| ", Services. '

i ‘ - . Bxpendiiure compared
} ® with Grant.
| Service. Grant. Expenditure. ]
| : Less than More than
g A Granted. Granted.
b \

Masor HEap 32.—MEDICAT: A R Rs. Rs. . Ra,

A.—Medical Establishment—

A. 1.— Grants to dispensaries for supply of medi-
cines to Government servants—

; Nl (I)ﬂReserved—Nor{-ﬂotetl 5 y « 580 ‘580 v s
. " 4 .
f A. 1. (2)—Transferred . e . . . 11478 10,820 '/ 635 son
1' A. 2.--Other charges— /
Rs. 3
Original 53,420
A, 2. (1)=—Reserved— Supple- : } 50,652 49,495 1,157 v
Non-voted. mentary(a)—2,768 3

r
A 2.(2) —-—'I'mna-l Non-

{Omginal 228500
ferred § woted,

Supple- } 2,561,185 2,24,169 27.016 e
mentary.(b) 22,685

Vouudl .0 T T isoaj0sk 818087 14,019

\

Expravarton of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

: A, 2 {1).—The expenditure included a sum of Rs. 2,353 on account of centri-
bution for passages of officers transferred from other departments for which no
provision was made. The excess which remained uncovered was more than counter-
balanced by savings under other units mainly under ‘‘ Pay of Officers ' {Rs. 1,593)
and ‘¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete.”' (Rs. 1,426). . :
* A, 2 (2).—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under °“ Pay of Officers &
(Rs. 15,936) owing to change 1n personuel, ¢ Allowances, honoraria, etc,
(Rs. 9,840) owing to smaller payment of cost of passages and travelling allowance,
to non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 1,200 ior contribution for passages and
to Rs. 40 added for rounding off. y .

A. 2 (2).—Voted.—Due to larger expenditure under (1) ‘‘ Pay of Establish-
meiit 7 (Iks, 17,108) owing mainly to the provision for Sub-Assistnn‘t; Surgeoits in
district offices proving inadequate, (2) " Allowances, honoraria, etc. (Rs. 4375':)
ewing mainly to larger claims for trm-elhé\,%nllowance, partly counterba}?nce_. v
emaller expenditure under (3) * Pay of wrs ? (Rs. 11,324) and sma .savmgg
under other units aggregating Rs. 6,526, The ewcess undér @) was fully ciiﬂ‘fel‘le
by reappropriation but a small sum of Rs 563 remain uncovered under (T).
Under (3) » net excess of Rs. 5,655 dccrued as a result of reappro] riation of
Rs. 3,001 to that unit and surrender of Rs. B80S0 sanctioned on the Jlst March
1928,

L]

A sum of Rs. 25,636 was reappropriated t¢ (his head and Rs, 9,980 "was
strrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 1,644

aa—

(@) Deduction of Rs. 268 sanctionad on 10th Fobeoary 198 and Bs. 2500 on 29th March 1923.
(4) Deduction of Ra. 4,115 sanctioned on 28th November 127, addition of Rs 9,000 on the
lgg}g March 1928, of Rs. 26,800 on 315t March 1928 and surrender of Rg, 2000, on the Slst Mareh
1928, 0 L5

e NN




154 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 18 —MEDICAL—contd.
ol Expenditure compared
. with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure. .
= Less than Moro than
Gianted. - Granted.

ol
-

M.,sjor HEAD 32.—MEDICAL—CcO%{d. Rs 5. Re. Rs.

B.—Hospitals and Dispensaries—

8. 1.—Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries—
o . Rs. v
L Non- ( Original 8,500 ;
B. 1. (1)—Reser- | v ted. {Supple- 8,768 8,125 643 ant
ved. mentary. (c) 268 ‘ -
|
|_Voted ; . <R G w1 BAO 1,600 vee-
B o) Urntarred b 1 | el 890,001 B45F00) v 44178 \IEE. §

B. 2. Other Charges—
o Original 53,000 g A
B. 2. (1)>—Reserved — Supple- 51,500 52,522 1,022

Non-voted. mentary.(d)—1,500 %
r” (i} Original 1,03,800
. Bie 2, (‘3}—Tran5-! Non- {Supplc- g 1,083,315 1,03,065 250
ferred { voted. (mentary. (e)—485 .
| - ,
; (Voted . ' . . .IBy5200 185L107 ~ 24093
C.—Grants for Medical purposes — :
. C. 1.—Reserved . . B 5 5 . 7,000 tr 7,000 cve
CRBTEMC et e M it o e P 1008,000 057,868 . 5,683 T

Exrranation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

B. 1 (2).—Due to smaller payment of grants to rural dispensaries and to
hospitals attached to mew Medical Schools. A sum of Rs. 34,214 (net) was re-
appropriated to other heads and Rs. 500 was surrendered resulting in a net
saving of Rs. 9,460 (vide paragraph 133). b L

B. 2 (1).—Due to larger expenditure under (1) ‘‘ Supplies and BServices ™
(Rs. 1,119) owing to larger purchase of medical and surgical requisifes and (2)
“Pay of Establishment ' (Rs. 1,623), partly counter halanced by savings under
other units. The excesses remained uncovered. if

? B. 2 (2).—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘‘ Pay of Officers "
. (Rs: 17,589), (2) ‘ Pay of Establishment ' (Rs. 10;152 , (3) ‘f Contract Contin-
encies '’ (Rs. 18,973) and (4) *“ Other Contingencies >’ (Rs. 3,059), partly counter-
ﬁalanced by larger expenditure wunder (6) ° Allowances, honoraria, ete.”
g (Rs. 14,566) owing mnvmlly to larger payment of house rent and other allowances
in Presidency Hospitals and Dispensaries, (7) ¢ Supplies jand Services
(Rs. 11,610) owing to larger purchase of medical and surgicgl requisites and ‘
Rs. 404" deducted for. rounding off. The excesses under (6) and (7) were fully
covered by reappropriation. g J
A sum of Rs. 48,562 was reappropriated to this head and Rs. 3,000 was
'ﬂ.,'purrendered raising the saving to Rs. 69,655. i i g
~_C. 1—Due to nen-payment of grant to the State Medical Faculty. and “%ho
Beéngal Council of edical Regiptration. Rs., 6,543 was reappropriated and
Surrendered from this head. !
. 2—A sum of Rs) 1,858 (met) was reappropriated to - other heads and
Rs. 13,200 was surrendered resulting in a net excess of Rs. 8,926.

(c) Banctioned on 10th February 1928, T oy - ‘
{d) Surrendered on 20th March 1928. . (1]
(e Addifion of Rs. 8,515 sanétioned on 28th November 1927 and reduction of Be. 4, @0 on {
31gt March 1925, ! ;

| i i
md—m—.-»ﬂ.._ AR TR - U o TR ST N R s 8 R N rel T TR PR N DIPTSR (VR | TR N TR SUPWNG Prny T - 0 SO



i \ .

GOVERNMENT OF BRNGAL FOR 1927-28: 155
) : T
LI « GRANT No. 18.—MEDICAL—contd.
Expenditure compjred
with Grant.
Service, ) Grant. Expenditure.
Less than More than
. 2 Granted. Granted.
Masor Heap 32.—MEDICAL—conld. Rs. Bs. | Re. - 4 Rs.
o g
D.—=Meiical Colleges and Schools—
T Rs.
Non- Original 3,589,500 1 \ .
s voted. {Suppla- (f) 47,237  3,69,082 I 21,845
Transferred— < mentary. —42,063 j
|
(Voted. . ‘G007 "o om01.700" 796,841 5,141

E.—Mental Hospital-—

. ® ((Non- ( Original 250,600 /
| voted. < Supple-  (g) 1,90,700  1,99,353 &5 8,653
Transferred— 4 mentary. —59,900 /
CRa|
(Voted . 5 3 . . 6,33,400 6,109,325 1,24,072 A

F.—Chemical Examiner— Y

(Non- ( Owiginal 23,700

| voted. 4 Supple- (k) } 22,200 21,995 205 o
mentary. —1,500 5

~

Transferred—-r p Y
(Voted , & 5 s o 24,300 12,680 11,610 . e

’
A

‘ e ) : /
| ExpranarioNn of Variations between Kxpenditure and Grant—contd.

D,—Non-Voted.—Savings were anticipated under *“ Pay of Officers”’ in the
Medical College in consequence of which Rs. 29,400 was surrendered on 31st March
1928. This anticipation, however, aid not materialise. .

D.—Vuted —Mainly due to larger expenditure under (1) ‘‘ Pay of Officers”’
(Rs, 12,879), (2) ** Allowances, honoraria, ete’”’ ' (Rs. 1,777) and Rs. 1,128 deduct-
ed for rounding off, partly counterbalanced by smaller expenditure under
“ Supplies and Services ' (Rs. 9,672) and small savings under other units aggre-
gating Rs. 971. - The excesses under (1) and (2) were.partly. covered by reappro-
priation lenving Rs. 1,136 and Rs. 905, respectively, uncovered. A sumn of Rs. 27,773
was reappropriated to this head and Rs. 9,000 was surrendered resulting in a net
gaving of Hs. 12,732. 3

B.—~Non-voted.—Mainly due to larger {myment of grants for the maintenance
of the Ranchi European Mental Hospital than was anticipated. The excess

remained uncovered. : d

E.—Voted.—Mainly due to smaller payment of grants to the Indian Mental
Hospital, Ranchi.” A sum of Rs. 64,214 (net) was reappropriated te Otheg ]?e“ld-“
and Rs. 1,300 was surhrenhdere:(ii: resulting }m_l;;nnet wavinghof Rs. 58,558 The
éstimates were unduly high (vide paragraph 134). f ’

F._Hvot;f].e__Ma;"]{r df;, t(o larger recoveries of Rs. 16,915 lrom other %OVG! n-
ments on aceount "of analytical work done by the Chemical EXaminer, i“é.—’:;lf’
partly counterbalanced hy larger expenditure under ° Pay of Officers b(II{l:. 3 ‘f}Q)
owing to the appointment of an additional Chemicsl Examiner. The bu 9 ;,.le :
excess under  Pay of Officers ’’ was covered by reajpropriation leaving Rs. 293
uncovered. R & 19

A sum of Rs. 6,269 was added to this head by wappropriation raising the

saving to Rs. 17,879.

(f) Addition of Rs. 600 sanctioned o1 25th November 1927, reduction of Rs. 1,963 on Tih
® February 1928 and of Rs. 40,700 in March 1928, -

() Banctio.ed in March 1928. , A=A S L

(k) Sanstioned on the 81st March 1928, ; L

K Ty v SR L e B L

il b s o e S L o



156 , APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 18.—MEDICAL=-concid.

’ Expenditure compared
. with Grant. .
Service. Grant, Expenditure,

Less than More than
Granted. = Granted.

Masor HEaD 32.--Mepican—eoneld. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
G.— Costdcf Stores purchased in England—Transfer- 67,5600 80,016 i) 12,516
Ted— .
H.—-Toss or Gain by Exchange—Transferred— 22,500 130 22,370
. Non-voted . —400 s 400
For Rounding—Transferred { "
. Voted . : 5 409 400 o
Rs.
f r Original 1,15,500
! Non- Supple- 1,11,500 1,10,722 A
Reserved .4 voted. ( mentary. —4,000 i
luWiotadvs e FebibenPy o CREGG 1,500 o
Total 4 :
Oi‘iginaz 9,895,500
Non- Su}:ple‘- } 9,14,237  8,17,664 re To
Transfer- voted mentary. —81,263
red.
L LVoted 2 . v .45,78,600 43,77,163 v
) 4
Originalll, 11,000 FEaxcess of Fapenditure
Non- < Supple- 10,25,787  10,28,386 (Non-voted) as com-
Grand Total .4 voted. (mentary. —85,263 pared with Appro-

Biy priation Rs. 2,649,

Voted. « e s 4b,87,000 43,78,668 Saving of Expenditure
(voted) as compared
with Grant
Rs. 2,08,337.

Expranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—coneld.

G —Mainly due to the change in' the flat rate of exchange from 2s. in the

rupee to 1ls. 6d. in the rupee. A sum of ‘Rs, 19,451 (net) avas reappropriatea
to this head resulting in a net saying of Rs. 6,935,

. —Due to the reasons stated against the head A%. The en“ire provision was
trnm.mrmd to the head G, Rs, 130 remsined uncovered.



|.\"

Fr d

Goirm'ﬁuzm OF BENGAL For 1927-28, 157

"

? ;

>0 o GRANT No. 19-~PUBLIC HEALTH.
See also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared
with® the Sum Granted, for the salaries and expenses of the Public Health

Department.
Expenditure compared
~ . A with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.
e Less than More than
) Granted.  Granted.
\
Masor Heap 33.—Pusrnic HEALTH. v\ Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

A.—-Public Health Establishment—
A, 1.—Contribution towards the pay of IHealth
Officers and Sanitary Inspectors—

A 1 (1). —Reserved — Non-vofed . - 4 3.000 3,000 T e
T AL (2)—Transferred | . . .. . 88000 90875 /.. 3,78
A. 2.—Other Charges— /

: Rs.
Ovriginal 15,000 -
A. 2 (1).—Reserved— Supple- } 15,060 14,999 61 244
Non-voted. mentary (@) 60
g ot Noi- ( Original 25,000
poted < Suppee- } , 28,816 T3 481 Bt 4,645
A 2 (2),—Trans- < (meutar_y (b) 3,816 %
ferred.

ih 4 .
[_Voted . - . . 6,38,000 6,5%,716 16.746

7

Ly ) !
ExepraNarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A, 1 (2).—Due to larger payments during the closing months of the year. The
excess remained uncovered. ‘ :

A. 2 (1).—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘‘ Allowances,
honorarin, etc,’”’ (Rs. 263), 42) °° Other contingencies ' Rs. 323), (3) ‘* Contract
Contingencies "' (Rs. 47), partly counterbalanced by, larger -expenditure under (4)
“Pay of Kstablishment ”’ (Rs. 246), (5) *‘ Supplies and Services ’ (Hs. 6) and
Rs. 920 deducted for rounding off. The excesses under (4) and (5) remained
uncovered, ’

A. 2 (2)—Non-voted—Due to the payment of passage to an officer in March
1998  which * could not be foreseen and provided for, The excess remained
uncovered. : ! !

A, 2 (2).—Voted.—Due to larger expenditure under (1) “ Pay of Bstablish-
ment ’ (Rs. 15,717) owing mainly to entertainment of larger number of Sub-
Assigtant Surgeons and Sanitary Inspectors for urgent epidemic worgxsnngura!
areas, (2) ‘“ Supplies and Services ' (IRRs. 22.752) owing to the refl%ndho us. w_,}Sﬁ
to the Titagarh Municipality which was recovered on account o tPe t?ligeﬂézlgﬁ
charges in connection with the sewerage work undortakori?bv um(“o::tin ikl
Department, (3) ** Contriict Conltingencies > (IRs. 3,478), (4) Other 2 e
(Rs. 3,624) And to smaller recoveries of Rs. 11,981 from loeal hodies for ion

charges by the Chief Engineer and /Rs. 193 (loductec;_yfi'::; E;)[;ilgg:;l' ORQ. %B'H‘l)

counterbalanced by smaller expenditure under (8) “ P ( ;
owing to leave allowance of opne officer having baen drawn in E;g]ﬁ‘:nr.““d -t‘?nﬂ
Assistant Hngineer not having been appomnted, (6) * Allowances, onf1 : 1a, ¢ C.
(Rs. 31.580) on account of smaller payment of traveliing allowance anf Hlouse rent
and other allowauces. The oxcesses under (1), (2) and (3) were LY coverad
by real,proprintion but a sum of 5. 2,042 ron;ﬂ{ned ug-r-_uvu]‘&d under (4) )

A sum of Rs. 47,774 (net) was added te the head by reappropriation and
Rs. 17,296 was surrendered resutting on the whole in a net saving of Rs. 13,732,

j (a) Sanctiongd-om3Tst March 1423, %
(%) Hanctionsd on 11Eh Fabrnary 1028, I~



" 158 APPROPRIATION ACCCUNTS OF THE

GRANT No 19.—PUBLIC HEALTH--contd,

Expenditure compared
7 with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure. :
Less than - More than
Granted. ¢« Granted.

Major HEAp 33.—Pusrnic HEirTH—Ccontd. Rs. Rs, Rs, Rs.
B.—Grants for Public Health purposes— :
B. 1.—Grants-in-aid towards waterworks scheme—
B. 1(1).—Reserved— Non-voted . . o 3,000 2,000 1,000 ...

B. 1(2).—Transferred . . . . . 6,390,000 3,06,859 332,141 ...

7

B. 2.—Grants-in-aid towards sewerage scheme—

Transferred . c . . . o 55,000 53,173~ 1,827 res
B. 3.—O0ther Schemes— Ra
Oriinal 11,000

B. 3(1)—Reserved— < Supple- 10,500 9,450 1,050 ...
Non-voted. mentary (c)—3500

B. 3(2).—Transferred . Sl < . . 13,565,000 11,783,661 1,81,339 ave

C.—HExpenses in connection with epidemic diseases—

C. 1.—Reserved—Non-voted . 4 % . 1,000 1,000
S OS2 Trangforred . Y80 Bl sl vifande on o« ¢ 4,20,0000 15;52,234 Pt 1,82,284
D.—Bacteriological Laboratories-.-— :
7 [ Mok {g;';;ﬂ;}’;‘_‘l 4’000} 4700 1,297 200
Transferred : it mentary(d)—2,300
L Voted : 2 Y < 13,000 18,269 5,260

ExpravatioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.
B. 1 (1).—Due to smaller payment of grant for construction of wells in
Siliguri Government Hstates, T
B. 1 (2).—Due to non-payment of grants to some Municipalities for water
works and to nen-utilisation in full of the provision made for rural water supply.
A sum of Rs. 1,88,674 was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 82,446 was
surrendered resufting in a net saving of Rs, 61,021. The estimates were unduly
high (vide paragraph 136). : y
°  B. 2.—A sum of Rs. 1,800 was reappropriated to other heads resulting in a net
saving of Rs. 27. o
B. 3 (1).—Mainly due to smaller payment of augmentation grant to the District
I Board, Darjeeling. : ;
- B. 3 (2).—Mainly due to smaller expenditure in connection with Public Health
Orvganisation in districts. A sum of Rs. 8,]}98 (net) was reappropriated to other
heads resulting in a net saving of Rs. 1,73,141. The estimates werg high (vide
paragraph 137). ; ! s
1. 2.—Due to larger expenditure in connection with the manufgcture of anti-
cholera vaccine and on measures for dealing with cholera/ epidemic. The excess
R’as covered by reappropriation of Rs. 1,33,308 resulting in a net saving of
s, 1,164. .
D. Nﬁn-votcd.——Mninl r due to Rs. 400 added for rounding off. s
D, Voted.—Due, in the main, to larger expenditure under ‘“ Pay of Officers »’
owing to arrangements made for a mon-vofed officer and for a veted officer
having gone on leave. The excess was partly covered by reappropriation of
Rs. 5,000 leaving Rs. 269 uncovéred:

(c) Banctioned on 80th Mavch 1928,
(d) Sanctioned on 81st March 1928,

\

7




! R

«

COVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 159
& ‘-—7-
® o * GRANT No. 19.—PUBLIC HEALTH—concld. .
Expendi-hur:e compared
with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.
i s Less than More than
Granted. . Granted.
o X Re. Rs. Rs. Rs,
-Major Hrip 33.—PuBric Hrarro--coneld.
@
E.—Pagtour Institate—Transferred = . 4}@(,000 W UE07TS N 11,718
Rs,
Original Vil
F.—Works—Reserved—<q Supple- } 13,940 13,795 145 s
Non-voted. mentary (¢) 13,940
G.-~%ost of Stores purchased in England— 8,000 0,825 o _," 1,825
Transferred. : /
1.— Loss or Gain by Exchange—Transferred 3 8,000 3 2,007
5 ( Original 33,000
[ Reserved—Non-voted { Supple- 46,500 44,244
. mentary 13,500
Total4 3\ 5 33
Non: (Ongmal 29,000
! ] Supple- i L Gl 34,758
( Transferred < l_menta:y 1,516
| Voted aead ) i : . 82,67,000 29,18,863

sae o

Original 62,006
[ Non- < Supple- 77016
voted mentary 15,016

Grand Total 4

| Voted ; : 3 . 82,87,000

79,002 Excess of Fapendi-

-

ture (Non-yoted) as
compared with
Appropriation
Rs. 1,586.

20,18,863 Baving of Expendi-

{ure {Voted) as com-
'aﬁared with Grant
s 8,48,137.

Exprranarion of Variations betwien Expenditure and Grant—coneld.

E.—Mainly due to larger expenditure under “ Suppliés and Services ' owing
to increase in the number of patients. The excess was coviéiod by reappropriation

of Ms. 12,500 resulting in a net saving of Rs. 782,
G.-—~Mainly due to change in the %

at rafe of exchange from

25 in the rupes

to 1s. 6dsin the rupee. The excess was covered by reappropriation of Ra. 3.000
b ]

resulting in a net savin_g of Rs. 1,175 which was due to smaller inde

anticipated.

H.—Due to the reason explained doninst G. Tl :
3 o 1 dagainst G. The entire
%ppropriated to the head G. The expenditure of Rs..3 rem i
e ¢ -3

(e) Addition of Re. 14,000 T e T
Gioned on 8161 Maoh 1958, senetioned ou 14th Scptember 19

\

S o 3 ad

Nty than was

iAre provision was: be
ained uncoyered.

27 and reduction of Be. 80 sanc-



160 APPROPRIATION ACOOUNTS OF

GRANT No. 20.—~AGRICULTURE.

THE

—_—

See also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended $1st March 1928, .compared
with the Sum Granted, for the salaries and other expenses in connection with

Agriculture.
Expenditure compured
. g with Grant.
U"Service. Grant. Exponditure.
Less than More than
Granted.  Granteds
Masor Hrap 34.—AGRICULTUBE. Re. Rs. Rs. - Rs.

A.- Agrieulture—

Rs.
Orginal 49,000
A. 1. Reserved— Noi- Supple- 48,000 46,559 1441 70
- woted, mentary{a)—1,000
T @ Original 1,29,500
: | Nou- { Supple- (%) 1,15,658 1,13,578 .~ 1780 v
A, 2, Transferved { woted, ( mentary —13,842 :
' Voted . . . . 107,600 10,16213 42,287 . .
B.——;tharina1-y charges— v
Non-voted RS Aot DI Ly 630

B. 1. Reserved ° -{
Voted . . . 1,20,000 1,20,000 vee

¥

Expranation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A, 1.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under ‘‘ Supplies and Services ”* in
the Sericulture Department and Botanical and other Public Gardens in the
excluded area. . 3 .

A, 2. —=Non-veted—Due to smaller expgnditure tinder (1) ' Pay of Officers
(Rs. 3,274) mainly under * Other Supervising Staff 7’ owing to change in per-
«onnel, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under (2) * ]10Want:es;
honoraria, ete.’” (Rs. 1,384) mainly under “ Botanical and other Public Gardens '
on account of payment of cost of passages to an officer lamounting to Rs, 2,402
in March 1928 and Rs. 110 deducted for rounding off. The excess under (2)

\ remained uncovered, - w !

f - A, 2-—-Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘‘ Supplies and Services '
(a. 21,3912 owing mainly to non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 20,000 for
purchnge of mathinery and equipment for the use of the Agricultural I"Jngineer

- under ‘¢ Other Sulpervlsmg staff 7, (2) “ Other Contingencies "’ (Rs. 20,438) owiﬂﬁ
to smallar expenditure incurred under all the gub-hends of accoupt and {6 sma
savings under soiie Wnits apgregating Re. 7,702, partly counterbalanced by larger
expenil)iture under (3) ‘' Pay of cors”’ (Rs, 5,981y and (4) ‘‘ Grant-in-aid,
contributions, ete.’ (Rs. 1,263). Rs. 3,418 and Re.” 1683 rémained ultimately
uncovered under (3) and (4) respectively. A sum of Rs. 9950 was reh.&é)roprldted
to other heads and Rs. 15,400 was surrendéred reducing the saving to Rs. 16,987,

%. 1.—Non-woted,—Due to larger Bxpehditﬂfé! under ¢ Pay of Wstablishinent '’
(Rs, 507) and © Allowances, honovaria, ete.”’ - {Rs, 390), partly counterbalanced by
small savings under other qnits. The excess remained uncovered.

2o P,

{a) Banetioned on 8tat March 1928.

(i) Ieduction of Re. 092 danetioned on 7th tember 1097, Ra: 46800 on 17tk Febraaty
1908 e, 11,90 ia March 1928, and addition of e, maniotivued on 136k Marcli 1935

1
|

w

-




/ | A

a - =

GOSVERN'MEN’II‘ OF BENGATL FOR 1027-28, _ 181
‘.'.'\) . .
: GRANT No: 20.—AGRICULTURE—contd. ¢

o

B. 2. Tyansferred <

Expeénditure compared

g with Grant.
Service. Grant., BExpenditure.

Granted.  Granted.

Masor HEaD 34, —AGRICULTURE—contd. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs:
Rs. :
> s (Orighml 4?,0()0} 514

: Supple- (e)
e & l mentary —3,869

TR o o o .'s\.'fs.ouo 2,609,911 1,086,080

C.—Co-operative Credit—

C. 1. Grants to Co-operative Sccieties— = 19,580 19,580 va vs
" Transferred.
)
C. 2. Other charges— A o' ‘
C. 2. (1) Reserved—Non-poted . 4 v 8,000 8,169 i . 169
C. 2. (2) Transferred .- . b,45420 5,57.207 e _1‘1.797

D.—Cost of Stores Origindl 300
Non- { } 500

o

3 /¥ G
purchased  in Supple- ; 242 258 00
England— o mentary (d) 200 :

" Transferred =.. { Voted : : . 2,700 2,569 2 131 i

Less than More than

43,785 634

ExpraviAmion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

B. 2.—Non-voted.—Mainly dué to larger expenditure under ° Allowances,
honoraria, ete.’’, in the Bengal Veterinary College. The excess remained
uncovered, =

/2 —Voted.—Mainly due to the recovery of Rs. 42200~ from other Governs
ments for the maintenance of the Bengal Veterinary College not cmgmally provid-
ed for and to smaller expenditure/ under ‘° Supplies and Services ” (Rs. 51,740)
owing mainly to smaller purchase of medical and surgical requisites in the
Veterinary Hospitals and  Dispensaries and to small savings under some units.
A stim nfy Rs. #,164 was reappropriated to other heads and “Rs. 45500 was
surrendered reducing the saving to Rs. 52,425, Eliminating the recovery of

5, 42,900, the saving amounted to Rs. 63,889, i.e., over—-16-9 per cent. of the

. provision could not be utilised. The estimates were high (vide paragraph 142).

C. 2 (1).—Mainly due to larger payment of travelling allowance in the exclud-
ed area. The excess remained uncovered. ’

C. 2 (2).—Due to larger éxpenditure under (1) ‘¢ Allowances, ‘hqnor_&rm., ebe.”?
(Rs. 6,987) owing to larger padyment of travelling allowance, {2) ** Contingencies '’
(Rs. 16,685) owing mainly to the payment of Rs. 15,064 to the Central Govern«
ment on 4ccount of rent of buildings belonging to that Department occupied by
the office of the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Bengal, from lst April 1923
to BOth April 1925 for which no provision was originally made and RE;I 70 géé!lctred
for rqunding off, partly counterbalanced hy smaller expeuditure uuder (3) ¢ Pay
of Officers ' (Rs.»9,010) owing to some pusts remaining vacant fmtsame_ part of
the year and to the provision of Rs. 2,000 for ieave allfm:t}ﬂt“;;‘qﬁo _(-l“'_ulg been
utilised and (4) * Pay of Estahlishment ' (Iis. S86). The ‘exe ‘i-‘s un.‘el‘h(l)‘ and
(2) were fully L)-overed by reappropriation. ‘The seviig uider (4) Wﬂi,n_owever,
converted to an excess of Rs. 4,714 48 a result of reﬂvl;"’°v1i'=‘f"2‘kl o RS, 5,000
sanctioned on the 23rd Febnmrgr-lQ?S ,and ‘!s.‘ﬂl‘i gnnetioned d?n the 3rd March
1928 from fhat unit. The above reappropriations were har jg“t‘ﬁe‘-d- The
excess on the whole was partly covered by reappiapriation of Rs. 8,164 10._“._;ug
RS.D&B?I? unc(;vedred. : y ’ g

—Non-voted.—Due 6 smaller indents for stores

D.—Voted.—Due to the reason stated ahove. A sim of Rs. 800 was reappro-

priated to this head raising the saving to Rs. 93l f

(¢) Re. 1,889 danctioned on 17th February and R, 2,500 on 31st Mavch 1928,
* (d) Sanctioned on 22nd Maroh 1928,

.."\ ‘-.



152 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

SN

GRANT No. 20.—AGRICULTURE—concld.

Expenditure compared
with Grant.

Less than  More than
Granted. - Granted.

Service. ™ Grant. Expenditure.

: Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.
Masor HEAD 34.—AGRICULTURE—concld. 4
g5 .
Original 200
o 2 N - :
L'-%;E?E:;hafm[—g-{ -uoz?:cl { Su}c)Ple-( ) _200} G —1 1 .
Transfeneclg 5 | “olpgeid
| Voted : ; . e 800 —4 / 804
F.—Works—Trangferred . . S, . 5,000 4,850 150 F45
[ Now. ( Original 59,000 !
wrted ) Supple- 58,000 57,358 Ve
c. ; Reserved { mentary -—1,000
o |
[ Voted ; e . 1,20,000 1,30,000
v (Original 177,000 :
| Trangsfer- | igg:d { Supple- } 1,569,289  1,57,904 v
L -Ffed 4 mentary —17,711
< | Voted - . . . 20,07,000 18,69,326
[ Non- ( Original 2,36,000%
| waoted < Supple- 2,17,289  2,15,262 Saving of Eaxpendi-
mentary —18,711 ture (Non-voted) as
Grand Total . compared with Ap-
propriation Its. 2,027

tVoted . . v . 21.27,000 19,890,326 Saving of Expendi-
ture (Voted) as com-
pared with Grant
Rs. 1,37,674.

Exeranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concld.

B.—Voted.—Due to change in the flat rate of exchange from 2s. in the rupec
to 1s. 6d. in the rupee. The entire grant was reappropriated to sthe head D.
F.—A sum of Rs. 9,950 was reappropriated to this head on the 7th December
1927 in view of anticipated increased expenditure which did not materialise.
]i;{{s. 2,080 was, therefore, subsequently surrendered. The net saving amounted to
s, 5,100. Al

Nore.—The following cases of loss amounting to Rs. 8,148 were Writter/l off

under orders of competent authority:— ; ;
- »RB. w
Depreciation of stores through normal causes and fair wear, /
and tear (consisting of 23 items) . . . . 4 5255
Damage to stores through act of God (consisting of 4 items) 30
Physical loss of stores due to theft (consisting of 1 item) . 31
Ini:l'denta,] loss due to causes beyond control (consisting of 1o
item) P e L i, 1) o DRI s Tl A L
Irreco\rgrab]e claim of Government against third parties
(consisting of 1 item) 3 ; 5 C : 2,822
Toran . 8,14F

(e) Sanctioned on 22nd Warch 1928,




o

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28.

a

o

® s °  4\GRANT No. 21—INDUSTRIES. :
See also Renort on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared

with the Sum Granted, to defray the expenses in connection with Industries.

Expenditure compared

% with Grant. -
Service. Grant. Expenditure. i
. Less than More than
\ Granted.  Granted.
) \ .
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Masor HEAD 35 —INDUSTRIES.

A.—,Indust:‘iea - /
J 4 > = /.
A. 1.—Direction—Contribution and Grants— 10,000 o 10,000 vee
Transferred. 4 z

A. 2.—Grants-in-aid to technizal and industrial
sehools— \

/ iy
/ -
A. 2(1) Reserved—Non-voted : 2 . 6,000 ¥ 6,000 .. 3
A.2(2) Trénsferred . . "' . . 232,000 214810 17,190 ...
A, 3.—Other charges —

A. 3 (1) Reserved ; . g . 42,000 '/ aro43 4057 v

ExpravatioNn of Variations between Hxpenditure and Grant.

A. 1,—Due to non-utilisation of the provision for grant to Bengal Home
Industries Association. Rs. 1,600 was reappropriated to other heads and
Rs. 8,400 was surrendered (vide paragraph 147).

o A. 2 (2).—LDue to less expenditure in the Kanchrapara Technical School and
also to the fact that the Ordl:mnce Technical School at Ishapur was started later
in .the year than wag anticipated. Rs. 2,600 was reappropriated #0" other heads

~ and Rs. 1,300 was surrendered reducing the saving to Hs. 13,390,

A. 3 (1I).—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) * Pay of Officers 47 (I‘{f. 4.155)
owing mainly to vhcancy in tﬂa post of one ‘Assistant Inapector, (2) Pay of
Establishment > (Rs, 1,952) owing mainly to smaller entertdiiment of temporary
establishment and Rs. 210 added for rounding off, partly, counterbalanced _by
larger expenditure under Sa) ¢ Allowances, honoraria, ete.”” (Rs, 1’}728) owing
to larger payment of travelling allowance, (4) ‘“ Other Uentingencies * (Rs. 344

and (5) to the expenditure of Rs. 188 on account of cusfoms duty on importe

stores for which no sxmvisicm was originally made. The excesses under (3) and
(5) were fully covered by reappropriation while Rs. 274 remained Dloovontd
ander (4). 3

A sum of* Rs. 520 was reappropriated to <his head and Rs 2,100 was

surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs, 2,477.

\



164 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 21..—INDUSTRIES—contd.

Expenditure compared
i with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure. :
Less than Mote than
Grgnted. - Granted.

Masoit HEAD 35.~INDUSTRIES—dontd. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
s 8.
Non- Original 56,000
i A.d3 (2) Trans- ) voted {Supple- (@) } 40,856 40,318 538 ek
erred—

mentary — 15,144
Voted : P 5

5 5,08,000 4,66,343 41,657 o
B.—Cinchona Plantation— ;

A Original  45,600°

o {JS'uppfev } 46,492 45,992 D
—Reserved -mentary  (a) 892 i 1

Voted .- . . 7. 338400 30,808 Glbhin ok

ExpranatioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.
A. 3 (2).—Voted.—Savings occurred under—

(1) *“ Pay of Officers ”’ ; : : : 6,803
(2) *“ Allowances, honoraria ete.” . . ; : . 3,052
(3) ‘‘ Supplies and Services "’ : 5 3 A . 8,040
(4) “ Other C@ontingencies "’ . : . & 2 . 15,209
(5) ‘“ Scholarships ’ : ; : 3 o e 032
(6) ‘“ Miscellaneous *’ L i 4 s s g . 2545
(7) ‘¢ Establishment charges recovered from other Gov-
» er¥ments, etc.’”’ 5 : 3 . e . . 3,348
which were partly counterbalanced by excess under—
(8) “ Pay of Establishment ’’ 3 . ¢ 5 ’ 1,216
(9) “ Contract Contingencies '’ . o ER S T . 1,283
(10) ““ Charges for development of Industries ” . . 1,462
Deduction for rounding off = & : 2 5 461

The variations were due mainly to— : '
] (1) non-utilisation of the provision of Rs. 8,200 for leave allowance in .
‘“ Technical and Industrial Schools ",
(2) smaller expenditure for ‘‘ House rent and other allowances’ in
‘ Technical and. Tndustrial Schools ',
(3) less expenditure on the purchase and repair of appliances in the work-
shops attached to some of the Technical and Industrial Schools,
(4) less expenditure in all the Technical and Industrial Schools relating to
non-contract contingencies, _ E
(5) absence of stipend holders in some of the Technical and Industrial
~+  Schools, o S < =
(6) less contingent expenditure for mining instruction in coal fields, ex-
amination charges and Re. 330 added for rounding off under the
sub-head of account ‘° Miscellaneous "’ and -
(7) recoveries from the Bihar and Orissa Government for the Bengal
Tanning Institute and the Serampur Vgemfmg Institute.
The excesses under (8), (9) and (10) were fully covered by reappropriation.
A sum of Rs. 1,574 (net) was reappropriated to other heads and a sum of
Rs. 11,350 was surrendered resulting in 4 net saving of Rs. 28,233
—~Non-voted—Due to smaller expenditure under ‘ Pay of Officers”
(Rs. 1,083) owing mainly to claims of''some officers not hnving'f}aeen drawn during
the year, Rs. 70 under ‘‘ Pay of Establishment ' and Rs. 90 added for round.
ing off, partly counterbalanced by larger expenditure under” ‘. Allowances, hono-
ratia, ete.”” (Rs. 1,573) owing mnmly to the paymént of cost of passages to the
family of certdin officers which remained. uncovered. gl ;
B —Voted—Mainly due to gmaller expenditure under (1) ‘ Contingencies ™
(Rs, 13,699) owing to the scheme for the purchase of a new Dynamo having Yallen
through af the end. of the year, partly counterbalanced hy larger expenditure
under'(9) ¢« Pay of Establishment’’ (Rs. 1,608) owing to increase in the staff and
(3) ““Bupplies and Services ’ (Rs, 5,267 owing to larger carriage and freight charges
paid.  Wxeesses, large and small, were covered by reappropriation. A sum of
Rs. 2,644 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 3,948,

(a) Sanctioned in Mareh 1928,

\

-




GOVERNMERT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28, : 165

o g

® ol * GRANT No. 21.—INDUSTRIES—zoncld.

’
Expenditure compared
with Grant.

Service. Grant. Bxpenditure
Leas than More than
o & @ranted.  Granted.
Major Head 35 —INDUSTRIES—concld. IREES IR ) Rs. Re.
o C.—=Works—Transferred . : ; . © 3,815 3,815
De— Cost of stores purchased in England—
D. l.=Reserved _ . 5 . . : 42,500 42,500
D. 2.—Transferred ) T4 230 58,258 53,028
E.—Loss or Gain by Exchange— W '
. 1.—UHegerved . : ; . W o« 14496 14,495
E. 2.—Transferved . - : ; : ! 41 b 41
WNon-voted ; § 400 & TN 400 4
Reserved .9
For rounding { { Voted : . . —39% 395
Transferred . o . . 5 —230 230
e s, 1 e ' -
o Original 52,000 K
Non- {Suppla- } 52,892 51,922 Ao o
Reserved Y woted (mentary 892 , /
Voted 4 X ; . 4,86000 3,67751 o fiy
Total < Original 56,000
Non- { Suppli= } 40,856 40,318 e
LTmns- g'gmz‘ed mentary — 15,144 1
- ferred ¥ -
(Votutl 5 ; : . 7,60,000 7.,38,267 Sie?
L Non- Ovriginal 1,08,000 {A
[‘yot(d {Suﬂple- } 93,748~ 92,240 Saving off Expands-
S mentbry —14,252 : ture (Now-voted) as
Girand Total . e / compared with Ap
| : . propriation :
\ | Rs. 1,508.

| Voted : 5 ; . 11,85,000° 11,06,018 Saving of Expenditure
(Voted) as compared
with  Grant

AR Rs. 78,082,

Bxrranation of Variations hetween Expenditure und Grant—concld,
C.—Due to the construction of a workshop #at the Governimment Weaving
< Instituté, Serampore, the expenditure for which was not originally provided for.
A suni of Rs. 4,067 was reapprepriated to this head resulting in a net saving of
Ra, 1,168,

D. 1 and D. 2.—~The expenditure on stores for Cinchona Plantations and for
Rlectrical Advisor was exhibited in the actounts of the High Commissioner under
 Pransferred '’ instead of under *‘ Reserved '’. The expenditure of Re. 53,258
under the head D. 2 included the gharges for ‘‘ Reserved '’ and * Transferred '’
. subjects, Taking the two hends together an excess of Rs. 10,528 accrued which
_was covered by reappropriation of Hi 14,682 (vide_explunation against item
~ Na, 35 ab page 6 of the l!J-[i;::h Commigsioner’'s Advount). Rore

B. 1.—The entite grint Was reappropriated to head D. 1 in view of the
change in the flat rate of exchange from 2 in the rupee to 1s. 6d. in the rupee.
B, 2.--The excéss which waé due to Hlebuations in the rate of exchange
remained uncovered. v
Nore.—The following cases of loss amounbing to Rs. 1,058 were writtoh off
under erdérs of competent authority :=— y Ra.
Depraciation of stores through norinsl cavses and fair i
wear and tear (consisting of 10 items) LY . 047
Incidental loss due to causes heyoid eontrol (consisting of
8 items) " \ 9 4 . Y y " \ ¢ 118
Damage to stores through act of God (consisting of 5 items) 18
Physieal loss of stores lue t(o‘t]_lg{t (consisbing of '3 items) . 10’
™~ bl A

Tors . 1,058



166 , APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE'

=

GRANT No. 22.—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.
-See alse Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in~the year ended 31st March 19.28, compared
with the Sum Granted, to pay the salaries and other expenses of Miscellane-

ous Departments.
Expenditure compared

2 7 di- with Grant.
Service. Grant, ROLCY
ture. Less than More than
Granted. Granted.
Masor HEap 37.—M1scetrLaXEous DEPART- Rs. Rs. Ras Rs.
MENTS. g *
1 Rs.
Non- ( Original Nil . .
A.—Inspector of | wofed {Supple- } 3,044 2,976 63 oy
Factories— 4 mentary (a) 3,044

Reserved. t
Voted § - ¥ . 1,67,000 1,566,330 10,670 o

B.— Provincial Statistics—

N anled PINRN ES ) 262 ZaaNEL

B 1.—Reserved { ;
-~ voted ® . ™ . 1,000 751 e 249 sos
B 2,—Transferred . . v ; . - 1,000 928 72 v

C.——Preservatinnr and Translation of Ancient G
Manuscripts—Reserved . 5 . % 6,000 6,200 o

D.—- Examinations—Reserved . . . , 15000 13,969 1,031

ExpranarioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A.—Non-voted.—The supplementary appropriation was sanctioned owing to the
decision to treat the fees of I. M, S. Civil Surgeons as non-voted. :

A.—Voted.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘“ Pay of Officers "
(Rs. 6,800) owing to an officer having gone on leave out of India, (2) ‘¢ Allawances,
honoraria, ete.”’ (Rs. 2,590) owing mainly to the reasons stated against the head
A.—Non-voted, (3) ‘‘ Contingencies” (Rs. 1,012) owing to the branch office at
_Jalpaiguri having been opened late and (4) ‘‘ Pay of HEstablishment ” (Rs. 518)
owing mainly to larger provision having heen made, partly counterbalanced by the
deduction of Rs. 250 for rounding off. A sum of Rs. 3,243 was reappropriated to
other heads and 5,651 was surrendered resulting in a mnet saving of Hs. 1,776.

B, 1.—Non-voted.—Mainly due to Rs. 700 added for rounding off.

B. 1.—Voted.—Due to smaller payment of leave allowance to retrenched clerks
of Traffic Registration Offices.

B. 2—Due to smaller expenditure under (1) ‘“Pay of Est-nb]ishment’/’
(Rs:-24) and Rs. 250 added for rounding off, partly counterbalanced b?r larger
expenditure under (2) ‘‘ Allowances, honoraria, etc.”” (Rs. 79) and, (3) “ Contin-
gencies 77 (Rs. 123). The escesses under (2) and (3) were fully coytred by re-
appropriation. A sum of Rs. 826 was added to this head by reappropriation
raising the saving to Rs. 398, : ,

C.—Due to provision having been made in round thousands. This defect has
been remoyed by providing the actual requirements, wiz., Rs. 6,200 from 1928-29.

The excess remained uncovered. ki :
D-——Main]y due to smaller payment of remuneration to examiners and to

smaller contingent charges. A sum of Rs. 800 was surrendered resulting in a
net saving of Rs. 231.

(a) Addition of Rs. 8.344 sanctioned on 1lst October 1927, Rs. 250 on 2und November 1927 and {
Ra. 550 surrendered on 27th March 19:8.

i

\




Supple-
mentary

[ Non- Original ]
lzuted {

Grand Total |, 4

[ Voted . . -

1,000 }
3,044

2,37,000  2,26,831 -Saving

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 167
"8 GRANT No. 22 —MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMEN TS—-concld. i
Expen%iﬁnﬁa cr;;npnred
Service. Grant. E:ipendi- pE oY "
o 8 HEC: Less than More than
Granted.  Granted
o ‘ Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, y
Masor HgAD 37.— MISCELLANEOUS DEPART-
MENTS—concld.
E.-—-Miseellnﬁeous— \
A \ {
|
Non-voted . TS A 6,839 oy . 6,839
E. 1.—Reserved . {
Voted . 5 0 43,000 39,454 3,546 k
E. 2.—Transferred . . S . - 3,000 9,249 atd 6,249 |
1.—Administration of the Trade Disputes Investi- {
gation Act—Reserved Pl 3 . 1,000 1,000 /.'
Rs. =
Original 1,000 3
Non~ {Supplc- } 4,044 10,077 vee s
: voted ((mentary 3,044
" [Reserved .) | :
| Voted 4 5 . - 2,383,000 2,16,704 e Vo
Total % = ; 1
| ot .
|_Transferred , ¥ . . & 4,000 10,177 set don ]
4,044 10,077 Eaxcess of Expendi-

iure (Non-voled) as

compared with Ap-
propriation

Mes. 6.033- A :

of Expendi-
ture (Voted) as com-

Rs. 10,119.

Expranation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concld.

B. 1.—Non-voted.—Due to adjustment in March 4
cone acting Branch Pilot drawn in India which could mot ba. provided for. The

~®excess remained uncovered.
E. 1.—Voted.—Due to

new officer having been allowed a lower rate of pay than his predecessor, (2)  Pay
of Hstablishment ™ (Rs. 205) owing to non-utilisation in full gf the provision for
leave allowance, and (3) ‘‘ Allowances, honoraria, ete." )
reason sinted ugainst (1), partly counterbalanced by larger ¢xpenditure under
_ (Rs. 415) which was fully covered by reapprapristion and o
Rs. 383 deducted for rounding off. A sum of Rs. p
other heads resulting in-a net excess of Rs. 134.
. 2.—Mainly due to the payment of rent of the Re

¢ Contingeneies

which no

Rs. 6,597 resulting in a net saving of Rs, 348, - ~

F.—Due to absence of charge,

(Rs. 1 153) owing to the

The entire provision was surrendered.

nly nt Controller's effice for
provision was made. The excess was coyered by reappropriation of

1028 of the leave salary of

pared with Grant !
|
\
|
|
{

smaller - expenditure under (1) “ Pay of Officers ™
(Rs. 2,941) owinz to shortage of one Inkpector; for over three months and the

3,680 was reappropriated to

PSR & R L T | ey e LT A LRy



168

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF 2HE

GRANT No. 23.—CIVIL WORKS.

See also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Hxpended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, cormpared
~with the Sum Granted, to defray the expenses in connection with Civil Works.

Expenditure comparcd

with Grant.
Service. ; Grant. Expenditure. -
Less than More than
Granted.  Granted,
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Masor Heap 41.—Civin Works. .
A.—Original Works—Buildings. 1
A. 1.—Land Revenue—Transferred . S e 5YR00 16,004 9,596 3
A. 2.—Excise— . -
Rs.
v 4 Original 500
A. 2 (1) Reserved ﬂrf,\;g;:; {Supplc- : ed ves 3 —
19 mentary (a)—500) :
= A.“2 (2) Transferred . . : n 9,500 7,762 1,738 2
A. 3. Registration—Transferred . . . 63300 62,442 gb5'L
A, 4.—General Administration—
r (Original
[ | 24,300
A. 4. (1) Reserved< Non-woted< Supplemen- R7.7er 26,811 916 o
- tary (b) 3,427 )
| Voted . G : . 50,000 46,874 3,126
A. 4. (2) Transferred . 5 . . . 2,79,400 2,68,410 10,990 o

Expravation of Variations bhetween Expenditure and Grant.

A. 1.—Due mainly to smaller expenditure for construction of a record room at
Burdwan than was provided for. A sum of Rs. 2,749 was reappropriated to other
“heads and Rs. 9,029 was surrendered of which Rs. 2,500 was sanctioned on the
23rd March 1928. Rs. 2,182 remained uncovered. The surrender of Iiis. 2,500 was

not justified (vide paragraph 155).
A.

2 (2).—Due to smaller expenditure on minor works. Rs. 1,322 was surren-

deted resulting in a net saving of Rs, 416.

A. 3—A sum of Rs. 5,295 was reappropriated to,this head and Rs.

surrendered. The net saving amounted to Rs. 671.

_A. 4 (1).—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure on mi

+

5,482 was

[ o LN
nor works in conneetion

with the Government houses. A sum of Rs. 694 was reappmpl'iuteq/. to this“head

raising the saving to Rs. 3,820.

A. 4 (2)—Due to smaller expenditure than anticipated. A sum of Rs, 36,323
was reapFropriated to this head and Rs. 36,517 was surrendered resulting in a net
o

aaving Rs. 10y796.

(a) Sanctioned on 31st March 1928.

() Addition of Ra. 2,170 sanctioned up to January 1928, Rs. 1,598 on 17th February 1828 and

reduetion of Es. 34l (net) in March 1928,



GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28.

169

"°s . . GRANT No, 28.—CIVIL WORKS—contd.

[ with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.

Expenditure compared

Less than More than
Granted. Granted.

d Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Masor Hrap 41.—Civin WoRrxs—-contd. -
\ Ra.
A, 5.—Administration of Justice— !
((Original 5007
A. b. (1) Keserved Non-votedy Supple- (a) % | St i 7h
. . mentary— 500 ]
\
A. b. (2) Trangferred . 5 y . 010,700 3,55812 1,564,838 s
A. 6.—Jails and convict settlements—
; ‘( Original 3,0007)- _
A. 6 (1) Reserved Non-voted 3 Supplemen- (c) 2,500 2,198 302 S

L fary —3500 .
A 6 (2—Trensferred . . . ., LIL600 100199 11401 / ..,

Original
20,600 y
- 29,627 28,861 666 ase

| Supple- (d) |
menvary 8,927 ) o
A. 74(2) Transferred . S : . 7,68,300 4,17,635  3,50,765

’

A. 7.—Police—

“ A. 7.(1) Reserved Non-voted

A. 8.—Ports and Pilotage—

i

Transferred 4 & & . @ . 62,500 88,772 S 26,272

\

Expranarion of Variations between' Ixpenditure and Grant—conid.

A. 5 (2).—Muinly due to smaller expenditure in connection with the censtruc-
tion of . some Munsifs’ Courts and quarters. A sum of Rs. 26,077 was reappro-
priated to other heads and Rs. 1,25,642 was surrvendered resulting in a net saving
of Rs. 3,160. Thé estimates were high, as more than 30 per cent. of the amount
voted by the Council eould not be utilised (vide paragraph 156).

A. 6 (1).—Due to smaller expenditure en miner works. v

A. 6 (2;.—Due to non-utilisation in full of the provision made for construgthp
of some sub-jails and to smaller expenditure on minor works. A sum of Rs. 5,662
Wﬂ: reappropriated to this head and Rs. 13,142 was surrendered resulting in a
het saying of Rs. 3,921. ' . ot ;

AT (2g).—--anly’ due to smaller expenditure on some police bu};_l_dl:lms 11&1
Lalcutta, A sum of Rs, 60,070 was reappropriated o ot-her;rhdﬂgs o “;‘
Rs. 2,88, 375 was surrendered, resulting in a net saving of Ma. 2,820, o lt?ll'a =7
{V%‘ée unduly high as more than 45 por cent.iof the provision could not be utilisec
vwde paragraph 157), il g ; .

A. %.-—I%laiinly 33123 ta larger expenditure “m. connection w:lbh_ construct.tllon of a
residence and office for the Engineer and Ship Surveyor, Chilagong, 114111 was
provided for, A sum of Rs. 28,043 was reappropriated to this hend, 3‘;‘ Rs. 463
was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 2,208 The viginal estimate
was too low as more than 20 per cent. of the expenditure was not orviginally
provided for (vide paragraph 158). :

{a) Sanctioned on 818t March 1928.

(e) Sgnctinrmd on 13th May 1927. A

(d) B, 7,502 sanctioned up to January 1928 and Rs, 1,125 on 27th Mazch 1035,
s -~

. S L2300

R

=



170 . .. . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF-THE

GRANT No. 23.—CIVIL WORKS—contd.
Expend iture compared
i 3 with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure. :
= Less than More than -
Granted. , Granted.

Masor HEap 41.—Crvin Works.—contd. '

. ' Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A. 9.—Education— ,
! Original ;
| Non- ,000 | : *3
A. 9. (1) Reserved { woted 3,787 3,711 76
| Supplemen- J -
| tary—1,213 (e) i
{_Voted 5 5 5 5,000 4,791 209 St
A. 9. (2) Transferred. c o, . 777,300 4,72,669  3,04,631 e
A, 10.—Medical-- ¥
[[Original 7 ;
| 7,600 | i [ i
A. 10. (1) Reserved Non-voled L 9,194 9,192 2 o
Supplemen-
tary 1,594(f) S s ]
A. 10.(2) Transferred . IR . 6,54,800 4,00,728 2,564,072

A. 11.—Public Health— -~
Transferred o ‘ . A 4 c 18,000 7,065 10,935 e

A, --12;;Agric nlture—
Owriginal 500 7

A, 12 (1) Reserved Non-voted{ Supplemen- j 5 T &
: L tary—500 (g) . ; : TR 7
‘A; 12 (2) Transferred . . . . 101,400 72758 = 28642 U ..

A, 13.—Industries—Transferred . . . 92,000 76.{372 16,628 n

¥

Expranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

A. 9 (2).—Mainly due to smaller expenditure on the construction of some
buildings than was provided for. A sum of Rs. 81,582 was reappropriated to other
heads and Rs. 2,563,247 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 19,802.
The estimates were unduly high (vide paragraph 159). ;

A. 10 (2).—Due to smaller expenditure in connection with the construction of
some buildings and to the non-utilisation of the bullk of the provision of
Rs. 1,30,000 for construction of Medical schools in Bengal. A sum of Rs. 14,086
was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 2,31,194 was surrendered resulting
in a net saving of Rs. 8,792. The original provision was unduly thigh (vide para-
graph 160). ‘

4 K ll.l_BrIuinly due to the bulk of the provision made for installation of a cold

storage plant at the Bengal Vaccine Depot not having been utilised. A sum of

Rs. 535 was reappropriated to other heads and Rs, 8,815 was surrendered resulting
_~in g net, saving of Rs. 1,585 (vide paragraph 161). 3 ’ 7

A. 12 (2).—Mainly due to smaller expenditure in connection with the censtruc-
tion of some buildings and for sinking of a tube well at the Dacca Farm. A
sum of Rs. 29,270 was surrendered resulting in a net excess of Rs. 628 which
Temained uncovered (vide paragraph 162). ~ -

. A. 13.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure for construction of additional build-
ings for.the Serampore Weaving Institute. A sum of Rs. 46,709 was reappro- -
Priated to this head and Rs. 50,831 was surrendered resulting in a net saving
of Rs. 12 456 (vide paragraph 163). '

(e) Re. 1,138 sanctioned on 27th Méarch 1928 and Rs. 75 on 81st March 1928.

(f) Re. 147 sanctioned on 13th May 1927 and Re. 1,447 on 19th January 1925
(g) Senctioned on 8lst March 1028, .




.

/

|\

. GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. (A
“e , - GRANT No. 28, —CIVIL WORKS—eontd. -
Expenditure dompared
| L . with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.
Less than More than
. Granted. Granted.
]
Masor Heap 41.— Civic Works—contd. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. ~
o £
A, 14.— Civil Works—
: 3 ° Rs.
; : Original * 7,000
A. 14 (1)—Reserved— Supple- } 10,161 9,673 488
° Non voted. mentary (k) 3,161

Al Ya (2 Tranaferred (o0 S L2, Tao00. L3 885t ANETIG Y
A. 15,—Stationery and Printing—Transferred ® . 1,000 —2,082 3,082
A. 16. — Miscellaneous Departments—

. Original  1,500- j
{ 363 365 vor
. 61,100 39,684 2,}.,-!}6'

A. 16 (1)—Reserved — Supplemen-
; Non-voted. tary (4)—1,137
A. 16 (2) — Transferred 5 5

B.—O0riginal Works— Communications—

B. L.—Reserved— Original 2,30,000
. Non-voted, { Supplemen- 7Ly 68,852 2,824
tary (7)—1,568,233 )
B. 2.—Transferred . . s 5 . 5,67,000 @ 6,08,826 oo

rwe

41,826

ExrraNatioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

A. 14 (2).—Mainly due to non-utilisation of the bulk of the provision made
construction of a certain approach road in the Porabazar land in Caleutta.

for
A

sum of Rk 44,624 (net) was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 35,387 was
surrenderdd resulting in a net saving of Rs. 636. About 70 per ceni. of the
original provision c¢ould not be utilised. Such high percentage of saving as
compared with the original estimate requires explanation (wide paragraph 164).

A, 15.—Mainly due to write-back of Rs. 2,504 erroneously adjusted in the
divisional accounts of the previous year (1926-27) under this head instead of under
‘““ Repairs 7. A sum of lgs. 531 wis reappropriated to other heads resulting in
a neb saving of Rs. 2,551. : : ; e
° " A. 16 (2).—~Muainly due to non-utilisation of the bulk of the provision of
Rs. 31,600 made for an inspection Bunglow at Alipur Duars. sum  of
Rs. 7,{35 was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 13,710 was surrendered
resulting in- a net saving of Rs. 571. The original estimate was high as 35 per
cent. of the origimal provision could not be ubthsed (vide paragraph 165).

B. 1.—The original appropriation was reduced mainly on account of post.
ponement of the construction of a girder bridge over the Tista river for which a
provision of Rs. 1,16,200 was made and curtailment ‘of works in couné-.ctmq with
-some roads'in Darjeeiing to meet increased demands for repairs to roads owing to

damage caused by the rains. ! ; ; i :
B.E’2.——Due to larger expenditure in conneetion with (1) :,,i“{]f’“?m the
Barrackpore Tremk Road with 2-inch jtar pitch macadam *s (2) ‘" Arboricultural
operations on some of the roads in the Duars in the qulmlgum ln_s,mll;!bi and (3)
‘ Improvement of the Mainaguri Dhupguri Road.”"  The excess woll ‘;m-‘e been
larger but for asvery small expenditure havi % heen 31111‘“"I‘Gd mn it-":‘_m‘n'h 0N with
the work of ‘“ Widening and Improving the Grand Trunk Road irom Bally o
Palta Ghat.” ‘A sum of Rs. 48,383 was reappropriated to Wis head and Rs. § (60
was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 3497. Uier 6 per cent. of the
expendituze was not originally provided for (vide paragraph 166)

() Addition of Rs. 3,665 sanationed up to January 1028 and reduction of Te. 304 in Mash 1925,

(1) Rednotiou of Re. 1,021 sanctioned up to Septmber 1927 and Re. 114 (net) in Mareh 1928,
(j) Rs. 110,792 sanctioned up to January 1928, Re. 1,508 in February and Re. sl in Marvh 1525,

L b ) \1

4"




APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF-THE

GRANT No. 23.—CIVIL WORKS—contd.

Exper.diture compared

with Grant.
Service, Grant. Expenditure. ¢
% Less than  More than
Granted. Gmnted.
Masor HeAD 41.—Civin Works—contd. Rs. Rs. Ra: Rs.
C.—Repairs—- Rs. >
[ Now= (" Original 9,50,000
voted. < Supplemen- } 10,94,543 10,87,801 6,742
C. 1.—Reserved J tary \k) 1,44,543
Voted . 5 . 3,85,000  3,62,087 7,087
C. 7—Transférred . . . - . . . .37,95000 26,30,138 #1,64,362
D.—Establishment— i ey
Non- (Originai 1,537,000
voted. 4 Supplemen= 1,25,000 1,29,395 s 4,505
D. 1.—Reserved . ltary {{)—12,000 )
|
| Vored d 5 5 . 10,000 68,604 1,346 el
@ Non- ( Osiginal 3,28,000
| voted. 4 Supplemen- 3,73,000  3,77,310 A 4,5 10
D. 2.—Transferred 4 tary (I) 45,000 ' :
| .
_ [ Voted & - 3 . 10,74,000 11,30,203 56,203
H,—Tools and Plant—
! [ Non- ( Original 33,000
- J voted. { Supplemen- 15,463 13,421 2,042 W
BE.1l.—Reserved . tary (m)—17,537
) "
{_Voted bt s o0 a0 4000 3608« 837
/ B. 2.—Transferred . % A St 89,000 70,350 18,614 1
F,—Grams—infaid— .
F. 1.—Reserved— Original 6,000 /
Non-voted. {St&pp:emen- 6,850 6,728 122 s

tary (n) 850

. 2—~Transferved . : ; . 244,000 2,58,334 14,344
ExpranatioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—eontd.
C. 1.—Non-voted.—Vide remarks against. B. 1. | ;
C. 1.—Voted.—Due to lavger repair works in Governor’s residenees. A sum
of Rs, 20,800 was reappropriated to this head and Rs. 4500 was surrendered
’ rvesulting 1 a net saving of Rs. 9,213. ;
- 0. 2—Mainly due to smaller repairs to roads, etc., thar was provided for. A
sum of Rs. 50,087 was reappropriated to- other heads and Rs. 61,474 was

surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rsu 53,301,
e D. and E.—Vide Consolidated Statement of Establishment and T00l§ and Plant
charges of the Public Works Department mentioned in parvagrarh 1F (d).
. I'. 2—Due to payment of departmental charges (Rs. 8,525) reghverable from
the Calcutta Corporation for the restoration of the damiaged surfage of the
Barrackpur Trun}s Road for laying out water “mains and to larger yment of
grant to District Boards representing 14 per cent. collections for Government
Wsthtes on Road Works., The excess was covered by reappropriation of Rs. 14,763 w :
résulting in a net saving of Rs. 429/ f S i

(#) Re. 1,10 000 sanctioned up bo Janmary 1925 end Re. 34,543 in Marth 1028, : .
(1) BaneMonoed on 318t March 1928.

(m) Ra 10,010 sanctioned up to January 1928 and Re. 7,527 in March 1928,
() Sanctioned in Mareh 1928 '

A

\




- L ' |
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL ToR 1027-98. ‘ 173
ji.\-‘_ i i o b B e e i T 4 S e Ml S AR Tk sl : <
A LT . GRANT No. 23, —CIVIL WORES—-contd. ' ®
‘ Expenditure compared
S \ ) with Grant,
Service. - Grant. Expenditure. _
; 4 Less than  More than
“ a Granted.  Grantede.
o Mator Heap 4]. Civie WoRxks —concld. "
G- Suspense— - 2 Rs. Rs. . Ra. "Rs.
: - ’ 8. .
" [ Noa- Original  Nil °
- voted. {Supple- e —4,162 4,136 fal
G. 1.—Reserved 1[ mentary (0)—26 . .
X A - <
Voted : 5 : \ i —143 143 25
\ Non-voted STk f 5 —1,657 1,657
G. 2.—Transferred
Voted 5 ; i L AN --72,346 72,346 |
H.— Deduct—Fnglish eost of Stores and Establish- : $
ment— _/ A
Non-vafed . —1,13,000 —1.48,270 35,270 oee
Tramsff.‘l’l‘l:d . . . k Y
{Votedl  « ' | o, 17000, 32487 " N7
T.—Cost of Sfo'es purchased in Engliad— ’ -
i Transferred . 3 : A ’ . 4 193 % 193
| J.—Loss or Gain by Exchangze— ‘
Transferred - . t . . : . » 1 et 1.
(Nomvoted: o ok aaiiae o NI 500
Tor rounding-—Transforred < s
~ LVOt"'d . . Z Ny 500 .se W boﬁ sae
: f Non- { Ol pinal 14,26,500) A ‘
2 | Rc- votad. Supp.' a- } LJ’,QG,‘}OS 13,92,‘;85 1) wee
J | served melbury —29,694 ) ;
| i - U Voted . T . 484,000 4,85,926
[ Total 3o | R 4
| ol Non- Originel 214,500 A L - ¢
A Trans- | voted 2 Suple- . ‘L 259,500 2,927,383 S4s one
L Ferred Wmentary 45,000 ] i
| . Voted . 3 . 94,03,000 80,009,781 .. TS

{O:'A’giiml 16,4.1,000°
‘ Non-soted + 16,66,306 <16,10,963 v Voi
\ Total 41.— ( Supplementary 135,306 ) '

|  ivil works. i .

L3 "  Woted e A o 00 RS 0T TS T

et - - — . S s - R — —

|, Expranatigy of Varintions he%ween- Expenditure and Grant—doonid.
G. 1.—Non-poted.—Due mainly td largey issue of @ in the esecladed area,

d e ] | oted —Mainly due to re-adjustment of the estblishment charpeés debit- W
) ""c_n[ to b"i'len)\{iaﬂ “‘Sa&s?)ehge & '?u the ac-t-':)uut-u for 1926-27 alter pro have ‘digtribution, "
y for that year had heen made. 4 e /
i G. 2.—Non-voted.—Due to the reasons stated against G 1.~—~Voted. ‘
' . G. 25-Voted —Mainly @ue to larger issues of ‘stock snd lavger eredity of
miscellaneous adyances, # ) » -
. H.—Due to larger payment-of leave and deputation salaries in Englaum.
e I, and J,—The "excesses remnined uneovered. .
' i : (o) Banctionod oni2h Septomber 1027, A
3 L
® N )
\
» - i
y 4 b |




174 " APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 23.—CIVIL WORKS—concld.

Expendifure compared
o with Grant.
Service, Grant. Expenditure.
Less than  More than
- Granted. Ciranted.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEap 60.—C1vin WoRrKs XOT CHARGED TO
REVENUE—TRANSFERRED.
K.—Original Works—DBuildings— ;
K. 1.—General Administration ; +  2,00,000 82,610 117,390 o
K. 2.—Police . . s . . 2,60,000 3,08,385 41,615
295
Re. 392
[ Original 26‘,0001
Non- Supple- 19,000 20,059 1,089

L. Establishment { voted. | mentary\p)—7,000)
5 VOted. - . : . Sl,oﬂo 60,195 z 20,805 CET)

M. Tools aund Plant . . 5 : . . 8,002 3,967 4,003

-

s ro:"iginal 26,000
Total 60.—Civil (" Non- {4 Supple- 19,000

20089 ...
Works—Transfer- voted. | mentary —7,000) :
red. Voted . : . . 6,390,000 4,55,187 o oo

¥

Original 16,67,000 :
WNon= { Supple- } 16,75,306 16,30,357 Saving of Kapenditure
] " woted (mentary 8,306 (Non-voted) as com-
pared with Appro-
Total—Grant No. ﬁl Drialioni e T4949;
—Civil Works. :
Voted T 2 . 1,05,26,0C0 89,560,894 Saving of Expenditure

(Voted) as compared
with Grant Rs.
15,75,106.

i

me Yigr i 4
Exrranariony of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—coneld.

K. 1—Due to smaller works in connection with the New Cowncil Chamber.
Res. 1,00,000 was surrendered resulting in a net gaving of Rs. 17,390. Over 58 per
cent. of\ the original provision could not be utilised. The extent to which the
ori%inal provision was justified requires investigation (vide paragraph 167).

<. 2.—Due to smal}er expenditure in counection with the construction of some
Ilz’ongseesé’““di“g“' Rs. 384,757 was surrendered ~resulting in a net saving of

s. 6,858, »
L. and M . —Vide consolidatéd statement of Establishment and Tools and Plant

charges of the Public Works Department mentioned in paragraph 11 (d).

W

(p) Rs, 5,000 ganctioned on 10th November 1927 aud Rs. 2,000 on 24th February 1926,

\

——
-




. | \

L

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL TOR 1927-28. 115

L] 7] 5 -

Stores (Stock) Aecounts for 1927-28 of-the Pullic Works Deparément. :

) U Addition Isgue to :
LR S Open g T 1 Cl
Divisione brlxl?:u]cre- Stlo(;k. Total. w‘ggfia bu‘l):?::z:i. Remarks.
. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
: i _ 7
41. Civi. WorgEs—
PROVINCIAL.
Electrical P 0 ¢ 13,890 48,572 62,462 49,763 12,699 Sanctioned
’ \ limit 30,5600
Stores . . - . 20320 44,287 ° 7366 ' 568001 ‘T7e67 - 1,1 Tie0o00

Rarjecling . . . .. 10982, 61,492 72,474 = 56,576 16,8089 ,, 20,000
Jalpiignti o | . . 10,463 1497 11,060 2,808 9,062, , 11,000
DuarfiRead o Crarr i s 8812 © 5196 34,008 25,868 8140 ,, 12,000
ROETELT s il o LS R 5 2h 1153 13,679 1h87. 12,142

Dacca . . s ; 17,633 15,236 ' ' 82,7648 15,916 16,852

» 16,000
» 26,000
Bukarganj . . . 19,670 34,379 54,049 27,373 < 26,676 , 38,000
Chittagong , . . ) 1,418,563 53,8'{9 2,02,442 82,638 —_}:,19,804: » 1,560,000
Chittagong [Hill Tracts 2,253 806 2,559 1,165 1,804 ,, 7,000
Buardwan ‘ . L‘ ! 14,638 146 14,784 12,181 2,3u3 4,500

Hiji . v 2 ! 85,730 - 11,058 46,788 10,204 36,684 ,, 42,000

-

Total «  3,24,380 297,150 621,580 3,41,727 279,812

The statement is based on figures appearing in the Divisional Accounts sub-
mitied to the Audit Office.

|




176 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF TEHE

GRANT No. 24-.—FAMINE' RELIEF AND INSURANCE;-RESEBVED.
See.also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended; in the year ended 31st March 1928, comimred
with the Sum Granted for. Faryine EXPENDITURE.

Exyenditure compared

with Grant.
Service. Grant, Expenditure. ]
Less than More than
Granted. Granted.
! Rs. Rs. #Rs. Re.
MasorR HuaD —43—FiMmINE RELIEF AND INSUR-
ANCE. g
Rs.
Original 50,000
A,— Famine Relief . . { Supple- } 90,000 80,431 9,669 cen
mentary (a) 40,000

) Originali 50,000 90,000 80,431  Saving of Expen-
Total . ;

Supple- diture  (Voted)

mentary 40,000 as compared
with Grant Rs.
9,669,

Expranariox of Varialions between<Expenditure and Grant.

" A.—Due to a surrender of Rs. 6,010 made by the Collector of Birbhum at the fag end of the
vear and refund of Rs. 3,569 made by District Boards.

(@) Voted &n 20¢h February 1928 tv meet increased demand (vide paragraph 8).




L
— S e——"}

/

\
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 17
GRANT No. 25.=SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS °
—RESERVED. K

- . .

See also Report on the. Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 81st March 1928, compared
- with the Sum Granted, to defray the expenses in connection with SurEzr- -
. ANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS. : .
Expenditure coﬁ%pa:red

) ' with Gran
Service. Grant. Expenditure.
; Lees than  More than
- . Granted. Granted.
] TR Rs. Rs. Rs. i
Maior HEAD —45—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES \ ‘
AND PExsIONS. |
N Ty . i
e e Non- Oiigira 90,000 ‘
A-TSLPQ‘““”““_'_ voted. SSu g;le- 150,000  1,33,481 16,519
tion and Retired ! ) &,
® Alliwanoss (memta’ry (a) 00,050
T Voted L e o HA0 008t i fieinea | (1128 QR SRS g
B.—Cemmuted Value of Pensions paid _ oo I,'
to other Local Governments . . . 5,60,000. 6,37,598 ot 77,808
C.—Equated pay- [ Nen: ( Original 19,000 R
ment of Com- | woted. < Supple- } 230490 289489 \ ' -1 ‘
,muted Value of<{ me.tary (b) 2,20,490 |
Pensions charged . 1 { !
to Revenue. LVoted z 5 . . 98,000 10,18,011 | ... 9,20,011 !
D.—Compassionate Allownnces— N 150
D 1.—Compas- - (Noa- ( Original 1,000 o =
sionate Allow- ) woted {Suppie- } e T A v
ances— mentary (b) ~L1,C00 -
(Ordinary). ( Voted ! . 51 6,000 7,450 ot 1,456
D 2.—Compas- rﬂg’; gm‘qtf@ “’002
sionaté | Allow- |'2°%¢% 'ipgéf“ 7 "OOj i Ly &
ances charge- i AR
able to Compns-
{-'.iona,:c Gratu- . ]
| BRI (Votel Tk L i ot S B REG™ T oo 850 . ine.

ExrravatioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A —Non-voted.—Due to some pensions mnot having been drawn during the
year. i )

A ~—Voted.—Due to the reason stated abowve. A sum of Rs. 41,949 (net) was
reappropriated to this head and Rs. 1.38,000 was surrenderved resulting in a meb
saving of Rs. 26,987. L3

”B“.E:——(i)iue tg'lg{]-g(‘\r dehits from other Governments than were anticipated. The

7 excess was partly covered by reappropriation of Rs. 50,000, leaving Ks. 27,808
g 7 dit: f Rs. 12.57.500 incurred\in cennection with

C.—Due to the entire expenditure o §. 134,407,900 1ncurred \ : B
the payment of commuled wvalue (ii pensions in robined officers durmg”192ﬁ_37
\aving been adjusted under this head by relieving #hp Capital um]o'rr head °* 60-B—

- Payments of commnted value of pendians * to which Read it was ’d; ited n 1926-97
Thé adjustinent was fully covered by reappropriation il wespect of the voted expendi-
ture and by supplementary appropriation i respect. of the noa-voted expendi-

ture, &
D. 1.—Voted.—Due fo larger claims thanh were antiipated. The excess wag
cavered: by reappropriation of Its. 2,000 resulting in a net saving of Rs. 544, ’
D. 2.—Voted.—Due to smallur clatind than were anticipsted.

= L e e
- (@) Re. 40,' 00 sanctioned on 9th Maroh 1828 and Ra, 20,000 on Sigh March 1925,
(6) Sanctioned on 8lst March 1925,

~
o Y




TR TR T [ LSSy e ap T T VN aal

178 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

—

GRANT No. ‘éﬁ.LSUl)EI{,ANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS
: —RESERY ED—contd.

Expenditure compared
with Grant.

Service. Grant, Expenditure. ~1F
5 Less than More than
Granted., Granted,
MaJorR HEAD —45—SUPERANNUATION Rs. Rs. AR Rs.

ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS—concld.

Rs.
E.—Covenanted . [ Original 73,000 ' :
Civil Service {No»- { Supple- 76,200 75,0767 1,124 e
Pensions. . woted Umentary (¢) 3.,200) k x
( Non- Original 8,007
F.—Donations to | woled 4 8. pple- e 4,500 3,925 575 53
Provident < {meutm-y (d) —8,500)
Fund.
Voted ; ¥ . ’ 36,000 46,848 o 10,848
O ftiTtlges | o e L o ER0NNATE DA000MN B7B10R ) e 3,810
H. — Pensions for distingnished and d ¢
3 meritorions services , 5 : ! . 20,000 290,622 s ; 9,622
L—Deduct— [(Non- ( Original ) :
Pensionary charges | wofed 4 Supple- < —53,000 , —52,440 o0 560
transferred to4 mentary(d) -53,000 .
Commercial De- | G
pariments. | Voted ’ + - . o —1,02,819  1,02,819 ass
Non-voted e ML 1o 500 ey ‘o._:‘i:g\ 500, oo
For rounding’ : 15 ';‘ '
{_Voted . wp AN . 600 Aa. 500
Total (Non- [ Original  1,92,0007)
45—Superannua- | wvofed { Supple- 4,17,690  3,99,531 vee see
tion Allow-4 {mentary - 2,25,690
ances and [ ‘
I'ensions, Voted : ; 4 . b52,95000 60,91,349 v s5i
' SEh Re o

0 0 5

ExPLANATION of Variations between Expendit.u?e atd Grant—contd.
E.—Due to non-drawal of some pensions. 1
" \ F.—Non-voted.—Due to smaller expenditure than was anticipated.

* F.—Voted.—Due to larger expenditure than was provided for. The excess was
covered by reappropriation of Rs. 12,000 resulting in a net saving of Rs. 1,152.

e G.—Due to larger claims than were anticipated.” The excess was pprtly covered

by reappropriation of Rs. 3,000 leaving Rs. B10 uncovered. ’

H.—Due to larger claims than were originally provided for. Hhe excess was
covered by reappropriation of Rs. 13,000 resulfing in a nét saving of Rs. 3,478.

T.—Non-voted.—The excess remained uncovered.

“I.—Voted.—No provision was originally - made. A minus provision of%
Rs. 1,05,000 was made by corresponding increase im the provision under A.—voted.
A mnet excess of Re, 2,181 ultimately ‘accrued under this head owing to smaller
amount having heen transferréd in respect of 14 per cent. of the gross Irrigation
Hstablishment charges on account of pensionary charges of the department.

! Syrzsior  ed on 13th March 1928, (d) Sanctioned on 81at Maro.h’1928.' -

\

e arati e R . P T T 1L e ST

¢




o ¥ f \

GOVE'RNMEN‘T OF BENGAL ;‘OR 1927-28. 179 :

]

—_— a

1Y
GRANT.No. 25.—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS
—RESERVED—contd. i

Expenditnre compared

s with Grant.
3 Service, Grant. Hxpenditure.
o Less than More than
4 Granted. Granted, =
3 Rs. Rs. Rsi »  Rs:
8
'AsoR HEAD— 45-A.—ConmMuTATION OF PENSIONS
FISANCED FrROM ORDINARY REVENUES.

Rs. \‘\

. ) Noan- ( Original  ~ Nil
B anted L0 N gt {St&pplc- } 262,259 259555 = 2704
e Y mentary (e) 2,62,259 4

a1 Voted : syt b 6,43,676. .. 6,43.676 |
P —_— pra
% _ Total—46-A.—. (Non- ( Original it /
Commautation of | voted. ) Supple- 2,62,259 2,880,665 o
Pepsions financed < mentary 2,692,259 i
from  Ordinary
» Revenues. Voted . & 3 b v s 6,43.676 i el
Maisor HEAD—B0-B.—~PAvyests or Coxaurep A -'-; 1
VALUE oF PENSIONS (¥OT CHARGED To REve- ‘
NUE). )
| Non- ( Original /  2,07,000
= } o I DA )
Ke—Cammigd ' N0 L0 ) Sepnle 262,950 259555 2704
value of  Pen- mentary (f) 55,259 3
1 sions. Voted o e, . 7,40[000 643,676  1,05,324 ..
5 L
1..— Dedtiot— Non-  ( Oviginal — —8,000 Ak ‘
Capitdl portion of ) voted. { Supple- - —-2,39,490 —2,39,458 d
equated payments mentary (e)-2,30,490 ‘
out of revenue. Voted ‘ ¥ ; . —47,000<10,18,011 9,71,011 .
Exrranarion of Variations hetween Expenditure and Grant—contd.

J.~Voted.—No provision was originally made. Tt was subsequently decided to |
tieet the entire capital expenditure incurred during 1927-28 on account of |
commuted value of pensions to retired officers from Revenue.  Rs. 694,792 was
provided by reappropriation to cover the charge. A saving of Rs. 61,116 ulti-
mately accrued. | : 0 H ] . b

K.—Voted.—Due t ller payment of commuted value of pensidns to retired
officers. 3&05um :Fe I?s,blgg,ozl E“'?‘S added to l-h_ls head by ren,pproprlatlotl and ;

Rs. 87,250 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 52.116.

L.—Vide explanation against C. 5

{¢) Sanctioned on 81et March 1998, ;

< ) Rs. 6,134 manotioned on 22nd Septewbor 1927, Ra, 24,920 on 2811 November 1¢ d Re. 24,199 on
() Both Desorstier 1687, VIR Novembar RSN 1
Gt ~ v
\

|
1 ! 2
L\. ¢ btk oo a P T pppeT e eTTIR . ) aaltas - i oy s et i il b L Lo




B e ——— e~
= ~ T

180 \ APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 25.—SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENYIONS
—RESERVED—concld.

.

= Expmzditufe compared
1 with Grant.
Service. : Grant.  Expenditure. Less than More than

Granted. Granfed.

Masor HEsD—6-B.—PatueNTs oF CoMMUTED Rs. Rs. Res Rs.

ViLur or PENSIONS (NOT CHARGED TO
REVENUE)—concld.

: Rs. .
"Oi'igiﬂfll Nil ¢
M.— Deduct— | Non-4 ~~92,621950 ~ 259856 ... 2704
Amount  financed | wofed. Lt‘:’uppfﬁ-
from . Ordinavy 4 in entary(_e) —2,62,259

Revenues.

e ) g il — 848676 643.676/ hn
r

8 ]
| Original  1,98,000 |

~“Total B0-B. Pay-| Non- { 4239490 —9,39,4589 ... oot
ment of com- ! wvafed. | Supple- |
muted value of 4 \mentary —4,37,490 )
Pensgions.
| Voted . . . . 7,02,000 —10,18,011 25
¥ ( [ Original 3,90,0007 - 1% L Feo
| 3 i
Nen-4 410,459  4,19,597 Saving of FExpenditure
vated. {\-S‘up_p!c- " Aot T g i
Tolal Grant No. 254 mentary 50,459 pared with Appro-
priation fos. 20,862,
| Voted ’ s ¥ . 59,097,000 57,17,014 Saving of Expenditare
(Voted) ns compared
-l with Grant

: 7‘,,{ bid Rs. 2,79,986.

Exrranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concld.
M.—Voted.—Vide explanation againstJ.—Voted.

(¢) Sanetioned on 81st March 1028, “

s

.



o [ \ % '
GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL For 1927-98. 181 ;
& e

GRANT No. 26—STATIONERY AND PRINTING. A

See also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared
with the Sum Granted, to pay salaries and other expenses of the SraiToNERY 4

° AND PriNmiNG DEPARTMENT. i ’
s Expendifure compared

o g with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.

Lese than  More than
Granted.  Granted.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
MAsor TIEAD—16,—STATIONERY AND PRINTING. 1

A.—Stationery supplied from Central Stores—

Non-voted . 4,000 4,540 540
» A. L—Reserved { : |
Voted . 828000 814865 13136 .. 4
Av i rgnefarsad| T OeE L NS 4L 000} SRR RR SR
!

B.—Cost of Printing Work done by Central E
Government Piess for Provincial Governments

—Reserved . : 5 5 . ‘ - 24,000 14,058 - 9,942 o
oL 5’ Non-voted . 9.000 8,295 705
C.— Government Presses —Reserved .,

{ Voted . 11,85000 10,80471 45,520

ExpraxatioNn of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.
A, 1.—Non-voted.—Due to larger éupply of stationery articles in offices located
in the excluded area. The excess remained uncovered.
L 1--Voted.—Due to smaller indents than were anticipated. A sum of
Rs. 4,000 was ‘reappropriated to other heads reducing the saving to Rs. 9,135.
B.—The local officer has' explained that the variation has heen due to the fact
that the estimate for 1927-28 was framed in August 1926 on the figures of the
previous 12 months from August 1925 to July 1926 plus overhead charges for 1
1025-26, whereas the actual expenditure has heen worked out on the ficures for
March 1927 to February 1928 pius overhead charges for the year 1927-28.
€.—Non-veted.—Due to smaller expenditure under ‘“Pay of Officers”
(Rs. 1,085 mainly in the Bengal Government Press, partly counterbalanced by
Rs. 326 deducted for rounding off, .
C.—Voted.—Due to smaller expenditure under (1)  Pay of Estahlishment ’”
(Rs, 52,151) mainly in the Bengal Government Press and the Press and Forms De-
partment owing to change in the date of inerement of the elevical establishment and
to the” entertainment of a less mumber of convicts than what was anticipated, -
(2) ** Addition to plant, machinery, etc.” (Rs. 2,519), (3) ““ Other Contingencies '
(Rs, 207); deduction of Rs. 29,358 on account of English cost of stores Wi ich was \
not pravided for and Rs. 1,370 added for reunding off. The savings were partly
counterbalanced by larger expenditure under (1) ' Pay of Officers ' (Rs. 1.171) i
the Bengal Government Press, (5) ‘‘ Allowances, honeraria, ‘ete..’ (Rs. 14,767y
owing to payment _of cost of passages. not U“li‘"ﬂ“." provided for and to larger
payment of overtime allowance in the Bengal Guavernment Press, (6) ' Supplies
and Services ”’ (Rs. 2,648), (7) ** Contract/Contingeniies ™ (Rs. 5,5639), (8) ‘‘ Stores ’»
(Rs. 641), and by smaller recovery of Rs. 15,202 fresn the Central Government on
account of cost of printing work done in the Bengal Sivernment Press for depart—-
muntﬁ of the Cent{ul (,«:}lt)wernment. Rs. 8781
The saving under (1) was converted to an exeess of Rs. 3,781 as a result ro
approprmtmn of R‘i. 20,229 . (net) wnd surrender of Ra 85,708 which \\':\sosfm]g-‘
gioned on 22nd Midrch 1928. The éxcesses under M4), (6), (7)) and (R) were fully
» eovered by rveappropriation while that under (5) was partly covered by reappro-
priﬁ.tion Ieavmﬁ Rs. Q[__i?. uncovered, g 3 )
A sum of Ks. 8,670 was added to this head and o sum &f Rs. 35708 wal |
surrendered resulting on the whole in aver saving of Rs. 18,490 i

/

s “ / 3 f
¥ a e " W 2 T AT N AT T v - il Ll s s o



182 ' APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

2

n

GRANT No. 26.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING—concld.

Expenditure compared
with Greut.

Service. Grant., Expenditure.
Less than  More than
Granted, Granted.
Rs. Rs. Rs: Rs.
Major HEAD—15.—STATIONERY AND PRINTING
—concld. y
- il
D, —Cost of Stores purchased in England—Reserved 56,300 87,022 51,622
E.-- Loss or Gain by Exchange - Resavrved . 18,700 339 18,361

Non-voted . c 5 13,000 12,635
Reserved

Voted - . - . 20,62,000 20,06,665 et v
Total § i .
| ;
| Transferred . ¥ - d L 4 45,000 44,913 el
( Non-voted s 5 s 13,000 12,835 Saving of Eaxpendi-
‘ | . ture (Non-voted) as
Grand Total4 compared with
| Appropriation
Rs. 165.

’ |

Voted . ; - : . 21,07,000 20,51,568 Saving of Expen-
diture (Voted, as
compared with
Grant Rs. 55,432,

Expramarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concld.

D.—Due to change in the flat rate of éxchange from 2s. in the rupee to ls. 6d.
in the rupee and to larger indents than were anticipated. A sum of Rs. 14,030 (net)
was reappropriated to this head leaving Rs. 17,5902 uncovered. About 20 per cent.
of the expenditure remained uncovered. It may perhaps be investigated whether
it was not possible to provide funds to cover the bulk of the excess which ulti-
mately acerued, before the close of the year (vide paragraph 169). o)

: B.—The entire provision was reappropriated to head D. The expenditure
which was due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange remained uncovered.

: Nore.—A sum of Rs. 256 on account; of incidental loss due to causes beyond
control was written off under ovders of competent authority. 7
i
" 72

A — —) . e

-

A,



\
GOVERNMENT. OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. - 183

L] v

_ ~ GRANT No. 27.—MISCELLANEOUS.

o

ACCOUNT of the Sum Bxpended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, com’.pa.red
: with the Sum Granted, for MiSCELLANEGUS EXPENDITURE.

o

L]
. Expenditure compared
) with trant.
- Service. Grant. Expenditure. $
3 Less than  More than
~ Granted. Granted.
A ’
B K
\ Rs. Rs. 8, Rs.

M:Jor HEAD:—L7.—MISCELLANEOUS.

A.—Durbar presents and allowances to Vakils — : o
Reserved ; : 5 ' : s 6,000 330 5,670 ..,

(]

B — Donatiins for Charitable pur-
poses.— lteserved.

Non-voted . 1,000 864 , 136, A1 A%
Voted . 62,000  B8BuR 48080 ..

C.-—Charges on account of European Vagrants—
teserved 4 5 . X . g 7,000 8,102 1,202

°

T ; 22
D.—Rewards for destruction of wild {Bm'mhd g 500 578 -

animals—Reserved. Voted ! 12,600 5,038 6,662 v

/

E.—Petty Establishment—Reserved: / . 4 . 17,600 17,182 318 e
' Rs.
F.—&pecial Com- ¢ Non- Original 16,300
wissions of Kn- ) woted. {Supple- } 11000 —~ 10516 484 oee
quiry—- Re- : wentary. (a)--4,300 ‘
served Voted . . . g . 11,500 9,282 2,218 I

a

Expranvation of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

A.—Due to non-utilisation of the hulkk of the pravision for cost of Khillats for
certain title holders. Rs. 5,670 was surrendered.

| B.—Voted.—Due to the failure of some institutions to draw their grants.
Rs. 200 was reappropriated to other heads and Rs. 1,475 was surrendered resulfing
in a net saving of Rs. 2,633. { S
! —Due to larger expenditure under '* Pay of Fstahlishment” (Rs. N on-
tillgférlcgg;l?’ tz}lllst]%(.‘fllt ulnc] Rs. 100 deducted for "ruundir&; off. ITI‘I_nE! excesses were
covered by reappropriation lof Rs. 1,200 vesulting on the whr.le in a net saving
of Rs. 98, /
D.—-Non-voted.—Due to smaller rewards pail in the excluded area.

D.—Voted.—Due to smaller rewards paid & @ smaller numhber of tigers was
shot than was anticipated. Rs, 6,500 was surrend: od reducing the saving to Rs. 2.

I’ —Voted.—Due to the appointment of smaller number of Commitlees than was
i 718

anticipated. Rs. 1,500 was surrendered reducing tho saving to Rs, 718,

{a) Sanctioned on the 24th March 1925,

~
B N




184 APPROPRIATION ACCOTNTS OF THE
GRANT No, 27.—MISCELLANEOUS—conid. &

Expenditure compared
with Grant.

Bervice. = Grant. Expenditure.
Less than  More than *
Grauvted Granted.

MasoE HEAD—47.—MISCELLANEGUS—contd,

. Rs. Rs. Iis. Rs.
. ; Rs .
_ G.—TIrrecoverable ((Noa- ( Original 5,0007
Temporary | voted Suvplemen- 12,100 8,192 3,908
Loaus Writ- tary (h) 7,100
ten off— Re- |
served. _Voled 5 . . 5 7,000 9,161 2,161
H.—Rents, rates and Taxes—Reserved . ) 39,000 38345 655 57
I.—Contributions— ( Non-voted A - 2,500 2,210 290 s
Reserv-d. {
Voted . SRRl 5 16,500 49,822 30,522
Lk J,—Miscellaneous (Non- ( Original 5097
and  un- - |voted < Supplementary 5 v ve
foresenn (e)—500 e
charges— |
- Reserved, {_Vcted & 4 . . 269,50  1,04,935  1,54,565 LS
’K.——Miscellaneuus Durbar Charges—Reserved f 2,600 1,819 151 oy
L.—Miséell\aneouﬂ Charges for the treatment of
. Patients at the Pasteur Institute— "
y L-1.—Reserved— Non-voted , . % - 100 47 : 53 To
L-2.—Transferred : ; 3 s S 1,000 618 382 o

Bxpranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

G.—Non-voted.—Due to the fact that local officers were not aware that no
account, adjustment was necessary in the case of write-off of interest receipts.

G.—Voted.—Due to larger amounts having been written-off on account of
irrecoverable loans, The excess was covered , by reappropriation of Rs. 8,352

= resulting in a net saving of Rs. 6,191 which was due to the reasons stated against
; the head G.—Non-voted. . —

~ I.—Non-voted—Due to smaller payment to the Darjeeling Municipality for

Fire Brigade. | 1‘
I.—Voted.— Due to contributions of Rs. 35,000 to the Victoria Memorial and
I Rs. 7,900 to the Art Gallery having been debited to this hedd instead of under
the head J where provision was originaily made, partly counterbalanced by smaller
payment of contributions for the maintenance of telegraph lines and for other
purposes, A sum of Rs. 42,900 was reappropriated to this head and Rs. 11,900

il was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. G78.

J.—Voted,—Due (1) to the reasons stated against I.—voted, (2 to non-
utilisation in full of the provision of Rs. 80,000 under ‘‘ Reserve ” #(3) to somo
charges sanctioned out of this provision having been adjustgd vnder other minor
heads and (4) to unforeseen delay in transferring detenus from Jails in other
provindes' to village domicile in Bengal which resulted in less expenditure in
Febtuary and March 1928. A sum of Rs. 52,252 was reappropriated to other heads
and Rs. 91,000 was surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 11,313, )

K. —Due to certain charges not paid out of the ]]'n'uvisirm for 1927-28,

L. 1.—Due to smaller expenditure in the excluded area than anticipated.

L. 2 Due to smaller expendituie than provided for.

(%) Addition of Ba. 8,000 sanctioned on 20th December 1927 uud reduction of Re. 900 on 2dth

March 1928.
\¢j Sanctioned on 24th March 1y23, |




|

GOVEBRNMENT OF BENGATL FOR 1927-28.

N L GRANT No. 27.—MISCELLANEOUS—concld.

Expenditure com.pa.red
with Graat.

X Service, Grant. Expenditure.
Less than More than
a e Granted. Granted.
o Rs. Rs. Bs. Rs.
Masor HHAD—4.7-.-—1\115(:1;LL“\'EoUS——f‘mldd.
; (ﬂ’uu-vatal e . . . 100 100 vas
For roanding 4 \ A
{ Voted . 2 . . —£00 5 500
Rs.
o ( [ Non- (OJ igisral 25,000 ' ‘
| | votedy { Supple- 1 7,300 22,207 /g st
Reserved mentary 2,300
Total [ /
LVated « s o 100k 44100008 300538 LS
‘ LTmusferred . 3 . . : o 1,007 618 : g =4
[ Non- 0. iginal 25,000 \
voted .4 Supple- 27,300 22,207 Saving of Ewxpendi-
mentayy 2,300 ture (Non-voted)
Grand Total 3 A as  compared with
| / Appropriat ion
ok Rs. 5,093.
|_Voted . 5 3 « 4,42,000 8,01,256 Baving of Bxpendi-
ture (Vo'ed) as
compared with Grant
_Rs. 1,10,744.
°
|
-
» e L 1L e



o

Service. Grant. Expenditure. [
! Loss than  More than g
Granted-  Granted. 3
K. Rs. Rs. Rs. .
_A.—5. Land Revenue —Reserved— Rs. "

186 . APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ‘OF THE

GRANT No. 28,—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND. o

. : Sce also Report.cn the Accounts, v
ACCOUNT of the sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared
with the Sum Granted, for Expenditure under the control of the High Com- :

missioner and the SECRLTARY OF STATE.

[4

Expenditure compared
with Grant.

[ Non- Original 11,500
A. 1.—High JLvote(l. Supple- 24,000 23,246 7od vas

Commissioner. mentary (@)12,500 )
A. 2.—Secretary of State, N : A - 19,000 6,107 12,993
oo - i (.Nmz.- [Original - 3,853 t .
A. 3.—Loss or | wofed. 4 Supple- 60 130 vea 130
Guin by Ex- 4 mentary  (a)—3,833 ;
change. L
Voted B AN VR 6,333 17 6,816

‘g -

o

NP s L e R el L R L L L R ol e Bl St S Sl e el LY el

"B.—6, Excise— Transferred—

[(\Non- ( Original Vil
B. 1.—High | woted < Supple- 13,600 13,441 159 o
Commissioner <4 |_mentary (a)13,600 ]
| £ j
I R 1 T e e 6,500 9,088 e, 2,568 |
- Non-voted o . . veh 96 -.:,. 96 g
B. 2.— Loss or 1
Gain by Ex- d
change. | ot , ¢
(Voted . % c . e 2,167 24, 2,143 S

A\

Expranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

; : \
A. 2.—Provision was made for. expenditure in several appeal cases in respect
of ‘which no/ payments were necessary during the year. Rs. 11,707 was reappro-
priated to other heads resulting in a net saving of Rs. 1,286
A. 3 —Non-voted.—Due to fluctuations in the rate of Exchange. The exce:s

remained uncovered. ' .
A. 3—Voted.—The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads. The &
expenditure remained uncovered. 74
B. 1.—Voted.—Due to change in the flat rate of exchange drom 2s. in the
rupee to 1s. 6d. in the rypee. Rs. 2,286 was reappropriated to this head. The
grant o modified was not sulficient to cover in full the leave salary of the only Byl
officer on leave, Rs. 282 remained uncovered. ‘ e, Ung.
B. 2 Non-voted.—The expenditure remained uncovered. ‘II
_ B, 2—¥oted.—The entire provision was reappropriated to B. 1.—Voted in ‘4
view olf the change in the flat rate of exchange. The expenditure remained un- |
covered, i . ‘

(a) Sanctioned on 20th March 1928, 3

o




1

i

GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28,

187

_ GRANT No. 28.—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND—contd.

o

Service.

]

C, 8.—Fcrest—Reserved— Rs.
ot (Non- (Original 50,000
C. 1.—High | voted. 4 Supple- _
. Commissioner (mentary.  (a)28,000
Voted . . . S
(Non- (Original 16,667

C. 2.—Loss or | voted. { Supple- A
Gain by Ex-{ mentary (a)—16,667

changa. |
J L_Voted . . . ° il

D.—16, Other Revenue Expenditure—
Regerved—

Non- { Original 52,0007

D.1—High voted. { Supple- 3,
.Commissioner. mentary (a)—27,867 ) -
: Voted . . . - .
g - Non- Original 17,333
" D.2.—Toss or Y woted. {Supple- }
Gain by Ex- mentary (a)—17,333
change. Voted . 2 . . A

Grant,

76,000

1,000

24,133
1,600

500

Expe

Expenditure.

nd._itu:a compared

with Grant.

Less than More than
Granted. Grapted.

Rs. Rs,
1,183
1,000
.
372
333
. .
s Ll
sne A 4,5
1,500 g
ase 138
600

\ Exeranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd:

o

C. 1.—Voted and C. 2.—Voted.—Provision for a possible nppo;'ﬁtment'i to the
. Forest Service which did not materialise. The'i.provision was transferred, to other

heads.

C. 2—Non-voted.—The expenditure remained uncovered.

- D. 1.—Non-vbted.—Mainly due to adjustment under this head of Hs. 4,979 shown
FEI the High Commissioner under ‘‘ 55 Construction of Irrigation, etc., works ”

ead T. 1) for the purpose of pro-rata distribution.

balanced by saving under the Head T. 1.-

.D. 1.—Voted and D. 2.—Voted.—Due to continient
utilised. The provisions were transferred to other

D. 2.—Non-voted.—The expenditure remained uncovered,
=" e

The excess was counters

provision not havin n
eads. 8

(a) Sanctioned on 30th March 1928,

el .



» —

188 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THZ

GRANT No. 25 —EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND—contd. |
: Expenditure ;:ompured 1
with Grant. f
Serﬁca. Grant. Expenditure.

Less than -~ More than
Granted.  Granted.

“ |
’ o
Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. *©
. E.—22. General Administration— F
E. 1.—High Commissioner— Rs. /
Non- ( Original 4,536,000 ‘
E. 1 (1) Reserv- ) voted. {S.upple- . 6,37,600  6,36,125° 1,475 e ,4
. ed. mentary (a) 2,07,600 o e 191§ :
Voted . ! . < ® 0 80,000 1,07,280 27,280 ,i
L - 1
g Original Nil ‘ ,
E.fl 1'(1-2(;)(1‘““5- {i\;‘;:d Supple- - } 6,800 6,954 154
e * (mentary  (a) 6,800 ) ) Iy 1 1
: ‘ )
( Non-voted AR PE0H b3 760 :
: : [
_~E. 2.—Secretary of State 4
il e —Reserved. !
. Voted SE N . 9,600 9,682 182 i
B, 3.—Ti068 or Gain by Exchange=- ;
Non- ( Original 143,333 !
E.3 {l)—Rq- voted. § Supple- ‘ 3,228 3,298
served. [ mentary (@)—1,43,333 v, . :
: A bos oo SN . o Fiaad 20,833 242 29,601 7
E. 8 (2)—Transferred— Non-voted o 5 . S 30 30 ,
HEXPLANATION of Variations betwéen Expenditure and Grant—contd. p
E. 1 (1).—Voted.—Due to (1) clmnée' in the flat’ rate"oig exchange from 2s, ‘
in the rupee to 1s. 6d: in the rupee, (2) to more candidates for the Indian Civil
Service having heen selected during 1927-28 and. (3) larger expenditure on account E
of Local Governments’ share of the cost of the High Cmnmlhsiqner‘s Estahlishment, AN
) Rs. 20,667 was reappropriated to this head leaving Rs. 6,613 uncovered.
i . E. 1. (2).—Non-voted.—Due to payment of overseas pay to an.officer-authorised y
lato vib: thesyearags HRNEaG B Wt IR 20 ey 4 e e . d ’ :
. B 2 —Non-voted.—Due to a charge for passage of A, D. C. tosthe Governor
P which was not anticipated when the budget was framed. . The - ¢Xtesa remained i
uncovered. 0SSR : s A g v
By, 9=Voted. —The excess was covered by reappropridtion of Rs. 1,166 result-
ing jin a net sayingyof Rs. 984. -~ . ol x - : ; '
w0 J0., 8, (1).~—Non-voted and'H. 3 (2).—Duse to fluctuations in the rate of exchange
The excesses remained uncovered. S ik ' A ay ¥
B8y, ~Voted.~~The ‘entite provision was reappropriated to other heads. -l
The expenditure which was due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange rémained ]
uncovered. beamnr eyt il 4o 1] : : ‘ !
(@) Sanctioned on 80th March 1928.
i \.

)

{ ¥




GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 189
. GRANT No. 28.—~EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND—contd. ° il
o - A Y
(u]
Expenditure corhpared
R . H - with Grant.
2 . Expendi=
gorvice, Grant. \t}t}&ﬁ. . Less than  More than
g= o Granted. Granteds
b 1nusit .- :. .i';...- i
> e
° Ra. Rs. Res. Rs.
—24. Administration of Justice— \
Reserved— Rs.
/
B Non- ( Original 2,67,500 .
F. 1.—High voted.. { Supple- (Y 366,667 364415 2,252
Comanissioner. amentary  (a) 99,167 1 gl T R
Voted . o . GENDSES5000 & B84703 19,703
> . Non- ( Original il - / ] ;
¥, 2, —Secretary ) voted. { Supple- 6,666 6,667 &t 1
of State. : mentary (a) 6,666 - i
Voted + . el FA000 1,206 206 .
‘ F. 8—Loss or ( Non- ( Original ' 89, 167
1 Gain by Ex- ) voted. Supple- o 1,948 e 1,948
! . change. mentary (a) ~ 89, 16?’ AT Vg
: Voted . : y 5,333 - 104 5,229
: G.—25, Jails and Convict Settlements—
8 e : Reserved— TG g MRS
' G. 1.—High \
Commi - Original .« 22,000 ~ .
‘gsloner— v crmp } 53,333 32,058 1,275 SO
. Non-voted «= Supplementary  (a) 11,333 yroe-g. kit T N
sunl S 30N f; Bf IHRDIETA JLL sl N
G- B—Toss_or el \
pin 1y, Ex- ) Oviginal . 7,383 . -
change. { R | } =T ; 150 150
Non-voted— Supplementary — (a)—7, 333 T: | o

ExprANATION of Varlatmns bet“een Expendlture and Grant—-contd

Fu Pit

R, 1.—Voted. ——Pa.yments to oiﬁeers on loave were inore than were forecusted
payment. of, Sterlm% (OVeTsqas pa

during the year an

1s. 6d. in the ru
-mained uncbvere

ta-an officer whoi was \grant,ed this comncession

change in the flat rate of e‘ioha‘ngg froz in the rupee to
eo. Rsi 17,440 was rmnproprmted to thlsnhead RS- 2,263 .re~

The excess

o 3 i hange.
F, 2.—Voted. Mamly due to' ch'\nge in thé ﬂat rate Ofte:zfvmggof‘ Rso197.

was covered by reappropriatien of Rs. 333 restqnng in_a ne

F. 3.—Non-vdted.—Due to fluctuations in the .rate of ﬁxcha.nge.

roprmtecl to other
e expenditure whic

diture remained uncovered. . . .
- T &—Voted -a—il‘he entire prowsxon was reaplp
of the ch qg in the flat rate of . exc‘hd,n e

Huc‘Buaﬁoga the Fate of exchange relpn,;ne uncnvered

The expen-

heads in Yview
h was due. to

o bk «—Due to. ﬁuctuatmm, ‘in the mm gf\ exchanga. The expendlture remamed

uncovered,

o

Py 4

(a). samtmnad,ons_m March 1998,




a

190 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

A GRANT No. 28.—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND—contd.

Expenditure compared
‘ : : with Grant.
Service. Grant, Expenditure, o
Less than More than °
Granted. Granted.

: Rs.
H.—26 Police—Reserved— § Rs.’ Rs. Rs. Rs,
(Non- ( Original  2,90,000° n
. | voted. {Suppie- } 442,667  4,37,260 L0 e
H.1—High mentary (a) 1,562,667
Commissioner.
(L Voted 3 : . 5 14,000 6,618 7,482 is
H. 2.—Secre- Original : C . 1,000%
tary of State {Supple- 1,333 1,078 255 e
—Non-voted ( mentary . . (a) 333 5
Non- Original 97,000 y
H. 8.—Loss or | voted. {Supple- 7 } AR 2,131 2,131
Gain by Ex- mentary (8)—97,000 -
change.
4 LVoted . . o . 4,667 7 4,660 i )
I.—27 Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—
I. 1.—High Commissioner . : G - 1,000 1,441 e 441
1. 2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange v .. . 833 11 322

J.—31 Education—
J. 1.—High Commissioner— z

Non- Original 11,260
woted. { Supple- 15,333 15,034 299 ovs
J.1 (1)—Re- mentary (@) 4,073 /

served.
L \\Voted . . . s o 11510 14,837 3,327
[ Non- Original 93,740 y
voted. {Supple- } 1.53,360 1,562,722 6,638
J. 12— mentary (a) 65,620
Transferred. .
LVoted . . . . o 34,940 58,828 23,888

ExpranaTioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

H. 1.—Voted.—Expenditure rmepresents mainly payments in reéspect of the
officer lent from Metropolitan Police to advise on traffic problems in Calecutta and
to expenses in connection with recruitments. Rs. 8,666 (net) was reappropriated
to other heads leaving Rs. 1,184 uncovered.

H. 3.—Non-voted.—~Due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange. The expen-
diture remained uncovered.

H. 8.—Voted.—The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads in view
of the change in the flat rate of exchange. The expenditure which was due to
fluctuations in the rate of exchange remained uncovered. %

I. 1.—Due to change in the flat rate of exchange and to phyrnent of leave
ssalary of an officer. The excess was covered by reappropriation of Rs. 467
resulting in a net saving of Rs. 26.

I. 2.—The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads. The expenditure
_which was due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange remained uncovered.

J. 1 (1).—Voted.—Mainly due to more officers having been on leave and to ¢hange
¢n the flat rate of exchange. The excess was covered by reapproprigfion of
Rs, 3,757 (net) resulting in a net saving of Rs. 430‘ ; s

J. 1 (2).—Non-voted—Due .to provision retained for upf/oreseen payments
during the lagt quarter of the year not having b_een fully required.
~ J. 1 (2).—Voted.—Mainly dus to the provision made in the budget for new \
scholarships having proved insufficient and to change in the flat rate of exchange,
The excess was covered by reappropriation of Rs. 26,303 resulting in a net saving
of Rs. 2,505, |

(#) Banctioned on 80th March 1928.



T

e

purs

i
J,—31. Education—-concld.-
)

QOVERNMENT OF BENGATL For 1027-28. 191

&GRANT No. 28 —EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND—conrtd.

Expenditur. compared
with Granc.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.
Less than  More than
Granted. Granted.

Rs. Ras. Rs, i Rs. Rs.

. 2—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
:;.Vo:»z-votcd 5 . . . ees 54 wos 54
J. 2 (1).— { 5
Reserved. Voted . . . . . e 49 ase 49
[ Non- Original 35,000
voted {Supple— e . 805 e 805
J. 2 (2)— ‘! mentary (¥)—35,000_
Transferred.
Vore i 4 o lie sty e 985 15,198 i
X.—39. Medical—~ /
K. 1.—High Conmissioner— 4
Original Nil. S
X. 1 (1).—Reserved— { Supplement- 4,800 4,400 400 o
Noy-voted. ary (@) 4,800 -
(" Non- Original 1,80,000
: | woted {Sqt-_pplement- 2,14,627 2,08,114 . 6,513 40
X. 1(2).—Trans- ary (@) 34,627 7
ferred- i =
{_Voted . . a o 27 8,150 15,635 Ea 7,480
K. 2.— Secretary of State— "
[(Nony ( Original 19,000
| voted {Supplement- 10,665 e 10,666 e
Transferred .9 ary (@)—8,334
| : L
G R 2,000 3,978 ~ -« 3,978

Expranarion of Variations between HExpenditure and Grant—conid.

J. 2 (1) and J. 2 (2).—Non-voted.—Due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange.
The excesses remained uncovered. 7

_ J. 2 (2).—Voted.—The entire provision was rea{)propriated to other heads in
view of the change in the flat rate of exchange. The expenditure which was due
to fluctuations in the rate of exchange remained uncovered.

K. 1 (1).=Due to smaller payment of sterling overseas pay.

K. 1 (2.—~Non-voted.—Due to smaller payment of leave salaries and sterling
overseas pay. ] L X ¥

K. 1 (2).—Voted.—Due to change in the flat rate of exchange and to the fact
that savings due to non-arrival of officers included in the leave programme did
not cover in full the leave salaries of officers not/forecasted. A sum of Rs. 6,050 was
provided by reappropriation, which, however, did not allow sufficient margin for. . .
an unexpected payment late in March 1928. Rs. 1,435 remuained uncovered,

K. 2.—Non-voted.—Provision was fixed by the Bengal Government. Ng
expenditure was incurred. ‘

K. 2.—Voted.—Due to the issue of furlough t 3 (L

I ihe : gh pay to an officer (£283_R

\:vhorensﬁ no cases heing anticipated at the time of framing the bncgget %}{13' 3};840)’
in ﬁhed f:t rate of exchange is partly responsible for the excess. The exie;; ven
» covered by reappropriation of Rs, 2,000 resulting in a net saving of Rs. 92.

" (a) Sanctioned on 30th Marsh 1928,



1192 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GR;NT No. 28.—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND—contd.

Expenditure compared

X with Grant. ©
Service, - Grant. Enggdl-
. . % Less than More than
v Granted. Granted.
K.—32. Medical—concld—  ~
Rs_ A Rﬁ- Rs. Rs. RS-
K. 3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange— ,
K. 3 (1)—Reserved— Non-voled 41 20 et 20
|
(Non- ( Original 66,333 ?
| woted { Supplement- } 930 930
K. 3 (2).—Trans-4 ary (a)— 66,333
ferred. 3
Voted : . ' 3,383 116 3,267
L.—33 Public Health—
Transferred— .
((Non- ( Original 21,500 @
| voted < Supplement- } 3,600 3,507 — 97 v R
L. 1.—High 4 ary («)—17,900
Commissioner |
(_Voted . : v : 11,180 14,182 G 3,002
B35 [ Non- Original 7,167 ’
L. 2.—Toss or voted {S-up_plemant- - 21 s 21
Gain by Ex- J ary  (a)—7,167 f
change,
VOted o ° a e “ 3,727 78 3,6‘19 soe
M.—34. Agriculture—
M. 1.—High Commissioner-—
M. 1(1)=Reserved— (" Original Nil
Non-voted. { Supple- } 3,600 8,564 36 ves
mentary (a)3,600

| 4

. 1(2)— voted. < Supple-
Transferred. mentary  (2)13,000

{ Non-= Original 45,000
{ } 58,000 56,864 1,136 o

Voted 5 eI e 2,670 3,231 661

ExpraNaTioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

K. 3 SI}})I and K. 3 (2).—Non-vofed.—Due to fluctuations in the rate of ex-
change. e excesses remained uncovered. i

K. 3 (2).—Voted.—The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads.
The expenditure which was due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange remained
uncovered. ' .

L. 1.—Voted.—Mainly due to the change in the flat rate of exchange. The
oxcess was covered by reappropriation 'of Rs. 3,193 resulting in a net saving of

; %

MRS 1IN
L, 2.—Non-voted.—Due to fluctuations in the rate of exc,h':mge. The excess
remained uncovered. / -

L. 2.—Voted.—The entire provision was-reappropriated to other heads in view
of the change in the flat rate of exchange. The expenditure which was due to
» fluctuations in the rate of exchange remained uncovered. . b\
M. 1 (2).—Voted.—Mainly due o change in the flat rate of exchange. The
ﬁ’xcelss was covered by reappropriation of Rs. 856 resulting in a net saving of
8, 95. |

(a)  Bangtioned on 80th March 1928, Z

{

\




o

' GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL YORrR 1927-28.

193

2

.
0

* GRANT No, 28.—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND —contd.

Expenditure dom-
pared with Grant.

Service, Grant. E:;pcmdi &
iz Less than  More than
. 3 CGranted, Granted.
M.—34. Agriculture—concid. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re. Rs. J
M. 2. Loss or Gain by Exchange— .
M. 2 (1)—Reserved— Non-voted . tee 25 o 25
S [(Non- ( Original 15,000 ;
M. 2 (2)— | voted. § Supple- o, 246 vou 246
Transferred. 4 mentary (a)—15,000 X
iteiss sn gtk 857 21 TBYG R
N.—35. Industries—
*N. 1. High Commissioner—
- (Non- ( Original Nil 4
N.1(1)— voted. {Smpp'w- 6,000 10,662 Vo 4,563
Reserved. . mentary (a) 6,000 7
Voted At c 4,800 desit 4,800
J ( Non- ( Original 13,800
N. 12— voted. {Supp!e- 8,666 3,087 5,579
Transferred. mentary (a)—5,134
Voted L O a A 31,800 ¢ 28,072 .- 2828 4 L.
N. 2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange— . F
( Non-voted' . . v 25 Lo 25
N. 2 (1).—Réserved { : :
_ Voted . . . 88 88
(Non-  ( Original l 4,600
N.2 (2)'—' wvoled. {Slﬂpple' . ’ vee 32— tee 32
Transferred. mentary (a)—4600 E-
“{ Voted S g 10,433 141 - 10,202

Expravation of Variations between Ezpenditure and Grant—contd.

M. 2 (1) and M. 2 (2).—Non-voted.—Due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange.
The excesses remained uncovered.

M. 2 (2).—Voted,
view of the'change in the flat rate of exchange.

rovision having bean madé under N. 1 (2)
anced by saving under thie latter head.

covered.

N.1({
Non-voteg.

).—Non-voted.—Due to the,
The excess was counterhi

N. 1 (1).—Votdd.—Due to the reason st

rate of exchange.
as increased by reappropriation of R

—The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads in
The expenditure remained umn-

ted above and to change in the flat

N counterbalanced by
s o Bt s. 4,882 made under the head.

N. 1 (2).—Vide explanation against N. 1 (1).

saving under N. 1 (2) Voted

R

N. 2 (1) and N, 2 (2).—Non-voted.—The excesses remained uncovered,

- N. 2 (2).—Voted,—The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads in
view of. the change in the flat rate of exchange. The expenditure which was due
to fluctnations in the rate of exchange remained uncovered,

(a) Sanchioned op Sog'hia,mll 1928.

0 2



-

194 ! APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 28.—EXPENDITUKE IN ENGLAND—contd.

Expenditure com-

. > ;. pared with Grant.
-Service. Grant. E’E?ﬁ_’gdl :
b : Less than More than
Granted. Granted.
B Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Miecellaneous Departments—Reserved.

R,
; ((Non- ( Original 60,000 :
0. 1—High * | vofed. { Supple- 62,666 61,129 1,537 ave
Commissioner. 4 mentary  (a)2,666
| Voted o, - 5 . 30,000 49,423 w6 19,428
§
[ Non- Oruginal 20,000 A -
0. 2.—Loss or. .| woted. { Supple- ase 376 Eho 376
Gain by 4 mentary(a)—20,000
Exchange. |
{ Voted Sy 5 . . 10,000 245 9,756 re

 P.—4l. Civil Works—Transferred—

P. 1.—High | voted. < Supple-
ommissioner. 4 mesutary  (a)64,345

see

(Non- Original 85,000 . y
{ 1,49,345  1,47,623 1,822

{ Voted . e 5 12,600 32,089

19,689
{ Noun- Original 28,333 )
P.2 —Lossor | voted. 4 Supple- g } Kie 747 e V47
Gain by mentary (a)—=28,333 i ok
Exchange. | : .
[ Voted . . : . 4,167 214 3,953 ves

\wh -']/"‘(‘;
ExpLANATION of Variations between Expenditure and” Grant—contd. -

0. 1.—Voted.—Due to (1) modification of leave programme on ywh; 1
was based, (2) more officers having been allowed Ster ingg Overseas P:{?mé)th:yg';ng
of honorarium to an officer who assisted in the recruitment of 4n Hlectrical
Inspector and to change in the flat rate of exchange. The excess was covered by
reappropriation of Rs. 20,666 resnlting in a net saving of BS. 1,243,

0. 2.—Non-voted.—Due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange, The excess

_remained uncovered, i :

0. 2—Voted.—The entire provision was reappropriated in view

in the flat rate of exchange. The expenditure remained uncovered,

P. 1.—Voted.—Due (1) to change in the flat rate of exchange,/(2) to payment
of leave salary in the Colonies to an officer not forecasted, (3)/to more officers
having been paid Sterli_n% Overseas Pay than was provided for ‘and (4) to cost of
two recruitments of which one was provided for. The excess was covered by re-
appropriation of Rs, 20,565 resulting in a net saving of Rs. 976.

P. 2—Non-voted.—The expenditure remained uncovered.

N
P. 2—Voted.—~The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads: The
expenditure remained uncovered.

—

(n;s" Sanctioned .on 30th March 1928,

of the change




- s g oF : i\ 1
'GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 195

3
-

o GRANT-No, 28—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND—contd.

Expnndit'nr; com-
pared with Grant.

4 Service. Grant,. E:Ef:dl
- Tess than More than
A 2 1 Granted.  Granted. °
Sy AR Rs. Re. Rs. Ra. s,
+Q.—45. Superannuation, Allowances on
Pensions—Reserved — :
: *Noan- Original  5,64,500 . - _
Q. 1.—High | voted. {Suppie- 7.87,236  7,85,370 1,856
(lommjissioner. mentury (2)2,22,726 &
Voted 5 . 1 ,30,0,(\)0 1,60.206 e 20,206

Q. 2.—Secretary | voted. J Supple- } 33,333 32,062 1,271

Non- Original 6.5‘3.000

_ of State. {mentm'y (u)——49,6‘6?'

LVoted : o . b e 7:5135* X0 7,645
[ Non- Original  2,15,833 S F

Q. 3.—Loss or | wsted. {Supple- } 3,099 v 3,099

Gain by mentary(a)—2,15,833 /
Exchange. | 7 ‘
|_Voted . & ¥ . 43,333 645 42,688 fen
R —46, Stationery and Printing—Reserved — - 2 L
"R. 1~—High Commissioner . . 5 T 8000 15,812 9,812
R. 2.—Loss or Gain by Eschange . 5 . 2,000 93 1,907
S8.—47. Miscellaneous—Reserved— _ o
8. 1.—High Commissioner . ALY " i 800 168 632 o

8. 2..=Loss or Gain by Exchange . sl 267 1 266 500

I \
Bxrranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—contd.

Q. 1.—Voted.—Mainly due to change in the flat rate of exchange. A sum of
Rs. 16,666 was reappropriated to this head leaving Rs. 3,540 uncovered which was
due to increased payment in the latter part of the year.

Q. 2.—Non-voted.—Due to withdrawal of debits of previous years.

Q. 2.—Voted.—Due to a charge which was not anticipated when the budget
was framed. The expenditure was covered by reappropriation of Rs. 9,333 re-
sulting in a net saving of Rs. 1,788,

Q. 3.—Non-voted.—Due to fluctuations in the rate of exchange. The expen-
diture remained uncovered. - 4 . b ot

. 3—Voted.—The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads in
«* view of the change in the flat rate of exchange. The expenditure remained un-

- covered, ; .
R. 1.—Due to payments. including arrears, on account of an,officer, who was
granted Sterlin 01\)re¥seas Pay during the .V?fif' and t‘?—"‘]w,c‘ha,uge'lllq th? flat rate
of exchange. 'ﬁi"e excess was covere by rqappro_prmtlon of Rs. 9,870 refulting in
a net saving of Rs. 67. ' /, g 58
‘ R. 2.—The entire provision was reappropriated to other heads in view of the.
change in the flat rate of exchange. The expenditure remained uncover ed.
8. 1.—Due to anticipated claims having been carried forward. Rf“ 527 (net),
was reappropriatéd to other heads resulting in a net saving of Rs. 105.
8. 2.—The entire provision was transferred to other heads in view of the
change in the flat rate of exchange. The expenditure remained uncovered.

(#) Sanctioned on 80th March 1928,

e SO




196 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTR OF THE

GRANT No. 28—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND-—coneld.

Expenditure compared
wi}:h Grant.

Lees than Mo than
Granted,  Granted.

Service. Grant.  Expenditure.

Rs. Rs. \ Rs. Rs.
T. 55, —Constraction of Tvrigation, efe., works =not
charged to Revenue— Resarved.
Rs.
< i Original Nil
T. 1.—High  Commigs- el /
ioner— Nonewoted. {ﬁzfﬁ,; (a)5,383 R e {8533
(ff (Non- ( Original 24 53,259 7
voted. § Supple- 25,32,690 25,30,924 e
Reserved 4 mentary 79,431
. |- [ ViotedkMar i Sac BES © 0 402045 WM 80
Total .4
’ (Non- ( Original 6,14,473
e voted. ¥ Supple- 6,24,664 8,95,119 aces 345
| faed, \mentary 10,191 .
g FRTRYELL P | e U AR 1 11 4 il 11
P AT R RO, T et Sl o 732
For rounding
1L"Vo’uzd . 3 . : 401 e A . 401 0
¥
Non- Original  30,67,000 :
voted. 31,56,622 31,26,0438aving of expenditure
Supple-  (Non-woted) as com-
Grand Total mentary 89,622 pared with = Appro-

priation Its. 30,679,

Voted .. . . ° 5,%3,000 5,77,992 Excess of expenditure
(Voted) as compared
with Grant Rs. 4,992,

ExPLANATION of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—conecld.

o T.1.—Vide explanation against the head D! 1. =Non-voted. >

() Sanotiened on G0th March 1928, W

"

-

.




éoVERNLmﬁT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. - 197 t

—.

GRANT No. 20.—LOANS AND ADVANCES BEARING INTEREST— .
~LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS —
. RESERVED. ; %

s 2 See also Report on the Accounts. .

*ACCOUNT of the Sum Expénded, in the year ended 31st March 1928, compared
with the Sum Granted, for payment of Loans and Advances by the Provix-
CIAL GOVERNMENT. -

: Expendituve compared
with Grant.

Service. Grant. Expé}ndlturo.
Tess than DMora than
Granted. q:-antad.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
. : ‘
A.—TLoans to Mofussil Municipalities . . 4 90,500 27.823 62,677 Vha
B.—Loans to Port Tunds . g 5 . . 5,00,000 5,00,000 / -
C.—Loans to District and other Local Fund Com- - 3
mittees o . . 5 é : % 1,80,000 1,380,000 50,0600 o
# Rs,
[ Non- (-Original Nil,
‘ voted. 4 Supple- 1,06,493  1,06,488 ) s
D.—Advances to I mentary (a)1,06,493 '
Chltivator 1 : o ™ !
Cultivators. [ . Original 2,20,000 _, i
: | Voted {Supp]e- L B 4,20,000 4,70,533 50,533
L "

mentary (#)2,00,000

\

Expravarion: of Variations between Expenditure and Grant. —

A.—Due to ndu-_pa%ment of loans for (1) Suri Drainage (Rs. 20,000), (2) Tamluk
Water Supply (Rs. 10,000), (3) Nalchity Municipal Market. (Rs. 1,000) and (4)
Chandpur Water Supply (Rs. 32,000). A sum of Rs. 43,000 was surrendered and
Rs. 20,000 reappropriated to other heads resulting in an excess expenditure of
Rs. 323 which was due to hook-keeping adjustment.

5 B.—Due to non-payment of loan to the Chittagong K Port Fund for which
provision was made. A sum of Rs. 1,33,000 was reappropriated to other heads and
R, 3,64,417 was surrendered allowing Rs. 2,583 to lapse.

€. Due to non-payment of the loan of Rs. 1,50,000 to the Commissioners for
the New Howrah Bridge partly counterbalanced by the payment of a loan of
~ Rs. 1,00,000 to the Tippera District Board., Rs. 1,00,000 was rcnpprom'mLed to
° this head on the 28th March 1928 to cover the loan to the Tipperse District Board
and Rs. 1,50,000 representing the provision: for the New Howrah Bridge was
surrendered on ghe 26th March 1928. i : -
D~—Voted.—Tha expenditure includes Re. 23 2283 mn acoatai af hosl T-ae-:
NO. 1- P
Page 197— ‘
Grant No. 29 Loans and Advances beaving interest—Loans and Advances
by Provincial Governments—Reserved.

. Explanation of variations between Expanditure and Grant.

D. \Foted-—

. Substibute “Rs. 25,7437 for “Rs, 23,2237 and “Rs. 24,700 for
“Rs. 27,3107 in lines 1 and 2 of the explanation and P‘ft a full stop after
¢ March 1928 7 in line b and delete the rest of the expli}'.llatmn-




196 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

GRANT No. 28—EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND-—concld. l

Expenditure compared
with Grant.

- i
Less than Mo?e than l
Granted. Granted.

Servioce. Grant. Expenditure.

Rs. R R e Ré. g
T. 55 —Construction of Irrigation, ete., works =not l‘-
charged to Revenue— Resarved.
S. 5
: : Original Nil ) |
oo LRk, \Commise:) Supply. GEEEN ey 5,333 R 3
oner— Nonevoted. mentary  (a)5,343 :
s .» ("Non- Original 24,53,259
| voted. § Supple- 25,32,690 25,30,924 0
Reserved 4 mentary 79,431
o Loepmtiioe ool M - oaaie it
Total .4 |
' Non- [ Original  6,14,473 |
el T voted. ¥ Supple- 6,24,664  8,95,119 Sim e e
| Tatrod : mentary 10,191 .
: : |
A Voted . 4 . . 1,49,367 1,566,862 e J
7 Non-wvoted 7 . 5 759 S0 " 732
By For rounding .+ 2
/ Voted 5 4 . o 401 aea - 401 e

voted.

Non- ¢ Original 30,67,000
§ 31,506,622 31,26,0438aving of expenditure

Supple-  (Non-wofed) as com-

Grand Total mentary 89,622 pared with = Appro-
priation Rs. 30,579.

Voted e ; & 5,783,000 5,77,9¢2 Excess of expenditure

R : (Voted) as compared
e W ’ 4 with Grant Rg, 4,992,

\

1 BxeraNaTioN of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concid.

T.1.—Vide explanation against the head D. 1.-=Non-voted. » |
R {2) Fanctiened on G0th March 1928, ‘ 7 !
//
2
put




196 _ APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS OF THE

" g - 3

GRANT No. 28 —EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAN D-—concld.

a
Expenditure compared
) : with Graut.
Servioce. Grant. - Expenditure. S R
Granted,  Granted.
Rs. TS o S iy
T. 55 —Constraction of Ivrigation, ete., works =not y ‘
charged to Revenue— Resarved. ' ‘;
Rs.
5 L Original Nil 1
T-. I_ngh CO]DH][HB- S ') lG- 5 333 ;;333 e
i B L i {mﬁﬁn-y ()5,383. < : L
. s  Non- Original 24 53,2569
voted. {Sﬂpplew : } 25,32,690 25,30,924 e e
Reseryed < mentary 79,431 !
| [ Voted - & J o o 423242  4,11,130 i e
Total .4 : :
' Non- [ Original 6,14,473
Peanss voted. ¥ Supple- 6,24,664 §,95,119
I Sotion. \mentary 10,191 . e :
¢ LVoted s & o h . 1 1,40,357 T 1,66:862 :
\,\ ; "
 Non-voted 3 4 e e G 55 732 v
For rounding 3 TN = i
LVOted\ Jup i - (] ° 40& - (L) 4 401 soe
Noun- ¢ Original 30,67,000 . B
(fuated. il 31,566,622 31,26,0438aving of eéxpenditure = a
e - Supple- *0p: _ (Non-woted) as ecmn-
+ Grand Total mentary 89,622 pared with = Appro-
q priation Rs. 30,579.
Voted e s 5 . 5,783,000 5,77,992 Kxcess of expenditure
(Voted) as compared
. with Grant Rs. 4,002, ™
HxpraNaTion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concid, ‘“

T.1.—Vide explanation against the head D. 1. -=Non-voted.

{a) Fanotioned on 0kh March 1028,

\




‘ : 4 " Lear B
w |
_.\ 1 — “ . . - X w - u

= ) i \8 -

j } ﬂ. £
\\“«W g . -

= .

m - -

a = ; H
§
g = : \-
: 2 4
| )
. . . 3
. '
et : . 4.
- - | | ‘..
\ ,.
. m ) |

| EN

i ,Wm
- . . /-t}
=01




GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. . ¢ 197

GRANT No. 20-—LOANS AND ADVANCES BEARING INTEREST—
LOANS AND ADVANCES, BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS —
. RESERVED. : v’

o

. 3 See also Report on the Accounts.

>ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year ended 31st March 1928, emﬁpared
with the Sum Granted, for payment of Loans and Advances by the Provix-
ciaL GovedNMENT.

£ A\ Expenditave compared
% N with Grant.
Service. Grant. Expenditure.
p Less than DMore than
Granted. Granted.

RETe Rs. Rs. Rs.
"
® 4 ' 7
A —TLoans to Mofussil Municipalities . e U o 90,500 27,823 62,677 5
B.—Loans to Port Funds . . "o . . B,00,000 A 5,00,000 2 e
C.—Loans fo District and other Local Fund Com-
mittees 5 5 v = & 7 % 1,80,000 1,380,000 50,000 et
x : Rs,
i [ Non- Original Nil, o
, voted. {Supple- } 1,06493  1,06,488 (O
D.—Advances to J mentary (a)1,06,493 ; o
Cultivators. l Original  2,20,000 J 7 ’
| Voted < Supple- - 4,20,000° 4,70,533 i 50,533
[ mentary ($)2,00,000

Expranarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant.

. A.—Due to non-payment of loans for (1) Suri Drainage (Rs. 20,000), (2) Tamluk

Water Supply (Rs. 10,000), (3) Nalchity Municipal Market. (Rs. 1,0 and (4)
'Chandpur Water Supply (Rs. 32,000). X sum of l}{s 43,000 was surrendered and
~Rs. 20,000 reappropriated. to other heads resulting in an excess expenditure of
Rs. 323 which was due to bool-keeping adjustment.

B.—Due to non-payment of loan to the Chittagong Port Fund for which
provision was made. A sum of Rs. 1,33,000 was reappropriated to other heads and
Rs. 3,64,417 was surrendered allowing Rs. 2,583 to lapse.

C. Due %o non-paymen% of the loan of Rs. 1,50,000 to the Commissioners\fcr
the New Howrah Bridge ‘partly counterbalanced by the payment of g, loanrof

- Rs. 1.00,000 to the Tippera District Board. Rs. 1,00,000 was reappropriated +to

and Rs. 1,50,000 representing the provision for the New owrah Bridge wus
surrendered on 4he 26th March l'é_)QBi B 3 . !

—Voted.,— <penditure includes . 93923 on account of hoBE-keeping
ndjll:l)s.tment. Thzhgegl l:}:{cess,- therefore, amounted to Rs. 27,310 which was due
to larger advances paid to cultivators owing to failure of crop. A sum of
Rs. 52,800 was reappropriated to this head and a sum of « 28,010 was
surrendered in March 1928 leaving Rs. 2,520 urcovered,

{(a) Rs. 1,08,117 sanctioned on 22nd Fabru’u-ry 1928, Ra. 300 on Yth March 1928 gnd Re. 76 an
27th March 1928.

(B) Voted in the August 1027 session o meet increased demands (s

o e s 5
ide paragraph 8)-

this head on the 28th March 1928 to cover the loan to the Tippera District Board -

i



198 4 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF 'THE

GRANT No. 29.—LOANS AND ADVANCES BEARING INTEORES’I‘—
LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS—

RESERVED—concld.
o Expenditure compared
' with Grafnt. Ly
Service. Grant., Expenditure
= Less than More than =
Granted.  Granted.
Re. Rs. Rs. Ro.
E.—=Advances under Special Laws = s A 86,000 60,913 25,087 Lo
F.—Miscellaneous Loans and Advances A . 5,000 3,431 1,669 o
For rounding . . v h d 5 s .. —a00 o i 500
Rs. - ;
r Orinal 5 Nil
Nen-voted 1,06,493  1,66,488 Saving of FEazpendi-
Supplementary  1,06,493 ture (Non-voted) as
Total 4 compared with Ap-
. propriation Rs. 5.
L Original - . 10,81,000 ;
Voted 5 -~ } 12,81,000 6,92,700 Saving of Expenditnre
Supplementary  2,00,000 (Voted) »s “compared

with  Grant Re.
5,88,300.

ExpraNarion of Variations between Expenditure and Grant—concld.

E.—Due to smaller adjustment of Drainage and FEmbankment advances mainly
for Midnapur Tacavi Works than was anticipated. A sum of Rs. 4,650 was
surrendered resulting in a net saving of Rs. 20,437. Over 29 per cent. of the
original provision could not be utilised. The estimate in this case is framed on
& wrong principle as esplained in paragraph 170.

F.—Due to smaller payment of loan to weavers. A sum of Rs. 200 was re-
appropriated to this head for payment of loan to a detenu. The net saving
amounted to Rs. 1,769. -

i N

i e——



b ST e

199

Gov.i:nmm'm OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28.

.

GRANT No. 30,—REPAYMENT OF ADVANCFS FROM THE PROVIN-
CIAL LOANS FUND—RESERVED —Nem voted. L

See also Report on the Accounts.

ACCOU NT of the Sum Espended, in the year ended 81st March 1928, compared
with the Sum Appropriated, for repaymcut of Advances from the ProvINCIAL
Loaxs Fuxn.

Expenditure compared
with Appropriation.

' Service. Appmpnm@*ﬁend‘t“
Lioss than More than
Appropriated. Appropriated.
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs.
A___-P TOViDCi&I . : 3 . e e ) ol 5,89,000 5,90,208 sen 1,268

i

Total — Non-voted . 05,89,000 590,208 Excess of Eaxpendi-
ture (Non-voted) as
compared with Ap-
prepriation Ies.
1,208.

ExpranarioN of Variations between Expenditure and Appropriation.

A. Due to the provision for repayment of each class of loans havmg been made
in round thousands of rupees. Excess remained uncovered.

2

\

e s —




200 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE

&

i REFUNDS—Non-voted. b sy L
See also Report.on the Accounts.

ACCOUNT of the Sum Expended, in the year-ended 31st March 1928, ctmpared
with the Sum Appropriated, to meet expenditure in connection with RErunps
OoF REVENUE. ;
Expenditure compared

with Apprépriation.
Appropria- Expendi- s

Service. tion. ture. Less than More than
Appropri- Appropri- G
ated, ated.
Rs. Rs.” Rs. " Rs.

A.—V.—Land Revenue—Deduct Refunds—

Rs.
Original 80,000
Reserved . o .4 Supple- 72,000 64,700 7,300
- mentary (a)—8,000 :
B.—VI.—Excise— Deduct Refunds— \ fi) .

Original 1,500
} 300 . 603 303

~ B. 1.—Reseryed . .{Supple-
mentary (b)—1,200
¥ LY : Original 48,500 '
B. 2.—Transferred . 4 Suyple- } 47,500 39,1389 8,362
mentary (b)— 1,000 -

¥

C.-ViI.-—Stamps—Ded-uct Refunds—Reserved—

., Original  6,25,000
v C. 1.—A.—Non-Judi- { Supple- } 6,00,000 6,90,722 o 90,722
cial. mentary (e)— 25,000 :

C. 2.—B.—Judicial . . . . . 2,00,000 1,91,767 8,233

ExpranarioNn of Variations hetween Expenditure and Appropriation.

. 1
# ! \ 2
/ A.—Due to smaller payments during the closing months of the year than was:
i ‘

; * anticipated. ) .
' 4 B. 1.—Due. to larger payments in excluded areas than was anticipated. The 1A
excess remained uncovered. f y b
B. 2.—Due to smaller payments during the closing months. /

€. 1.—Mainly due to the re-adjustment of Rs. 1,03,805 after the close of the
year on account of the share of stamp duty due to the Caleutta Improvement
Irust., The exceds remained uncovered. :

C. 2. Due to smaller claims for refunds during the closing months of the
-year than was anticipated.

(2) Rs. 1,000 sanctioned on 22nd February 1928 and Rs, 7000 on 20th March 1928, -
() Sanctioned on 22nd Febrnary 1928, ; h
(c) Sanctioned on 29th March 1928, 3




GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28, 201

s : REFUNDS—Non-voted—contd. -

Ihpendxture compared
) L . 4 with Appropriation.
e ppropria- xpendi-
" G Service. ; tion. ture.  Less than More than
¥ Appropri- Appropri-
ateé’. I:\.talc)i.

v Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
D,—VII1.—~Forests—Deduct Refunds— i - N :
5.
: ~ (Original 1,000 .
Reserved . . .{Supple— 6,764 4,625 - 2,139 e
mentary (@)5,764
E.—IX.—Registration—Deduct Refunds— ’ =
E. 1.—Reserved . . ; : ; . o0 - 194 &0 194
] i 5 /

Original 5,000
7,500 7428 78

E. 2.—Transferred : { Supple-
mentary (e)2,500

F.—9. A. Scheduled Taxes—
Deduct Refiundg—
- Original 1,000 A
Reserved . .9 Supple- - 298 oes 298 — ..
mmtary (f)—702
A
G.~—XIIT.—Irrigation, | Navigatior, ff
Embankment and Draina ge

Works for which Capital
Accounts ave kept— Deduct

Refunds— 4
Owriginal 2,000 '
Reserved Y : {Su.pple- 450 423 e e
vmentary  (g)— 1,550
H. «-—YIV —Irrigation, Navigation,
" Embankment and Dr ainage
~ Works for which no Capital
Accounts are kept—Deduct
Refunds—
\Original 500 :
Reserved - Supple- } 1,762 1,031 73X S A
cmentai y (2)1,262 = T

ExpranatioNn of Variations between Expenditure and Appropriation—cantd.
D.—Due to smaller claims during the closing months. et
E. 1.—Due tb absence of provision. The charge appeared f%n the closing
months of the year. Excess remained uncovered.
F.—Due to absence of charge.
H.—Due to smaller payments during the. closing months of tha year than were

anticipated.
(d) Sanctioned on 28th February 1928. bt
ée) Sanctioned on 15th March 1928, sl
L ) Sanctioned on 6th Pebruary 1028,
{) R 1 438 sanctioned in Auguat 1937 ani Rs, 112 on 3rd March 1928,
(G

Ad?ﬂion of Ra. 1,438 ganciioned in August 1927 and reduction of Rs, 176 on 31st March 1928,




202 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: OF THE '
: ; : G |
i REF UNDS— Non-voted—-contd. ; Cargions
Expenditara compared @ A
with Appropriation
- A ia- E di- L
Bervice, pplri?ill)ltm ’{2?3‘.! AII‘:iiarao})]:?:- %{;;e';%?&-
ted, ted, ]
Rs. RS Rs. RS
[a3 |
I.—X VI—TInterest— Deduct Refunds— Rs.
Original Nil :
Reserved s .4 Supple- 10,645 10,619 29
mentary (i) 10,648 ) . ke
J—X VII—Administration of Justice— :
Deduct—Refunds—Reserved 1,00,000 99,203 707 N T
K.—X VII[—Jails and Convict Settlements— : 35
Original 5,000 . "
Deduct Refunda-—Ro-{Sz_tppIE- 11,500 10,599 901 v
served — mentary . (7) 6,500 -
L—XIX—Police—Deduct Refunds—
s Original 10,000 =
Reserved . p . < Supple- 2,000 - 14,217 2,217
mentary (%) 2,000 ‘
M.—=XX—Ports and Pilotage— Deduct Refunds—
Original Nil
Reserved . : . < Supple- 200 120 80 500
mentary (7) 200 ; =
N.—XXT—Education— Deduct Refunds— i
Transferred - : " 5 . : 4,000 6,442 ©2,442 .
0.— XXTI—Medical —Deduct Refunds—-" ;
\ Original 40,000
_ \Fransferred 3 . < Supple- . » 44,000 46,677 0 2.677
A : mentary  (m) 4,000 .
| .
Expranarign of Variations between Expenditure and Appropriation—contd.
J. and K.—Due to smaller payments during the closing months of the year
than were anticipated. TRV
L.—Due to larger payment fo the Calcutta Corporation of the' surplus on i
account of the working of the Calcutta Hackney Carriage Act than was provided i
for, KExcess remained uncovered. W
N. and O.—Due to larger claims during the closing months of the year than
were anticipated. Excess remained uncovered.
(ig- Re. 10,448 sanctioned on 1ith Augnst 1627 apd Rs, 200 on 22nd March 1928, .
Re. 6,644 sanctioned on 24th January 1928 and Rs, 860 on 87th March 1026,
(k) Sanctioned on 22nd February 1925. ! (i
(1) Sanctioned on 25th November 1927,
(m) Sunctioned on 22nd March 1928,
\
| : .
" VISR CoowrY - P P rpnw o, O TeCRRT




© o
ki‘ . GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR 1927-28. 203
. ¥ = - €
: e - 2
! e . REFUNDS —Non-voted—contd. °
Expenditure Eoi;:lpared
- . with Appropriation.
1 Servico. Appropria- Expenditure.
tion. Less than More than
& K b Appropriated. Appropriatad. *
,,' 3 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. o
P.~XXIII—Public Hcalth-—Dedtcct
Refunds—Transferred; 1,000 2,042 e 1,042
‘ Q.—XXIV-—Agricflture
- Q.-1.—Reserved . 28 25
%t o Ol'iginal 500 N ;
Q. 2.—Transferred + 3 Supple- 7,861 5,182 321
mentary (n)7,36
o R.—X X V—Industries— Deduct Refunds—
Original Nil
R, 1.—Reserved . .{ Supple- 14,000 18,030 Al 4,030
mentary 0)14,000
® R. 2.—Transferred $0.5 0 T 2,000 580 A0 P
S.—XX VI—Miscellaneous (" Original B 000
i - Departinents—Ded uct {Supple— 2,000 620 7,370 S e
Refunds—Reserved. mentary (p)1,900
{ 1 T.—XXX—Civil Works—Deduct Refunds—
| Original 1002
T. I—Reserved Supple- 3,016 4,840 ahe 1,824
" # mentary (g).?,.f?lﬁj
i Original 1,03,900 _ ;
T. 2—Transferred Supple- 90,454 96,554 TR 6,070
i mentary (v)—13,416 =
r U.—XXXTII.—Receipts in aid of bnpemnmnt:on— 7
|* % Deduct Refunds—Reserved , ) § - . 800 553 147 5
ﬁ. V.—XXXIV.—Stationery and Printing—
‘, ' Original 1,000
‘ Deduct Refunds—Re-< Supple- 1,702 1,977 sowllin 275
o served, mentary (s)702).
/1 Expranamion of Variations between Expenditure and Appropriation—contd.
- P. and Q.—Due to larger claims during the closing months of the year than
) were anticipated. KExcess remained uncovered.
K A R. 1.—Due to larger debit from the Central Government on account of sale
¥ of Cinchona Febrifuge belonging to that Government. The supplementary appro-
' priation proved insufficient. The adjustment was made after the close of the ;
2 year. HExcess remained uncovered. ,
’r R.'2.—Due to smaller claims than were anticipated.
r . 8. Due to smaller claims than were anticipated. “‘
’ T. 1 and T. 2—Due to claims for refund of house rent duung the, closing
month of the yeai proving larger than were antlc;pated Fxcess remained un-
covered. S
V.-.The excess remained uncovered.
“_ . (n) Rs. 692 sanctioned on 19th September 1927, Fs. 6,169 on 17th February 1928 and Rs. 500 A I

on 28rd March 1928.
(o) Sanctioned on 30th Maroh 1928,

\ (p) Sanctioned on 22nd February 1928, ;
@) R%Ergi’l?;gﬂw‘md up to December 1927, Rs. 65 in February 1928 jand Ra. 14 on 20th
2 () Rs. 2.916 as per (1) above and Rs. 10,500 on 29th March 1975

(s) Sanctioned on 6th February 1928,

,—‘\

=




204 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THE GOVERNMENT OF BENGAL FOR “1927-28.

JREFUNDS— Non-voted-—concld. [

Service. Expenditure. Less than More than
Appro- ,_,Appm- >
priated. prmted
“Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs..,
W.—-XXXV ——M]scellaneous—Deduct Refunds—
Original  4,80,000
Reserved - ‘ { Supple- 5,83,000 5,657,769 25,201 s
mentary (¢)1,03,000
Original ~ 15,08,600 f
Reserved .3 Supple- 16,20,140 16,72,479 o 1
- mentary 1,11,540 ;
Total i
Original  2,04,900
Transferred . <4 Supple- 2,04,345  2,07,043 e o
mentary —b555 s
Original  17,13,5007
Grand Total Non-vaoted Supple- v 18,024,485 18,79,622 Kxcess of FEapendi-.
mentary 1,10,985 ) .ture (Non-voted) as

" Appropria-
tion.

a

® L]

)

Expenditure compared
with Appropriation.

o

compared with
Appropriation

Rs. 55,037.

" Expranation of Variations between Expenditure and Appropri:ttion——cc)ncld.

W.—Due to smaller claims for refund of lapsed deposit during the closing

months of the year.

cipated larger expenditure proved slightly higher.

The supplementary appropriation sanctioned to meet anti-

(t) Sanctioned on 20th March 1928.



INDEX,

Analysis under Grants
accountspecific reference is made in the Report.

»

2 Number and Title of Grants.
1. Land Revenue ¢ 3 . 5 . 5 .
2. Exciser 5 e o A o
2l Stamps a 5 - ; . o
4. Forests - : . 3 5 . .
5. Registration ; ; 3 5 5
& Imigation . - 5 .

9. Interest on Ordinary Debt 4 o 1

10. General Administration ., &/ L . 3
11. Administration of Justice & . B =
12, Jails and Convict Settlements , & - .
13. Police . . . . . , . ‘
14. Ports and Pilotage - : . 4 .

16. Education—Reserved 5 : f
117/ Education—Tmnferrcd . 3 . : 3
18. Medical . . = . . .
19. Public ‘Health a or b .\ . =
20. Agriculture . c 5 A . .

of the Report on the Accounts showing to which

Report.

Page. Para,

: 4, 65 7,78
A 51, 55—56 58, 79, 80
: \§# =g 9
oy 46, 56—50° 46, 81—86
: 5,50 10, 87, 88
. 5—11, d6, 52, 59—63 10—12, 46,63,
80—g8

v 6,50 10, 37—57
- 63, 64 100—102-
y 4,5, 64,65 89, 108—105
- 52, 66—68 64, 106—110
i 68, 69 111—114
: ‘ 51,69 59, 115,116
3 69, 70 117=119
SyA ’ 70, 72 120193
3 5, 47, 72—82 10, 51, 124—134

5, 47, 82, 83 10, 51, 135—189
47, 62, 88—86 51, 66, 140—142
! 47, 52, 85--87 51, 65, 143—147

21. Industries 5 . . £
22. Miscellancous Departments 3 2 . . 5 . 10
PR AT T e e R . 6, 46, 87—92 11, 46, 148—168
i4. Famine Relief . 5 . R 8 5 4 8
6. Superannuation Allowance and Pensions . . - 486, 60 46, 57
6. Stationery an\r% Printing s i . . . b2, 92 63; 169
& Expenditure in England i ~ 8 s 4 ; 5 - g
9. Loans and Advances bearing interest O 2 i 4, 93 8, 150
0. Re%s:l);:gent of Agvances‘ from the ;PI‘OVil.lCi&] .Loa,nf ‘ v 4 e

Refunds ~ - - 5 - « . 6, 83 10, 171

\
(205)

MOPIC - 86 —1V-1-269 —6-2-20~160.





